PAC. % —l

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
1961-62

FORTY-SECOND REPORT
(SECOND LOK SABHA)

[Appropriation Accounts (including Proforma Commercial
Accounts) (Civil), 1959-60 and Audit Report (Civil), 1961]

REPORT

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI

March, 1962
guna, 1883 (Saka

Price: Rs. 4.00 nP.



LIST OF AUTHORISED AGENTS OF LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT

ANDHRA PRADESH 1s. The New Ordeg28. D. B.  Taraporevala
Book Company, Elli & Sons, Co., (P) Limi-
T. G. R. Lskshmipathy Bridge, Ahmedabad-6. ted, 210, Dr. Naoroji

m;:d Soarzu, Gelxq):r:'l 16. Swadeshi Vastu Bhan. Rosd, Bombay-1,

dar, Booksellers, etc.,39. Deccan Book Stall,

o, Compet,  Jumnagar. ’ Fergosson Collere Roed,
Districc (Andhra Pra- 0ona-4.

desh). ( KERALA 30. The Good _Comps-

. nions, Raspura, Baroda.
. i .17, C. V. Venkitachala 2 >
2. Hindustan Diary Pub iyer, ~Near  Railway 3x.D The Imperial Book

lishers, Market Street y
? halsku , 266, Mahatma
Secanderabad, Station, Chalekudi Gandhi Rosd, Poona.

. Hyderabad Book De- 18. International Book i
3;01.’ “Abid  Road (Gun House, Main  Road, 32'1;033' wa:,m?ggﬁ:e
oundry), Hyderabad. Trivandrum. 9, Ash  Lane,

_ L., .

o o M Tt S [ S

C. Marredpally ~ (Bast), gomore Distt,, Kerald g3 Tpe  Internstional

Sccundenbufq. c. Book  Service, Deccan
MADHYA PRADESH Gymkhana, Poona-4.,

3:‘;0]1(1. J. Asservadam and 34. Minerva Book  Shop

s, Cloughpet, P. O.19. Modern Book House, g0 No. 1/80, Netsj

Ongole, Guntur District 286 Jawahar Ganj, i
(Andhra Pradesh). Jab;lpur-t. ]s)‘:-l;?v?%omﬁ:;:iz’. Masiae
6. M. S. R. Murthy & 20. The National Law 35. The New Book

Company, Visakhapatnam, House, Near Indore Tompany (P) Limited
7. People's _Book House, Iliiig?%’oun °pp'sunaf3i‘f D e rlxli%:%c;
ma,”g’y drjnhb.:l-x. Shahi Indore. Road, Bombay.

MADRAS 36. The New Book De”
8. The Triveni Publishers, ,, g M. Gopalkrish. gﬁ;’ Modi No. 3, Nag

Masulipatnam.
? xﬁahdl)ioncNog'tsl?r et 37 The (‘f{;‘;‘-“?‘md) BpoX
epo istered), La-
BIHAR] Street, Madura. bmington Road, Bom-
. . The Kalpana Pub- ©ay-7.

. Amar  Kiteb Ghar, 2%, >
99“?@ Road, Jam. porere 800 » Tri- 38 Sqhitya Sangam, Book=
pur-1. ° . scliers, 4@ Lok Manya
23. The Presidency Book Vastu handar, Dadar,

ro. Book  Centre, Opp. Supplies, 8-C, Pycro- Bombay-28.

fr's Road, Triplicane
Patna College, Patna. Madras-s, s

11, ‘Jagritt, Bhagalpur-2. ;. S, Krishnaswami & MYSORE
Company, P. O. Teppa- H. Venka . &
GUJARAT kulam, Tiruchirapalli~2. 39-S°m; vg‘m?;g'inwgm
25, (Vacant) DC;:‘;?:, MVI:I:; Statue
¢ ]

13. Chanderkant Chiman MAHARA

L‘c‘l Xam’Bol:ka 1l;u bmheﬁ' SHTRA 0. Makkalspustaka  Press

Ne e e PB. 26, Chiarles Lambert & “Buamandira, . Gandhi
Ahmedabad.

Company, 101, Mshatma N Bangalore-9,
Roed, G Road. Opp. Clock \agar, Bangalore~y
13. Gandhi Samiriti Trust, Tower, Fort, Bombay. 41.0 People‘js Book hange
vnagar . nmohan a-
Bhe ‘ 27. The Current  Book h&‘: Mys:,‘ae.x,
14. Lok Milap, District House, i Lane, _
Conrt oad, Bhave Raghunath Dadaji Street, 42. Pervaje’s Book House
nagar, Bombay-1. Koppikar Road, Hubli,



SUPPLEMENTARY CORRIGENDA

to

FORTY.SECOND REPORT OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNES

(1961-62) - Vol, I

Page Para  Lime

16 2

19 19  penultimate
(subepara 1) 1line

23 30 1(heading)

25 33 4

29 14

31 45 3

33 52 2

34 56 1(heading)

53 last line

86 196 10

87 200 5

101 242 1(heading)

107 262 14-15

195 260 9

252 last 1ine

279 2

For
detailed not

change

Avoidance

(t111 February,
1968)

internal

8X=post
explanations
inventive

filling

convicing

50 per cent

Page 51

Appendix IIV

31st November, 1960
stake

29th November, 1962

COMMITTEE

Road
detailed note

charge

Avoidable

(t111 February,
1959)

interval

ex=-port
explanation
incentive

filing
convincing

42 per cent

para 51, pages 4647
Appendix IV

31st March, 1960
stage

29th November, 1961



CONTENTS

Pacz
COMPOSITION O THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTs COMMITTHE (1961-62) (jii)
INTRODUCTION 1))
PArT I
CuarTeER [—Financial Results of the Government of India (le Gnnts)
1959-60 . 1
CHAPTER I1I—-Budgeting and Control over Expenditure 6
CHAPTER 1I]—Important Observations on Individual Ministries, etc.
Commerce & Industry 16
Education 3s
External Affairs 37
Finsnce . . 39
Food & Agriculture . 46
Health 53
Home Affairs 54
Information & Bmadcastmg 58
Irrigation & Power . 59
Labour & Employment 6o
Rehabilitation . 61
Scientific Research & Cultural Aﬁ'airs 66
Steel, Mines & Fuel . 67
Transport & Communications 84
Works, Housing & Supply 91
Part I
Proceedings of the sittings of the Public Accounts Committee relating to
the consideration of the Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1959-60 and Audit
Report, 1961.
Sl Date of Ministry etc, Paar
No, sitting
of
sitting
13 17-8-61 Food & Agriculture (Deptt of Food)
Rehabilitation . 11§
14 19-8-61 Home Aﬂ'lxrs/Defence 126
15 21-8-61 Finance (including I.F.C.) . 136
16 22-8-61 Transport & Communications 146
17 23-8-61 Bxternal Affairs and Health 157
18 24-8-61 Works, Housing & Supply . 166
x9 25'8"61 Do. * . . 176
20, 26-8-61 Do. . 188

2050 (Ai) LS—1.



(if)

SL Date of Ministry etc. Page
No. sitting
of
sitting
21 28-8-61 Steel, Mines & Fuel (Deptt. of Iron & Steel) . . 199
22 29-8-61 Do, . . 210
23 30-8-61 Steel, Mines & Fuel (Deptt. of Mines & Fuel) . . 224
24 1-9-61 Food and Agriculture (Deptt. of Agnculture)
Commerce & Industry . . . 233
25 4-9-61 Commerce & Industry . . . . . . 251
Outstanding recommendations
29 3-11-61 Deptt. of Atomic Energy and Rchabilitation . . 262
30 28-11-61 Bducation, Scientific Research & Cultural Affairs, Labour
& Employment and Works, Housing & Supply . 268

31 29-11-61 Home Affairs (including Himachal Pradesh & Delhi Ad-
ministration), External Affairs, Law and Information &

Broadcasting , . . 279
33 12-12-61 Information & Broadcasting, Food & Agrxculturc, qunce

and Transport & Communications . . 292
34 13-12-61 Finance . . . . . . . . . 302
39 9-3-62 Health . . . . . . . 308
40 12-3-62 Commerce & Xndustry . 308
41 13-3-62 Consideration of (i) draft 41st chort on Exccsscs md

(ii) Outstanding recommendations rclanng to the

Ministry of Steel, Mines & Fuel . . . 312
42  16-3-62 } Consideration of draft Forty-second Report . . 319
43 17-3-62 320

APPENDIX

Summary of main conclusions/recommendations contained in the 42nd
Report of the Public Accounts Commmcc . . . . . 321




COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1961-62)

CHAIRMAN
Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman

MEMBERS
. Shri Rohan Lal Chaturvedi
Shri Aurobindo Ghosal
. Shri Hem Raj
Shri R. S. Kiledar
. Shri G. K. Manay
. Dr. Pashupati Mandal
. Shri S. A. Matin
. Dr. G. S. Melkote
10. Shri Purushottamdas R. Patel
11. Dr. N. C. Samantsinhar
12. Pandit Dwarka Nath Tiwary
13. Kumari Mothey Vedakumari
14. Shri Ramji Varma
15, Shri K. K. Warior
16. Dr. Shrimati Seeta Parmanand
17. Shri Lalji Pendse
18, Shri V. C. Kesava Rao
19. Shri Mulka Govinda Reddy
20. *Shrimati Savitry Devi Nigam
21. Shri Rajeshwar Prasad Narain Sinha
22. Shri Jai Narain Vyas.
SECRETARIAT

© o ;P RN

Shri V. Subramanian—Deputy Secretary.
Shri Y. P. Passi—Under Secretary.

*Ceased to be a member of the Committee on the vacation of her seat in Rajya
Sabha consequent on her election to the Third Lok Sabha on 28-2-62, vide Sec, 69
(3) of the Represeatation of the People Act, 1951.

i)



INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, having been
authorised by the Committee to present the Report on their behalf,
present this Forty-second Report on the Appropriation Accounts

(Civil) (including Proforma Commercial Accounts), 1959-60 and
Audit Report thereon.

2. The Appropriation Accounts (Civil) (including Proforma
Commercial Accounts), 1959-60 and Audit Report, 1961 were laid
on the Table of the House on the 5th May, 1961.

3. The Committee examined these Accounts and Audit Report
thereon during their sittings held in August and September, 1961.

4. A brief record of the proceedings of these sittings of the
Committee has been maintained and forms part of this Report.
(printed as Part II of the Report).

5. The Committee also considered the statement showing action
taken or proposed to be taken pursuant to the recommendations of
the Committee made in their earlier Reports relating to Civil
Accounts, at their sittings held during November-December, 1961
and March, 1962. The statement as approved by the Committee
has been appended to this Report (Appendix I, Vol. II). Some of
the important cases oufstanding from the earlier Reports have
been dealt with in the body of the Report.

6. The need for expeditious submission of information called for
by the Committee in the course of evidence has not yet been
appreciated by the Ministries. For instance, the Committee had
called for information on a number of points from the Ministries
when they examined the representatives of those Ministries in
August, 1961. The requisite information has not been furnished
yet (March, 1962), although more than seven months have elapsed,
Vide paragraphs 100 (Ministry of Food), 158 (Iron & Steel Con-
troller’s Organisation), 232 and 244 (Ministry of Works, Housing
and Supply) in this Report. (The prescribed period is one month
for this.) The Committee strongly disapprove of such delays. The
delays hamper the work of the Committee and prevent them from
recording their final conclusions in time on the merits of cases. An
immediate consequence is that the number of outstanding items

. )



(vi)

increases unnecessarily, This dislocates the programme of business
of the Committee resulting in avoidable work all-round.

7. The position i regard to progress of action to be taken pur-
suant to the recommendations of the Committee is also not satis-
factory. Successive Public Accounts Committees in the past have
emphasised the need for prompt action. The time-limit of one month
laid down by the Committee is not being observed by most of the
Ministries. By such delays in taking action, the criticisms and
suggestions made by the Committee in respect of some of the
important procedural and financial matters lose much of the force.

In Para 5 of the Introduction to their Twenty-third Report
(First Lok Sabha), the Committee of 1956-57 had suggested that a
senior officer in each Ministry should be nominated to be responsible
for furnishing information called for by the Committee, taking
appropriate action on other requests and for dealing with their
recommendations. Despite the assurance that the Ministries have
noted and implemented the recommendation, the Committee regret
to point out that the position remains the same. In quite a number of
cases, the delay exceeded two years. The Committee desire that
the Ministry of Finance should take a serious view of this state Of
affairs.

8. The Committee are also concerned to observe that despite their
repeated emphasis on prompt action in disciplinary cases, the posi-
tion is still far from satisfactory. In one case relating to the
Ministry of Rehabilitation, disciplinary proceedings were not initiat-
ed even years after the irregularity had come to notice and the
Officers concerned retired from service. In another case relating to
the Hindustan Steel Ltd., failure to take disciplinary action in time
before the officer’s retirement had enabied that officer to escape
punishment, In yet another case relating ta the Ministry of Works,
Housing and Supply responsibility for irregularities had not been
fixed till December, 1960 though the case related to 1951-52. Such
delays, the Committee would like to point out, not only impair the
standards of efficiency of public services but also undermire the
financial interests of the State. The Committee would, therefore,
again urge that disciplinary proceedings should be intiated as soon
as an irregularity comes to notice and adequate punishment should
be inflicted on guilty officials.

9. During the course of their examination of the Audit Report, the
Committee came across several cases in which the facts contained
in the Audit Report were controverted by the representatives of the



(vii)

Ministries concerned. In these cases, the position had not been
explained to Audit within the prescribed time-limit of six weeks
after the draft paras were sent to them for factual verification. Nor
had it been done even later. The Committee would once again draw
attention to their oft-repeated recommendation that the Ministries
and Departments to whom draft Audit paragraphs are sent for
factual verification should make every effort to adhere to the pres-
cribed time-limit of six weeks so that the Audit Report is based on
incontrovertible facts. If, in exceptionul cases, it is not possible to
do so, the correct position should be brought to the notice of the
Committee through Audit as soon as possible so as to enable them
to arrive at proper conclusions without any waste of time.

10. The Committee considered and approved this Report at their
sittings held on the 16th and 17th March, 1962,

11. A statement shcwing the summary of the principal recom-
mendations of the Committee has been appended to this Repcrt.
(Appendix) For facility of reference, these have been printed also
in italics in the body of the Report.

12. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the
great assistance rendered to them in their examination of these
Accounts by the Comptroller and Auditcr General of India.

New DEeLHI; C. R. PATTABHI RAMAN,
The 17th March, 1962. Chairman,
Phalguna 26, 1883 (Saka) Public Accounts Committee.




 §

FINANCIAL RESULTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
(CIVIL GRANTS), 1959-60

During the year 1959-60, the Voted fGrants for Civil Expenditure
stood at Rs. 1333'21 crores (original Rs, 123750 crores and supple-
mentary Rs. 95°71 crcres) and appropriations for charged expendi:
ture stood at Rs. 5974-89 crores (ongmal Rs. 5968:51 crores and
supplementary Rs. 638 crores).

The total expenditure against these grants and appropriations was
Rs. 1242-94 crores and Rs. 581046 crores respectively. There was thus
a net saying of Rs. 254-71 crores over final grants and appropriations
(Rs. 9628 crores on Voted Grants and Rs. 164'43 crores on Charged
Appropriation).

2. Out of 132 grants voted by Parliament for the year 1959-60,
savings aggregating Rs. 92 crores (about 7 per cent. of the total voted
grants) occurred in 123 grants. Supplementary grants totalling
Rs. 95-7 crores were voted by Parliament in September and Decem-
ber, 1959 and March, 1960. But, the entire supplementary grants
totalling about a crore of rupees taken under four grants
and bulk of supplementary grants under other eight grahts  re-
mained unutilised as will be seen from the following statement:

NOTE..Of the total expenditure of Rs. 7053.40 crores, Rs. 776.36 crores wcre on
¥ evenue Account, Rs. 553.53 crores on Capital Account and Rs 5723.31 Cror<s on
d.sbursement of Loans and Advances.

2050 (Aii) LS—1.



STATEMENT

No. and Name of the Grant/Appropriation

Qﬁginal Grant Supplementary Saving Amount sur-
Gran rendered in
LI (Amount and March, 1960
month in which
obtained)
I 2 3 4 S
, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
A—Entirely unnecessary Supplementary Grants
34—Miscellaneous Adjustments between the Union and
State Governments . . 18,08,000 1,71,000 4,13,521 Nil
March, 1960
79—Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs 13,06,98,000 34,62,000 80,70,801 58,09,712
March, 1960
107—Capital Outlay of the Mmlstry of Commerce and : )
Industry 16,25,35,000 13,50,000 64,84,033 59,45,600
September, 1959 ;
134—Capital Outlay on Roads 16,50,00,000 50,00,000 88,90,004 12,54,000
March, 1960
B—Partially unnecessary Supplementary Grants .
18—External Affairs 68,12,000 18,08,483 Nil

9,76,16,000

(Rs. 10,00,000 in
September, 1959
and Rs. 58,xz,ooo
in March, 1960)



3t—Ministry of Finance . 1,48,05,000] 7 7 . 6,20,000 2,49,306 36,000
e Matehi, 1960 ’
38—Agriculture . . . . 10,04,83,000 1,§1,02,000 1,49,66,336 1,44,57,562
) March, 1960
gi—AViaﬁOn 7’09’3 7,0& 5 ’13 ,8 1,000 I 309’28’233 so’so’mo
March, 1960
94—Miscellaneous Departments and Other Expenditure
under the Ministry of Transport and Communica-
tions . . . . . . 1,71,17,000 " 15,00,000 6,37,729 1,
March, 1960 37:7 5idts25
96—Supplies . 2,82,75,000 ' 16,92,000 ' 15,04,321 " 11,00,000
March, 1960
118—Loans and Advances by the Central Government  2,11,99,96,000 16,00,00,000 8,98,86,862 8,65,89,500
. ' . March, 1960
129~—Capital Outlayof the Ministry of Scientific Research
and Cultural i . . . . . 2,37,85,000 34,62,000 1,89,076 Nil
March, 1960

+

3. Itisobserved thatin theabove cases the Supplementary Grants were mostly taken in the last monthof the year i.e. March,
1960 and that the savings were also surrendered in the same month. This indicates that Supplementary Grants were obtained
without taking into account the savings available within the Grant. In the Committee’s opinion more effective measures for control

over the progress of expenditure and assessment of requirements are called for.
4. During the year under report savings amounted to 6-77 and 2-7 cent of the final ts and riatio -
pectively. The corresponding figures for 1958-59 were 12:93 and §-06 gfrwﬁvdy, gran “pprop ns res




5. The following table shows at a glahoe the particulars of the original and final grants or appropriations and the expendi-
-ture actually incurred against them under the heads:—

» ‘(1) Revenue,
. : (i) Capital, and
(#55) Loans and Advances -

(In thousands of Rupees)
1959-60 N
Original Grant or  Final Grant or *Actual

Appropriation Appropriation  expenditure

Expenditure met from Revenue (Voted) 4,60,60,29 5,06,96,00 4,70,31,87
Expenditure met from Capital (Voted) . 5,64,90,21 5,98,25,43 5,53,60,64
Disbursements of Loans and Advances (Voted 2,11,99,96 2,27,99,96. 2,19,01,15

TotaL (Voted) 12,37,50,46 13,33,21,39 . 12,42,93,66
Expenditure met from Revenue (Charged) 2,96,99,37 3,03,34’;6 - 3,06,04,26
Expenditure met from Capital (Charged) . . 15,50 18,29 11,73
Disbursements of Loans and Advances (Charged). 56,71,36,31 56,71,36,31 55:04,29,71

TotaL (Charged) 59,68,51,18 59,74,88,86 58,10,45,70
Total Expenditure met:from Revenue . 7,57,59,66 8,10,30,26 7576,36,13
Total Expenditure met from Capxtal . 5,65,05,71 5:98,43,72 5:53:72,37
Total Disbursements of Loans and Advances 58,83,36,27 58,99,36,27 57:23,30,86

GRAND ToTAL—{CHARGED AND VOTED) 72,06,01,64

73,08,10,25

70,53,39,36




ExcessgEs OVER VoTeED GRANTS/CHARGED APPROPRIATIONS

. 6. The actual expenditure during the year exceeded the Grants/Ap-
ipropriations in 14 cases—under 9 voted grants and § Charged Appropria-
tons. The excess involved was Rs. 17372 lakhs er Voted Grants and
Rs. 307-23 lakhs under Charged Appropriations. e Committee have
«xamined the reasons for the excesses with reference to the facts of each case
and have submitted a separate Report, reccnmending the regularisation of
those excesses in accordance with the provisions of Article §15 of the -
Constitution.



o
BUDGETING AND CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE

7. In the year under report, savings aggregating Rs. 260 crores:
occurred under 123 and 29 Grants and Appropriations out of 132 and:
36 Grants and Appropriations respectively. The comparative position
regarding the aggregate savings in the last three years is as

follows: — -
Year Amount
Rs. crores
1957-s8 . . . . . . . .o 2,25
1958-59 . . . . . . . . . 4,43
1959-60 . . . . . . . . . 2,60

These figures indicate that over-budgeting has been a regular
feature for the last few years.

8. Some of the important cases of large savings under Grants andi
Appropriations are given below: . !



No. and Name of Grant Original and Expenditure Saving Percentage
Supplementary
Grant/
Appropriations
(» 2) (3) 4 )
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted Grants
1. 3—Salt . . . . 74526,000 66,25,009 8,00,991 10:79
2. 6—thstry of Commumty Development and Co-
operation . 27,40,000 23,34,887 4,05,113 1479
3. 13—Ministry of Edumtlon . 59,43,000 47,31,823 12,11,177 20-38
4. 22—Customs 3,96,57,000 3,57,26,401 39,30,599 9:91
5. 26—Stamps 2,78,75,000 2,22,46,270 56,28,730 20°19
6. 32—Miscellaneous Departments and other Expendl—
ture under the Ministry of Finance . 44,00,24,000 31,82,48,619 12,17,75,381 27°67
7. 44—Public Health . 16,53,07,000 14,38,63,003 2,14,43,997 12:97
8. s9—Laccadive, Minicoy and Ammd1v1 Islands 18,83,000 11,65,249 75175751 38-12
9. 60—Miscellaneous Departments and Expendlture )
under the Ministry of Home Affaus 11,66,05,000 795595471 3,70,09,529 31-74
10. 68—Chief Inspector of Mines 21,53,000 15,46,143 ,857 28-19
11. 69—Miscellanecus Departments and Other Ex-
penditure under the Muustry of Labour and ’
Employment 10,52,64,000 7,87,03,615 2,65,60,385 25-23
12. 78—Zoological Survey 11,35,000 677,717 4,57:283 40°29




n % ()

(3) @ (s)
Voted Grants—contd. Rs. Rs. Rs.

13. 112—Capital Outlay on the India Security Press 11,00,000 ' 1,36,953 9,63,047 8755
14. 114—Capital Outlay on Mints . 48,54,000 11,51,868 37,02,132 7627
15. 118—Loans and Advances by the Central Govermnem 2,27,99,96,000 2,19,01,15,138 8,98,80,862 3-94
16. 119—Capital Outlay on Forests 13,97,000 " 4,61,073 9,35,927 67-00
17. 121—Capital Outlay of the Mlmstry of Food and

Agriculture 45,03,54,000 40,31,49,799 4,72,04,201 10:48
18. 128—Capital Outlay of the mestry of Rehabxhtauon 20,20,00,000 14,87,30,791 5,32,69,209 26-37
19. 130—Capital Qutlay of the Mlmstry of Steel, Mmes .

and Fuel . . 43,86,22,000 36,08,65,008 7:77:56,992 L1713
20. 133—Capital Outlay on Ports . . 3,03,50,000 1,85,63,724 1,17,86,276 _,.38....8_3
21. 138—Other Capital Qutlay of the mestry of Works

Housing and Supply . . . 7,14,97,000 4,80,76,184 2,34,20,816 3276

Charged Appropriations
22. 97—Other Civil Works . . 28,23,000 19,85,037 8,37,963 29-68
23. 118—Loans and Advances by the Cemral Govern-

ment . . . 3,12,68,99,000  2,95,46,09,330 17,22,89,670 5-51
24. Repayment of Debt . . . . .« 53,58,67,32,000 ' 52,08,83,61,273 1,49,83,70,727 2:-80




9

9. The Committee noticed that in the Ministry of Health, which
deals with an important Social Service, large savings (Rs. 2-14
crores) have resulted due mainly to non-finalisation of the Schemes.
The Ministry of Home Affairs also showed large savings (Rs. 3-70
crores) some of which were due to non-implementation of schemes
for Welfare of Backward Classes. Non-implementation of housing
schemes for Miners by the Central Government and less expenditure
on schemes for training of craftsmen, displaced personms, etc., by the
State Governments accounted for savings of nearly Rs. 2 crores
under Grant No. 69 controlled by the Ministry of Labour. Grant No.
130 relating to the Ministry of Steel, Mines & Fuel showed savings of
Rs. 4°17 crores due to delays in progress of oil exploration schemes
and éertain mining projects. Slow progress in the Industrial Hous-
ing Projects and Slum Clearance Schemes also resulted in savings of
about Rs. 1'3 crores in the Ministry of Works, Housing & Supply
(Grant No. 138).

Ten grants and two Charged Appropriations viz. “Loans and Ad-

vances by the Central Government” and “Repayment of Debt” alone

. were responsible for about 84 per cent of the total saving of Rs. 260
crores during the year.

Obviously, these large savings indicate defective budgeting. The
Committee would like to impress upon the Ministries the necessity .
for estimating their requirements correctly and working up to these
estimates with the closest degree of approximation, making a periodi-
cal review of the progress of expenditure during the year.

10. In the following cases surrenders were made in excess of total
savings in Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations:

No. and Name of Grant or Appropriation  Amount of Amount of

savings surrenders
1 2 3 4
"y 3—Salt (Charged) . . . . " 36,219 62,500
13—Ministry of Education . . . 12,11,177 12,375700
16—Tribal Areas . . . . 54,64,104 54,78,700
23—Union Excise Duties . . . 14,05,517 17,68,200
26—Stamps . . . . . 56,28,730 56,4%,200
Grants-in-aid to States . 6,112,235 6,15,000

41—Miscellaneous Departments and Other
expenditure under the Mlmstry of
Food and Agriculture . . 34,50,737 34,66,647




Io

74~—Ministry of $cientiﬁc Research and
Cultural Affairs . . . ' 93,013 94,000
82—Geologicel Survey . . 95,83,707 98,52,735

84—Miscellaneous Departments and Other
Expenditure under the Mmlstry of

Steel, Mines & Fuel . . 1,63,414 37,06,074.
85—Ministry of Transport and Commum—

cations . . 2,38,977 2,444,500

Staff, Household and Allowanccs of

the Presxdcnt . . . 3,117,443 4,22,900
117—Other Capital Outlay of the Mlmstry

of Finance . 14,91,81,338  14,92,53,795
118—Loans and Advances by the Central

Govt. (Charged) . . 17,22,89,670 18,67,32,900
130—Capital Outlay of the Mmlstry of Stccl

Mines and Fuel 7:77:56,992  7,83,70,043

11. In the following cases, funds were surrendered although there were
excesses over the final grant/appropriation:—

No. and Name of the Grant/Appropriation Excesses over Amount of
the final grants/ surrender
appro.

Rs. Rs.
35—Pre-partition Payments (Charged) . 3,04,059 " 82,800
97—Other Civil Works . . . 1,01,17,881 - 81,781
111—Capital Outlay of the mestry -of -
External Affairs . . . 345,979 8,26,300

12. The instances quoted in paras 10 and 11 above would indicate
lack of a proper review of expenditure, '

13. The Committee will now refer to some of the specific cases of
over-budgeting and laxity of control over expenditure during the:
year under report as disclosed in the accounts.



1B
MINISTRY OF EXTFJRNAL AFFAIRS

Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1959-60—Vol. VI

(a) Grant No. 16—Tribal areas—Notes 2 and 4, Page 1.

" Against the total saving of Rs. 54,64,104 in this Grant, a sum of
Rs. 54,78,700 was surrendered. Sub-Heads A. (1)—Pay of Officers and'
A. 1(2)—Pay of Establishment at page 2 showed large savings. Simi-
larly, sub-head B-1 Expenditure on Buildings of Militia and Frontier
Constabulary at page 2 and sub-head C. 7-—-Community Projects, etc.
at page 7 showed savings in provisions for works expenditure.

It was explained to the Committee that savings under sub-heads
A. 1(1) and A. 1(2) were due to the non-filling of sanctioned posts.
The Committee, however, notice that under these sub-heads savings
of the same order had occurred during 1958-59 also. They, therefore,.

feel that provision under these heads is not being made on any realis-
tic requirements or data.

As regards surrenders of Rs. 3,34,700 under sub-head B-Buildings,
it was explained to the Committee that in the tribal areas it was
difficult to estimate accurately and maintain progress according to
plan in spite of best efforts. Lack of means of transportation hindered
timely movement of materials, Moreover, the staff there was not of
the same calibre as was found in settled areas, though every year
there was an improvement.

The Committee note these difficulties. But they feel that such an
explanation could not be valid year after year. They could not also
get a satisfactory explanation for the surrender of Rs. 5,70,000 out of
a provision of Rs. 12,10,000 under sub-head C. 7—Community Project
etc. The Committee desire that while framing the estimates, practi-
cal difficulties in the execution of schemes in tribal areas should be
duly taken into account so as to avoid over-budgeting.

MINISTRY OF FINANCE
Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1959-60—Vol. I

(b) Grant No. 112—Capital Outlay on the India Security Press—
page 139.

As against the original provision of Rs. 11 lakhs there was a saving.
of Rs. 9:63 lakhs in this Grant. Practically the entire amount provid-
ed for land and buildings and about 50% of the amount provided for

. Plant and Machinery had been surrendered.



12

1t ‘was stated before the Committee that the surrendered amount
representated provision for construction of a labour colony, a hospital
and some staff quarters. The budget provision had been made much
dhead of the commencement of the financial year and at the time of
framing the revised estimates, the amount was surrendered, because

of delay in construction.

The Committee are surprised at this explanation. Provision of
such a large sum for a scheme without ascertaining whether it could
be implemented during the budget year was prima facie wrong. In
such cases, the proper course for the Ministry was to make a ‘token’
provision in the budget and approach Parliament later for funds when
the schemes had been worked out in detail.

(¢) Grant No. 113—Capital Outlay on Currency and Coinage—
Sub-head A. 2-Buildings-—page 140.

As against the original provision of Rs. 39-94 lakhs under this sub-
head, a sum of Rs. 27'68 lakhs could not be utilised.

The Ministry explained the saving as due to slow progress on con-
-struction work, which was not anticipated at the time of preparation
of the budget estimates. The bulk of the provision (Rs. 31 lakhs) had
'been made for the construction of a building for the new Currency
Press, work on which was already in progress. The Ministry stated
that expenditure on this work was not incurred after the Labour
‘Officer pointed out that the building lacked arrangement for cross
-ventilation. The Committee are surprised to note that such an
obvious defect in the plan of the building went unnoticed at the
«earlier stages of scrutiny and technical sanction. :

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1959-60—Vol. IX.

(d) Grant No. 52—Statistics—page 20.

The entire saving of Rs. 23 lakhs in this Grant occurred under
Group-head A-4—Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc.

The Ministry of Home Affairs attributed the saving to withholding
of part of the payment due to the Indian Statistical Institute in con-
nection with the Project of National Sample Survey entrusted to the
Institute on contract. On account payment of only 909, of the con-
tract amount of Rs. 52 lakhs was made. The balance was not paid for

.wwant of completion certificate before the close of the financial year. -
Further, another sum of Rs. 15/lakhs had been included in the budget
estimate for the year 1959-60 for grants-in-aid towards capital expen-
diture against which a sum of Rs. 6°50 lakhs only was sanctioned as .



13

on-account payment The balance was not paid pending venﬁcatxon"
of the work executed by the Institute.

In reply to a question as to why provision was made in the budget
estimates for 1959-60 when the entire amount was not expected to be
paid in that year, it was admitted that the provision could have been
made more accurately. The Committee regret to observe that this is
another instance of loose budgeting and trust that in future the budget
estimates in regard to Grants-in-aid wculd be more realistic and
accurate.

(e) Grant No. 56—Andaman and Nicobar Islands—Page 211.

The actual expenditure fell short of the final grant (Rs. 3-11
crores) by Rs. 50 lakhs. A large part of the saving occurred under
sub-heads C. 1(1)—Timber and other produce removed from the
Forest by Government Agency—and C. 4—Development Schemes.

The Ministry explained the savings as due to (i) non-implemen-
tation of Forest Development Schemes because of belated receipt and
non-procurement of equipment on account of foreign exchange diffi- .
culties, and (ii) non-adjustment of debits and non-receipt or non-
purchase of stores.

The Committee enquired why schemes involving foreign exchange
should at all have been budgeted for and at what stage the difficulty
regarding foreign exchange was encountered. It was stated that
provision for the schemes was made on the assumption that necessary
forgign exchange would be available, although the difficulty to get
foreign exchange was already known to them. The Committee are
of opinion that funds for schemes involving a substantial amount of
foreign exchange as in the present case, should not have been pro-
vided for in the absence of a reasonable prospect of the foreign ex-
change being made available.

MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES & FUEL (DEPARTMENT OF
IRON & STEEL) '

Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1959-60—Vol. XVI

(f) Grant No. 84—Miscellaneous Departments and other Expendi-
ture under the Ministry of S.M.&F.—page 11, Note 1

~ In the above Grant, a total sum of Rs. 37,06,074 was surrendered
while the final:saving amounted to Rs. 1,63,414 only.

In evidence, the represéntative of the Ministry (Department of
Iron & Steel) stated that the Grant comprised of a numker of items



14

some of which had not beenestimated correctly. He admitted that
the variation between the actual saving and surrender should not
have been so wide as had occurred in the present case. The Com-
‘mittee cannot help remarking that this is a clear case of defective
dudgeting and lack of control over the progress of expenditure. They
drust that the Ministry will be more careful in future.

MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES & FUEL (DEPARTMENT OF
MINES & FUEL)

Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1959-60—Vol. XV1
(g) Grant No. 82—Geological Survey, pages 3-4.

As against the final Grant of Rs. 2-21 crores under this head, the
-actual expenditure amounted to Rs. 125 crores, resulting in a saving
of Rs. 96 lakhs. The entire saving was under Group-head A—Direc-
torate—Establishment charges, pay and allowances of officers,” ete.
-which are standing charges of the Department. In the preceding
year also there was a similar saving under this head. The Ministry
‘stated that the original provision was made on the basis of the num-

" ‘ber of posts'of geologists, etc. which were expected to be filled during
‘the course of the financial year. As, however, the expectation did not
‘materialise, the funds provided therefor remained unutilised.

The Committee enquired why the Department could not prepare
the estimates more accurately in the light of its experience during
the preceding years. They were informed under the existing pro-
cedure, accurate budgeting in cases of this type was somewhat diffi-
cult. According to the procedure in vogue, action to fill the p6sts
«could not be initiated unless prior sanction thereto had been obtain-
ed, and provision therefor made in the budget. As it was not always

-possible to fill the sanctioned posts as envisaged, savings were a
natural consequence.

. The Committee consider that the existing procedure in this
matter needs examination. They desire that the question should be
examined in all its aspect and a suitable procedure evolved in con-
sulation with the Ministry of Finance and Audit.

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT & COMMUNICATIONS (DEPART-
MENT OF COMMUNICATIONS & CIVIL AVIATION)

Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1959-60-—Vol. XVII
(h) Grant No. 132—Capital Outlay on Civil Aviation, pages 66-67.

There was saving of Rs. 43-72 lakhs in this Grant, This was
mainly under the Group—head A—1-Aviation works. According to



15

the Ministry, stores worth about Rs, 9 lakhs accounted for part of
the large saving. Adetmladmtwasprormsedtothe ‘Committee
which is still awaited.



m
IMPORTANT OBSERVATIONS ON INDIVIDUAL MINISTRIES

14. In the following paragraphs, the Committee refer to some of
" the important points that they considered in the course of examina-
tion of the Accounts relating to various Ministries.

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

Extra expenditure in direct hiring of accommodation etc. Para 9 of
Audit Report, pages 12-13.

15. In April, 1956 the Development Commissioner, Small Scale
Industries hired directly private accommodation at New Delhi with
effect from 2nd May, 1956 on a rental of Rs. 1,600 per mensem plus
house tax @10 per cent., and also the difference between the lease
money payable for residential accommodation and office accommo-
dation. Having agreed to these conditions in a letter issued to the
owner of the building, the Commissioner asked the Estate Office on
25th April, 1956 to enter intoc a formal agreement with the landlord
on these terms. The latter referred the matter to the Ministry of
Works, Housing and Supply who held that the action of the Deve-
lopment Commissioner in making a direct deal was not correct
under the prescribed procedure and that as the ccnstruction of the
building in question had been completed on the 11th June, 1956 it
attracted the provisions of the Rent Control Act, 1952 requiring
fixation of rent by the Rent Controller. The Law Ministry held
that the Development Commissioner’s letter to the owner did not
create a legally binding contract as it had not been issued in the
name of the President, as required under Article 299 of the Consti-
tution, and that it had not been signed by an officer authorised under
the notifications issued thereunder. As such, the provisions of the
Rent Control Act could not be invoked. It was, therefore, suggest- .
ed that the premises should be vacated immediately and“a rent per
annum equal to 7T# per cent of the Capital cost of construction
(being the reasonable rent sustainable in law) might be offered to-
the landlord for the period of occupancy and that in case the owner
filed a suit, it should be defended. This advice was, however, not
accepted by the Ministry of Works, Housing & Supply in consulta-
tlon with the Ministry of Finance as, it might not be desirable to

16



17

have recourse to the suggestion made by the Law Ministry in view
of the commitment already made.

The building was ultimately vacated on the 31st October, 1957
and a total payment of Rs. 33,286 according to the terms originally
agreed in April, 1956 Comprising rent Rs. 28,749, house tax Rs. 2,587
and additional ground rent Rs. 1,950) was eventually made in
December, 1957, July, 1958 and March, 1960, for the period of actual
occupancy. Assuming Rs. 813 per month as the reasonable rent
@74 per cent of the capital cost of Rs. 1,30,000) an extra expendi-
ture of about Rs. 18,700 was caused to Government.

16. In evidence, the Committee were informed #that office
accommodation was urgently required for the newly created
Department of Small Scale Industries and the user Department was
therefore, justified in taking initiative in finding out suitable
accommodation. On an earlier occasion, the Development Commis-
sioner had hired two hcuses in the same locality and the rent of
those buildings was accepted as reasonable by the Director of
Estates and the latter entered into agreement with the landlord.
In the present case, the Director of Estates considered the rent as
too high although in proportion to the covered area, it was lower
than that paid for the two houses earlier. The Development Com-
missioner had, therefore, no reason to believe that the rent of the
building was high. The Committee were assured that there was
no mala fide on the part of that officer.

17. While the Committee recognise that, when accommodation
is scare, the user departments have to take initiative in locating
suitable premises, they question the action taken by the Develop-
ment Commissioner in the present case in having committed Gov-
ernment to certain terms and conditions of lease which was not with-
in his authority to do. The correct procedure would have been to
negotiate the lease in consultation with the Director of Estates.

Outstanding Recommendations

Heavy expenditure on the establishment of a show-room-cum-trade
centre—Paras 14 and 15 of Twenty-fifth Report, Vol. I of P.A.C.
(1959-69) . .

18. Considerable interest was evoked in Indian goods exhibited
by Government at a fair held in Geneva during September, 1954
Government therefore decided to open a permanent show-room
cum-sale centre there. Pending the establishment of such a centre,
a foreign national who was an employee of the Air India Interna-
2050 (Aii) LS—2.



18

- tional was prevailed upon in October, 1954 to organise a firm for
the display and sale of goods left over from the fair.

The premises for the permanent show-room-cum-sale centre
were obtained on lease for 4% years in February, 1955. The ground
floor of the building was used as a show-room and a portion of the
first flcor was made available to the firm for the selling busi-
ness. Formal agreement was entered into with the firm only in
March, 1857. The firm was required to use the building exclusively
for the purchase and sale of Indian goods; it would conduct whole-
sale trade in Indian goods supplied through Government and
Government Undertakings, while being free to engage itself in
retail trade. The agreement with the firm provided for the transfer
to them after the 30th July, 1959, of the occupancy rights possessed
by Government without recovering any portion of the good-will
money of Rs. 2-18 lakhs already paid by Government.

Government had incurred upto 31st March, 1957 an expenditure
of Rs. 6,69,365 on the centre including Rs. 2,17,865 on goodwill money
and Rs. 135,000 on equipment, renovation and furnishing and Rs.
1,96,000 on establishment, rent, local taxes and contingent expendi-
ture etc.

In order to assess the benefits to the country by the opening of
the show-room, the Committee (1959-60) had desired to be furnished
'with certain data. From the notes furnished accordingly, the
Committee notice that during the period about 4 years till January,
1959 goods worth about Rs. 6 lakhs only were sold through the
show-room. It has been urged that the principal functicn of the
show-room was not so much the retail salesd?ut the dissemination
of commercial intelligence in respect of Indian merchandise to
Switzerland and the neighbouring European ccuntries. The exports
to these countries of products exhibited at the show-room were as
follows: —

(in Lakhs of rupees).

1953-54 3-780
1954-55 \ 5:880
1955-56 4-470
April—Dec., 1956 7-770
1957 25-897
/1958 34-820
Jan.,—Sept., 1959 32-465

19. In para 15 of their 25th Report the Committee of 1959-60 had
observed that the terms of the agreement entered into by Govern~
ment with the firm were heavily weighted in favour of the firm.



19

They deferred their comments regarding the handing over of the
building to the firm as the question of compensation payable by the
firm was under examination by a Departmental Committee. From
the note furnished to them the Committee find that the Counsul
‘General was opposed to the transfer of the lease of the prcperty
on which Government had spent more than Rs. 3 lakhs. In his
opinion it meant the writing off of the goodwill money (Rs. 2-18
lakhs) in a period of 3 to 44 years. Government, however, did not
-consider it proper to withdraw from their previous “understanding”
with the proprietor of Aruna Stores. The Secretary of the Minis-
try after examining the arrangements in Geneva suggested inter
alia that on the expiry of the lease in August, 1959, Government
would pass on to Aruna Stores, according to Swiss Laws and in
consultation with the landlerd, such occupancy rights in the whole
building as they possessed. From that date Aruna Stores wou'd be
responsible for paying full rent of the premises. The firm would
also be under obligation (i) to use the bu11d1ng exclusively for
busmess in Indian goods and (ii) to reserve a show-wmdow aqd
some space for effective dlsplay of goods and for answering trade
enquirles in such a manner as might be found suxtable by the Indlan
Counsel General. The firm had waived its right to change rent for
use and occupation of show-window and enquiry counter.

These expectations have not been realised. While, as stated
above, a total expenditure of Rs. 6:69 lakhs was incurred by Gov-
ernment upto the 31st March, 1957, and a further expenditure on
rent and other taxes and publicity was also incurred after that date,
the total sales effected through the show room upto January, 1959,
amounted to only Rs. 6 lakhs. As against the heavy liability
incurred by Government, even the firm’s continuance in the premis-
es was dependent on the consent of the Jandlord being obtained. The
Committee understand from Audit that the Ministry have since
intimated that the firm set up by the foreign national vacated the
building in March, 1960, as the landlord of the building did not agree
1o lease to another premises where the firm volunteered to deal
exclusively in Indian goods and provide space for the display of
Indian goods for publicity purposes, for so long as the foreign
‘mational referred to continued as the controlling partner in the firm.
"The Ministry have also intimated to Audit that even the new premis-
es of the firm were expected.to be demolished in the near future
and that Government have not considered it worthwhile to accept
the offer of space for continuing the show room in the new place or
on the ground that it would involve additional expenditure and
-duplication of staff



20

20. The only compensation that could ‘be charged from Aruna
Stores was in respect of capital expenditure (Rs. 1,35,000) incurred
on installations and equipment in the show-room. The expert
Committee had assessed the residual value at a sum of Rs. 9,596-20.
“This has been accepted by Government particularly because of the
advantages that will accrue from the subsidiary agreement execut-
ed with Aruna S. A. namely that the latter would deal only in
Indian goods and will reserve a ‘show-window’ and an Enquiry
Counter for the use of the Commercial Secretary without charging

any rent. The amount of Rs. 9,596-20 has already been paid by the
firm.”

The Committee understand that, in reply to an audit note, it has
been stated that the Aruna Stores are under no obligation to deal
exclusively in Indian goods after shifting to their new premises.

In the Committee’s opinion the above facts clearly establish that
the agreement with the firm did not serve the purpose in view and
did not also safeguard adequately the interests of Government.
The transfer of the lease to the firm after a period of 3 years entail-
-ed a loss not only of the goodwill money amounting to Rs. 2-18
Lakhs but also heavy depreciation of the capital erpenditure on
installation and equipment amounting to Rs. 1°25 lakhs.

The foreign firm had been benefited unduly at the expenses of
the Government of India.

Khadi & Village Industries Commission

Irregularities in disbursement of grants/loans to a private institu-
tion, para 10 of Audit Report pp. 13-14.

21. Without ascertaining the capacity of a new institution to-
implement the approved schemes, the erstwhile Khadi Board dis-
bursed during December, 1954 to April, 1955 grants and loans:
aggregating Rs. 52,162 and Rs. 55,063 respectively subject to certain
conditions. The institution which had no funds of its own ex-
pressed its inability in May, 1955 to implement some of the approv-
ed schemes. At the instance of the Board, the institution paid
grants and loans to the extent of Rs. 21,475 and Rs. 23,465 respect-
ively to another institution. In July, 1955 the auditors of the insti-
tution pointed out its unsatisfactory financial position. In October,
1955 the Board also received an adverse report from a responsible
person against the state of affairs in the institution. But the Board
disbursed further grants and loans amounting to Rs. 6,000 (Rs. 3000
each) to that institution in March, 1956.



21

Due to heavy losses, the institution was closed down on 5th
September, 1957 when the entire amount of loan wiz., Rs. 34,598
and a grant of Rs. 2,460 (spent on unauthorised objects out of the
balance grant of Rs. 33,687) was still recoverable from the institu-
ticn. At the instance of the Khadi & Village Industries Commis-~
sion (who had succeeded the Board from 1st April, 1957) another
institution took over the assets of the defunct institution including
buildings and other capital assets (created by it at a cost of
Rs. 28,852 out of grants received from the Board) at a price of
Rs. 18,438, to be treated as loan repayable by the institution. The
Commission had thus suffered a loss of Rs. 45,012,

4
22. The Committee could not get a satisfactory explanation from
the Chairman, Khadi & Village Industries Commission for disburse-
ment of grants and loans totalling Rs. 1'07 lakhs within a period
0f 5 months to the institution which, edmittedly, had only nominal
resources of its own. They were assured, however, that funds to
various institutions were now being released in instalments as and
when required. It was also stated in extenuation that several
small scale cottage and village industries were started with small
capital by groups of artisans forming themselves into Co-operative
‘Societies. In the initial stages it was difficult to see whether the
persons who approached the Commission were really creditworthy.
It has, therefore, been decided by the Commission that such work
in future should be entrusted to the State Boards who by local

contacts could ensure more security.

23. The Committee enquired what safeguards were now being
observed by the Commission to ensure proper utilisation of grants.
The Chairman of the Khadi Commission stated that the audit staff
attached to each zonal office of the Commission now kept a watch
in this regard. The staff for the inspection of the institutions had
also been strengthened. But the bulk of Commission’s work in the
field of village industries was conducted through the State Boards.
Measures were being devised in consultation with the Financial
Adviser for prompt audit of these institutions periodically. The
Committee hope that these steps will prove adequate to the purpose
in view. They would also urge the Commission to be more vigilant
in future.

As regards disbursement of further grants and loan of Rs. 6,000
to the institution despite adverse comments on its working, the
Chairman of the Commission stated that the amount was released
st the instance of the Member Secretary of the Commission who
after visiting the place had recommended that a part of the work
(opening of flaying centres) having been completed by the institu-
tion, it was desirable to release further funds in order that the



a

grants/loans earlier given might not prove infructuous. The flayig
centres thus established were reported to be functioning wéll. The
Committee are unable to accept this plea. They agree with Audi#
that the loss of Rs. 45,012 suffered by the Commission on this
transaction was due to injudicious disbursement of funds from time:
to time.

Purchase of Khadi for Government requirements, para 11 of
Audit Report, pp. 14-15.

(A) Profit made by the Commission not passed on to Government
consignees

24. Pursuant to arrangements approved by Government in
October, 1953 orders covering all Government requirements of
Khadj were placed by the D. G. S & D. on the Khadi and Village
Industiries Commission at prices quoted by the latter (without in-
dependent verification &s to their reasonableness or resorting to the
normal system of purchase by open tenders). The Commission in
turn allocated the demand amongst the certified Khadi Institutions
and paid them at rates fixed by it. The Commission had agreed
that the scheme would be run on ‘no profit, no loss’ basis end that
any profit accruing thereunder would be passed on to Government
consignees through the D. G. S. & D. In respect of supplies made
during 1954—59, the Commission made a profit of about Rs. 21 lakhs
(after meeting overhead charges). Out of this, an amount of Rs. 2-78
lakhs only had been passed on to the D. G, S. & D.

25. The Committee were informed by Audit that in January, 1961
the Ministry of Commerce and Industry had stated that the Cost
ccounts Branch of the Ministry of Finance had already examined
the question of fixation of prices by the Certification Committee of
the Khadi Commission and of the apportionment of trade discount
between the Commission/D.G.S. & D./Government and that the
Cost Accounts Officer’s report and the Commission’s comments there-
on, were under discussion between the Ministries of Commerce and
Industry, Finance and W.H. & S. The Committee enquired whether
Government had come to a decision about the apportionment of the
- trade discount. The Secretary of the Ministry replied in the negative.
The Committee desire that Government should take an early decision
on this matter. :

(B) Reduction in the wholesale trade discount received by the Com-
mission
26. In respect of the period prior to 1st October, 1958, the Commis-

sion had obtained a reduced trade discount of 6% per cent only from
the selling institutions although under its Certification Rules it was

3



23

entitled to receive wholesale trade discount @ 91%. The additionsl
benefit which had thus been granted to the institution was estimated
at about Rs. 10 lakhs.

27. The Committee enquired whether formal sanction of the com-
petent authority for recovering the trade discount at the reduced
rate was obtained. The Chairman, Khadi Commission stated that
such discounts were fixed by the Certification Committee which was
independent of the Commission. The Certification Committee exa-
mined the position from' the point of view of the cost structure, the
rejections, substandard varieties, the changes in the price of cotton
etc,, and determined the rate of discount accordingly, He added
that the institution had already been paying the discount at the
reduced rate and it was not considered desirable to ask them to pay
at a higher rate. The Committee feel that any reduction in the pres-
cribed rate of discount should have the prior approval of the certifi-
cation Committee. In reply to a question the Committee were in-
formed that Certification Rules of the Commission had not been ap-
proved by Government. The Committee feel that as the trading
activities of the Commission involve large sums of money, it should
be examined whether the Certification Rules of the Commission do
not require Government approval.

(C) Overpayment of sale-subsidy to the various institutions

28. The Khadi Commission treated Khadi purchases for supply to
Government indentors as ‘wholesale’ for earning wholesale trade
discount and for the purpose of payment of rebate to the consumers.
But the sales were treated as ‘retail’ for the purposes of sale subsidy.
The institutions were thus paid sale subsidy @3 nP. per rupee in
contravention of Government orders and total over-payment upto
1959-60 came to about Rs. 14 lakhs.

29. In evidence the Committe were informed that Audit had cal-
culated the overpayment of Rs. 14 lakhs on the basis of goods sup-
plied, but the actuel overpayment was less. An amount of Rs. 6,27,000
had been recovered from some of the institutions. The rest of the
cases were being reviewed and steps would be taken to recover the
overpayment. The Committee are concerned to find overpayments
of such magnitude. They urge that the review should be completed
and the balance of overpayments recovered early.

Heavy Electricals Limited

Avoidance expenditure in the purchase of Piglead—Para 60(i) of
Audit Report, pages 55-56.

30. In September, 1958, the Company invited tenders for the pur-
chase of 65 tons of Piglead (special type of soft lead used for joint-
ing pipes). The tenders were to be opened on the 1st October, 1958.



24

Fourteen tenders were received. The lowest and second lowest ten-
derers who quoted Rs. 65 and Rs. 67-37 per cwt. kept their offers open
only upto the 4th and 3rd October, 1958, respectively on account of
uncertainty of the market due to certain restrictions imposed on the
import of the material. The checking and preparation of compara-
tive statement of tenders was completed by the 6th October, 1958,
and it was only on the 27th October, 1958 that the Company decided
to place the orders on the lowest tenderer who at that stage declined
to supply the material at the tendered rates. The other tenderers
also expressed their inability to supply the materials ex-stock. The
Company issued orders on the 21st May, 1959 for import of Piglead
at Rs. 65 per cwt. Meanwhile, to meet urgent requirements, two
orders for 22 tons each at Rs. 87 per cwt. ex-stock were place on the
14th January, 1959 and 11th February, 1959, respectively on the firm
which was the lowest tenderer. The delay in the finalisation of the
contract thus resulted in an extra avoidable expenditure of

Rs. 19,360.

31. In evidence, the Committee were informed that when the
tenders were opened on the 1lst October, 1958, it came to notice
through one of the tenderers that the use of lead yarn instead of
piglead would result in savings of 409}, in costs. As the Company
lacked knowledge in this regard, a reference was made to the Sani-
tary Organisation of Madhya Pradesh Government to find out the
feasibility of the suggestion. After some lapse of time, the Company
were informed that lead yarn could be used for repair work but
not on new set of pipes. It was, therefore, not possible to place
order on the lowest tenderer upto the 4th October, 1958.

The Committee are unhappy to note that lack of correct techni-
cal knowledge on the part of the Company had delayed the placing
of the order which resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 19,360,

Excess expenditure on the construction of Service Tunnel—Para
60 (ii) of Audit Report, pages 56-57.

32. A sum of Rs. 11,36,100 was sanctioned by Government on
22nd August, 1958 for construction of 7,080 rft. of a service Tunnel
out of which 5,000 rft. was required to be completed in the first
phase. The work was awarded to the lowest tenderer in September,
1958 on ‘item rate’ basis. Subsequently, it was decided to accele-
rate the progress of work and complete the remaining 2,080 rft. also
within the first phase.

Acordingly fresh tenders were invited on 24th February, 1959 for
this work. Three tenders were received on 9th March, 1959 at



25

74.4 per cent. 81'42 per cent. and 83'2 per cent. respectively above
the Bhopal Schedule of Rates, 1955. None of these was, however,
accepted. Negotiations were carried on with two other contractors.
But this was done on the basis of the highest rate of 83-2 per cent.
above the Bhopal Schedule of Rates instead of the lowest percen-
tage of 74'4. Ultimately the work was allotted to the other two
contractors only, but at the higher rate. Contracts were accordingly
concluded with them in March, 1959. The total quantity of work
awarded was also increased by withdrawing 3,000 rft. from the
existing contractor in view of his poor progress of work. The extra

expenditure involved in respect of 5,080 rft. amounted to Rs. 51,000
approximately.

33. The Committee were informed in evidence that according to
the revised decision the construction of the entire 7,080 rft. of tunnel
was to be completed by the 31st July, 1959. As the progress of
work (till February, 1958) by the contractor who had already been
given the work of construction of 5000 rft. was very slow, fresh ten-
ders had to be invited. Of the three tenders received, one was from the
contractor who was already doing the work. Another had already
got 4 or 5 other works of the Company in hand and his progress had
also been unsatisfactory. The third party (highest tenders) was
also not suitable as it offered to complete the work in 8 months while
the Company wanted the work to be completed in 44 months. The
work was, therefore, entrusted to a fourth contractor who had been
working with the Company satisfactorily and was prepared to
undertake the work at rates quoted by the highest tenderer.

34, The Committe enquired why a penalty was not imposed on
the first contractor for slow progress of work. They were informed
that while that contractor was doing the work and the stipulated
date of its completion viz. 31st July, 1959 had not expired, a portion
of his work was withdrawn and entrusted to a new contractor. It
had not been considered whether any penalty could be imposed on

him. If legal opinion favoured such an imposition, action would be
taken accordingly. '

The Committee suggests that legal opinion with regard to imposi-
tion of penalty on the first contractor should be obtained early.

Excess payment to consultants, para 60 (iii) of the Audit Report,
pages 57-58.

35. The agreement with the firm of Consultants Associated Elec-
tricals Industries Ltd., entered into by Government in November,
1955 inter alia provided for payment to them by instalments, of a



sum of £400,000 as remuneration for their services. This was m
fixed and all inclusive amount, which took into account the remune-
ration payable to subsidiary firms whose collaboration was, as pro-
vided in the agreement, to be secured by the Consultants for the
manufacture of static capacitors and hydraulic turbines,

The Consultants entered into an agreement with another foreign
firm on 15th January, 1959 regarding the manufacture of static capa-
citors. Under this agreement the Consultants were to pay or reim-
burse the subsidiary consultants inter alia £6,000 in four instal-
ments of £1,500 each, the first instalment being payable within
six months of the reccipt of the detailed project report. The sub-
sidiary agreement, however, provided that all payments under the
agreement shall be made by the Consultants to the subsidiary Con-
sultants as and when the corresponding payment shall be received
from the Government or the Company by the Consultant, and the
Consultants shall receive the payment as agent for the subsidiary
Consultants. The terms of the subsidiary agreement were approved
and accepted by the Company and the Government of India on 15th
January, 1959 although they were not a party to it.

In pursuance of the subsidiary agreement, the Consultants
demanded from the Company the payment of the first instalment of
£1,500 to the subsidiary Consultants and the amount was paid by
the Company. Subsequently, however, the Ministry of Commerce
& Industry in a letter dated the 21st March, 1959 to the Company
questioned the claim of the Consultants for the reimbursement of
the payment made under the subsidiary agreement and stated that
the intention of this clause was to ensure that no tax liability fell on
the Consultants for the payments to be made by them to the Subsi-
diary Consultants. The Ministry also pointed out that the Consul-
tants had categorically stated in their letter dated 19th June, 1855
to the Enquiry Committee, Heavy Electrical Equipment Project that
the lumpsum payment of £400,000 would not be increased on account
of their having to secure collaboration from the subsidiary Consul-
tants. The Consultants refused to accept the contention of the Min-
istry on the plea that the subsidiary agreement, which was finalised
on 15th January, 1959 with the approval and acceptance of the Com-
pany and the Government superseded the terms of their letter dated
19th June, 1955.

36. The Secretary of the Ministry stated that the letter dated the
19th June, 1955 pertained to the earlier stage of negotiations with the
consultants whereas the agreement which was concluded in Novem-
ber, 1955 provided inter alia that if the Consultants entered into



some arrangements with other specialist in the field, Government's

approval should be obtained thereto. Additional payments conse-
quent on the arrangement referred to, though not specifically pro-
vided for in the agreement, could not be ruled out. The intention
of the agreement was known to the Government negotiators who
were also present when the subsidiary agreement was being dis-
cussed. The following statement appearing in a letter dated S5th
April, 1956 addressed by the late Ministry of Production to Mjs
AE]I was cited in support of the above statement:

“Subject to the approval of your Agreement with M/s English
Electric Co., the Government of India undertook to

reimburse you for all payments to the English Electric
Co. (UXK.) for which you may be liable under it.”

It was added that the Ministry of Law had also confirmed on the
22nd April, 1960 that additional payment was due to the Consultants.

37. The Committee find it difficult to accept the above reasoning.
In their opinion, the agreement signed in November, 1955 duly took
into account the categorical statement made by the Consultants in
their letter of 19th June, 1955 to the Enquiry Committee, Heavy Elec-
trical Equipment Project that the lumpsum payment of £400,000
would not be increased on account of their having to secure collabo-
ration from the subsidiary Consultants. This explains the absence
of any provision in the agreement covering additional payments, if
any, to be made to the Consultants towards the services of subsidiary
Consultants obtained by them. The stipulation that Government’s
prior approval to the arrangements entered into by the Consultants
with other specialists should be obtained, obviously served a different
purpose since the remuneration paid to the Consultants waes already
dealt with specifically in the Agreement. Audit cited the opinion
of the Law Ministry obtained in this connection in 1956 that any
arrangement between the A.EI and other specialists was a matter
between them only and that ‘any royelty or remuneration payable to
M/s BI.C.C. Ltd. (the subsidiary Consultants) for the permission or
authorisation shall be paid by M/s A.EL (the Consultants). When
M/s A.E.L pass on the designs, drawings, manufacturing methods and
technique to the Government of India, then the payment will be
governed by the agreement already recorded.”’ M the face of this
opinion, it passes the comprehension of the Committee how the sub-
sidiary agreement contemplating additional payment was approved
and accepted by the Company and the Government on 15th January,
1959. ..It is also inexplicable how the letter dated 5th April, 1956
came to be issued from the late Production Ministry to M/s A.E.L
In the absence of any evidence to prove the abrogation of the Consul-
tants’ letter, dated 19th June, 1855, the Committee feel that the matter



28

needs further investigation. It is significant in this connection that
the Consultants had claimed that the subsidiary agreement which
was finalised on 15th January, 1959 with the apprcwal and acceptance
of the Company and the Government had supesseded the terms of
their letter, dated 19th June, 1955. The Committee understand that
the relevant file of the Ministry leading to the ¢ mclusion of the main
agreement in November, 1955 with the technicel consultants is miss-
ing for a long time. The matter, therefore, calls for a thorough
investigation.

Nahan Foundry Ltd.

Loss in the manufacture of Sarovar Pumps —Para 61, pages 58-59.

38. The Company undertook the manufacture of Sarovar Pumps—
a new venture—in 1953-54. Out of 15 such Pumps sold in 1954-55 for
Rs. 12,400, 13 Pumps valuing Rs. 8,300 were returned by the pur-
chasers on account of certain defects inherent in their manufacture.
“The production of Pumps was stopped in July, 1955 when a stock of
78 Pumps had accumulated. This together with spare parts was
classified as scrap as per the decision of the Board of Directors taken
on the 19th February, 1957. The net resultant loss on this manu-
tacture amounted to Rs. 1,22998

39. In evidence, the Committee were informed that the manufac-
ture of Sarovar Pumps was undertaken to diversify the production
of the Foundry when it had lost its market in West Punjab after
Partition. The Pump was designed by the then General Manager
of the Foundrv. Manufacture of the Pumps was undertaken afier
a unit tested by the Agriculture Engineer at the Government Farm,
Karnal had shown satisfactorv results. Investigation of the com-
plaints received in respect of the Pumps sold in 1954-55, however,
disclosed that the design itself was defective. It was also felt that
the foundry was not in a position to compete with other manufac-
turers in this line. Further production was, therefore, stopped.
‘But the Pumps for which the cast had already been made were
assembled.

40. The Committee enquired about the action taken against the
General Manager of the Foundry for the production of defective
Pumps. They were informed that after investigating into the matter,
‘Gcovernment had taken the view that there were no mala fides in
this case. The experiments, though unsuccessful. had been launched
by the General Manager with the best of intentions to make the
Foundry an economic unit. It was at the most an error of judgment
-on the part of that officer.



29

The Committee, however, note that the Chairman of the Commit-
tee appointed by Government in 1955 to enquire into various issues

connected with the working of the Foundry had observed in this.
regard as follows:—

“The development of Sarovar Pump had not been very scienti-
fically planned. The development from one stage to
anoiher had been rather too hurried and scant respect
had been paid to the accepted principles of modern
methods of designs. The hit and miss process adopted
by the General Manager at every stage of manufacture
of Sarovar Pumps was unquestionably expensive and
out-deted. These pumps were at no stage properly test-
ed. More objectionable still are the sales of these Saro-
var Pumps which were at regular internal discarded in
favour of next design. Such pumps being faulty in:
design and inefficient in working brought a lot of dis-
appointment to the customers. Had these pumps been
perfected after adequate tests had been carried out the
Foundry would have saved apart from other losses the
loss of reputation among the customers that was caused
by the sale of pumps on the exaggerated claims made of
the results to be expected therefrom.”

41. While the Committee do not want to make any comment
which will discourage experimental zeal and initiative on the part
of officers, they feel that technical officers in charge of Public enter-
prises should see that designs or processes evolved have sufficiently
passed the experimental stage to justify expenditure on a large scale.
The above observations indicate that the General Manager in his
enthusiasm did not exercise ordinary care and prudence in processing
the development of the pump. Apparently the tests conducted at
the Government Farm, Karnal, were not quite adequate. The Com-
mittee, therefore, desire that the matter should be reviewed and res-
ponsibility fixed for the lapses.

National Small Industries Corporation Limited.

Loss in Supoly of Shoes to foreign countries—para 62 of Audit Report:
pages 59-60.

42. (a) In October 1956, the Corporation received through the
‘State Trading Corporation an order for supply of 3 lakh pairs of shoes
to Russia, to be completed by February 1957. There were heavy
rejections by the Russian Inspectors in the shoes supplied, and due
to consequent delay in supply, the order was twice reduced and
finally stood in May, 1957 at 2-5 lakh pairs. The date of completion



of the order was also extended to 31st August, 1957. Because of the
heavy rejections, the fabricators through whom the Corporation were
getting the shoes produced, were reluctant to continue the production.
The Corporation, therefore, assured the fabricators that if the shoes
were accepted by their own Inspectors, full payment would be made
to them even though the Russians did not accept them. Production
continued on this understanding. Continuity in production was
recommended in the expectation of getting more orders from Russia
or of finding new markets. As these expectations, however, did not
materialise the National Small Industries Corporation had, in Sep-
tember, 1957 a surplus of 54,594 pairs of shoes. The consignees had
deducted a sum of Rs. 27,080 on account of the sub-standard shoes
accepted by them. This deduction could not be passed on to the
fabricators in terms of their contract with the National Small Indus-
tries Corporation as the State Trading Corporation were unable to
obtain from the consignees the particulars of sub-standard
acceptances.

(b) In July, 1957 the Corporation received another order through
the State Trading Corporation for supply of 54,000 pairs of shoes to
Poland. The order was placed by that country on the basis of
samples sent by the Corporation subject to certain modifications
which required clarification. However, on instruction from the
State Trading Corporation the National Small Industries Corpora-
tion had by then accepted after inspection by their own inspectors,
13,132 pairs from the fabricators without obtaining the requisite
clarification from Poland. These shoes were, however, rejected by
the buyer’'s expert. The Committee feel that the action of the S.T.C.
in ordering the manufacture of shoes before the necessary clarifica-
tion was received, lacked justification.

The total value of the shoes rejected by Russia and Poland in the
above two contracts and lying in stock with the Corporation since
September/November, 1957, was Rs. 10,20,360.

43. The Committee were informed in evidence that the main rea-
son for the loss in regard to the supplies to Russia was the manufac-
ture of shoes in excess of requirements. Rejections by Russian
inspectors, heavy though they were in the initial stages, did not
cause any loss as the rejected shoes were returned to the fabricators.
When asked to explain the reasons for the manufacture of surplus
shoes and for failure to conform to the time schedule for supplies es
per contract, it was urged by the representatives of the National
Small Industries Corporation that the export of shoes at that stage
was a promotional venture and should not, therefore, be viewed from
a commercial angle, Further as the fabrication was done manually



31

by a large number of small febricators, there were difficulties in
precisely assessing the actual number of shoes which would come
upto the standard of specification. For the same reason there were
variations in the shoes which though minor were not acceptable to
the buyers. The surplus shoes manufactured thus represented partly

a cushion to provide wgainst rejections and partly stock to meet
further orders from the foreign country.

44. The Committee are not fully satisfied with the above explana-
tion. Even granting that difficulties, sometimes unforeseen, crop
up when a new venture is undertaken they feel that the manner in
which the National Small Industries Corporation had executed this
deal indicated lack of planning and fore-thought.

The Committee are of the view that in any new venture of this
kind creation of confidence in the foreign buyer regarding our capa-
-city to fulfil the contract according to the time schedule is of the
utmost importance. The Committee trust that this will be kept in
view by the State Trading Corporation and the National Small
Industries Corporation in their future commercial deals.

State Trading Corporation of India Ltd.

Excess payment to Importer-Distributor-—para 64(i) of Audit Report

—pages 62-63. j

45. A firm appointed in 1956 as importers and distributors for
.cement quoted the rates of Rs. 4-4 and Rs. 9-4 per ton as distribution
charges for deliveries ex-post warehouses and ex-city godowns res-
pectively. However, as Government anticipated that the major
portion of the stock would be cleared ex-city godowns the rates were
negotiated with the firm and changed ad hoc to Rs. 6-8 and Rs. 74
per ton for deliveries ex-port warehouses and ex-city godowns res-
pectively, on the assurance from the firm that in the event of the
actual expenditure being less than the revised rates, the difference
would he refunded to Government. Out of a total quantity of 75,200
tons of cement imported from May, 1956 to October, 1957, 74,432
tons were delivered ex-port warehouses and only 416 tons were
-delivered ex-city godowns. The payment of distribution charges
to the firm at the revised rates resulted in net extra payment of

Rs. 96,640 after deducting Rs. 70,000 subsequently refunded by the
firm on an ad hoc basis.

46. The Committee wanted to know the reasons for awarding the
contract to the firm by negotiation and the basis for raising the rate
for deliveries of cement ex-port warehouses. The representative of
the Ministry stated that cement not having been imported during the



preceding five to six years there were very few firms which had the
experience of handling import and distribution of cement. Only
two firms were considered to be experienced in the line and they
were asked to send their quotations. The firm whose quotations
were lower was also considered to be more experienced and was
appointed as importers and distributors. As regards the ad hoc
revision of the rates, the witness stated that this contract was award-
ed in May, 1956 when the State Trading Corporation had not been
established. Owing to the onset of monsoon, it was felt that a
greater part of the imports would have to be distributed ex-city
godowns. Therefore, it was considered advantageous to get the
ex-city godown rate reduced and the revised negotiated rates were
accepted after the matter had been examined in detail. However,
the policy of Government was later on revised and the distribution
of cement was taken over by the State Trading Corporation who
instead of sending the imported cement into the city godowns sent it
straightaway to destinations ex-port warehouses.

47. The Committee, however, understand from Audit that the
policy was under the consideration of the Ministry before March,
1956, whereas the revision of rates was confirmed by the Ministry to
the firm on 5th March, 1856. If so, the revised rates were agreed to
without careful examination of the proposals under consideration at
the time, which was highly objectionable.

Loss on export of Tobacco to Russia—para 64(ii) of Audit Report—
pages 63-64. '

48. In July, 1856 the Government of U.S.S.R. requested the State
Trading Corporation to supply 44,80,000 1bs. of Flue-Cured Virginia
Tobacco of 1956 crop. However, a contract with M/s Razno-Export,
Moscow could be finalised only by 31st January, 1957. In the mean-
time contrary to expectations, the Russians also entered the Tobacco
market independently and executed contracts with three private
parties for 2,000 tons of tobacco of similar grade. The full require~
ments of Russian contract could not, therefore, be secured out of the
residual quantities of 1956 crop. On the ground that this was the
first order from Russians, the Corporation did not consider it expe-
dient to request them to cancel the balance quantity and procured
the required quantities of tobacco from 1957 crop resulting in a loss
of Rs. 1,38,958.

49, In evidence, it was stated that as a result of glut in the market
~ for this grade of tobacco Government issued a directive in October,
1956 that the State Trading Corporation should promote its export
and stabilise the price. The Committee enquired why there had



3

been so much delay in finalising the contract with Russia. They
were informed that the Russians were reluctant to purchase all their
requirements through the State Trading Corporation and wanted to
enter the open market themselves. It wes only after orotracted
negotiations that they agreed to buy 2,000 tons of tobacco through
the State Trading Corporation but at the same time they purchased
about 2,000 tons of tobacco from the open market also. In reply to a
question, it was stated that in the absence of export control, no res-
trictions could be imposed on anyone from operating in the open
market. |

50. The Committee are not happy at the way in which the Cor-
poration has set about the work in this deal. Apparently, the Cor-
poration had not kept a watch on the market trends. The plea that
the Corporation made good the contracted supplies out of the 1957
crop (at a loss to the Corporation) as it was the first order from the
Russians is also not convincing as the Corperation had a strong case
to seel cancellation of the quantity which could not ‘be procured from
the 1956 crop. '

Trading Account—Chilean Nitrate—comments of C. & A.G. on the
Accounts of the State Trading Corporation for 1958-59. °

51. The Corporation suo moto revised the value of a lost consign-
ment of Chilean Nitrate, which had been insured with the Insurance
Pool. from Rs. 27,58,320 (C. & F. plus 10 per cent.) to Rs. 26,55,000
(C. & ¥. pius 5 per cent.) resulting in less recovery of Rs. 1,02,610
fromn the Insurance Pool after taking into account the refund of the
premium of Rs. 710.

52. The Committee were informed that the official concerned had
been charge-sheeted and his explanations was under consideration of
the Corporation,

The Committee would like to be informed of the outcome of the
disciplinary proceedings.

Sindri Fertilizers and Chemicals Limited.

Loss in the catering section of the South Hostel—Para 63(i),
pages 60-61— 7

53. In September, 1951, the Government of India sanctioned the
continuation of the system of departmental management of the hos-
tel on the condition that the entire cost of catering is recovered from
the boarders and that no expenditure, direct or indirect, falls on
Government. The Management was also authorised to revise the
2050 (Aii) LS—3.



34

rates of hostel charges as and when required. Loss to the extent of
Rs, 69,000 (incurred upto 31st March, 1951) was written off by the
Government of India in August, 1958. Subsequently during the two
years upto 31st March, 1953 no Proforma Accounts were drawn up.
During the period from 1953-54 to 1958-59 the direct expenditure in
the Boarding section of the Hostel exceeded its income by Rs. 1,16,657
in addition to an estimated indirect expenditure of Rs. 36,765 which
had not been accounted for in the Proforma Accounts of the hostel.
The receipts during the years 1953-54, 1955-56 and 1957-58 did not
cover evien the cost of provisions consumed. A Committee was ap-
pointed in March, 1959 to go into this question and to suggest ways
and means of remedying the position. i

54. In evidence the representative of the Ministry of Commerce
and Industry stated that the loss in the Boarding section of the hos-
tel was mainly due to three factors. Firstly, the percentage of estab-
lishment charges incurred on Khansamas, etc. was high. Though the
number of visitors who stayed in the hostel was generally not large,
it was still necessary to maintain a certain minimum staff as on some
days the occupancy of the Hostel was heavy. Secondly in some cases
visitors changed their programme at the last minute resulting in
wasta¥e of food prepared for them. The visitors did not like to be
charged for the food not taken by them. Thirdlv minimum stock of
provisions had to be kept in reserve and sometimes it had gone waste
due to low occupancy during certain periods. The Committee were
however informed that certain proposals were under the considera-
tion of the company to improve the financial working of the Board-
ing Section. The Committee appointed in March, 1959 had also ex-
pressed the nced for closer supervision.

55. The Committee find no justification for the heavy loss suffered
by the Company in running the Boarding Section of the hostel. It is
regrettable that although the income from the Boarding Section was
not sufficient in some years to cover even the cost of provisions con-
sumed o effective steps have been taken so far by the Company to
imoprove its financial working. The Committee desire that Govern-
ment should look into this matter and ensure that loss in running the
Boarding Section is minimised.

Payment of inventive bonus to the workers of the bagging plant—
Para 63 (ii), page 61 |
56. In 1952 an incentive bonus was sanctioned by the Managing
Director to the workers of the Bagging Plant. It was, however, found
that the standard of performance fixed at 400 bags per team in 1952
was very low, and the actual performance was now about 6 to 9 times
the standard fixed in 1952, resulting in payment of bonus ranging



35

from Rs. 51,000 in 1952-53 to Rs. 146 lakhs in 1956-57. Audit had
pointed out the need for the revision of minimum level of perform-
ance in the Reports for 1952-53, and 1953-54 but no action was taken.

57. In evidence, the representative of the company stated that
there had been no change in the mechanism of loading since the
standard of psrformance was fixed in 1952. Therefore, if any change
in the system of bonus was made there was a risk of labour trouble
and resultant interference with despatches. Further the workers of
the bagging plant worked under certain special circumstances. They
had to work in an acidic atmosphere and the work, particularly of
loading, was strenuous in nature. There was also little chance of pro-
motion for these workers. There was heavy idle time involved at this
plant as the pressure of loading depended on the availability of
wagons. The bonus in this case should, therefore, be considered a
piecc rate, the basic wage which was kept very low, being merely
the retention price for labour. The Committee, however, note that,
as pointed out by Audit, despite idle hours the average monthly
wages (including bonus) of the bagging plant labour was much more
than that of similar labour (having the same basic wage) at other
plants. They are not therefore fully convinced by the explanations
in this case. In their opinion, no proper time and work studies had
apparently been conducted before firing the standard of performance..
It was pointed out to them that within four months of the introduc-
tion of the scheme, the Controller of Accounts of the company
observed that either the bonus rates were high or the initial basic
rate of output was unduly low and suggested that the matter be
examined by an expert sc as to ensure that the payments were not
exorbitant. Had the matter been examined even at that stage, much
of the excess payment could have been avoided by introducing reme-
dial measures in time. As the basic output fixed by the company is

unduly low compared to the actual performance, the Committee con-
.sider that the matter requires review.

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
Outstanding Recommendations

‘Presentation of Audit Reports on the Accounts of Central Universi-
ties to Parliament—Para 39 of 18th Report _of P.A.C. (1958-59).

58. The question of presentation of Audit Reports on the Accounts
of Central Universities to Parliament has been long outstanding
before the Public Accounts Committee. The matter first came up
before the Committee of 1951-52 who concurred in a suggestion of
the then C. & A. G. that the President should cause these Reports to
be presented to Parliament. [Vide para 36 of First Report (First



36

Lok Sabha)]. That recommendation was reiterated by the Coms-
mittee of 1852-53 in para 85 of their 7th Report (lst Lok Sabha).
Pursuant to this, the Committee of 1954-55 were assured by the Min-
istry of Education that early steps would be taken to make a statu-
tory provision for submitting the Audit Report on the Accounts of
Central Universities to Parliament. The Committee of 1957-58 were:
further informed that even in anticipation of necessary provision in
the rclevant statutes a decision had been taken by the Ministry of
Education, in consultation with the C. & A. G. to place the Audit Re-
ports on the Accounts of the Central Universities before Parliament..
Similar assurances were also given on the floor of the House from
time to time*. The Commttee of 1958-59, accordingly, hoped that
early steps would be taken by the Ministry of Education to imple-
ment these assurances [Vide para 39 of the 18th Report (Second
Lok Sabha)l.

59. In a note furnished by the Ministry of Education pursuant to-
the above observation (Appendix II), it has, however, been stated
that for the following administrative reasons, Government did not
consider it advisable to present Audit Report on the accounts of
Central Universities to Parliament.

(i) In order to preserve the financial autonomy of the Central
Universities, their financial affairs should not be made
a subject of public controversy or an issue in party
politics.

(ii) The control over the Universities should be indirect and.
consistent with their place in the nationel life.

60. While the Committee are in no way less anxious.than the:
Ministry to preserve the financial autonomy of the Central Univer-
sities, they are unable to share the Ministry’s apprehension that pre--
sentation of Audit Reports on the accounts of these Universities to-
Parliament might infringe their financial autonomy or result in mak--
ing their financial affairs a subject of public controversy. They-
would, in this connection, draw attention to the following observa-
tion of the Committee of 1952-53:

“The Committee do not in any way want to impair the inde--
pendence of the Universities. All that they are concern-.
ed with is that Parliament should be informed more pre--
cisely how the grants-in-aid paid to the Universities are:

*Vide Parliamantary Debate , dated :
(i) 27th September, 1951
(ii) 18th December, 1958
(iif) 2oth February, 1959



37

spent and that they are wisely used.” [vide para 85 of
the Tth Report of P.A.C. (First Lok Sabha)].

The Committee would, therefore, again urge that, in deference to
‘the long-standing desire of the P.A.C. and the repeated assurances
-given by Government pursuant thereto, early steps should be taken
by Government to present Audit Reports on the Accounts of these
-Universities to Parliament and to incorporate the necessary provision
in the relevant statutes,

MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
Audit Report (Civil), 1961—Part |
Extra-expenditure, Para 18, pages 17-18

61. An Indian Mission requested Government in Octlober, 1952 for
permission to employ cleaners at the residence of the Head of the
Mission at Government expense. Government replied in June, 1953,
that this proposal could not be accepted as the requirements of staff
for the residence had been taken into account when fixing the frais
for the Head of the Mission. Despite this, the Mission allotted one
-cleaner from April, 1955 and a second from January, 1956 at Govern-
ment expense, to work at the residence of the Head of the Mission
resulting in an expenditure of Rs. 29,604 upto 31st March, 1959 on
their pay and allowances. In July, 1958 the Mission approached
‘Government for sanction to this arrangement on the ground that the
residence was too large for the cost of cleaners to be met by the Head
-of the Mission out of his frais. But that reference was mislaid and
a reply thereto delayed. Government issued ex post facto sanction
on 24th March, 1961 for expenditure incurred upto 30th April, 1961.
It was also decided to abolish the two posts from the regular esta-
blishment with effect from 1st My, 1961 and to raise the frais of the
Head of the Mission from that date so that the cleaners might be paid
out of the frais and not from Government funds,

62, The Special Secretary of the Ministry admitted that the case
-disclosed lapses for which both the Ministry and the Mission were
responsible. Even granting that rejection by the Ministry of the
Mission’s request in June 1953 was based on incorrect appreciation
of the facts of the case, the Committee cannot but deprecate the
scant resnect paid by the Mission to Government’s orders. The un-
‘authorised arrangement was continued for over three years after
which ex post facto sanction was applied for in July, 1958. The
Committee are surprised that the Finance Ministry should have
acquiesced in this situation.



38

63. Another aspect which causes concern to the Committee is the
delay on the part of the Ministry in sending a reply to the Mission.
The plea that the reference made by the Mission in July, 1958 had
been mislaid is unconvincing. The Committee desire that the Minis-.
try might look into this matter and deal appropriately with the offi-
cials concerned, as loss of records in such an important Ministry will
have serious repurcussions.

Defects in the maintenance of accounts of furniture, etc. in Indian
Missions abroad, Para 71, pages 72-73.

64. Locel inspections conducted between 1955 and 1959 in several
Missions revealed the following types of irregularities:

(a) excessive purchase of costly articles like dinner and tea
sets and special articles of furniture without prior sane-
tion of Government;

(b) purchases without obtaining competitive quotations;

(c) non-maintenance of the stock accounts in the prescnbed
forms;

(d) omission to record particulars of vouchers of payments,
dates of payment, etc. and to indicate proper descriptions.
of articles to guard against their removal or replacement;,

(e) absence of annual physical verification of stocks;

(f) failure to investigate and fix responsibility for the losses
or to record formal certificates in respect of articles
handed over/taken over by the outgoing|incoming offi-
cers; and

(g) excessive supply of furniture at officers’ residences without.
rent.

One or the other irregularity of the types mentioned above was
indicated against 22 Missions at Colombo, Belgrade, Paris, Bonn,
Brussels, Hague, Prague, Moscow, Rangoon, Dacca, Jedda, New York,
Sourabaya, Manila, Bangkok, Geneva, Peking, Ottowa Rio-de-Jeneiro,
Vienna, Rome and Santiago.

In 17 Missions physical verification of stock was not done annu-
ally.

65. The Committee were informed by Audit that there had been:
additions to the list of places where physical verification of stock was-
not being done regularly. The Committee are corcerned to note the.
extent of default in conducting stock verifications:and the prevalence-

¥



39

of defects in the maintenance of stock accounts in the Missions abroad.
They were surprised to learn in the Embassy at Peking where the
last audit had taken place in August, 1960, verification of stock had
been taken in hand only in August 1961. They are unable to accept
the plea that omissions in the annual stock verification were due to
absence of special staff for doing this work and that the work was
onerous in nature, In their view, the lapses disclosed by Audit indi-
cate lack of proper supervision and control. They feel that in the
interests of efficiency and economy such lapses should not be con-
doned as a matter of course, but should be dealt with firmly.

MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS)

Audit Report (Civil), 1961—Part 1

Loss due to non-recovery of service charges from a foreign Govern-
ment, para 18, page 20.

66. In terms of a Technical Assistance Agreement dated 25th
June, 1953 between the Governments of India and U.S.A. the actual
expenditure incurred for a period of approximately one year on
the services of five foreign engineers for the operation of the Bokaro
Thermal Plant built by Damodar Valley Corporation, was to be

reimbursed by the Government of US.A. up to an amount of
Rs. 4,04,762.

The actual expenditure on the engineers amounted to Rs. 3,33,567
but reimbursement was not obtained for any part of that expendi-
ture as the India Supply Mission, Washington was not aware of the

arrangement that the expenditure was to be reimbursed by the U.S.
Government.

In November, 1958, when an attempt was made by the Govern-
ment of India to obtain reimbursement from the U.S. Government.
they were informed that the agreement had lapsed in May, 1958 and
the amount of Rs. 4.04,762 had been reallocated for other purposes.

67. In evidence it was stated that although there had been a
failure on the part of the Ministry to inform the I.S.M. Washington
that the expenditure was reimbursible by the U.S. Government,
there was no net loss to Government as the amount formed part of
the totality of U.S. funds available to the Government of India
which was not reduced. The Committee were also assured that
steps had been taken to avoid lapses of this kind ‘in future. They

hope that such failures which leave an wunfavourable impression
abroad will not recur.



40

Erroneous drawal of commission by authorised agents for the sale
of National Savings/National Plan Certifications, etc.—Para 17,

pages 18-19.

88. A test audit of commission paid to the authorised agents in
Madras, Bombay and -Calcutta undertaken in 1959 at the request of
Government had revealed various cases of irregular payments to
agents (a) on certificates purchased directly by the investors (b)
on investments {rom Provident Fund money etc.,, (the scheme did
not envisage payment of commission in such cases), (c) on invest-
ments in respect of which there was a failure to present the receipt
books at Post Offices (under the Rules such investment should be
deemed as direct investment). There were various other irregu-
larities also.

Under the scheme, agents in the City should ensure a minimum
business of Rs. 5,000/- a quarter and failure to do so would entail
the termination of the agency. Audit noticed that in Madras this
condition had not been enforced even in cases where there was
failure in successive quarters.

69. In evidence the Secretary of the Ministry advanced the plea
that as Government were anxious to build up business, it was not
considered desirable to terminate the agencies of those who had
failed to collect the prescribed quota. It was also stated that
apencics were being given for a period of three years. As they be-
- came due for renewal, the services of unsatisfactory agents would
be dispensed with. The Committee feel that agencies are likely to
become slack if they are continued as a matter of course for the full
initial term of three years. In their opinion, it is essential to keep
the work of the agencies under review from year to year and such
of the agencies as are found indifferent or inefficient in getting dusi-
ness should be weeded out as and when considered mnecessary.

70. The Public Accounts Committee (1958-59) in paras 58 and 59
of their Eighteenth Report had occasion to comment on certain cases
in the Delhi Area, of irregular drawal of commission on the sale
of National Savings/Plan Certificates by two authorised agents.
They had expressed doubts whether the erroneous drawal of com-
mission by two agents in Delhi area might not be symptomatic of a
widespread disease. They were informed by the Ministry of Finance
(Department of Economic Affairs) that with a view to finding out
whether similar malpractices were prevalent in other areas, special
enquiry teams were set up jointly with the P. & T. authorities at 12
major centres. The C. & A.G. was also asked to conduct special
audits at Calcutta, Bombay and Madras. ' :



41

71. The irregularities mentioned in the Audit Report confirm the
apprehension of the Committee that the incidence of irregularities
'was widespread. The Committee inquired what action had been
taken against the agencies who had committed irregularities. They
were informed that out of 556 cases reported from Calcutta and
Madras, further investigation in 189 cases was not made as the
investment was less than Rs. 1000/- in each of these cases. Of the
balance, it had been possible to establish fraud only in 44 cases
which had been reported to the Police and to the P. & T. Board and
the agencies had been terminated. Action against the Postal staff
involved in the frauds was under contemplation by the P.& T. De-
partment. In 53 other cases where the agents had fraudulently
given signatures of the investors, the matter had been referred to
the Police. While the Committee appreciate the difficulties in estab-
lishing frauds in a conclusive manner for prosecution purposes in
such cases, they feel that unscrupulous agencies which cannot be
prosecuted can and should be dealt with other-wise. The Commit-
tee also desire that deperimental action against the Postal officials
concerned should be completed early.

72. The Committee inquired whether such irregularities still
-continued. They were assured that with the introduction of certain
«change in the scheme with effect {from the Ist October, 1960, it was
not now possible for any agent to collude with the postal staff and
convert a direct sale into an agency sale. The Committee, however,
feel that there is no room for complacency in this regard and that
mere procedural changes cannot be a substitute for administrative
vigilance.

Infrauctuous expenditure on the Silver Refinery Plant due to fai-
lure of the suppliers in commissioning, Pare 19, pages 20-21.

73. The Silver Refinery Plant, the work on which was completed
in December, 1958, had not been taken over from the suppliers even
upto January, 1961 due to the repeated failures of the furnace cruci-
bles of the plant. As a result, in addition to the extra expenditure
of Rs. 4,34,827 incurred upto February, 1959 due to delays in erection
and installation of the plant, expenditure of Rs. 1,44,266 on pay,
allowances, etc., of the foreign and local personnel incurred from
March, 1959 to January, 1961 had proved nugatory. Further, the
outlay on the work had gone up by Rs. 9,03,155 due to additional
interest charges from March, 1959 to January, 1961. The question
of apportioning the infructuous expenditure between the Govern-
ment and the foreign suppliers, responsible for the proper/erection,
testing and putting into service cf the plant under the agreement,
-had been under Government’s consideration since February, 1960.



74. In evidence, the Committee were informed that the foreign
suppliers had denied their responsibility and the matter was being
considered in consultation with the Ministry of Law. Meanwhile,
ten per cent of the payment due to the suppliers had been withheld.
An Indian contractor linked with them had played a major part in
the ercction of the plant and an amount of Rs. 75,000/- due to him
had also been held back. The Committee would awzit the outcome
of this case. They learnt that even by August, 1961, the refinery
was only working to half of its capacity. The Ministry’s representa-
tive could not state when the {full production capacity would be
realised. While the Committee would watch the attainment of full
production capacity of the plant, they would lilce to invite the atten-
tion of the Ministry of Finance to their earlier recommendations
contained in para 36 of their 25th Report (1959-60)—Vol. I and.
para 113 of the 46th Report of the Estimates Committee (1958-59).
They regret that no decision on the alternative uses of the silver
refinery plant has so far been taken, although considerable time has
elapsed since.

75. The Committee of 1959-60 were informed that the stocks of
Quaternary Alloy Coins would keep the refinery busy for a period
of five years only. It is all the more necessary, therefore, that a
decision on this question is taken before the available stocks ot
silver are exhausted so that the plant erected at a cost uf over a crore
of rupees does not remain idle thereafter.

Investment in International Finance Corporation, Para 73, page 74.

76. The Government of India is one of the original members of
the International Finance Corporation formed in August, 1956 ana
have invested a sum of $4,431,000 (about Rs. 2-11 crores) as share
capital in the Corporation. The purpose of the Corporation is {o
help productive private enterprises in underdeveloped countries by
movement of funds from capital-exporting countries so as to further
their economic development. On 30th June, 1960 the subscribed
capital of the Corporation amounted to $96506,000. Of this, only
about 10 per cent had actually been invested in enterprises in under-
developed countries and no part of that investment had come to India.

77. The Committee were informed that the Corporation had
approved of one loan but-the Indian applicant had himself decided
not to proceed further. Another case approved by the Corporatien
had to be dropped as doubts had arisen about the bona fides of the
party. At present two projects were under finalisation. Govern~
ment were aware that the Corporation’s rate of interest (7 to 8 per
cent plus the right of participation in profits and also in shares in



43

some cases) was unatiractive and efforts were being made to reduce
the rates. The Committee desire that Government should continue
their efforts so that the Corporation could live upto its avawed pur-
posc of helping productive private enterprises in underdeveloped
countries, The Committee understend that a change in the Articies
of Association had been proposed so as to enable the Corporation to

make equity investments. They would like to be injormed of fur-
ther developments in this behalf.

Outstanding Recommendations

Regularisation of expenditure incurred without approval of Parlia-
ment or State Legislature on an item adjudged as New Service '
after the close of the year—Paras 110-111 of the Tth Report.

78. The Public Accounts Committee in para 392 of their Seventh
Report (Second Lok Sabha) considered a case which occurred in the
State of U.P. wherein a sum of Rs. 10,000 was spent on certain Exhibi-
tion (considered to be a new service after the close of the year) from
out of the savings available under other heads without obtaining a
token Supplementary Grant during the financial year. The Comp-
troller and Auditor General brought this case to the notice of the
P.A.C. as in his opinion “it raised a very important question of prin- -
ciple in relation to Parliamentary control over expenditure”. 1t
was held by Audit that as the money had been spent without the
authority of law as required under Article 266 (3) of the Counstitution,.
the expediture must be deemed to have been automatically disallow- -

ed uand the resulting ‘excess’ should, therefore, be regularised by the
Legislature.

79. When this matter came up before the Public Accounis Com-
mittee in January, 1958, the representative of the Ministry of Law
explained in evidence that there was no provision in the Constitution
at present to regularise such cases of technical excesses which did
not result in excesses over the Grant.as a whole. The representative
of the Ministry of Finance walso felt that there was a lacuna in the
Constitution in this respect and observed that Government would
abide by the ruling of the Public Accounts Committee in the matter.
The Committee suggested that the Ministry of Finance might
examine, in consultation with the Atitorney General, if necessary,.
whether such cases could be brought within the scope of “exception-
al grants” envisaged in article 116(1) (c) of the Constitution.

80. Accordingly the Ministry of Finance (Department of Economic:
Affairs) submitted @ Memorandum to the Public Accounts Committee,
(Appendix IITI). It is seen therefrom that the Attorney General has.
agreed with the Law Ministry that there is no provision in thex



44

Constitution to regularise by law an “excess” expenditure of this
kind. In his opinion, the provisions of Article 115(1) (a) and (b)
are not applicable to this case inasmuch as both parts of Article
115(1) (a) contemplate a supplementary, additional or excess grant
during the “current financial year” and Article 115(1) (b) contem-
plates excess expenditure for a particular service over the amount
granted for that service for that year (in the present case no grant
has been made for this expenditure). He has added that “if it is
desired to approach the Legislature for regularising the expenditure
the only possible method is to approach it by putting a strained
construction on the language of Article 116(1) (c)”, although he is
doubtful whether “unauthorised” expenditure of this nature could
legitimately be a subject of an “exceptional grant” and satisiy the
desceription “which forms no part of the current service of any finan-
cilal year.”

81, The Committee, however, find that prior to the coming into
force of the Constitution, the procedure followed in such cases was
to expand the usual form of the Resolution for taking the report of
the Public Accounts Committee into consideration by the legislature
so as to include—

“and that the Assembly do approve the expenditure of
Rs. .......... " * :

This procedure was decided upon after careful consideration by
the Public Accounts Committee followed by a discussion between the
then Chairman of the Committee and the Hon’ble President of the
Legislative Assembly. It was also felt at that time that rule 49 of
the Indian Legislative Assembly Rules [which corresponds to Article
115(1) (b) ] did not cover unauthorised expenditure of this kind and
there was a lacuna. The only way to regularise the default was,
therefore, to get sanction of the House by moving a resolution in this
regard.

82. The unauthorised expenditure in the present case has been
incurred on a service adjudged as “new service” without causing any
excess over the grant as a whole. In the law made by Parliament
every year under Article 114(3) of the Constitution, the amounts
authorised are shown according to the Votes (demands) to be appro-
priated for the services and purposes expressed in the Schedule
thereto in relation to the said year. In order to ensure Parliamentary
control each demand is split up into a number of sub-heads; (these
are not indicated in the Appropriation Act) and the Executive has
been vested with power to re-appropriate from one sub-head to
another or even open new sub-heads so long as the expenditure con-
templated is within the demand. Such a delegation to the Executive

*Para 29 of the Report of the P.A.C. on the Accounts of 1930-31 Part II, Railway
.Accounts. .



45

does not in any way affect Parliamentary control over expenditure
as in these matters Parliament exercises necessary control through
the Finance Ministry and the Public Accounts Committee. If, in a
case, it turns out that funds have either been reappropriated or uti-
lised for meeting expenditure on an item not contemplated in the
demand end such expenditure has been discovered after the close of
the financial year, it shall be brought to the notice of the Public
Accounts Committee through the Audit Report. The Public Accounts
Committee shall bring it to the notice of Parliament, and if they
agree with the observations in the Audit Report, they may recom-
mend that Parliament may approve the cxpenditure. No fresh vote
for the expenditure is called for as the money wlready voted by Par-
liament for that particular demand has not been exceceded. The
Committee are of the opinion that as in the pre-Constitution days,
such cases can be brought before Parliament for approval, without
violating any of the provisions of the Constitution, by moving a
resolution in appropriate terms and getting its approval ex-post-facto
to the money spent on such items. Howewver, in cases where by
incurring such expenditure, the amount authorised by Parliament for
a particular demand (Service) for that year has been exceeded the
provisions of Article 115(1) (b) of the Constitution will be attracted,
and the excess will have to be regularised under those provisions.

REHABILITATION FINANCE ADMINISTRATION
Outstanding Recommendations

Directions by the Government to their representatives on the Board
of Directors of Public Undertakings/Corporations, etc.—Puara 786,
18th Report (Second Lok Sabha).

83. Commenting upon the cases of irregularities in the R.F.A.
the Public Accounts Committee in para 76 of their 18th Report
(Second Lok Sabha) observed that cases had come to the notice of”
the Committee where Government representatives on the Boards of
autonomous bodies failed to warn Government in time regarding the-
unwise activities or investment etc. of such Boards. The Committee,
therefore, desired that Government should impress upon their nomi-
nees on autonomous bodies this important aspect of their duties.

84. In a note* submitted to the Committee the Ministry of Finance -
(Department of Expenditure) stated that the representatives of Gov-
ernment on the Boards of Directors of autonomous corporations and
companies are senior officers who, by virtue of their exparience and
standing, while participating in the deliberations of the Boards are -

*Not printed.



« expected to ensure, by and large, that the known policies of Govern-

- ment and the objectives and responsibilities entrusted to the corpora-
tions are discharged in the most satisfactory manner. In *the event
of any difference with their colleagues on the Board on any substan-
tial matter, the Government representatives are expected io bring
the matter to the notice of the Government but no formal instrue-
tions have been issued to them on this matter, nor is it considered
necessary or desimble to do so.

85. The Committee find it difficult to accept the reply of the Minis-
try in this case. They do not see how the Ministry feel that it is
neither necessary nor desirable to issue formal instructions to the
Tepresentatives of the Government on the Board of Directors of Public
Undertakings/Corporations in this regard when the principle under-
lying the recommendation has been accepted by the Ministry. In
the Committee’s opinion it is desirable in the interest of both the
Government and the Government Directors that formal instructions
should be issued enjoining upon the Government Directors that they
should apprise Government of matters over which they do not agree
with the views or decisions of the Board of Directors.

MINISTRY OF FOOD & AGRICULTURE
(Department of Agriculture)

Non-enforcement of the terms of an agreement—Para 20 of the Audit
Report (Civil), 1961—Part 1, pages 21-22.

86. The North Andaman Agreement of Licence entered into with

a firm in August, 1951 for extraction of timber in the forests of
Andaman and Nicobar provided inter alia the setting up of certain
factories by the licensee firm for which Government were to render
all reasonable assistance such as, providing land, securing import
permits for getting building materials, machinery, plant, etc. The
firm failed to erect the requisite factories within the stipulated period
of 48 months of the signing of the agreement which expired on 31st
August, 1955. A notice was served on the firm on the 5th May, 1956
to show cause why the penalty provisions of the agreement should
not be enforced. On a representation of the firm, made on the 28th
May, 1956, the Ministry cf Law advised on 20th November, 1956
that as Government had not made formal allotment of a part of the
land for erection of the factories and executed a lease deed, the
time for erection of the factories should be extended. Acccrdingly,
at a meeting with the firm on 31st January, 1957, it was decided that
the time limit for completion of the factories would be extended by 16
- months from the date on which the firm were let into peaceful posses-



47

sion of the land under a letter of allotment formally executed on be-
half of the President by an authorised officer. The firm did not, how-
ever, take any effective steps for the erection of the factories and were
again served on 18th May, 1959 with a notice of cancellation of agree-
ment. The firm again took the plea that the absence of a sound title
to the land was the cause of delay. The Ministry of Law also advised
that as Government had failed to make the allotment of land under
a leiter of allotment formally executed on behalf of the President by
an authorised officer, the period of extension of 16 months had not
begun to run and that the termination of the contract would be suc-
cessfully challenged as ilicgal.

87. The Secretary of the Ministry admitted in evidence that from
1951 to 1955, Government neither took any steps to execute the lease
deed for handing over the land to the firm nor did they ascertain the
progress in the erection of factories. When the firm asked for licence
to import building materials, machinery, plant, etc. it was realised
that there had been a failure on Government’s side to get a formal
lease deced executed. He further explained that the Deputy Com-
missioner of Andamans had allcwed the firm to take physical possess-
ion of the land and had issued a ‘'etter of allotment therefor. The
firm were also paving rent for the land. The Local Administration
had, therefore, taken the view that the provisions of the agreement
‘had heen ccmplied with by Government. This view was, however,
rejected by the Ministry of Law who advised in November, 1956 that
Government should formally allot the land to the firm and execute
a lease deed. A lease deed was accordingly drafted and the draft was
sent to the firm in 1957. But the firm raised some objections and
produced a counter-draft after a year. Audit pointed out that accord-
ing to the Law Ministry the draft deed sent on behalf of Govern-
‘ment was also defective as it was not in the name of the President.
Nothing further happened till 18th May, 1959, when the firm wore
again served with a notice of cancellation of agreement. Asked whe-
‘ther the lease deed had since been executed, the Secretary replied
in the negative. He added that the firm had not accepted the basis
for the calculation of royalty and had sought arbitration.

88. It is clear from the above that the firm had cleverly evaded
‘their contractual obligation to set up factories by taking advantage of
the technical flaw in the implementation of Government’s obligations
‘under the contract. The firm could successfully do so because of the
woeful lack of supervision on the execution of this contract worth
crores of rupees. Despite the advice given by the Law Ministry in



48

Noveraber, 1956 regarding the legal implications of the matter, it is-
a pity the draft lease deed sent to the firm in 1957 was patently defec-
tive (viz. that it was not in the name of the President). The super-
ficial manner in which this case has been dealt with by the local
Administration and the Ministry all these years has led to the
present impasse. The Committee strongly urge that responsibility
for theso lupses should be fixed.

80. The performance of this firm has come under review year after
year by this Committee and has consistently been the obhject cf
dissatisfaction to them. The Committee enquired whether there
were heavy dues outstanding against the firm.  The witness stated
that royalty on timber cxtracted by the firm was being collected in
advance at the rate of Rs. 50/- per ton. However, as the firr had
been able to extract a maximum of cnly 25000 tons per annum aguinst
the guaranteed quantity of 75,000 tons of timber annually, a sum of
Rs. 2.4 erores wds due from the firm on the shortfalls as per the
terms of the contract. In a note dated 25th August, 1961 submitted
to the Committee (Appendix TV) pursuant to their observatinng in
para 111 of the Eighteenth Report (1958-59), they had been in{ .rmed
that apart from the rovalty due on the shortfalls, a sum of Rs. 14.94
lakhs was outstanding as rovalty as on 31st March, 1960 “on timber
exported and consumed in mill” during the three years 1957-58
to 1959-60. Besides, another Rs. 1-12 lakhs was due towards interest
on late payment of rovaltv assessed up to 1959-60. Statements had
also heen made hefore the Committee (para 92 of 34th Report of
PAC, 1960-61) that there had been a number of breaches of agreement
by the firm and the question of terminating the agreement was under
the consideration of Government. Indicating the latest position. the
witness stated that as the arbitration procerdings were going on, it
was considered advisable not to terminate the agreement.

90. The Committee feel that before the firm went in for arbitra.
tion, there was ample time for Government to consider whether or
not the agreement could be terminated. In view of the high stakes
involved and the irreqular practices and defaults on the part of the
firm, it is a matter on which the opinion of the Attorney General
should be sought regarding the further course of action. The Com-
mitte hope that the arbitration proceedings will be expedited. They
also desire to be apprised of further developments in this case.

»

Unproductive expenditure on timber seasoning plant, para 23, pagé 24,

91. A timber seasoning plant with a capacity of 850 tons per
annum was installed in the Andamans at a cost of about Rs. 209



lakhs. The plant commenced working in January, 1857 but was
closed down in September, 1957 due to accumulation of stock of
seasoned timber. It was, however, restarted in May, 1959. Only a
total quantity of 522 tons 40-75 cft. of the timber was processed till
the end of March, 1860. Out of this, 344 tons 44° 21 cft. valued at
Rs. 1,12,000 were awaiting disposal (March, 1960).

92. The representative of the Ministry explained that the plant
was installed at the instance of the local P.W.D. who had placed
their monthly requirements of seasoned timber at 200 tons. Gov-
ernment agreed to instal a plant of the capacity of only 850 tons
annually. The plant was working regularly, but the off-take by the
P.W.D. was not as much as the quantity processed at the plant.
(According to Audit off-take of the seasoned timber during the last
three years was only 20 per cent of the installed capacity of the
plant). The production from 1st April, 1960 to 30th June, 1960 was
259 tons and only 45 tons of timber remained undisposed of till date.
Due to transport difficulty, the timber could not be brought to the
mainland. A firm had, however, been provided with foreign exchange

to buy a ship for transporting the timber from Andamans to the
mainland.

93. The Committee are amazed that the estimate of consumption
of seasoned timber given by the P.W.D. of Andaman Administration
should have proved so awry. It is also surprising why before install-
ing the plant, a proper survey of actual requirements of timber and
possibility of their being marketed outside the Territory was not
made. The Committee would like to be informed of the outcome of

the efforts to procure a ship for transportation of timber from the
mainland.

(Department of Food)
Audit Report (Civil) 1961—P.T. I

Suspected misappropriation of Government money—Para 21, page 22.

94. Special audit of the accounts of securities of an office in June
and October, 1959 disclosed loss of cash received as security and other
misapprepriation aggregating Rs. 40,640.

95. In evidence, the Committee were informed that failure of
supervision in enforcing the rules prescribed as regards accountal of
security deposits, their conversion intc National Savings Certificates
and safe-custody of the latter had led to the misappropriation, If so, -
2050 (Aii) LS—4.



50

the Committee are of opinion that deterrent action is called for
against the cfficials responsible for failure to exercise proper checks.
They note that the Accounts Officer who under the Rules was respon-
sible for proper custody of cash and the certificates had already
retired from service. They understand that prosecution proceedings
had been launched against the Cashier and Asstt. Cashier where
there was proof of defalcaticn and departmental action was being
taken in respect of other lapses. The Committee desire that depart-
mental action against those responsible for fraud and against the
supervisory officers, for failure to discharge their duty should be
finalised quickly.

General irregularities in the accounts of the scheme for the purchase
of foodgrains

Loss on account of long storage, para 22(a), page 23.

96. According to the Audit Report, there was no systematic
arrangement to ensure that the grains received earlier were disposed
of first to avoid loss on account of deterioration in long storage.
In five depots alone, grain weighing 85,815 mds. valued at about Rs. 17
lakhs stocked during October, 1954 to June, 1958 had not been dispos-
ed of (March, 1961). Some of the stocks had been declared sub-
standard.

97. The Committee were informed that a continucus check of the
quality of stocks was kept by competent technical staff. The
disposal of stock was dependent not on its age but on its condition.
The varieties of rice stccked were of better quality which had good
storage life. The stocks accumulated as the fair price shops did
not take them. The Committee enquired whether some of the stocks
had become sub-standard. They were informed that certain stocks
of 1954, 1955 and 1956 crops had slightly deteriorated but had nct
become unfit for human consumption, nor had there been any loss
in their disposal. It was, however, admitted that about 2000 tons of
‘Sela Basmati’ rice were awaiting disposal.

98. In the cpinion of the Committee, continued retention for more
than 7 years of some varieties of foodgrains acquired in 1954 indi-
cates how ineffective the review of stocks has been. If the fair
price shops were reluctant to take the stocks, there was no justifica-
tion for retaining them in the godowns. The Committee feel that
it will be in the intergst of both the Government and the Consumer
if stocks of foodgrains are controlled on the basis of age with due
regard tc their condition older stocks being disposed of before they
deteriorate, ‘



51
Infructuous movement of foodgrains, Para 22(b), page 23.

99. There were instances of frequent movements of foodgrains
from one depot to ancther, instead of direct movements from the
distributing centres, and also of supply of foodgrains to consignees
from depots other than those situated nearest to the consignees. In
16 depots alone, during August, 1958 to February, 1960 an expenditure
of Rs. 3-67 lakhs had been incurred on railway freight and handling

on movements which, according to Audit, could have been avoided
with prcper planning.

100. It was explained to the Committee that due to the difficulty
in correctly presaging the consumer demands in the different areas
on the basis of crop forecasts some cross movement of stocks was
inherent in the operaticns. Such movements were being minimised
by keeping the bulk of the stocks in port towns, to the extent the
means of transport permitted this. A large number of cases referred
to in the Audit Report related to the movement of rice from Rihar
to West Bengal. The Committee desired in August, 1961 to be
furnished with a note indicating (a) the number of cases where
foodgrain had to be rushed to other Depots/consignees in the juris-
diction of other depots during the period August, 1958 to February,
1960 justifying expenditure of Rs. 3'67 lakhs and (b) the standing
rules/orders about the movement of foodgrains. This is still awaited
(March, 1962). The Committee suggest taht cross movements as in

the present case should be periodically reviewed and the stocks re-
planned in the light thereof.

Defects in conducting physical verification of stocks and recording
results thereof, Para 22(c), page 23.

101. The physical verification of stocks in storage depots was not
being conducted on a systematic basis. In many of the depots where
only test checks were conducted, the results cf such checks were
not being recorded properly in the stock ledger.

102. It was stated before the Committee that there was no general
failure to conduct physical verification and that the Ministry were
satisfied with the procedure. There were individual lapses which
were being dealt with. The Committee desired to be furnished with
a note giving (a) the number of cases in which rules regarding
physical verification of stocks were not observed by officers, (b)
cases in which their explanations were called for, (¢) departmental
action taken against the officers responsible for the lapses, and (d)
the number of cases during the period under report in which snort-
ages had been detected and the number of such cases in which

-

-



82

investigations had been completed. But they regret to vbserve ihat
the note is still qwaited. «

Defective weighment procedure, para 22(d), page 23.

103. According to the standing orders of the Ministry, the consign-
ments of foodgrains were required to be weighed 100 per cent if
non-standardised, and 10 per cent if standardised, on arrival at rail-
heads and again in the depots. These instructions were, however,
not being followed in a large number of cases. The weighment pro-
cedure followed on receipt of consignments in the depcts was alsv
not uniform.

104. The Committee were informed that the rules could not be
observed at certain places because of physical difficuities, e.g. in
Calcutta port 100 per cent weighment was physically impossible as
the Port Commissioner would not allow the stocks to be kept in the
port for long. The Committee are hardly convinced by this explana-
tion. They see little purpose in such paper orders which, according
to the Ministry’s own admission, are not practicable. I t is time the
Ministry modify the rules suitably, keeping in view the interests of
Government. L

Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1959-60—Vol. VII

Grant No. 120—Purchase of Foodgrains—Audit Comments

105. Item No. 15, Page 123:—Registers are required to be main-
tained by the Pay & Accounts Officer (Food & Agriculture) for link-
ing the quantities of foodgrains despatched from docks to depots or
from one depot to another with the quantity taken on stock by the
receiving depot. A test review of some of the linking registers had
revealed that a large number of items were outstanding even
though the grains had been transferred more than 2 years ago. The
number of unlinked items together with the quantity involved
outstanding in the books of Pay & Accounts Officer for the grains
transferred upto 31-3-59 was 7,935 involving 226 lakh mds. of wheat
and rice.

The Committee were informed that out of 7,935 items only 900
had been completed. Each and every item was being pursued and
the work would be completed in another year. The Committee are
not satisfied with the progress of work. They were assured by the
Secretary of the Ministry that the work would be expedited. They
would watch the progress of work through future audit reports.



53

106. Item No. 2, page 121:—According to Audit, Government
decision about the form of the Proforma Accounts was still awaited.

The Committee were informed that discrepancies between the
financial accounts and proforma accounts had since been largely
reconciled and that figures had been accepted by Audit. Thq
Secretary of the Ministry proposed to meet the C&AG and finalise
the form of proforma Accounts. The Committee desire that this
matter should not be delayed further.

MINISTRY OF HEALTH
Infructubus expenditure, para 24, page 25—

107. Certain plots of land at Calcutta were partly requisitioned
and partly taken on lease on 19th April, 1947 from private parties
and local bodies for starting a Medical College and Hospital. After
the College and Hospital had functioned for about three years in
barracks and temorary structures erected on these plots of land,
Government decided in July, 1950 to close them down in stages and
to derequisition the plots of land. The winding-up operation began
in June, 1951 and ended in December 1952, but Government have not
so far been able to restore the lands to the owners as, during the
period 1948-1952, displaced persons and other unauthorised persons
occupied the lands and barracks, as and when they fell vacant. As
Government could not restore vacant possession of the lands to the
owners their liability for rent, taxes, etc. still continues. They had
paid till February, 1960 about Rs. 11 lakhs on rent alone at Rs. 12,828
per month and Rs. 28,844 on account of electricity and municipal
charges. A further sum of Rs. 27,265 was still to be paid by them
on account of municipal taxes due upto March, 1960.

The Works, Housing and Supply Ministry approached the State
Government in March, 1954 for assistance in evicting the unauthorised
occupants. The State Government, however, felt that alternative
accommodation could be provided only to those persons who could
prove their refugee status; and that the remaining large number of
persons who failed to do so should be evicted under the normal law.
The State Government, accordingly, provided alternative accommo-
dation to about 91 displaced families but their removal did not
result in the complete vacation of any of the barracks or plots so
as to enable Government to restore them to the owners.

In August; 1960 the Ministry stated that suits for the eviction of
the unauthorised occupants could not be filed so far as the required
particulars for the filling of the suits could not be furnished in spite



54

of attempts made by the State Government to obtain them from.
the occupants.

108. The Committee enquired in evidence whether after alter-
native accommodation had been provided to 91 families, any efforts
were made by Government to reshuffle the cccupants with a view
to having some barracks/plots fully vacated. The representative of
the Ministry of Health stated that the portions vacated by these
families were reoccupied by other unauthorised persons. On the
question of passing on the liability for municipal rates to the
Rehabilitation Department of the West Bengal Government or the
unauthorised occupants, it was stated that the matter had been taken
up with the State Government but there were no prospects of that
Government sharing the liability. Nor was there any hope of the
liability being borne by the unauthorised occupants.

As regards the prospects of early vacation of the plots, it was
stated that according to a letter dated the 1st August, 1961 received:
from the West Bengal Government, particulars of all the occupants
had since been collected and were under final check by a Land"
Acquisition Officer preparatory-to the filing of civil suits against

them. It was hoped that in a year or two, the barracks and plots
would be got vacated.

109. The Committee are concerned to note that the unauthorised
occupation of the property, continuing for over nine years, has
cost Government infructuous expenditure of nearly Rs. 14 lakhs in
rent and municipal taxes. While the Committee do not underrate
the difficulties faced in getting the property vacated, they cannot
overlook the fact that the initial process of unauthorised occupation
had continued for full four years during which time there had been
a failure to initiate adequate preventive measures. Nor was the
matter pursued with due vigour and resourcefulness thereafter. The
Committee desire that determined efforts should now be made by
the Ministry to get the property vacated early. In view of the large
infructuous expenditure incurred in this case the Committee would
also suggest that the Ministry should examine whether disciplirary
action was not called for against the officers wko were charged with
the responsibility of getting the property vacated.

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
Non-recovery of a loan—Para 25 of Audit Report, page 26—

110. Government sanctioned on 23rd November, 1961 ‘an interest-.
iree loan of Rs. 25,000 to be paid in five equal annual instalments, to-
the Criminal Tribes Welfare Board (an unregistered private body).



55

for starting industries in a reclamation colony at Delhi, with the
object of providing gainful occupation for the members of a back-
ward community. The first instalment of Rs. 5,000 was paid on
21st March, 1952. Though an amount of only Rs. 5,000 was payable
in the next year towards the second instalment, the entire balance of
Rs. 20,000 was disbursed on 31st March, 1953.

The terms and conditions for repayment of the loan were not pre-
scribed initially or even before the payment of the second instal-
ment. No security was taken nor was any bond executed. The fact
whether the Board had any assets was not enquired into. The
matter regarding the execution of an agreement was first taken up
in July, 1956, but in December, 1959 it was considered that no useful
purpose would be served by finalising the agreement as the loanee
had become defunct.

The amount of the loan was advanced by the loanee to a Co-
operative industrial society, which went into liquidation due to mis-
management and ambezzlement of funds. Neither of the bodies
started any industries, and the purpose for which the Iloan was
granted was thus defeated. Effective steps were not taken by Gov-
ernment at any time to ensure proper utilisation of the loan and
to effect recoveries. Government were considering the question of
writing it off.

111. In his evidence before the Committee, the Secretary, Min-
istry of Home Affairs, admitted that the correct procedure had not
been followed in this case. In extenuation, however, he stated that
the unregistered body (the Criminal Tribes Welfare Board) which
received the loan had been formed by very eminent persons who had
espoused the cause of criminal tribes’ welfare on which a lot of
public attention had been focussed at that time. He could not give
any explanation for the non-execution of an agreement rgarding the
terms of repayment of the loan even before the second instalment of
Rs. 20,000/- was paid to the Board. He observed, however, that as
the funds had been embezzled the loan could not have been recovered
even if the agreement had been executed with the recipient body.
He added that the Manager of the Society responsible for embezzle-
ment of the funds had been prosecuted and convicted.

As regards the disbursement of the entire balance of the loan,
that is Rs. 20,000/-, instead of the stipulated instalment of
Rs. 5,000/- .only, the Secretary stated that the entire balance was
disbursed at the instance of the Scheduled Castes ‘Commissioner
who had reported that the work of the co-operative socieiy (formed



by the Criminal Tribes Welfare Board) was suffering as the amount
of Rs. 5,000/- advanced to it was insufficient, compelling it to borrow
from other sources at exorbitant rates of interest. He added that
after the disbursement of the first instalment it had been verified
that the society was engaged in economic activities and was func-
tioning properly.

112. The Committee feel that apart from the procedural lapses
pointed out by Audit, there had been failure to provide special safe-
guards which were necessary to ensure that the loan advanced was
properly utilized. They were assured that precautionary measures
had now been taken and checks devised to ensure proper utilisation
of funds advanced to various bodies for the wuplift of backward
classes. They hope that these will be strictly enforced in future:
The Committee are of the view that, precautions apart, it is neces-
sary to ensuve that private bodies to whom loans are advanced have
competent personnel for the proper administration of the funds. If
they lack such personnel, the feasibility of lending the services of
qualified men should be examined by Government.

113. While making the above observations the Committee have
also in mind the grant-in-aid paid during 1955-56 and 1956-57 of
Rs. 13-92 lakhs to the Sarva Seva Sangh which had no proper
schemes and personnel to carry out its work for the development of
gramdan villages in Orissa and had failed to produce any beneficial
results after having spent a sum of Rs. 6:37 lakhs (paras 65—69 of
the 25th Report Vol. II, (Second Lok Sabha). The Committee
(1959-60) had been informed that further grants to the Sangh had
been stopped by the State Government. The Committee have now
learnt that the Government of India have sanctioned in February
1961 a grant of 3-76 lakhs for a new scheme, viz. Boipariguda Pilot
development project in the Koraput district, which the Government
of Orissa are implementing through the Akhil Bharat Sarvae Seva
Sangh. A sum of Rs. 122 lakhs approximately out of the exrpendi-
ture approved is to be met from out of the unspent balance of the
Sarva Seva Sangh originally earmarked for the development of
Sarvaswadan scheme. The Committee hope that this experiment
will not meet the fate of the earlier experiment of managing tie
gramdan villages through the Sarva Seva Sangh. In the light of
past experience with this Sangh, the Committee would like to know
whether a specidl watch is being kept on the progress of the present

project being implemented through the agency of the Akhil Bharat
Sarva Seva Sangh.



57

Use of the V.I.P. Flight of the Indian Air Force, para T2 of the
Audit Report, page 73.

114. The Indian Air Force maintains seven aircraft known as tlie
V.LP. Flight. The rules regarding the V.I.P. Flight contemplate that
except the President, the Vice-President, and the Prime Minister,
personages such as other Ministers, Chiefs of Staff etc., are entitled
1o use the aircraft if it is essential to do so but should make use of
commercial air services wherever possible. It appeared, however,
on a scrutiny that during 1958-59 and 1959-60, 163 flights in all were
undertaken by such other personages between places connected by
Indian Airlines Corporation Scheduled flights.

115, It was explained to the Committee that any person authorised
under the rules to make use of the VIP Flight was competent to
demand an aircraft having satisfied himself that he fulfilled the
terms as laid down in the rules. During the two years in question
such authorised persons undertook 329 air journeys of which the
flights which took place between places connected by commercial
services were only 143, and not 163 as indicated in the Audit Report.
Indicating broadly the circumstances in which the different person-
ages utilised the VIP Flights between places connected by commer-
such authorised persons wundertook 329 air journeys of which the
cial services the Secretary, Ministry of Defence expressed the belief
that in almost all the cases the flight had been utilised in public inter-
est. He added that the prescribed hours of flying of each aircraft had

not normally been exceeded and no additional expenditure had been
incurred.

116. The Committee drew the attention of the Defence Secretary
to his statement before the PAC on 10th September, 1960 that the
IAF planes were required to do a certin number of flying hours in
order to be in operational trim* and enquired whether the number
of aircraft earmarked for VIP Flights was not susceptible of reduc-
tion, in view of the fact that the prescribed minimum flying hours
had not been exceeded. The Secretary replied that no minimum
flying hours had been fixed for the IAF planes. For the purpose of -
ensuring timely attention to maintenance of the aircraft a limit of
authorised flying hours was laid down, on completion of which the
plane should be sent for overhaul. The authorised flying hours had,
therefore, no relation to the fitness of the aircraft. Once the aircraft
has been air-tested after every major or minor inspection or modi-
fication it can keep fit even if it remained idle.

117. The Committee regret to observe that the evidence earlier
given before them did not present the correct picture. In the light

®Paras 125-127, 34th Report (Part II) of P.A.C. (1960-61).



58

of the observation now made before them, it is clear that every
journey undertaken in the VIP Flight entails extra cost to the ex-
chequer.

From the statement detailing 143 journeys performed during the
two years between places connected by commercial services (15 of
them were undertaken in order to avoid circuitous journeys by the
commercial routes) it appears that the VIP Flight has not been as
sparingly used as is intended. Considering the cost of the VIP Flight
vis-a-vis the cost of a passage in a commercial aircraft, the Comn-
mittee feel that the implementation of the existing orders on the
use of the VIP Flight could better be ensured by obtaining a certi-
ficate from each VIP (other than the President, the Vice-President
and the Prime Minister, that it was necessary to undertake the
journey by the VIP flight in the public interest and it was not possi-
ble to utilise a commercial service.

MINISTRY OF INFORMATION & BROADCASTING

Outstanding Recommendations

Contract without agreement—paras 115 and 116 of Eighteenth
Report of PAC (1958-59).

118. The sole agency for procuring advertisements for 1954-55, for
the Radio Journals ‘Vani’ and ‘Vanoli’ was entrusted to a firm on
certain conditions but without entering into a written agreement.
The firm did not remit the advertisement charges collected by them:
to Government for a long period and Rs. 14,165 were still outstand-
ing (April, 1959). The minimum advertisement revenue guaranteed
by them (Rs. 60,000) for 1954-55 was also not made good as the
revenue actually collected by them was Rs. 18,510 only. But the
agency was allowed to continue till March, 1955.

119. The Public Accounts Committee (1958-59) expressed their
dissatisfaction in allowing the firm to take up work without obtain-
ing the stipulated security deposit and executing a written agree-
ment with the firm. In pursuance of their observations contained in
paras 115 and 116 of the Eighteenth Report (Second Lok Sabha),
the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting appointed on the
19th January, 1960 &« Committee of Enquiry to examine this case.
A copy of the report of the Enquiry Committee had been fumished:
to the Committee.



59

120. In the Enquiry Committee’s opinion “the course of action
followed in this case was neither unusual nor unreasonable in the
circumstances”. That Committee has also observed in its report:

“it is nothing unusual where a tender has been accepted to
allow the contract to become operative, even before a
formal agreement is executed”.

Tie Comamitiee are amazed at this statement. The notice inviting
tenders in this case did not also stipulate any obsolute date by which
the cash security had to be tendered; even the text of the agreement
as approved did mot stipulate that the deposit should have been
made ai the time of execution of the agreement. The finalisation of
the text of the ngreement had also been unduly delayed. Consider-
ing the fact that the firm in question came into existence only after
1950 and nothing was known about their standing or financial resour-
ces, the Committee would reiterate their earlier observation that the

concerned officers were not alive to the risks involved and acted in.
an irresponsible manner.

MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION & POWER

Outstanding Recommendation

Disciplinary action against a Chief Engineer and a Superintending
Engineer—Para 10 of the 11th Report of PAC (1st Lok Sabha)

121. In para 10 of their 11th Report (First Lok Sabha) on the
Hirakud Dam Project, the P.A.C. (1953-54) had desired that very early
action should be taken by the Ministry of Irrigation & Power against
the officials responsible for the irregularities revealed in the
Champhekar Committee Report. In a statement (Appendix I, S. No..
95) furnished by the Ministry of Irrigation and Power pursuant to
this recommendation, it has, inter alia, been stated that the case re-
garding the alleged favouritism shown by the then Chief Engineer
and Superintending Engineer of the Project to a particular contractor
was enquired into by a retired District & Sessions Judge who in his
report (November, 1954) recommended that the Chief Engineer should
be debarred from re-employment and the Superintending Engineer
should be debarred from promotion. As these officers had since re-
verted to the service of (the lending) State Government, the report of
the enquiry officer was forwarded for consideration and appropriate
action to the State Government who were told to seek the advice
of the Government of India at the appropriate stage if they desired
to pass orders of removal or dismissal. The State Government in-
formed the Ministry that warnings to the officers would meet the
ends of justice, and that warnings had already been issued.



60

122. The Committee desire that in the interest of efficiency of
public services, the Central Government should, in comsultation with
the State Governments, consider the desirability of establishing a
convention that in cases of this type where during the period of his
deputation a State Government officer serving the Central Govern-
ment or vice versa is adjudged guilty of having committed in irregu-
larity by an independent judicial officer/committee, the Government
lending the services of the said officer will not ordinarily interfere
with the recommendations or reduce the punishment suggested by
the enquiring officer/committee.

MINISTRY OF LABOUR & EMPLOYMENT
Outstanding Recommendations

Drawal of a forged bill—para 200 of the Seventh Report of P.A.C.
(Second Lok Sabha) :

123. In para 200 of their Seventh Report (Second Lok Sabha), the
Committee of 1957-58 considered a case in which a sum of Rs. 800 was
drawn on a contingent bill from the Bank Sub-Treasury, Asansol by
forging the signature of the Sub-Regional Employment Officer, Burd-
wan. That Committee were informed that the question of respon-
sibility of the State Bank (then Imperial Bank), who actually made
the payment, and the apportionment of the loss consequent thereto,
would be settled when a decision was reached regarding the inter-
pretation of Rules 352 of the Treasury Rules, West Bengal, Volume I
(which corresponds to Rule 430 of the Central Treasury Rules). The
Committee of 1957.58, accordingly, desired that the matter should
be expedited.

124. In a note furnished by the Ministry of Labour and Employ-
ment it has been stated that the Ministry of Finance, in consultation
with the Comptroller and Auditor General, have come to the conclu-
sion that the State Bank (then Imperial Bank) cannot be held res-
ponsible for the erroneous payment. The view of the West Bengal
Governemnt was that the Treasury Officer could not also be held
responsible as under the given circumstances, he could not be ex-
pected to detect the forgery. The general question regarding the
amendment of Treasury Rule 430 and other connected Rules was
under the consideration of the Ministry of Finance.

125. The Committee regret to observe that though more than two
years have elapsed since the Committee were first informed regard-
ing the proposal to amend Treasury Rule 430 and other connected
Rules, a decision is yet to be taken by the Ministry of Finance. The
Committee desire that the matter should be finalised without further

delay. '



81
MINISTRY OF REHABILITATION

Irregularities in the accounts of rural evacuee properties—Para 27,
page 27.

128. The Rules made under the Administration of Evacuee Proper-
ties Act, 1950 provided that each Custodian of Evacuee Property or
the Officers authorised by him to act on his behalf should maintain
proper records of the evacuee properties of the migrants to Pakistan.
Under Rules 83 and 39 of this Act all immovable property taken
possession of by the Custodian had to be recorded in a register in the
prescribed form. Similar register had also to be maintained in res-
pect of properties of the intending evacuees.

During the course of local audit of the various offices under the
Custodian of Evacuee Properties of Punjab, conducted during the year
1959-60, it was noticed that no authentic records of the agricultural
lands, rural evacuee houses and shops had been maintained. There
were also no proper rent demand &and collection registers showing the
rent recoverable from the occupants in respect of land, houses and
shops. According to Audit in the absence of complete basic records
it had not been possible to check whether the land, houses and shops
had been regularly leased out from year to year, whether there had
been any unauthorised cultivation of lands and unauthorised occupa-
tion of houses and shops and whether sums due to Government had
been correctly assessed, recovered and credited to Government
account.

The local Managing Officers had furnished to Audit certain state-
ments on the basis of the unsatisfactory records maintained by them.
According to the records the arrears of rent and lease money as on
29th February, 1960 recoverable from unauthorised occupants of land/
houses and shops would amount to about Rs. 50 lakhs,

127. The Secretary of the Ministry stated in evidence that the basic
records of the properties were maintained at the village level. At
the tehsil level, only the demand and collection registers were kept.
In the absence of the village records, the accounts at the tehsils could
not be tallied with basic records during local audit. In reply to a
question, however, he admitted that the records of evacuee properties
had not been kept in the prescribed form. In extenuation, he explain-
ed that when in 1947 about 50 lakh acres of evacuee land and other
rural property came into the possession of the Punjab Government a
Custodian organisation had to be hurriedly created under the agency
of the Punjab Government. The Financial Commissioner of that
Government was appointed ex-officio Chief Settlement Commissioner
for rural areas. Inspection of properties had, fowever, taken place
regularly through district officers of the State Revenue Department.



62

The village records had also been checked under the directions of the
Financial Commissioner of the Punjab Government who was also the
senior officer of the Ministry.

128. The Committee were also informed that although at one stage
the Ministry were agreeable to prepare the records in the prescribed
form, the Ministry of Finance felt that in case the basic village
records were quite adequate it would be waste of labour and money
to prepare the records, in the prescribed form. It was, therefore,
decided that the village level records should be test checked by
Audit. Steps would be taken to prepare the records in the prescrib-
ed form if the results of test check indicated its necessary.

129. About the collection of arrears, the Committee were inform-
ed that about 80 per cent of the total demand had been realised and
the outstandings were only Rs. 45 lakhs as against the total demand of
Rs. 3 crores. Further these arrears were got due from unauthorised
occupants only as mentioned in the Audit para.

130, The Committee regret to note that despite specific provision
in the mules made under the Administration of Evacuee Properties
Act, the accounts of the rural evacuee properties had not ab initio
been maintainedl in the prescribed form and it is only now, after the
lapse of such a long period, that the Ministry had decided to have the
village level records test checked by Audit to ascertain whether
these records would serve the required purpose. The Committee
would observe that the Ministry was not as vigilant as it should have
been in this matter. They desire that the test check by Audit should
be expedited. They will reserve their further comments ‘in the
matter till they are informed of the outcome of the test check.

Non-maintenance of Block Accounts of the assets, Para 77, page 76

131. Some schemes providing relief to, and rehabilitation and em-
ployment of, East Pakistan displaced persons, contained a stipulation
to the effect that assets created out of the expenditure sanctioned
would be the property of the Government of India. The Ministry
had also issued orders in August, 1957 to the effect that Block accounts
of such assets should be maintained by the State Governments and
that an up-to-date copy of the list together with a certificate about
verification of the physical existence of the assets should be sent
every quarter to the Ministry through the State Accountants-
General,

Though a period of 3 years had since elapsed, no proper periodical
returns of the assets so created had been received by the Ministry
from most of the State Governments, and it was also not known
whether proper Block Accounts of the assets were being maintained



63

by the State Governments. The total grants for capital works alone
sanctioned by Government of India during the period 1956-57 to

June, 1960 exceeded Rs. 2:25 crores. Most of these works were stated
to be still in progress. .

132. In evidence the Secretary of the Ministry explained to the
Committee that it was only through Audit that the Ministry had
come to know that the accounts as prescribed were not being
rendered by the State Governments. He, however, assured the Coms-

mittee that the matter would be taken up at a high level to expedite
the submission of these returns.

133. The Committee were surprised that the Government did not
watch the implementation of the orders issued by them. They view
with concern the non-submission of periodical returns of assets by
the State Governments even after a lapse of more than 3 years since
the issue of orders. They would urge that effective steps should be
taken by the Ministry to ensure prompt submission of these returns
by the State Governments and a report submitted to them by the
time they next take up the examination of these accounts. Govern-
ment might consider the feasibility of insisting on receipt of these

returns before releasing further instalments of loans/grants to State
Governments,

Outstanding Recommendations

Free issue of ration in the Camps of displaced persons—Para 20 of
7th Report (1lst Lok Sabha).

134. In para 20 of their 7th Report (1st Lok Sabha) the Com-
mittee recommended that the Ministry should in consultation with
Audit undertake a view of the more important audit objections
which revealed loss of Government money and gross mismanage-
ment on the part of the administrators of the various camps of dis-
placed persons with & view to finding whether individual responsi-
bility could be fixed and action taken against those persons.

135. From a note submitted to them (Appendix V) the Commit-
tee observe that in most of these cases disciplinary action could not
be taken against the delinquent officials as in a number of cases the
relevant files had either been destroyed or could not be traced in spite
of best efforts. In other cases the whereabouts of the staff could not
be traced due to the closure of the Camps many years ago.

136. It is obvious that in most of these cases, responsibility
could not be fixred on the delinquent officials as the Ministry failed
to take prompt action after the irregularities were noticed. The



Committee would like to reiterate the recommendation contained in
Para 27 of their First Report (1st Lok Sabha and emphasise that
action in such cases should be prompt if it is to serve the desired
purpose.

Recovery of Rehabilitation Loans—Para 101 of Seventh Report
(Second Lok Sabha).

137. In para 101 of their Seventh Report (Second Lok Sabha) the
Committee desired to be furnished with a note giving (a) the
amount of Rehabilitation Loans given to the States so far, (b) the
amount that was due and (c) the amount that had actually been
repaid.

138. From a note submitted by the Ministry (Appendix VI) the
Committee observe that out of a sum of Rs. 5059-45 lakhs which had
become due till 31st October, 1958, there was still a balance of
Rs. 268797 lmkhs to be recovered from the State Governments.
Further, pursuant to the acceptance by Government of the recom-
mendation of the Second Finance Commission, with effect from 1st
April, 1957 the State would pay to the Union only the amounts of
principal and interest actually collected from the displaced persons
towards repayment of the loans, including the arrears, if any. Thus
the losses, if any, will fall wholly on the Central Revenues and will
have to be written off.

139. The Comunittee view with concern the heavy arreas in the
repayment of rehabilitation loans granted to the displaced persons
especially in the eastern region. It has been urged that ‘“a majo-
rity of the displaced persons have not yet been able to rehabilitate
themselves to such an extent as to be able to repay the loans.’..If
s0, a better course would be to grant a moratorium for a reasonable
period and then start recoveries. In the matter of recovery of these
loans, the initiative of the State Governments will count for much.
The decision of the Central Government to accept whatever has been
realised by the State Governments, will, in the Committee’s opinion,
slacken the recovery appreciably. They desire that all such cases
should be reviewed periodically. To the extent the loans are consi-
dered to be recoverable effective steps should be taken to ensure
their expeditious recovery from the displaced persons in accordance
with the terms of the loans or to adyust them against their verified
compensation claims.

Irregular advance for purchase of motor car—Para 131 of 18th Report
(Second Lok Sabha).

140. In para 131 of their 18th Report (Second Lok Sabha) the
Committee considered a case in which an officer of the Ministry

{



65

irregularly retained for nearly 10 months an advance of Rs. 10,000
drawn for the purchase of a motor car. The Committee were
informed by the Secretarv of the Ministry that the officer
concerned had been warned but no note of the warning, however,
had been kept in his confidential report on the ground that there was
no possibility cf further promotion to the officer as he was to retire
shortly. The Committee, however, observed that such disregard of
rules on the part of a senior officer who should set an cxample of
conduct fer nthers called for more severe action: but did not pursue
the case further.

141. The Committee now understand that the services of the
officer had been extended for three years ajter his superannuatios.
It is surprising why the officer should have been granted extension
of service when the Sccretary of the Ministry himself had informed
the Committee earlier in evidence that as the officer was to retire
shortly. a lenient view had been taken of the irregularity committed
by him. They feel that the action of the officer who recommended
the grant of extension of service to the delinquent officer iw disreqard
of the observations of the Committee was most objectionable. The
Committee, therefore, desire that this matter should be pursued.

Overpayment of compensation to a Displaced Family—Paras 64-65 of
25th Report Vol. I (Second Lok Sabha).

142, In paras 64-65 of their 25th Report, Vol. I the Cocmmittee com-
mented upon a case in which one of the six heirs of the head of an
undivided Hindu family who died in 1948, was paid compensation in
September, 1958 on the basis of higher scale as admissible under rule
19 of the Displaced Persons (Ccmpensation and Rehabilitation) Rules
1955, prior to its amendments on 4th September, 1956. They were
informed in evidence that as this case had been finalised before the
amended rule came into force, the payment was made according to
the old rule in consultation with the Ministry of Law. It was, hcw-
ever, pointed out by Audit that in a similar case the Chief Settlement
Commissioner had followed a different procedure. The Committee,
therefore, observed that in such matters there should be unifcrmity
in the application of the rule and desired to be informed: of the final
decision of the Government in the matter.

143. In a note submitted to the Committee (Appendix VII) the
Ministry have stated that the stand taken by the Ministry in the case
under consideraticn had been in accordance with the policy followed
all along. The decision taken by the Chief Settlement Commissioner
in the latter case was not in accordance with the policy of the Minis-
try and the orders of the Chief Settlement Commissioner had. there-
fore, been cancelled.

2050 (Aii) LS—S5.



66

The Ministry hold that cases in which interim payments of com»
pensation have been made before the amendment of Rule 19. will be
governed by the amended rule 19 if the final payment is made after
4th September, 1956 (date of amendment) but where a loan has been
paid for house building purposes on the security of compensation
calculated on the basis of unamended Rule, the calculation of final
compensation will be made in accordance with the unamended Rule
19 even if final payment is made after 4th September, 1956. Audit
1s unable to appreciate why a different treatment should be given to
the latter cases, when (i) the calculation of compensation under un-
amended Rule made prior to 4th September, 1956 was only for the
purpcse of ascertaining the amount of security for the house building
loan and not for making the final payment of compensation, (ii) the
loans were adjusted in the accounts under a loan head and not as
compensation, (iii) the house building loans were limited to Rs. 8.000
(maximum) even if compensation admissible was more and (iv) the
loans were to be adjusted at a later date against the final amount of
compensation.

144, The Committee are inclined to agree with Audit in this case.
Theu, therefore, desire that the Ministry should reconsider the mat-
ter and intimate to them the final decision of Government without
any further delay.

MINISTRY OF SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH & CULTURAL AFFAIRS
Outstanding Recommendations

Continuance of National Research Development Corporation as a
senarate organization—Para 133 of the 18th Report of PAC
{Second Lok Sabha).

145. In para 51 of their Seventh Report (Second Lok Sabha), the
Public Accounts Committee (1957-58) had questioned the need for
National Research Development Corpcration as a separate under-
taking tc exploit the results of scientific research carried out at vari-
our research institutions. They felt that this work could as well be
done by the Council of Scientific & Industrial Research. The Commit-
tee of 1958-59 were informed that the question regarding the con-
tinued existence of the National Research Development Corporation
as a separate corporation, in the light of the observaticns made by
the PAC (1957-58), was under the consideration of Government. The
Committee, accordingly, desired that the decision in the matter should
be expedited.

146. In a note furnished by the Ministry of Scientific Research
& Cultural Affairs (Appendix VIII), it has been stated that the main



6T

function of the Council of Scientific and Industrial Research being
to encourage and carry out research and development. it would not
be desirable to entrust the Council with the commercial exploitation
of inventions. This should be the duty of a separate bedy. Accord-
ingly, instead of considering the question of abolition of the Nationa)

Research'Development Corporaticn, it war proposed to reconsider
the constitution and functions of the Corporation.

147. The Committee regret to note that a decision has not been
reached by Government even though more than four wyears have
elapsed since this matter was raised by them. They are not convine-
ed by the arguments advanced for the continuance of the corporation.
They are concerned to note from the comments of the C.& A.G. on
the Accounts of the Corporation for the year 1960-61 that the Corpo-
ration, which has a paid up capital of Rs. 10 lakhs has till the end of
1960-61 incurred a cumulative loss* of Rs. 10,35,391—which exceeds
the paid up capital. The Committee understand that Government
have already been approached for either a subsidy to make good the
deficit incurred by the Corporation to date or to subscribe to further
share capital. The Committee. therefore, consider that the mecessity

for an early decision regarding the future of the Corporation iz im-
perative. :

MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES & FUEL

(Department of Iron & Steel)
Iron and Steel Control Organisation
Avoidahble loss due to increase in freight—Para 29, Pages 28-29.

148. On 6th January, 1956, the Iron and Steel Controller placed
a contract with a firm for the supply of 1,428 tons of imported steel
material at Rs. 770 per ton c.if. Indian Ports. The c.if. price was
based on a freight rate of 90 sh. 6 d. per ton and any variation in

freight rates was to be on Government account. The supplies were to
be made by April, 1956.

“‘Thc loss suffered is as under : Rs.

Upto 31-3-1955 gi’%gg
-&

' 9565— 57 1,190,015

557 ipeos
= 3. Oy

;9955;/;-559 2,36,100

1959-60 1,50,222

1960-61 2,54,990

10,354391

S S P —



On 20th January, 1856, the firm sought certain clarification regard-
ing payment, demurrage and inspection, etc. prior to commencement
of supplies but the clarification on some cf the points was not issued
by the Steel Controller till 28th May, 1956, despite repeated remind-
ers from the firm. As no supplies were made by the stipulated date,
the delivery period was extended on 28th Mav, 1956 to 30th August.
1956. The indented quantity wags also increased to 1,695 tons. The
firm failed to adhere even tc the extended delivery period due to
alleged shortage of steamer space and dclay in inspection by India
Store Department, London. Accepting the firm’s latter plea, the Iron
and Stec: Controller extended the delivery period further upto 3rd
May, 1957 piecemesnl, without reserving the rights to levy liquidated
damages fcr belated shipments, or notifying to the firm that any in-
crease in the ocean freight occurring during the extended period
would not he admissible, Freight rates having increased consider-
ably after August. 1956, an avoidable payment of about Rs. 33,000
was made to the firm an account of the increase in freight rate dur-
ing the extended period of shipment,

149. In evidence it was urged that the main reascn for the delay
of 5 months in issuing the clarification to the firm was whether there
should be an independent inspection of the material to be supplied.
This had to be settled in consultation with the various indentors
which took time. It was, hewever, pointed out by Audit that the
purpose of this query i{rom the firm was not clear as the terms of
the contract stipulated that the Purchase Organisation had the right
to get the whole material subjected to independent inspection. Fur-
ther, according to the Ircn & Stecl Controller’s Organisation, of the
material to be supp.ied by the firm, only 192 tons was of tested qua-
lity and 1,428 tons of untested quality, and only the former was sub-
ject to Government inspection. If so. the Committce do not see any
justification for the delay of 5 months in replying to the firm.

150. As regards the failure of the firm to adhere even to the ex-
tended delivery date (viz. 30th August, 1956), it was stated that after
May, 1956, the firm raised further points regarding the manner of
inspecticn to be carried out and tolerances in respect of lengths to
be al'owed which went on till November, 1956. In reply to a ques-
tion, it was admitted that the delay could have been reduced.

151. The Committee deprecate the manner in which the due date
had been extended in this case for no valid reasons. In their opinion,
it is very necessary to be on guard against such tendency as other-
wise Government will be faced with a situation where their planned



6Y
programme of work will be dislocated and the cost thereof will also

mount up. They, therefore, would like to impress upon Government

that all essential details should be settled before a contract is actu-
ally concluded.

Irregularities in a contract for the procurement of steel material—
Para 30, Page 29.

152. In order to meet a demand from the Railways, the Iron and
Steel Controller placed a contract on 26th October, 1956 with a firm
for the import of 10,348 tons of crossing sleeper bars from the Conti-
nent by June, 1957. The firm could not effect shipment within the
stipulated date, and applied on 2nd August, 1957 for exicnsion of
time upto March, 1958. This was not agreed to and the contract was
cancelled on 20th August, 1957. In the meantime, as the Railways
required the steel urgently, they purchased 8,000 tons directly from
another source, at a price which was Rs. 95 per ton more than the
price contracted with the defaulting firm and this involved an extra
expenditure of about Rs. 7-60 lakhs to the Railways.

The cancelled contract was, however, reinstated by the Iron and
Steel Controller in January, 1958 at the original prices with the deli-
very date of 30th June, 1958 subject to reservation of rights to im-
pose liquidated damages on late shipment. While reinstating this
contract, the Controller failed to take into account the general fall
in the steel prices prevailing in the Continental market which were
about Rs. 150 per ton less than the rate in the original contract. This
lapse gave an undue advantage of about Rs. 15 lakhs to the firm.
“The supplies were actually completed by March, 1959.

153. The Committee enquired why the first contract was cancelled
in August, 1957. It was urged before the Committee that due to the
serious foreign exchange position then prevailing, Government had
.directed that extension to contracts for purchase of imported mate-
-rials should not be given as a matter of course and that foreign ex-
change liabilities should be limited to the barest minimum, As the
Railways went in for direct purchase of the material in question, the
-Steel Control Organisation cancelled the order. In reply to a ques-
-tion, it was stated that the Iron & Steel Control Organisation did not
«consult the Railways before cancelling the contract.

154. The Committee were informed by Audit that after cancelling
the contract in August, 1957 the Iron & Steel Control Organisation
approached the Ministry of Railways in November, 1957 for reinstate-
-ment of the contract. The latter while agreeing to the proposal sug-
.gested that in view of the falling market in steel, the prices should



70

re-negotiated with the firm. The Rallway Board reiterated this
in January, 1958. The Commtitee enquired why the Steel Control
Organisation agreed to the reinstatement of the contract without
fetting a reduction in rates. The representative of the Department
of Iron & Stecl stated that the fall in the market did not affect the
prices of sleeper bars. As the Railways had purchased crossing sleep-
er bars in October, 1957 by paying Rs. 95 more per ton although the
prices of “flats” were falling in the market, the Steel Control Orga-
nisation considered that the original rate for sleeper bars which the

suppliers were not willing to reduce was quite advantageous and
should be accepted.

155. The explanation for the reinstatement cof the original contract
i8 as unconvincing as for its cancellation. It is not clear why the Iron
& Steel Controller should on his own have approached the Railways
in November, 1957 for the reinstatement of the contract which was
cancelled about 3 months hefore. (The foreian cxchange position
could not have improved to warrant actisn on his part sué motu).
Even granting there was need for the supplies, the fact that the con-
tractor was readily agrceable to reinstatement of the original con-
tract (although he was under no obligation to do so) was indicative
of the falling market trends, which the Iron & Steel Controller did
not appreciate. In reply to a question why the market was not tested
afresh, there was no satisfactory reply. The Committee feel that
the transaction has not been dealt with in the best interests of Gov-
ernment., They, therefore, desire that the matter should be investi-

gated further with a view to fixing responsibility for the above lapses
and the Committee informed.

Undue delay in the recovery of rebate—Para 31, pages 29-30.

156. In March, 1956, the Iron and Steel Controller entered into an
agreement with a foreign firm ‘A’ for the purchase of steel material
for 3 years from 1956 to 1958. The agreement, inter alia, provided
that if, in any one quarter during the currency of the agreement, the:
Controller received steel materials from some other firm of a Mem-
ber country of Brussels Export Convention, at rates lower than the
minimum selling price of the Convention in force at that time, the
difference in price would be refunded by the firm ‘A’. The claim
was, however, to be preferred duly supported by documentary evi-
dence within 30 days after the end of that quarter. In the third and'
fourth quarters of 1958, the Controller procured similar steel mater-

ials from firm ‘B’ of a Member country through its Indian Agents at
rates lower than that of firm ‘A’



71

The rebate for the third quarter which according to the Audit Re-
port amounted to Rs. 490,978 could not be claimed from firm ‘A’
because the Indian Agents of firm ‘B’ did not furnish the relevant in-
voices to the Controller in time. Accordingly, on 11th July, 1959 the
Indian Agents of firm ‘B’ were asked to make good the loss but they
refused to do so on the ground that no stipulation was made in the
course of their negotiations for making available to the Iron and
Steel Controller the shipping invoices.

The claim for the fourth quarter of 1958 for a sum of Rs. 9,30,598
was preferred against the foreign firm ‘A’ on 29th December, 1958,
but the firm refused to accept the claim on the plea that the contract
with the firm ‘B’ on the basis of which this claim had been preferred

was not concluded in that quarter. The amount had not been realised
till December, 1960. [

157. It was admitted before the Committee that there had been
an omission in not stipulating in the contract with the Agents of
firm ‘B’ for the submission of invoices and other daia necessary for
lodging a claim for the rebate. The position had, however, since
been rectified in the contracts subsequently entered into by the Iron
and Steel Controller. As regards the quantum of rebate it was
stated that the amount due for the third quarter amounted to about
Rs. 1.92 lakhs only and not Rs. 4,90,978, as mentioned in the Audit
Report. The figure of Rs. 9,30,598 as the rebate for the fourth quar-
ter was also not correct. They were under verification.

158. The Committee find it difficult to appreciate how such an ob-
vious provisiom could have been omitted from the contract by the
Iron & Steel Control Organisation which deprived Government of
the rebate for the third quarter. They are also not happy about the
way the rebates were being calculated by the Iron and Steel Con~
trol Organisation. (The original amount of Rs. 4,90,978 for the third
quarter was revised first to Rs. 63,320 and then to Rs. 1,92,000). This
is a reflection on the working of the Controller’s Organisation. The
Committee were informed in August, 1961, that the disciplinary as-
pect of the case was under examination of the Organisation. No re-
port has been received by them yet (March, 1962). They would like
to have a report in the matter without any further delay. They would

dlso like to know the progress regarding the recovery of rebate from
the suppliers. | '

!

Irregularities in the recovery of surcharge from one of the main pro-
ducers—Para 32-A, pages 30-32.

159, In August, 1954 one of the main steel producing companies
started consuming special grade pig-iron produced by itself for the



72

manufacture of spun pipes in one of its own foundries. Pending deci-
sion about the quantum of surcharge recoverable for the pig-iron so
consumed, the Iron and Steel Controller started preferring claims
provisionally at the rate of Rs. 20 per ton from December, 1954. In
July, 1958, the Ministry issued instructions to the Steel Controller
that, as it was not possible for the Company from the technical point
of view, to state the different grades of the pig-iron used in the
manufacture of spun pipes, this surcharge might be calculated and
aajusted provisionally on the basis of average surchage payable on
the pig-iron consumed in other foundries of the Company for the
manufacture of castings from 11th June, 1956, subject to re-adjust-
ment on iixation of final selling and retention prices. On 18th May,
1859, Government fixed with effect from 1st August, 1954, Main Pro-
ducers’ selling prices of special grade iron at Rs. 218 per ton at all
rail heads in India and the retention price at Rs. 133 per ton ex-works
of the Company, nccuessitiiing recovery after setting off freight dis-
advantage of surcharge at the rate of Rs. 70 per ton from 1st August,
1954 to 10th June, 1956 and Rs. 55 thereafter. In December, 1959, the
Steel Controller accordingly issued a bill for recovery of surcharge
amounting to Hs. 1.15 crores for the period 11th June, 1956 to 31st
January, 1959, instead of from 1st August, 1954 onwards.

On 28th March, 1960, the Government in supersession of the earlier
orders dated the 18th May, 1959, revised the selling and retention
prices of the special grade pig-iron. On 20th August, 1960 Govern-
‘ment again cancelled the orders dated 28th March, 1960 and further
revised the selling and ex-works retention prices of pig-iron. These
revisions (reductions in selling prices and increases in retention
prices), especially for the period prior to 11th June, 1956, resulted in
reduction of the surcharge recoverable from the Company to the ex-
tent of about Rs. 74 lakhs as compared to surcharge recoverable on
the basis of Government orders dated 18th May, 1959. The revisions
were made by Government on the representations of the Company
without examining the books of the Company or reference to Tariff
Commission. i |

160. In evidence, the Committee were informed that the chemical
composition of the grade in question had not been initially indicated
by the producer concerned, prices were fixed provisionally on the
basis of the average of the various grades of pig-iron. Subsequently
when the chemical composition of the said grade was indicated by
the producers, ‘extras’ and ‘differentials’ of this grade as compared to
those of base grades were worked out and appropriate prices fixed.
The prices so fixed were, in accordance with the usual practice en-
forced with retrospective effect. In reply to a question, however,



73

it was admitted that the chemical composition as given by the pro-
ducer in this case was not verified from the books of the producer.
In the absence of such a verification, the Committee fail to under-
stand how the Ministry had satisfied themselves as to the correctness
of the chemical composition of the material, as given by the producer.

161. It was pointed out by Audit that the provisional surcharge
fixed by the Iron & Steel Controller in 1954 was Rs. 20 per ton. Un-
like steel products, the prices of the end-products in this case were
not controlled, and the said amount of surcharge was therefore add-
ed on by the producer to his cost of production and charged from the
consumers. The subsequent reductions in surcharge with retros-
pective effect thus gave additional (perhaps wii.lended) benefit to
the producer. The representative of the Department of Iron & Steel
stated that such additional benefits were allowed to the producers of
pig-iron by the Tariff Commission and, were, in his opinicn, justifi-
able. The Committee understand thut according to tle practice fol-
lowed in the Department of Customs and Central Excise, benefits of
price revisions with retrospective effect were not allowed to the sell-
ers. They feel that this practice should be observed by other De¢
partments of Government in similar circumstances, The Committee
would like to have this suggestion examined by Government.

Irregularities in a contract for the import of pig iron under Technical
Co-operation Assistance—Para 34A, page 33.

162. In June, 1957, the Iron & Steel Controller placed a contract
on an Indian firm for the import of 22,796 tons of pig iron on c¢. & £.
terms under T.C.A. The contract provided, inter alia, that at least 50
per cent of the cargo was to be shipped in U. S. Flag Vessels. The
firm, however, shipped the entire contracted quantity in chartered
vessels of non-U. S. Flags, the freight for such vessels being on an
average lower than that for U. S. Flag vessels. As the contract with
the firm was on a c. & f. basis, the firm derived an undue benefit (of
about Rs. 4.24 lakhs) by using cheaper non-U. S. Flag Vessels, in
deviation of the terms of the contract. The Steel Controller inform-
ed the firm on 11th November, 1957 that it would be liable to pay the
loss consequential to the breach of the contract. Government, how-
ever, decided in March, 1960 not to penalise the firm,

163. In evidence, the Committee were informed that the matter
was referred to the Ministry of Law who observed that neither the
Agreement nor the accompanying documents specifically stated that
if 50 per cent of the goods were not shipped in American Flag
Vessels, Government were likely to suffer damages and the contractor
would be responsible therefor. As the damages likely to b suffered



74

by Government in this case were in the nature of special damages,
not naturally flowing from the breach, it was essential that the cir-
cumstances which would result in the special damages should have
been brought to the notice of the contractor, and his assent to bear
responsibility therefor expressly obtained. As this had not been done
Government had no strong case for recovering the loss, if any, from
the Contractor. | :

164. The Committee feel that the Iron & Steel Control Organisa-
tion had erred in not having provided for a peralty for the breach of
the terms of the contract as regards shipment. They are informed
that a suitable provision has been inserted in new contracts of this
type since entered into by the Steel Control Organisation.

Ad hoc settlement of subsidy with Railways—Para 79, pages 78-79.

165. Ordinarily, all imports of steel are operated through the Iron
and Steel Equalisation Fund. As imported steel costs more than
indigenous stecl, the Fund subsidises the consumer to the extent of
the difference. In view of the verv heavy demand of steel required
for the Railway Expansion Programme it was decided in December,
1955 that the demand of steel required by the Railways be met only
partly from the steel subsidised from the Iron & Steel Equalisation
Fund. The tentative share of this subsidised steel was fixed at one-
third of the total actual subsidised imports subject to a minimum of
2 lakh tons per year. It was also agreed that even in respect of this
subsidised steel, the Raiways would pay full landed cost in the first
instance and there would be subsequently an overall adjustment
between Equalisation Fund and the Railways in respect of the sub-
sidy due.

In June, 1956, the Railway Board pointed out to the Ministry of
Commerce and Industry that a suitable procedure had not been pres-
cribed by the latter or the Steel Controller for keeping suitable ac-
counts for making the overall adjustment contemplated above. This
was not done in spite of further reminders from the Railways. Sub-
sequently, the Railways pressed for an early settlement of subsidy
due to them; and as neither the Steel Controller nor the Railways
had maintained any detailed records, Government issued orders on
28th March, 1958 and 30th March, 1959 for making ad hoc advance
. payment of subsidy of Rs. 2 crores (1 crore each in March, 1958 and
March, 1959). The Railways claimed a further paymenf of about
Rs. 1,64 crores in final settlement of their claims relating to imports
for the period from 1956-57 to 31st March, 1958. In the absence of
records either in the Railways or in the Steel Controller’s office
about the actual quantities of steel supplied, Government agreed to
pay on ad hoc basis a total subsidy of Rs. 3,58,70,000 on a supply of



75

2,11,600 tons of steel in the period 1955-58 @ Rs. 170 per ton, as a final
settlement of Railways' claim for subsidy. In the absence of records

and accounts, the correctness of the amount paid could not be veri-
fied in audit.

166. Elucidating the reasons for not maintaining the necessary ac-
counts in the Iron & Steel Control Organisation, the representative of
the Department of Iron & Steel stated that the register showing the
allocations of steel to the Railways from time to time was the basic
recoid for this purpose; but allocations originally meant for the
Railways were, on several occasions, released to non-Railway quota
holders and vice versa, on grounds of urgency and the register was
not kept upto-date. As a result of discussions with the Railways in
June, 1957, it was agreed that the Railway Board would direct each
Railway consignee concerned to furnish the requisite details along
with supporting documents to the Iron & Steel Control Organisation.
The Iron and Steel Controller stated that proper accounts were being
maintained by the Control Organisation with effect from 1st April,
1958.

To a question why the Steel Controller had not discussed the
matter with the Railway Board earlier, there was no satisfactory
veply

167. The Committee are not at all satisfied with the above ex-
planation. They regret to find that even after the Railway Board
had requested the Steel Controller to devise a suitable procedure for
the proper maintenance of accounts in June, 1956, the latter took
about a year thereafter to discuss the matter with the Railway Board.

~ 168. In a note* furnished by the Ministry of Steel, Mines and Fuel
{(Department of Iron and Steel) it has been observed that the re-
quisite details as regards steel imported by the Railways during 1958-
59 and 1959-60 have so far been received from the Southern, Eastern:
and North-Eastern Railways, the Chittaranjan Locomotive Works
and the Integral Coach Factory, Perambur. These are being exam-
ined in the Iron and Steel Control Organisation. Statements from
other Railways are still awaited. The Committee do not appreciate
this belated effort as, in their view such work of reconstituting/re-
compilation of accounts involves larger man-power and effort. They
regret to point out that instances of this nature are multiplying in
this Organisation which needs scrutiny. The Committee consider
that the Railways also are not blameless in this matter.

Having
known that subsidy was due from the Equalisation Fund, the Rail
ways should have taken steps to maintain proper records for subs-
tantiating their claim, if need be. The Committee desire that effec-

*Not printed.




76

tive steps should be taken by the Railway Board to ensure that the
requisite information is furnished by the other Railways to the Con-
.troller without further delay.

169. The Committee understand from Audit that some of the
contracts for steel imports entered into by the Railways stipulated
that the importers would submit subsidy claims direct to the Iron
& Steel Controller; but in the endorsements to the Railway Board, it
was added that the subsidy would be paid by the Railways in the
first instance, and claimed subsequently from the Steel Equalisation
Fund. In the face of this apparent contradiction, the possibility of
double payment in case of these contracts could not be ruled out.
The representative of the Department of Iron & Steel stated that the
number of such contracts was hardly four or five. In these cases
too, the possibility of double payment was remote, as the detailed
accounts furnished by the imporiers for claiming subsidy would
disclose the true picture. The witness, however, promised to check
up all such cases and furnish a further report to the Committee. The
Committee would defer their comments till this report is received
from the Department of Iron & Steel.

Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1959-60-—Vol. XVI

Audit comments on the Balance Sheet of the Steel Equalisation Fund
as on 31st March, 1960-—Para 2, page 20—Non-recovery of interest
on special advances given to M/s TISCO and HSCO.

170. On the recommendations of the Tariff Commission, Govern-
ment decided on 25th November, 1959, that interest on the special
advances of Rs. 20,18,26,480 given to M/s TISCO and IISCO should
be charged as from 1st July, 1958 at the rate of 5 per cent. per annum
“but the actual recovery of the amount might be postponed till a
decision was taken regarding a common retention price to all the
Main Producers of Iron and Steel both in Private and Public Sectors
-after 31st March, 1960. Interest amounting to Rs. 2,10,23,592 had
accrued on these special advances for the period from 1st July, 1958 -
to 31st July, 1960 but no final decision for the recovery was taken
"by Government till November, 1960. ’

171. The Committee were informed in evidence that the report of
the Tariff Commission regarding the retention prices to be fixed with
effect from the 1st April, 1960 was still awaited. The Committee
would like to be furnished with a further report in the matter on
receipt of the Tariff Commission’s recommendations.



77 ‘
Recovery of outstandings from sundry debtors—Para 3(a), page 20.

172. A sum of Rs. 14:'04 crores was recoverable from sundry

debtors as on 31st March, 1960 as against Rs. 10°50 crores on 3ist
March, 1959.

173. The Public Accounts Committee (1959-60) in para 20 of their
2fith Report (Second Lok Sabha) had recommended the desirability
of reducing the time-lag of recoverv and also suggested that “on
account” paymenis made monthly by the Main Producers should
represent the amounts due in respect of sale of the previous months.’
The Committee desired to know the action taken on this recommen-
dation. The representative of the Department of Iron & Steel stated
that from the Government’s point of view despaiches by the pro-
aucers were the most appropriate basis for recoverv and the matter
was accordingly taken up with the main oroducers. The latter,
however, argued that thev could not reasonably be asked to pay to
the Equalisation Fund in respect of the quantities despatched in
advance of their being paid for by the consignees. The preference
of the producers wuas, therefore, for payments on the basis of their
own collections. The Cormmittee then referred to the suggestion of
the C. & A.G. made before the sub-Committee of the P.A.C. (1959-60)
on the working of the Iron & Steel Controller’s Organisation that
the main producers should credit to the Fund every month, as per
calculations to be made by themselves, on the pattern of adwvance
payments towards income-tax, They were informed by the Secre-
tary, Department of Iron & Steel that this procedure had been sug-
gested to the main producers who accepted it in principle. But
thev had not vet observed it in practice. The Committee would
like to emphasise again that a suitable procedure to reduce the time-
lag to the barest miniium should be evolved and enforced at an
early date.

Hindustan Steel Ltd.

Extra consumption of raw material and production of low grade pig
iron—Para 67 (iii), page 67.

174. Tests conducted in January-April, 1960 at the plant site of
the Durgapur Steel Proiect revealed that the iron ore purchased
during that period for the blast furnace was, in most cases, below
specifications. The relevant despatch reports, however, indicated
that the materials had been certified, before despatch, by the approv-
~ ed analysts as conforming to specifications, and payments for these
consignments were also made on that basis.

According to Audit, the poor quality of ore necessitated increased
consumption of iron ore and lime-stone per ton of pig iron. ¥or



T8

the first four months of production mlone, the value of such extrs
consumption was about Rs. 6:72 lakhs.

175. In evidence. the representative of the Department of Iron &
Steel stated that the poor quality of iron ore in the present case
had necessitated increased consumption of lime-stone per ton of pig
iron, but not of the ore. The consumption of ore per ton of pig
iron was in fact less than the norm laid down in the Project Report.
According to him, the figure of Rs. 6-72 lakhs as the value of extra
cons.mption necessitated by poor quality of the ore during the
period January-April, 1960 was not correct. The representative of
the Hindustan Steel, however, admitted that the test analyses con-
ducted at the destination had indicated a higher silica-alumine ratio
besides a higher percentage of fines, Although the ore was
not entirely according to specifications, it had to be fed into blast
furnaces to keep them going. He also admitted that the pig iron
produced by the use of sub-standard ore would vary from the norm
and would not be of the right type. As regards the remedial
measures since taken, it was stated that the project authorities had
posted their representatives at the loading stations to be present at
the time of drawing samples. Audit. however, pointed out that the
quality of material received from the supplier in question continued
to be poor, and that as late as in February, 1961, 1est analyses indi-

cated that as much as 31 per cent. of the supplies were liable to
rejection

176. During their on-the-spot study visits to some of the steel
plants, the Committee were given to understand that it was not only
the iron content of the ore that was significant for blast furnace ope-
ration, but also the alumine/silica ratio and that a rise in this ratio
in the ore was bound to affect production adversely. In their
opinion, therefore, it is misleading to consider only the quantity .of
ore consumed per ton of pig iron. The rates of out-turn and the
quality of pig iron are equally important. if not more. It cannot,
thercfore, be denied that there has been financial loss by the accep-
tance of poor quality of ore and treating it as up to specifications on
the certificates of the public analyst. The Committee regret to
note that as late as February, 1961, the sub-standard ore thus accept-
ed was over 30 per cent. They desire that the vproject authorities
snould examine the adequacy of the existing checks to avoid accep-
tance of poor quality ore. They would like to be apprised of the
steps taken in this regard before they take up for examination the
Accounts for the next year.

Avoidable payment of demurrage—Para 67(iv), pages 67-68.

177. The officials of the Company in London had been sending
shipping documents through the Diplomatic Bag of the High Com-
aission, instead of by Air Mail. These documents had to pass



™

through four different offices before they were received in'the ship-
ping office and delivered to the Clearing Agents of the Company at
Calcutta. Consequently, on several occasions, these documents had
been received by the clearing agents many days after the arrival of
the ships, causing considerable delay in the clearance of the consign-
ments. The system of clearing the consignments on indemnity
bonds was also not resorted to and a sum of Rs. 5:43 lakhs had to

be paid as demurrage charges during the period February, 1958 to
January, 1960.

178. In evidence, the Committee were informed by the represen-
tative of the Hindusten Steel that shipping documents were sent
through the Diplomatic Bag of the High Commission only for about
8 months from the middle of February, 1958, In October, 1958, a
new procedure was introduced according to which shipping docu-
ments were sent direct to the Calcutta shipping office. It was also
stated that the demurrage solely attributable to delay in transmis-
sion of documents was only Rs. 30,000 and that the remaining
amount (over Rs. 5 lakhs) was due to other factors, the most
important being heavy port congestion occasioned by port employees’
strike, railway restrictions, etc. As a remedial measure, certain
lands in the dock area had been taken by the Company for holding
goods in trensit. This had brought about a substantial improve-
ment in the clearance of incoming goods. Audit, however, pointed
out that according to a report received in August, 1961 the number
of cases of late receipt of documents at Calcutta exceeded one
hundred. The Committee wanted to know the amount of demur-
rage claimed by the Port authorities since January, 1960 including
the amount solely attributaeble to late receipt of shipping documents.
The representative of the Hindustan Steel promised to furnish the
requisite information later. This is still awaited. The Committee
would defer their comments till the information is received from
the Department of Iron and Steel. )

Unnecessary purchase of spares—Para 67 (vi), page 68.

179. Spare parts veluing Rs. 34,000 were purchased in October,
1957 for earth-moving machinery on grounds of emergency. These
were in excess of the requirements and despite the efforts of the
‘Project authorities, could not be disposed of so far.

180. The Committee were informed by the representative of the
‘Hindustan Steel that the Executive Engineer who had been sent to
‘Bombay for making emergency purchases in this case had exceeded
‘his authority, and placed orders in excess of actual requirements.



80

'n a note* furnished by the Department of Iron and Steel at the
‘nstance of the Committee, it has been stated that the irregularity
~as first noticed when the supplying firm pointed out certain dis-
crepancies in the orders pending with them. The firm’s letter was
dated the 18th March, 1958, which was received by the Project on
the 25th March, 1958. The officer left the services of the Hindustan
Steel on the 1st September, 1858. No action could be taken against
the officer because the case was under correspondence with the sup-
pliers while he was in service and by the time the position became
clear, the officer had left the scrvice and his whereabouts could not
be found out. Efforts made to ascertain his present whereabouts
have not been successful so far.

131. The Committee are not satisfied with the above cxplanation
of the Department of Iron and Steel. They regret that the Project
authorities did not initiate any action against the delinquent official
for more than five months after the irregularity came to their notice.
py which time he had left their service. The Committee would
once again draw attention to their oft-repeated recommendation that
as soon as an irregularity came to notice. disciplinary proceedings
should be initiated and wadequate punishment inflicted on guilty
persons.

Infructuous erpenditure on the designing of a Hotel—Para 67 (vii) —
Pages 68-69.

182. In July, 1956, the Ministry entrusted the preparation of
designs and detailed drawings of a proposed 300 roomed air-condi-
tioned hotel at Durgapur, to a firm of Chartered Architects for a fee
of 4 per cent. of the estimated cost of the building. Although the
Project authorities had pointed out in October, 1956 that such a
luxurious hotel was not necessary, the Ministry instructed them in
November, 1956 to proceed with the scheme. Accordingly, in July,
‘957 the Project authorities asked Government for their administra-
tive approval to the expenditure of Rs. 85,64.650 on the entire
scheme and invited tenders for the building portion estimated to
cost Rs. 50 lakhs. In September, 1957. however, the Ministry decid-
ed to postpone the construction of the Hotel and ordered the refund
of earnest money to the tenderers.

In June, 1959 the architects claimed a sum of Rs. 2.23.316 as their
fee based on the lowest tender of Rs. 55°83 lakhs but the claim was.
finally settled on payment of Rs. 1:54 lakhs. The proposal to con-
struct the Hotel was given up consequent on the construction of
Guest Houses and Hostels. It has been stated in the Audit Report
that the entire expenditure of Rs. 1:54 lakhs incurred on this scheme
had thus become infructuous.

*Not printed.



81

183. In extenuation of the decision in 1956 to proceed with the
construction of the Hotel despite the Project authorities’ opinion, it
wes urged before the Committee that the original idea of Govern-
ment was to house the Consultants, foreign technicians and a num-
ber of officers of the Project in the Hotel rather than in quarters to
be built. This idea was given up later, It was added that the
Architects of this Hotel who were also appointed Architects at Bhilai
had charged for the designs done for Bhilai a fee of only two per
cent.. instead of the usual four per cent.. in consideration of the fact
that the Durgapur Hotel Project had been abandoned. This had
resulted in a saving of about Rs. 69,000 on the Bhilai Design.

184. The Committee do not feel happy over the action of the
Ministry in this case. They would advise greater caution and mature
consideration in matter involving large outlay as in this case.

Factual Verification of draft Audit paragraph.

185. During the course of their examination of Audit paras relat-
ing to the Hindustan Steel Ltd., the Committee came across several
instances in which the facts contained in the paras were controverted
by the representatives of the Department of Iron & Steel and the
Hindustan Steel. In none of these cases, it was admitted, the cor-
rect position had been explained to Audit within the prescribed time-
limit of six weeks when the draft paras were sent to them for factual
verif~ iion. Nor had it been done even later.

166. The Committee would like to draw attention to their oft-
rensated recommendation that the Ministries and Departments to
whomn draft Audit paragraphs are sent for factual verification should
make every effort to adhere to the prescribed time-limit of six weeks
so that the Audit Report is based on incontrovertible facts. If, in
exceptional cases, it is not possible to do so, the correct position should
be brought to the notice of the Committee through Audit as soon as
possible at any rate, before they consider the Audit Report so as to

enable them to arrive at proper conclusions without any waste of
time.

DEPARTMENT OF MINES & FUEL
National Coal Development Corporation
Extra expenditure on account of delay in acceptance of tenders—
para 66—pages 65-66.

187. In February, 1957, tenders were opened for the construction
of an office and 52 residential quarters required for a colliery under
development in Madhya Pradesh. The estimate for the work was
Rs, 3,51,180 while the lowest tenderer quoted Rs. 519,950 for the

2050 (Aii) LS—8.



82

work. The rates offered by the lowest tenderer were under
negotiation with him for about 4 months by which time he increased
his rates by 12 per cent on account of general rise in the prices of
material and wages of labour. The contract was given to him on
28th August, 1957 at the increased rates without calling for fresh
tenders. The delay in the acceptance of the tender resulted in an
extra payment of Rs. 63,054 by the Corporation.

188. In evidence, the representative of the Corporation admitted
that due to delay in awarding the contract to the lowest tenderer,
increased rates had to be paid. He, however, added in extenuation
that as the rates quoted in the lowest tender were higher than the
Corporation’s estimutles (which were based on an insufficient know-
ledge of the local rates for labour and materials) references were
made to the State PW.D. and the State Electricity Board. The reply
received from the State PW.D. showed that the rates offered by the
lowest tenderer were favourable. To ensure further that the rates
quoted were not excessive, an attempt was made to ascertain rates
paid for a similar construction work at Kargalli in Bihar. All this took
about four months. In the meantime, the Labour Appellate Tribunal
gave their award which raised the wage pavable to colliery labour.
Although the award did not apply to building labour, the contractor
pleaded that this had affected the wage of building labour also and
accordingly raised his quotation by 12 per cent. As there did not
appear to be ony prospect of lower quotations being received in
response to fresh tonders, and a further delay of two to three months
in the conclusion of the contract would have resulted in the work-
ing seasun being lost, thus adversely affecting the production targets
of the colliery in the Sccond Plan, it was decided to accept the lowest

tender at enhanced rates.

189. From the facts of the case it is obvious that much of the
correspondence could have been obviated had the Corporation pre-
pared the initial estimates with greater care. The Committee trust
that the Corporation will profit by this experience and ensure pre-
paration of realistic estimates for works. ‘

Geological Survey of India

Avoidable erpenditure on drilling operations—Para 35 (A)—Page 34

190. To explore the mineral resources in India, deep drilling
operations were started on a major scale by the Department during
1955-56. In the year 1959-60, there were several cases of stoppage of



«drilling operations for long periods ranging from 31 to 274 days at
a stretch. The total drilling days for 18 machines thus lost were 774,

involving an expenditure of about Rs. 1'5 lakhs (Rs. 200 per drilling
-day). | *

During the second half of 1959, the Department acquired 5 new
machines which were allotted to new drilling parties instead of to
the existing ones where the work was at a standstill. Moreover,

two other machines were lying idle for want of repairs since March/
December, 1958.

191. It was explained to the Committee that break-downs were in-
herent in drilling operations (with four year old drills) which were
carried out in remote mountainous regions where no repair facilities
were available. Lack of essential spare parts also at times hampered
prompt restoration of the drills to working order. The Committee
invited the witnesses’ attention to the fact that of the drills deployed
during the year under review one remained idle for about eight
months, two for seven and a half months, another for seven months
and yet another for six months. Also, according to the Audit Re-
port the machines would need major overhauls once in two years,
necessitating suspension of drilling operations for 4/5 months on an
average, depending upon the availability of spare-parts, accessories,
release of foreign exchange, etc. The Committee inquired whether
instead “of deploying all the drills in the field simultaneously. It
would not be of advantage to keep one or two machines as stand-
by to provide against break-downs so as to make the most economic
use of men and machines. It was explained that as against a vast
exploration programme the number of drills available was only
26 at present and these were of nine different types. If one machine
of each type were to be kept in reserve as stand-by,  nine drills
would be immobilised which the Department could ill afford.
Movement of a drill to the operational sites in difficult terrain was
also not easy. Further, the time required for restoring a damaged
drill to working order depended on the availability of the particular
spare parts required and thus would be uncertain. There was also
no guarantee that the drill provided as a replacement would not
break-down. Taking all aspects into consideration, the experts of"
the Department were of the view that at the present jucture no
~drill need be kept as stand-by. It was added that, if on the basis of
two months idle time in a year one-sixth of the equipment had been
kept in reserve, the loss in exploration would have been equivalent
to 45,000 ft. of drilling valued at Rs. 18 lakhs at the rate of Rs. 40
per ft. (one-sixth of 2,70,000 ft. of drilling done by the Department),
.88 against a loss of Rs. 1°5 lakhs on idle man-hours.



The witness added that the following steps were being taken to
rationalise the use of equipment and minimise the time involved

in repairs.

The set up of the Geological Survey of India was proposed to be
decentralised on a Zonal basis, with headquarters at Calcutta,
Lucknow and Hyderabad where major repair workshops would be
provided for the servicing of drills ear-marked to each zone. Be-
sides there would be a minor repairs workshop at the Circle Head-
quarters in each State. Secondly, indigenous production of drills
and spares was being encouraged.

192. The Committee note the measures contemplated by the
Ministry to cut the idle-time. They are not, however, fully con-
vinced that the present pattern of deployment of the drills is the best
in the circumstances. If break-downs arc inherent in the operations
as observed by Government, it automatically follows that there
should be provision for stand-by. While it may not be feasible to
have as many as nine reserves, it will be too sanguine to overlook this
need. The Committee have also their doubts as to whether the pro-
gramme of exploration is not over-ambitious for the available equip-
ment. The Committee, therefore, feel that this question needs exa-
mination dispassionately.

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT & COMMUNICATIONS

(Department of Transport)

Irregularities noticed in the accounts of a Tourist Office—Para 36 of
Audit Report. |

193. Certain irregularities in the accounts of Tourist Office, Paris
were dealt with in paras 72-—76 of the 25th Report of P.A.C. Vol
II (1959-60). The Audit para disclosed further irregularities in the-
expenditure on renovation, decoration, furnishings ete. Deiailed
plans for the works were not prepared, quotations not invited, and
orders were placed mostly on a single tender basis without proper
sanction. No work orders were issued to the contractors and there-



85

‘was no evidence to show that the bills and estimates of the firm were
checked either by the Tourist Office or the Achitect through whom
the work was being done. In almost every case the cost of the

-actual work exceeded the estimates. There were also several ins-
tances of uneconomical expenditure. Expenditure on publicity was
incurred through an advertising agent who was to claim actual
charges payable to Journals but there was no evidence that the aa-
vertisement charges paid to him from time to time were checked
with reference to the actual insertions or the printed tariffs of the
concerned publications.

194. The Committee of 1959-60 were informed in October, 1959
‘that the Tourist Officer in question had been served with a charge
shect and his explanation was under examination of the Govern-
‘ment. The present Committee were informed in evidenge that the
irregularities mentioned above were also taken into account at the
‘time of framing the charges against the Officer. The case was still
under consideration in consultation with the UP.S.C. The Com-
mittee are concerned that the finalisation of disciplinary action in
this case is taking too long a time. They would like to be apprised
of the action finally takew in this case.

They enquired about the existing arrangements to prevent such
irregularities in Tourist Offices. They were informed that the foreign
service inspectors of the Ministry of External Affairs were asked
from time to time (once in two years) to inspect the Tourist Oflices.
The senior officers of the Ministry also inspected the offices when-
ever they happened to visit the foreign couniries. The Committee
feel that while such inspections, if thorough, can be useful, they are
not enough. Steps should also be taken by the Ministry to keep the
progress of expenditure in their offices abroad under close review

" so that Government’s directives as regards austerity are not flouted,
as had happened in the present case.

Hindustan Shipyard Ltd—Loss due to delay in accepting the lowest
offer—Para 68 (i): i

195. In response to quotations invited by the Company through
‘their foreign consultants a firm offered on 31st August, 1956 to
supply a galvanising plant with a pickling plant of simple design at
a cost of £8497. The offer was valid upto the 30th November,
1956 but was later extended till 31st January, 1957. On 24th January,
1057 the consultants reported favourably on the firm's quotation, but
the Board’s approval for the purchase of the plant was not
obtained till the 15th April, 1957. Meanwhile, the firm revised its
quotation and the Company had to make an extra payment of £412
(Rs 5,483).



196. In evidence, it was urged that after the opinion of the foreign-
consultants was received the technical officers of the Company fur-
ther examined the tender documents which took some time. There-
after, the Board's approval had to be taken which involved further
delay. The Sccretary admitted that the management had not been.
vigilant in handling this case. The Committee inauired whether
the foreign consultants were informed of the fact that the offer was
valid only upto the 31st January, 1957. They regret to observe that
this information has not been supplied to them so far. Nor could
they get a convicing answer to a question as to why the tender docu-
ments were not examined simultaneously by the foreign consultants
and the technical officers of the Company. The Committee regret
to observe that the Management of Hindustan Shipyard did not
handle this case with due care. It is surprising that the Manage-
ment went on in a leisurely way without realising that the firm’s
offer was open for a short period only. Such lapses in a commercial
undertaking are deplorable. The Comunittee were assured that the
Ministry had issued suitable instructions to the Company. They.
hope that such cases will not recur

Hirdustan Shipyard Ltd— Loss tn the purchase of Oregun Pine Timber:
--Para 68 (i)

197. On the basis of an annual estimaled requirement of about
1,000 tons of Oregon PPime Timber, gquotations were invited by the
Company in March, 1957 for the import and supply of 500 tons on the
condition that tenders should be submitted within one month of the
tender notice and supplies completed by the end of June, 1957. The .
tenders were opened on the 10th April, 1957 and the order placed
on Tth June, 1957. The timber was received in February, 1958 and
meanwhile the Company purchased 90 tons of timber in October and
December, 1957 {rom the stockholders in India at an extra cost of
Rs. 48,000. It was urged in extenuation that the requirement of
timber was planned on the basis of a normal time lag of 64 months,
as experienced by the Company in respect of earlier supplies, but
there were delays in finalising the contract, arranging for the im-
port licence and getting sanction for the release of foreign ex--
change, l

L

198. The Committee regret to observe that this is another case in
which the Shipyard had to incur extra expenditure due to lack of
vigilance and administrative delays for which there was no satis--
factory explanation. '



87

Purchase of boilers far in advance of requirements—Note 2, Page 73,
Appropriation Accounts, Vol. XVII

199. Two boilers were imported in June. 1955 at a total cost of
Rs. 2,21,965 to replace old boilers of a Suction Dredger in Visakha-
patnam Port. The replacement has not vet taken place as the
dredger was continously in operation and could not be spared for the
perind of about six months required for changing the boilers. Even
after arrival of a new dredger in February, 1958 the replacement
was not done, reportedly due to pressure of work.

200. In evidence, it was urged that the boilers were purchased
to provide against any breakdown of the existing boilers which were
25 years old. In the opinion of the Ministry it was a wise act on the
part of the Administration and there was no loss on the whole as
subsequently the price of boilers had risen by about 50 per cent.
It was brought to the notice of the Committee that the boilers were
lying in the open. They, therefore. inguired, about the cxtent of
deterioration caused to them duc to long storage. The Ministry sub-
mitted a note to the Cominittee stating that the boilers were being
kept in the open on sleepers with 3 inch clearance from the ground.
To protect them from weather conditions the boilers were periodi-
cally painted both internally and externally. The boilers had becn
examined by the Mechanical Superintendent of the Port and no de-
terioration had been detected. The Committee are not sotisfied with
this explanation. Iw their opinion, thie is clearly a case where the
Port Administration did not assess the requirements ofs boilers pro-
perly in the first instance. which (1) resulted in unnecessary pur-
chase of costly equipment much in advance of requirements, and (ii)
created storage problems.

Inaccurate and fictitious measurements and drawal of funds to avoid
lapse of budget grant, Para 38.

201. The Additional Deputy Commissioner (P.W.D.) Mokak-
chung (N.H.T.A)), in the Naga Hills drew cheques. aggregating
Rs. 43,100 on 31st March, 1957 for payment to some contractors for
five works. The bills were prepared on the basis of measurements
recorded in March, 1957. The amount was not, however, immediately
disbursed. In November, 1957, the works were re-measured and a
sum of Rs. 14,438 only, being the values of works actually done by
the contractors, was paid to them. It was found that in two cases
the measurements recorded in March, 1957 were fictitious, as the
works had not at all been executed. It was explained in September,
1958 that the bills were originally prepared in order to avoid lapse

of budget grants, as it was expected that the works would be com-
pleted soon. |



]

202. In evidence, the Committee were informed that the works
were executed by the Assam Government before the administration
of the area was transferred to the Centre. Three officers were held
responsible for the irregularities and disciplinary ection was being
taken against them. The delay in initiating disciplinary action
was due to certain legal complications arising from the fact that the
officers were under the employment of the State Government when
the irregularities were committed. The Committee are gravely con-
cerned to note the irregularities disclosed in the Audit para. They
would like to be informed of the final outcome of this case.

Department of Communications and Civil Aviation

Non-revision of aerodrome charges and non-assessment of air naviga-
tion charges—Para 37.

203. Considerable expenditure is incurred for providing “en route”
technical facilities to aircraft flying over the Indian territory. e.g.,
tele-communications; radio and other aids to navigation; air traffic
controls, etc.  The 1944 Chicago Convention on International Civil
Avintion recognised that suitable charges might be imposed by a
country for these services and some countries are levving such
charges. The question of recovering suitable charges by Govern-
ment was taken up by Audit in July, 1960 and the matter was stated
to be under consideration. As regards landing and housing charges
recovered from the aircraft lunding at the aerodromes. the rates were
fixed originally in 1937 and revised in 1946. A further revision of
these charges was also stated to be under examination of Govern-
ment.

204. In evidence, the Director General of Civil Aviation informed
the Committee that only two countries, viz.. Canada and Formosa
were levying charges for “en route” facilities from aircraft over-
flying their countries. Government of India had decided not to
levy such charges—one of the reasons being that other countries in
Asia might follow suit, in which case, the income obtained through
this source would be counter-balanced by payment of similar charges
by Indian aircrafts overflying other countries. As regards the
landing and housing charges, it was stated that at the time of revis-
ing the charges in the year 1946 developments in the forseeable
future, e.g., operation of jet aircraft, had been taken into account.
The question of further revising the charges was, however. under
examination of Government.

The Committee would urge upon Government to take an early
decision in this matter. In their opinion in the context of the large
capital outlay in providing these facilities and the rising maintenance



costs there was no justification for continuing the old rates fixed 15
vears ago. As regards charges for “en route” facilities, the Com-
mittee trust that, keeping in view the expenditure involved, the Min-

istry of Transport & Communications would keep the position under
review.

Indian Airlines Corporation

Delay in disposal of aircraft—Para 69.

205. The Board of the Indian Airlines Corporation decided in
December, 1955 to sell 12 Viking aircraft. In March, 1957 two of
the Vikings could be offered for immediate sale. Offers were receiv-
ed in the same month from two firms one quoting £25,000 and the
other £19,500. Government sanctioned the sale in May, 1957, but
permission for export of the aircraft was not accorded till August.
1957. By that time, the two offers had lapsed. Subsequent efforts
to sell the aircraft proved unsuccessful and the Corporation decided
in January, 1960 to dispose of all the Vikings as scrap at about
Bs. 20,000 per aircraft in a package deal.

206. In extenuation of the delay, the Secretary to the Department
of Communications and Civil Aviation stated in evidence that the
request seeking permission to export the Vikings was received in
the Ministry of Communication on 10th April, 1957 and was referred
to the Ministries of Defence and External Affairs for concurrence on
17th April. Despite reminders issued to these Ministries by the
D.G.C.A.. the Ministrv of Defence accorded their approval on the
29th July. 1957 and Government sanctioned the export on 3rd August.,
1957. Apart from the delay in the issue of sanction for the export
.of the aircraft, it was pointed out that, the offers were regarded by
the Indian Airlines Corporation as too low for acceptance. The
Committee were hardly convinced by this explanation. It was
brought to their notice that the Board of Directors of the Corpom-
tion had authorised the Chairman of I.A.C. to dispose of the aircraft
at a price not less than £16.000. If so, it is intriguing why the
offer of £25,000 was not accepted by the Corporation. Prima facie
the loss in this case is due to inaction both on the part of Government
and the Corporation. The Committee desire that the matter should
be thoroughly investigated and responsibility fixed.

207. It has been stated in the Audit Report that the Vikings were
withdrawn from service by April, 1958 and an expenditure of about
Rs. 3:27 lakhs was incurred by the Corporation on account of
hangarage, maintenance and insurance, etc. In evidence, the General
Manager of the LA.C. stated that it was only a national loss as the
money was paid by the I.A.C. to the Directorate General of Civil



90

Aviation. The Committee are surprised at this casual explanation. -
from the Corporation, a commercial undertaking.

Infructuous expenditure—Note 4, page 67, Appropriation Accounts,
Vol. XVII.

-

208. A piece of land for the construction of an aerodrome at
Jogbani was acquired through the Land Acquisition Officer of the
Bihar State. The construction work was objected to during its
progress on the ground that there was a grave yard at the site of
the work. It was, therefore, decided to divert the runway which
resulted in an infructuous expenditure of about Rs, 27,188.

209, In evidence, the Committee were informed that the revenue
records did not show any grave yard on the land nor was any objec-
tion raised by the local inhabitants at the time the land wuas notified
for acquisition.  Subsequently, the work had to be suspended due
to a local agitation. On being pointed out that on the 12th Novem-
ber, 1957, 10 days before the land was handed over to the C.P.W.D.
for starting construction, a question on this subject was reised in the
Lok Sabha, the Seeretary to the Ministry promised to look into this
matter and furnish a note to the Committee,  The Committee reqgret
to obserre that the information is still awaited.

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT & COMMUNICATIONS
Qutstanding Recommendations

Accounts of Port Trusts—Submission to Parliament of the Audit
Reports relating to various Port Trusts—Para 230 of Seventh
Report (1957-58).

210. In 1951, Port Trusts’ Acts of Madras, Bombayv and Calcutta
were amended, to provide for the accounts being audited by the
Comptroller and Auditor General, at such times and in such manner
as might be determined by him. (Prior to this amendment, the
C. & A.G.’s audit was on a consent basis). The rectified accounts
and the Audit Reports were to be forwarded to the Central Gov-
ernment and to the Port Trusts. The latter * arranged for the
accounts being published in the local Government Gazettes.

211. The P.A.C. (1951-52) were informed by the then C. & A.G.
that he was considering whether his Audit Reports on the accounts
of Port Trusts should not be submitted to Parliament. He held the
opinion that “where the C. & A.G. was required by an Act of Par-
liament to undertake the Audit of a Corporation or a statutory body,
it would be in the fitness of things that he should report to the



91

President or the Head of the State, as the case may be, and that pro--
vision should be made for placing his Reports before the Legisla-
ture”. The Committee thereupon desired the question to be examin-
ed and a note submitted to them, (C/f para 56 of 1st Report of
P.A.C. 1951-52). Since the matter remained unsettled for a long.
time, the Committee of 1957-58 expressed dissatisfaction over the

delay (vide para 230 of 7Tth Report—1957-58).

212. The Ministry of Transport and Communications have since-

submitted a note on the subject. It has been stated by the Ministry
of Transport that:

“The Port Authorities of the Major Ports pointed out that
their resources were not part of the Consolidated Fund
of India and that the control of the Centmal Government
over their affairs was restricted to matters laid down in
the statutes. Further under the respective Statutes, the
Central Government had the responsibility and power
to pass orders on points of difference between Audit and
the Port authorities. This provision ensurcd that audit
reports were given proper consideration by the Port
authorities.”*

The Ministry has accordingly suggested that only that part of the
report of the C. & A.G. need be placed before Parliament as relates
to the controlling responsibility of Government and that the other
part of the report concerning action taken by the Port Trusts under
their own powers may continue 1o be sent to Government, as
hitherto.

213. The Committee have carefully considered the warious aspects
of ‘the case as submitted to them by the Ministry of Transport and
Communications, It is clear that the accountability of the Port
Trusts to Parliament in respect of the functions entrusted to Govern-
ment under the various statutes has not been in dispute. If go. pre-
sentation of the relevant Audit Reports to Parliament is a concom-
mitant. In the Committee’s opinion, presentation of the report of
the C. & A.G. on Port Trusts to Parliament should not interfere with
the autonomy statutorily vested in the Port Trusts. The Committee
will doubtless keep this in view while examining the Audit Reports:
in question.

MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING AND SUPPLY
Over-payment to a firm—Para 39—Pages 38—40.

214. Quotations were invited by the C.P.W.D. on the 9th March,
1956 for the supply of 319 tons of imported steel of various categories..



The notice stipulated, inter alia, the following specifications and
-eonditions: —

(i) The Steel should have a tensile stress of not less than 28
tons per square inch and should be supplied in standard
lengths from ready stock within a week from the date
of supply order and delivered at the supplier’s godowns
at Bombay.

(ii) The rate payable would be subject to the approval of the
Iron and Steel Controller and in case the rates approved
by him were lower than those quoted by the suppliers,
they would have to refund the difference

(iii) Pavment would be made to the suppliers to the extent of
90 per cent. against deliverv and the balance on verifica~
tion of rates by the Iron and Steel Controller.

On 22nd March, 1956, a firm guoted for 12 items stating that the
rates for the six of the items quoted would be subject to the rates
prescribed by the Iron and Steel Controller in Februery. 1956 for the
purchase of imported steel.  The guotation of the firm was accepted .
and orders were placed for the supply of certain categories of steel
in increased guantities.

The firm submitted a bill for Rs. 2,569,534 on 31st March, 1956 and
demanded 90 per cent. advance payment. As steel was required
urgently, a sum of Rs, 233,581 was vaid to the firm on 5th April,
1956 without taking delivery of the steel and without obtaining anv
security. The firm despatched some steel between 18th April, 1956
and 15th July, 1856, Sample tests carried out in June, 1856 and
January, 1957, revealed that the steel was below the tensile stress
specified and was comparable only with untested indigenous steel.
On the basis of rates fixed by the Iron and Steel Controller for such
quality of steel. the firm was entitled to a sum of only Rs. 1,85,680
against the advance payment of Rs. 2,33,581 already made. Efforts
made to recover the over-payment of Rs. 48,071 were not successful
and in January, 1959 the Department proposed to take the matter to
the court. In the meanwhile, the firm moved the court for the
recovery of a sum of Rs. 32,371, together with interest thereon, from
Government. Government. therefore, decided to contest the claim

«n counter-defence.

215. In evidence the Committee were informed that according to
the asreement, the firm was to deliver the material at its godown
at Bombay, but subsequently the Executive Engineer concerned
asked it to arrange the despatch of steel to Nasik. When the firm
demanded 90 per cent, advance payment before the despatch of the



93

material. the officer paid the firm on grounds of urgency. It was:
admitted that had the delivery of steel been taken at the firm’s
godown and inspected on the spot before despatch to Nasik, the fact
that the firm had supplied untested indigenous steel against imported
tested steel of higher tensile strength would have come to notice
and the over-payment would not have occurred. It has been decided

in Julv 1960 to reduce the pension of the Executive Engineer by one

216. In reply to a question, the Committee were informed that
out of 330 tons of steel procured from the firm only 130 tons had
been utilised so far. If so, the Committce do not see how the plea
of urgency could arise. In their opinion, the Executive Engineer’s
direction to the firm to despatch the steel to Nasik amounted to an
alteration of the terms of the agreement. Having paid for the steel
before its receipt, he did not bother himself about the quality thereof.
The Committee feel that the officer had been let off lightly in this
case.

217. As the over-payment in this case amounted to nearly 25 per
cent., the Committee enquired whether there was any warranty
clause incorporated in the contract with the firm for safeguarding
Government’s interests. They are surprised at the plea that with-
holding of 10 per cent. payment of the price of the material was con-
sidered sufficient safegquard. They would draw attention to the
recommendaiions in para 49 of thcir Fifteenth Report (First Lok
Sabha) and the instructions issued thereon by Government in Min-
istrv of Finance Office Memorandum No. F.14(11)-EII(A) /56, dated
30th August, 1956 that in all cases warranty clause should invariably
be provided in the agreement.

The Committee would like to know why those instructions had
not been followed in this case. They would also like to know the
result of the Court case.

Extra erpenditure due to non-finalisation ;)f drawings and_ designs,
Para 40—Page 40.

-218. For the construction of Yojana Bhawan in New Delhi, the
tender of a contractor for Rs. 21,23,189 (4'1 per cent. below estimate)
was accepted. The work was to be commenced on 13th February,
1956 and completed within 18 months, i.e., by 12th August, 1957, The
designs and plans for the building were supplied to the contractor
piecemeal upto July, 1957. Only 13 per cent. of the work was com-
pleted by May, 1957; and on the plea of inordinate delay in the
supply of designs and drawings, etc. by the Department, the con-
tractor claimed on 12th June, 1957 an extra 5 per cent. above his
agreement rates for the*work done after 12th August, 1957.



o4

The contractor was informed on 31st July, 1957 that he was liable
‘to pay a compensation of Rs. 2,21,416 (10 per cent. of the estimated
cost of the work) and that action would be taken to award the
remaining work to another agency at his risk and cost if he did not
accelerate the work. On the failure of the contractor to proceed
with the work, the balance of work, estimated to cost Rs. 20,90,220
was awarded to another contractor for Rs. 21,89,435 (4.7 per cent.
above the estimated rates) at the risk and cost of the original copn-
tractor, The latter sought arbitration and the award of the Arbi-
trator was against Government.

219. In extenuation of the reasons for the delay in the preparation
of drawings and designs, the Chief Engineer, CP.W.D, stated in
evidence that the structural drawings for foundations of the front
and rear wings of the building were made over to the contractor in
May, 1956, Later on the whole plan had to be revised as it was
discovered that a part of the foundation was filled with soil and
there was an old well on the site.  Another contributury factor for
thr delay was the proposal for widening the Old Mill Road which
affected the lay-out of the building. The Chief Engineer gave his
final decision on this in July, 1956 and the contractor comemnced the
work on 1st August, 1956. The revision of the drawings took con-
siderable time nnd when fresh drawings were supplied to the con-
tractor he demanded extra payment.

The Commitiee find that in the present mse althonugh the work
was to commence {rom 13th February, 1956, structural drawings for
only a part thercof were made available to the contractor in May 1956.

220. In reply to a question, the Committee were informed by the
‘Chief Engineer that under the rules, all the structural drawings
should be completed before calling for tenders but it was always not
practicable to do so. Not only there had been a failure on the part
of the Department in not observing the rules in this case but it
appears from the statement of the Chief Engincer that this is the
practice generally, The Committee are concerned to see such depar-
ture from rules. They trust that the Ministry of Works, Housing
and Supply would ensure strict observance of Codal rules in this
respect.

Loss due to acceptance of sub-standard work, Para 41, Pages 40-41,
221. The construction of 344 doublestoreyed clerks’ quarters was

awarded to a contractor in October, 1948. The work was completed
in October, 1950 at a cost of Rs, 15,18,970.

When the quarters were handed over to a Maintenance Division
iIn May, 1951, it was found that some of the balconies were non-
horizontal and that the finishing of terracing had cracked at various



places. This was explained by the Construction Division as a defect
in finishing and not a structural defect. At the time of finalising the
contractor’s claims in October, 1952, the Executive Engineer reduced
the claim of the contractor for roofing work by Rs. 7,317 on account
of unsatisfactory work instead of getting the detective work redone
at the risk and expense of the contractor, as per terms of the contract.

During the years 1955-56 and 1956-57 an expenditure of Rs. 41,206
was incurred on special repairs of the buildings. Towards the end
of 1959 a  detailed technical inspection of the quarters
on the first floor brought to light several structural defects
necessitating replacement of roofs of all the first floor quar-
ters at a cost of Rs. 6,13,500.

222, According to Audit the large expenditure on special repairs
including renovating the ceiling had been necessitated by acceptance
of defective work in 1950 without apparently carrying out detailed
technical investigations. Government had decided that no disci-
plinary action was required to be taken against any of the officers.

223. Disagreeing with the views of Audit the Secretary Ministry
of WH. & S. informoed the Committee in evidence that soon after
Partition the demand for accommodation was so great that Govern-
ment wanted to con:truct the maximum number of quarters with the
minimum of cost. The normal specifications had therefore been re-
laxed which resulted in defects in buildings. As an inslance it was
pointed out that cinder was used in terracing instend of brick or
stone. As a result there was seepage of water which corroded the
steel and necessitated reroofing. He admitted, however, that this
experiment should not have been undertaken on such a large scale.

224, The Committee consider it unfortunate that in the name of
economy, experiments of doubtful nature have been tried on such a
large scale. It was irought to their notice that an enquiry had been
ordered by the Min:cter, works Housintg and Supply in this case
and the matter was also separately examined by the Chief Technical
Examiner. The Committee desired to be furnished with the copies
of these reports of enquiry and the final action taken by Govern-
‘ment which are still awaited. It should be expedited.

Acceptance of sub-standard work and avoidable expenditure due to
defect in a contract—Para 42, Pages 41-42.

295. Two technical examinations of the construction work of 240
quarters in Rehabilitation Division No. III, conducted by the Chief

Techitical Examiner in August 1958 and August 1959 revealed certain
defects. '

The first examination of the work conducted in August, 1958 re-
wealed that the plaster work had been very poorly done and the



small reduction in rates already made by the Executive Engineer
from the contractor’s bill was inadequate. The second examination
conducted in August 1959 further revealed that (i) the strength of
the mortar used in brick work was about 60 per cent of the normal
stipulated specification and in view of this a reduction of 33 1/3 per
cent had been made by the Executive Engineer from the tendered
rate (ii) the internal plaster, though totally unacceptable, had already
been paid for at full rates in the running bills; and (iii) the exter-
nal plaster for which payment at full rates was already made by
the Exccutive Enginecr was defective and would deserve cnly 80
per cent of the tendered rate. The total overpayment of Rs. 72,326
as assessed by the C.T.E, was stated to have been recovered from the
contractor and disciplinary proceedings had been initiated against
the officers responsible for the lapses.

226. In evidence the Secretary, Ministry of Works Housing and
Supply admitted that it was a very bad case and action was being
taken to fix responsibility for the various lapses on the part of the
Executive Engineer and other staff. The Committee would like to
be apprised of the final action taken in this case.

227, Another fact which attracted the notice or the Committee
in this case was the inability of the C.T.E. to detect and report all
the defects in construction at the first instance. It was urged by the
C.T.E. in evidence that his organisation was not expected to carry
out a cent per cent check of works nor was it possible for them to
do so because of paucity of time and personnel. The C.T.E. carried
out only test checks of works but, in cases like this, where serious
defects were detected during test check, a more detailed inspection
was carried out. The Committee are not satisfied with the explana-
tion. In para 83 of the 25th Report, Vol. I (1959-60) the Committee
had desired that C.T.E. should extend his scrutiny to a larger number
of P.W. transactions. In the present case they are of the opinion
that having discovered certain defects in the plaster work during test
check the C.T.E. should have proceeded with a detailed examination
of the work. Had this been done it would have been possible to get
the defects rectified by the contractor.

228. The cases mentioned in the preceding paragraphs indicate
how lack of supervision and technical examination of works execut-
ed by contractors had led to acceptance of sub-standard works. The
Committee would urged upon the Ministry to take suitable steps to
tighten the machinery for supervision of the work of contracts and
take deterrent steps against those responsible for sub-standard work.



97
Payment to a contractor in advance of work done—Para 43

229. The work of construction of a multi-storeyed building (Krishi
Bhawan) was awarded to a firm »f contractors on 4th February.
1955. The cement required for the work was to be supplied by
Government. Although the Cement registers maintained for the
work showed that upto 20th March, 1955, the cement consumed was
only 89 tons, cost of 190 tons of cement was recovered from the
Second Running Bill of the contractor paid on 31st March, 1955 for
work measured on 20th March. 1955 Investigations established that
measurcments for work included in the Second Running Bill were
fictitious and inflated and were recorded before the connected work
had actually been executed. The excess quantity of cement showed

in the Second Running Bill was made good by subsequent issues of
cement.

230. With regard to the disciplinary aspect of this case the Com-
mittee were informed that a junior officer was responsible for the
irregularity. Being inexperienced the officer had recorded fictitious
measurments to avoid lapse of funds. There was no mala fide.
However, having regard to the satisfactory service rendered by the
officer during the subsequent period had been warned for the irre-
gularity The Committee find 1t difficult to accept this. In their
opinion tampering with original records and preparation of a ficti-
tious bill were serious offences which deserved deterrent punishment.

Purchase of stores not required-—FPara 44.

231. In connection with the construction of a Dairy Building,
the ‘E’ Division of CPWD obtained, through the Director General,
Supplies and Disposals, in March, 1959, 10 tons of Acid and Alkali
resisting cement at the rate of Rs. 10,080 per ton and 65 tons of Acid
resisting cement at the rate of Rs. 700 per ton at a total cost of
Rs. 1.47,480 including Railway freight of Rs. 1,180, This was done in
spite of the fact tha! earlier, in February, 1958, a supplying firm had
informed the CPWD that, in the opinion of the manufacturers in the
United Kingdom, Acid and Alkali resisting cement was not required
for setting Cast Iron Crids. A major art of the flooring for which
these special types of cement were purchase was, however, done with
ordinary Portland Cement with the result that stores costing
Re. 1,28,717 became surplus to requirements.

232. The Committee were informed in evidence that the C.T.E.
had inquired into the circumstances leading to the purchase of special
cement and his report was under examination by the Ministry. The
Committee defer their comments in this case pending receipt of a
detailed note promised to them by the Secretary, Ministry of
W.H. & S. in August, 1961. Meanwhile they would urge upon the
2050 (Aii) LS—T.



9R

Ministry to expeditc the disposal of the surplus cement as it is re-
ported to be deteriorating.

Overpayment to a contractor due to non-observance of rules—Para
46—

233. The final bill of a contractor drawn in March, 1954, abnu?
seven years after the completion of a work. revealed an over pav-
ment of Rs. 51,157 representing: —

(i) Difference in the rates for additional, altered and sub-
stituted items of work paid on Running Account Bills
upto March, 1947 without the previous approval of the
competent authority and those ultimately sanctioned in
Aupgust, 1950 —Rs, 48.478.

(ii) Non-recovery of cost of materials ete. supplied to the coa-
tractor—Rs. 2,679.

After setting off a sum of Rs. 14,708 against the sums due to the
contractor, the balance of Rs. 36,449 was to be recovered. At the
instance of the contractor the case referred to Arbitration in July
1957 and the Award was still awaited. Disciplinary proceedings
started in October, 1955 against the Executive Engineer concerned,
were dropped in January, 1960 in consideration of all factors and
circumstances of the case including the record of the service of the
officer.

234. In extenuation of the delay at difterent stages in the finali-
sation of the accounts of the contractor the Chief Engincer CP.W.D
informed the Committee that after the work was completed in 1947
there were many changes in the Department. Most of the officials
had migrated to Pakistan.

235. The Committee are not satisfied with the above explanation.
It was brought to their notice that the Executive Engineer made his
recommendations in regard to the rates for the additional/substituted
items on the 2nd January 1947 but the final rates were approved by
the Additional Chief Ewgineer in August, 1950—after three and «
half years. Thereafter it took the Department four years to prepare
the final bill. Obviously the entire delay cannot be attributed ¢.:
changes resultimg from Partition. In para 81 of their 25th Report
Vol. I (1959-60), the Committee had observed that due and prompt
action. should be taken in all cases where delay in settling the
accounts of a contractor came to notice. They desire that the reasons
for inordinate delays in handling this case should be investigated
and responstbmty fixed.

r



89

Loss of revenue due to delay in completion of ancillary service:—
para 48, Pages 44-45.

236. Cases involving delays in the provision of ancillary services
in residential buildings which resulted in loss of revenue to Govera-
ment were reported to the Committee through  Audit  Reporis
(Civil), 1959 and 1960. and were dealt with in paras 89 and 181- -
195 of their 25th and 34th Ropurts respectively. Two such  cases
have been mentioned in the Audit para cited above.

In the construction of 468 "H tvpe quarters at New Delhi the
work for the building portion was commenced on the 11th Februue-
1957 and completed between 10th Januwary and 10th Apeil, 1958, The
ancillary services were. however, delaved and were completed on
various dates between August, 1958 and Mav, 1959: consequently the
quarters could nnlv be handed over to the Director of Estates for
allotment in batches between October, 1958 and May, 1959,

Sinularly. the bhuwilding portion of 102 tyvpe I and 160 type . If
(Specialy quarters at Coleutta was completed on 3lst Decemuer,
19556 and 30th April. 1956 respectively: but the work of providing
ancillary  seivices was  taken up only in Seplomber, 156, These
units were handed over to the Director of Estates in batches betweon
November, 1956 qnd Jualy, 19570 One unit was handed over as ¢
as February, 1938,

Besides expenditure on wateh and ward and payment of house
rent allowance to the potentia]l allottees of the quarters the delay
in completion of ancillary services resulio b in an avaidable loss of
revenue in the form of house rent of about Rs. 63,000 in the {ormer
case and about Rs 130000 i the latter. In compuiing the loss of
revenue, a peviod of two months after the construction of building
proper has been taken for the completion of ancillary services.

237. In evidence it was urged that the perind of two mrnths for
the completion of ancillarv services as suggested by Audit was quite
inadequate and that a tirm» iag of six months would be reasonabla
In order to avoid delays in the provision of internal services like
electrical and sanitary fitlings the CP.W.D. were now awarding
composite contracts requiring a single agency to do hoth the construc-
tion work as well as installation of ancillaries. As for external ser-
vices viz. provision of electric and water supply connections, sewerage
etc. the C.P.W.D. had to depend on local bodies over whom thev had
no control. :

238. The Committee are concerned to see such cases TeCcurring
year after year. Even granting that a time lag between the construc-
tion of a building and the provision of other services is unavoidable



100

the Comnmittee feel that by carefully plunning and properly phasing
the work of coutrectors the time-lag could be effectively minimised.

They desire that the Ministry of W °! & S. should take suitable steps
to avod the recurrence of such earey on future.

239, In pars 89 of their Twent-fifth Report the Public Accounts
Commyttee (1958.60) had arped upon the Mimstry of W.H. & S. to
take proper steps to ensure bet'er coordinstion between the CPW.D.
and the Delhi Municipal Authoritse:, eepecially in the matter of an-
cillary sirviees, The Commuttee were informed m evidence that at a
ety aeld G 1960 o sugpestion was made that a single agency like
the CPW D should be eatrusted with both the construction of build-
myrsind provison of ancaillary arviees. The Delhi Municipal Cor-
poration were agrecable to this proposal provided they were given o
Grant an Lieu thereo! o cover the loss of municipal tves. The Com-
mittee regret to observe that o decision is vet to be reached even
though two vears have passed. ‘

Loss of revenue due 1o tncomplete and  ninproper  maintenamce 0
Carcounto. o Para 50,

240 The vrivate porties vequuring supplies of un-filtered water for
construction of buildines have to enter into an agreement with Gov-
ernment which «tipulates, ‘ster alin

(Y Advance pavment of 12 per cent of the estimated cost of
the building acceording to the sanctioned plan.

(i) In case of commuencement of construction before assessment
\ of the final et of building, a provisional pavment of
Rs. 400, subject to final adjustment.

(ii1) In cases of continuance of water supply bevond the expiry
of the period stipulated in the agreement or the com-
pletion of the construction work, whichever is  earlier.
additional charge ranging from Rs. 10 to Rs. 40 per month
depending upon the cost of the building.

It was noticed during local audit in April. 1960 that in a number
of cases the provisional amount of Rs. 400 had been deposited but the
additional amounts recoverable had not been assessed and realized.
The exact amount from the parties could not be worked out as the
accounts were not finalised bv the Divisional Officer. The accounts
of assessment and realisation of the amounts due were also found to
be incomplete in many respects.

241. The Committee were informed that in 77 out of 117 cases
referred to in the audit para the outstanding amount had been
assessed at Rs. 39,768 and a sum of Rs. 24,000 had actually been



101

recovered. The Committee desired to be f{urnished with a note
stating the number of outstanding cases of water connections sanc-
tioned during the years 1953-58 and the position of recovery ol the
outstanding dues. This information is still awaited. Noi-maiate-
nance of proper accounts and fatlure to revise the rates and recover the
dues, from private partics are in the opruor of the  Committee,
serious lapses for whick responsibility  <hould  be fived. I was
accepted by the Secretary to the Departmment that the rates of unfiltered
water were fived 25 years ago. and that they required revision,  The
Committee 1wonld ke to know when a decrsron s Lkely to be tailen
in this matter

Ovrer payment in ¢ C.P.W. Dansion Page 51

71 The work of construction of 1,000 guarters and 200 Hats was
awarded to two contractors during the vear 1948 at wn eatimated
cost of Rs. 23.73.000 They, however, abandoned the work atter
carrying out a portion of the waork  The contracts were rescinded
in August, 1949 and February, 1950 respectively. The balance of
the work was got executed through other contractors during 195152
at the risk and cost of  the original contractors. The  extra cost
recoverable from the original contractors worked upto Rs 101,52
Their accounts were finalised only during 1958-60 and it was found
that in addition to the amount recoverable on account of the extra

[

cost, a sum of Rs 136,760 was also recoverable from them on account
of (a) non-recovery  of hire charges  and cost of Government
materials and terminal tax and (b)) pavment made at enhanced rate
for substituted items of work. In addition to the above dues. the
Executive Engineer had also levied on the contractors, under the

terms of the contract. a compensation of Rs. 237300 for non-comple-
tion of work.

As efforts made by the Division to recover the above sams proved
futile, the question of recovery from one of the contractors had
been referred to arbitration. Responsibility  f{or the overpayments
and non-recoveries had not heen {ixed till December, 1960,

243. The Committes were informed that the contractor wanted
to place the matter of rates before the arbitrator which was nu:
permissible under the terms of the contract. He had taken up this
question to a court of law and the matter was sub judice.

244. The Committee are gravely concerned to see the inordinate
delay in handling this case. They would like to be informed of the
final outcome of this case. They deplore that no action Ras been
taken up by the Ministry to fix responsibility in the matter. Thé



102

Committee would like to be informed as to how much time it
will force to finalise this action. The Secretary promised in August,
1861 to furnish a note on this case which is still awaited. (March,
1962).

Unnecessary locking up of funds—para 52. pages 47-48.

245, Government sanctioned in March, 1956 to the then Delhi
State a short term loan of Rs. 20 lakhs earrving intevest at 3} per
cent per annuin fur the purpose of acquiring land under  the Low
Income Group Housing Scheme,

On 31st March, 1856, the State Government withdrew a sum  of
Fe. 1090000 and ladged it in the current account of a departmental
officer (outside Governmaont acvounti with the State Bank of India.
The State Governmoent id not uiilise the meney lor the purpuse for
which it was intended wna with the repeal of the part C Stotes Act
the Delhi State was intevrated with the unien Government on 1st
Noverbher, 1856 In spite of repeated cudit obiectums the Dethi Ad-
ministration did nat refund the smount into the uvasury for o long
time. It was only after persistent reminders from Audit that  the
anrount was refunded in four ‘nstalments betweon Qctober, 1957 and
Sentember, 1960,

¢

246, In evidence, the Conuniitee were iniomned that the amount
woy retained oy the Delthi Administration under the impression that
the monev already advanced by the Central Government could  be
spert on alternative scheive  wath their approval, The Dethi Admin-
stration accordingly submitted cerizin proposals to the Ministry of
W. H & S. for the utilisation of a part of the amount and that was
the reason for the lean neing refunded in instalments. The represen.
1etive of the Ministry of Finance stated that where States were given
grants for certain scheines they virtually had full powers  to spend
the monev on other schemes also. '

24%. The Cominittee are astonished to hear suclh a statement from
tiie Ministry of Finance.  They fully agree with the Comptroller &
Anditor General that after the original schemne for which the loan was
sanctwned was abandoned the entire amount should have been re-
funded by the Delhi Adwministration instead of continuing ‘o keep it
outside GGovernment account. Sumns could be drawn on other schemes
as and when they were finalised. The Committee feel that there
should be no scope for doubt in such financial matters. In future the
Ministries concerned with sanctioning of grants and loans to States
should take proper steps to emsure that the funds are properly utili-
ed by the latter nr refunded promptly when not required.



103
Chief Technical Examiner’s Organisation—Para 53, Pages 48—51.

248. The Audit para gave a resume of the activities of the Chief
Technical Examiner’s organisation during the half year ending 3lst
December, 1959. The total figures of the overpayment detected and
provisionally assessed, overpayments admitted and the amounts ac-
tually recovered since the creation of the organisation (in May, 1957)
were as shown below:

Ovcrpayments

admitted by the

umber of Amount of overpivments Executive Engineer

Period Cases of ove- deteeted and provisio nally and intimated tn

piymente wnsessed AGCR for watching
- detected Rs. Number fECOVEry
Rs. -

6/57 to 12/ 121 3,105,660 13 60,783
1758 fo 6/«¥ 91 3,74.837 4% 1.18,164
/58 to 12768 149 201,972 67 2,26,476
1769 to K/50 214 4.63,023 138 1.83,371
T8y to 1250 211 4.20,122 126 3.43,8711
Total 786 20.76.51.4 392 9.32.605%

An amount of Rs. 280873 less than one third of the admitted
averpayments had been actually recovered from the contractors by
31st July. 19680, The yora also disclesed some of the important irre-
gularities noticed by the 00T E.

249, The Secretary, Ministry of Works, Housing & Supply explain-
ed to the Committee that the increase in the number of cases of
averpayments detected by Chiel Technical Examiner was due to the
expansion of the activities of the CTE's organisation. He added that
the percentage of detective works had actually decreased. During
the peried June to Decomber, 1837 out of 301 cases examined by the
C.'T. E., 248 cases were commented upon by him which came to
about 824 This percentage had come down to 73 during July to
December, 1058, to 65 during January to June, 1959 and to 52 during
July tu December 1958 The Chief Technical Examiner expressed
the opinion that this indicated an improvement in the quality of work
done by the C. P. W. D. In reply to a question, he observed that
during Julv-December 1960 the percentage of cases commented upon
was 58 Asked if this percentage indicated a satisfactory position,
the CTE explained that arriving at any conclusion on the basis of
percentage etc. will not give the correct position.

250. I'n the absence of any other indicators, the Committee will
perforce have to be guided in this matter by the percentage of works



104

commented upon by the C.T.E. Even with a reductior in the per-
centage figure, the Committee are not able to share the satisfaction of
the C.T.E.; for with the expansion in the act.vities of the C. T. E.,
even a smaller percentage thereof might mean a larger number of
cases. In para 211 of their 34th Report, the Public Accounts Com-
mittee had desired that the C.T.E. should present the results of ins-
pections carried out by him in such a manner as would enable the
Committee to come to some conclusions about the working of the
C. P. W.D. They desire that this suggestion should be implemented
without further delay.

251. The Committee enquired why the C. P, W. D. should take so
long a time in recovering from the contractors the amounts of aver-
payments already admitted by them. The Chief Engineer stated that
in many cases the contractors went in for arbitration and recoveries
were held up pending the completion of arbitration proceedings.
The C. T. E. observed that out of total over-payments of Rs. 38 lakhs
detected by his Organisation upto June 1961 the amount admitted
was Rs. 231 lakhs and that actually recovered was Rs. 6.34 lakhs. As
regards disciplinary cases it was stated that out of 39 cases, which
had been referred to the Ministry of W.H. & S., 25 had since been dis-
posed of. In order to get a correct picture of the position the Com-
mittee desired to be furnished with a detailed note on the subject
which is still awaited.

Delay in finalisation of provisional payments——para 56, Pages 52-53.

252. The D.G.S. & D. places a large number of contracts with a
price variation clause in regard to freight and custems duty ete.
Payments against these contracts are made initially at provisional
rates and finalised subsequently. According to Audit there was un-

ae delay in the finalisation of such provisional payments. 327 Ac-
ceptances of Tender made involving payments aggregating Rs. 1.10
crores made during the period 1951-52 o 1958-59 were awaiting fin-
alisation. Similarly provisional payments made against 248 rate con-
tracts entered during the period 1942-58 had not been finalised.

253. According to the D.G. S. & D. the following reasons accounted
for the delay in finalising the provisional payments:

(i) Resistence on the part of supplying firms to furnish neces-
sary documents/information to the D.G.S. & D. in those
cases where the final settlement was likely to be un-
favourable to the firms.

(if) Non-receipt of reports from the consignee about the re-
ceipt and acceptance of material |



10%

(iii) cases under dispute which were pending before arbitra-
tion/law courts.
A separate wing in the Directorate was now dealing with these

cases and it was claimed that substantial progress had been made in
. the liquidation of arrears.

254, The Committee are alarmed at this state of affairs—cases of
provisional payments awaiting settlement even after 10 years had
elapsed. They feel that Government had not been firm in dealing
with the firms which defaulted in furnishing the requisite imforma-
tion. A time lLimit should be given to such firms within which they

should furnish the requisite information to enable Government

“to
settle thetr cases.

Government might also consider the feasthility
of suspending dealings with the firms which are recalcitrent. The
Committee would like to be apprised of the progress made by  the
D.G.S. & D. in the settlement of old cases and the financial effects

thereof i.c. extra payments made nr recoveries effected from  the
firms.

The Commnttee were informed that while old cases were being
liquidated, the inflow of new cases was also very large. This in the

Committee’s view, indicates procedural defects which require
mediate attention of Government.

-
Delay in the finalisation of provisional paymeats to oil companies
—para 57 pages 53-54.

255. In January, 1961, the D.G.S.& D). entered into five rate con-
tracts with oil companies for the supply of road dressing material
e.g. Bitumen and Bitumen emulsion etc. The contracts stipulated
payments at provisional rates pending finalisation of the prices on
the basis of the cost of production plus an agreed margin of profit.
One af the firms went into liquidation in 1952 and the contracts
with the other firms were extended from time to time. Later in the
yvears 1955, 1957 and 1859 the provisional rates were revised and it
was provided that the provisiona! payments were suhject to final
adjustment on the basis of final price formula to be decided upon
by mutual agreement between the firms and Government in due
course. In September, 1960 Government concluded an agreemen:
with the Companies whereby all payments made to them prior
1st April, 1959 were treated as final on an ad hoc basis. According
to Audit it was not possible to state if the ad hoc settlement had
adequately safeguarded the interest of Government.

256. The D.GS. & D. informed the Committee that with regard
to the supplies made by the firms upto 30th  September, 1955
payments had been finalised on the basis of cost of production and
the agreed margin of profit. For the subsequent period an ad hoc



106

settlement was reached with the firms. He added that as compared
to the price paid for the supplies made prior to September, 1955 the
ad hoc settlement could be deemed to have resulted in a saving of
about Rs. 1 crore to Government. The Secretary to the Ministry,
however, admitted that in the absence of information regarding cost
of production etc. in respect of the supplies pertaining to the period -
1955-59 it was difficult to make a correct assessment in this regard.

257. The Committee do not know what promoted the Supply
Organisation to enter into cost-plus contracts with the oil companies
especially when as admitted by the D.G.S. & D. in the course of
evidence that the firms were not prompt in furnishing the requisite
information in respect of cost of production ete. and the «aterial
being a by-product it was difficult to fix ite cost.

258. As regards the finn which went into liquidation the Com-
mittee were informed that price for the material supplied by it was
assessed on the basis of similar products supplied by another
firm. An overpayment of Rs. 1-94 lakhs had been assessed and the
question of its recovery had been taken up with the liquidator.
The Committee would like 10 be apprised of the progress made in
the recovery of this amount.

Non-maintenance of detailed accouncs of materials—Para 82

259. When materials are issued direct to a work, a detailed
aceount, called the material-at-site account, of all materials issued
te ur returned from the work is required to be kept under the
Departmental Rules. The preparation of these accounts fell into
arrears during the last War and remained so far long It was
eventually decided in Decemebr, 1855 to dispense - with these
accounts for the period prior to April 1951 on the condition that a
broad comparision of materials issued to works against the estimated
guantities would be undertaken and that steps would be taken to
prepare the accounts from 1951-52 onwards. The broad comparison
had, however, not been undertaken or completed in a large number
of cases nor were the accounts from 1951-52 onwards properly
maintained.

260. In evidence the Secretary to the Ministrv of WH. & S.
apprised the Committee that out of 346 items valued at Rs. 1 crore,
243 items involving (Rs. 72 lakhs) had bheen cleared.

261. The Committee attach great importance to proper mainten-
ance of accounts of materials as their absence is fraught with all
kinds of frauds, misappropriations, etc. They would like to watch
the progress made in the finalisation of old cases through subsequent
Audit Reports.



107
MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING & SUPPLY

Outstanding Recommendations

Departmental execution of works, para 237 of Tth Report of P.A.C.
(1957-58)

262. A case of expenditure in excess of estimates on the repair
and maintenance of certain buildings carried out departmentally by
the CP.W.D. during 1952-1953 was reported in para 11 of Audit
Report (Civil), 1956. In the light of the facts placed before them,
the Committee (1857-38) observed that the case disclosed a serious
situation in regard to the maintenance of initial accounts by the
Department, as proper account of repair works was not maintained
and even the accounts of the materials were not made available to
Audit at the time o! inspection and that this indicaied loose control
of the CP.W.D. cver its sub-Divisions. The Committee felt that the
warning issued {o ibe officers responsible for nen-maintrnance of
mntial accounts and for laxity of financial contro! was not suffcient
punishment and desired to know whether 2 note of the warning
given had been kept in their character Rolls. In a note (Appendix
IV to the 18th Report of P.A.C 1958-59). the Ministry of Works.
Housing & Supply stated that o note of warning {or not raintaining
the initial accounts and fur laxity of financial control had been
recorded in the character rolls of the officers concerned. The Com-
mitiee (1958-59), however, desired to be furnished with particulars
of officers who were responsible for the various financial and
accounting irregularities. Accordingly, a note was submitted to the
Committee (Appendix IX). It transpired from this note that
hsciplinary action had been taken against 4 officers (one SE. one
EE & two A Es) for delaying the regularisation of the excess ex-
penditure through a completion report to the A.C.E. “The officers
were warned and copies of these warnings placed on their confiden-
tial reports as desired by the PAC.” As there was a discrepancy
between the statement of the Ministry, the Committee felt it
necessary’ 1o examine the Secretary of the Ministry.

263. In evidence, it was explained to the Committee that the
Assistant Engineers who were required to maintain the initial
accounts had been punished but officers who supervised their work,
namely, the Executive Engineers were not considered blame-worthy.
The Committee enquired why the EE. and SE. in charge of the work
at that time did not submit the completion report and regularise
the excess which had already come to notice. There was no
satisfactory answer to this. The Committee got the impression
that while superior officers (EE & SE) who held charge currently



108

and were responsible for both the lapses viz. non-maintenance of
jnitial accounts and non-regularisation of the excess, had been let
off, those who succeeded them were punished for delay in preparing
the Completion Report. They, therefore, asked the Secretary,
Ministry of Works Housing and Supply, to review the whole case
and apprise them of the results thereof.

264. In a note *to the Committee the Secretary has reiterated the
earlier stand taken by the Ministry that no superior officer, Exe-
cutive Engineer and above, could be considered responsible for fthe
intial lapses wviz., improper maintenance of accounts, and lack of
financial control over the execution of thess works. As regards
those who were held responsible for delay in regularising the excess
expenditure, the Secretary has exonerated two officers (8. Es)
keeping in view the efforts made by them to expedite the matter.
The note of warning previously administered to one of these officers
has accordingly been expunged from his character roll. The Com-
mittee trust that the Ministry will take care to see ihat such
situations do not recur as they will impair the confidence of the
services in the impartiality of the Administration.

265. In connection with the non-production of material-at-site
accounts to Audit it has been stated in the note:

~According to the CPWD, the material-at-site accounts for the
work were maintained but were not produced before the
Audit party probably because the Divisional Accountant
had {failed to call for the accounts for checking and could
not produce them in an improper shape. These accounts
are not now availeable in the department. There is,
however, satisfactory evidence to show that such accounts
did exist. Whether they were being maintained properly
cannot be stated at this stage. Non-production f
Material-at-site accounts and the failure to call for them
from the S.D.O. was no doubt a lapse. It is not, however,
correct to infer therefrom thal no accounts regarding
issue of materials were maintained in the Division or that
no control over their issue was exercised. I am, therefore,
satisfied that initial accounts of repair works carried out
departmentally were maintained. T do not. therefore,
consider that penal action against any officer for the
omission pointed out by Audit is necessary.”

2686. The Committee are unable to share the view taken by the
Secretary, Ministry of Works, Housing & Supply. The fact that the

*Not printed.



109

material-at-site accounts were not produced before the Audit Party
and the said accounts or not available even now, lead to the con-
clusion that these accounts were not .naintained at all. While two
Assistant Engineers have already been punished for this lapse, the
Committee feel that the Executive Engineer who failed to keep
proper watch has not bees blamed for lack of supervision. They do
not see why Government is needlessly mild in this particular case.
In the opinion of the Committee the case calls for a review. They
would like to be apprised of the results of the review.

Arrears of rent—Para 151 of 18th Report (1958-59)

267. The total arrears of rent of Government residences. which
stond at Rs. 18.1 lakhs on the 1st March, 1954. went upto Rs. 27.37
lakhs by the end of March, 1956. The bulk of the arrears pertained
o premises occupied by Government servants. The Committee
were then informed that although in most of the cases house vent
had been collected from the Government servants. necessary adjust-
ment had not been made in the accounts of the Estate Office. It
was added that as a result of special measures adopted bv the BEstate
Office the outstandings had been brought down to Rs. 10.55 lakhs in
December, 1958. The Committee felt that the position
disquieting and desired t¢ know the reasons
remaining outstanding for yvears.
Fstates to gear up
ATTEATS.

was still
for heavy amounts
They desired the Directorate of
the machinery to expedite the clearance of

268 In a note now submitied by the Ministry of Works Housing
4 Supply it has heen stated inter alia:

“In consequence of the huge construction programme in the
Five Year Plans. the number of residential and office units
for allotment continues te increase considerablv: and in
recen! vears, this number has gone sufficiently high but
the corresponding increase in the staff engaged on the
assessment and recovery of rent of these units has  not
been adequate to keep pace with the increased volume of
work. It has not been possible to augment the staff in
proportion to the increase in work due to the fact that
the Special Re-organisation Unit of the Ministry of Finance
are working out a new rent procedure and the staff
required for adopting it.”

269. The Committee are comcerned to note this. They deprecate
the delay in enforcing the recovery of rent and regret to ocbhserve
that in the meantime adequate administrative arrangements have not
been made by the Directorate to liquidate the arregrs in the recovery



110

of rent. The Committee would like to be apprised of the recom:-
mendation of the S.R.U. of the Ministry of Finance and the actinn
taken thereon by the Ministry of W.H. & S.

Professional Inspection of Stores—Para 152 of 18th Report.

270. A firm which had acted for a number of years as Analytical
Consultants to the India Stores Department, London applied on 11th
April, 1951 for an increase of about 25 per cent in their fees. In
order to examine the reasonableness of this request, quotations were
obtained from other suitable firms. The lowest offer then received
was overall 23% lower than the revised rates sought by the Com-
sultants. As at that time, the 1.S.D. had contemplated taking un
the analysis work in its own laboratory, that Department decided
not to change the Consultants and paid the increased fees applicd
for by the firm. At the instance of Audit, fresh tenders were invited
and the firm which had submitted the lowest quotation in 195!
was eventually appointed as Analytical Consultants on the 12th
March, 1956. The delay of four years in deciding to appoint th:
new firm as Analytical Consultants had involved Governmen® v
avoidable expenditure of about Rs. 22,000.

271. The Committee  {1958-59) were unl satisfied  with e
explanation given for the delay in appointing the new firm and
expressed the opinion that the responsibility for the loss lay
squarely on the D.G.1.SD. They desired that the matter shoul!l
be investigated further and a report submitted to them.

272. In a note now submit'sd by the Ministry of WHE&S ¢
has been stated that the 1.SD. took up consideration of the question
of increase in the fees of the Consultants in April, 1951, In July
1951, the Department took up the question of expanding its own
laboratory and submitted in September 1952 proposals for the
purchase of necessary equipment ete. Meanwhile, alternativ-
accommodation was being searched for the laboratory and i
question of its expansion remained pending till February 1954, when
it was dropped. As the firm of consultants had served satisfactorily
for more than 50 years, and on the performance and technical
guidance of the analysis depended the correct supply of stores worth
millions of pounds, the Department had to act with caution in effect-
ing a change over. The Ministrv has, therefore, considered that due
to the complexity of the problem, it would not be advisable to
initiate disciplinary action against any of the officers of the India
Store Department.

273. The Committee are not satisfied with the explanation for tice
delay ou the part of the 1.S.D. in arriving at a final decision not tc



111

set up a departmental laboratory. Even granting taht it was not
andvisable to change the Consultants, pending final decision on the
question of setting up a departmental laboratory the Committee see
no justification for continuing the old firm of Consultants at higher
rates for two years after February, 1954 when the firal decision was
taken. The Committee regret that the D.G.1.S8.D., continued in his
own way till 1956, despite objections from Audit in 1953 and 1954

New DeLHI; C. R. PATTABHI RAMAN,
The 17th March, 1962. Chairman,

Phalguna 26, 1883 (Saka). Public Accounts Commvitee




e S TN i e

PART 11}

Proceedings of the Sittings of the Fublic Accounts
Committee held in August-September, November-
December, 1961 and March, 1962.

2050 (Ail) L8-—8.



Proceedings of the 13th sitting of the Public Accounts Committee

held on Thursday, the 17th August, 1961

1. The Committee sat from 15-00 to 17-30 hours.

PRESENT
Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman-—-Chairman.

MEMBERS

Shri Hem Raj

Dr. Pashupati Mandal

Shri S. A. Matin

Shri Purushottemdas R. Patel

. Dr. N. C. Samantsinhar

Pandit Dwarka Nath Tiwary
Shri Ramji Verma

. Shri K. K. Warior

Dr. Shrimati Seeta Parmanand

. Shri V. C. Kesava Rao

. Shri Mulka Govinda Reddy

. Shrimati Savitry Devi Nigam

. Shri Rajeshwar Prasad Narain Sinha
. Shri Jai Narain Vyas

Shri A. K. Roy, Comptroller & Auditor General of India.

Shri G. Swaminathan, Addl. Dy. Comptroller & Auditor
General.

Shri P. V. R. Rao, Accountant General. Central Revenues,

Shri P. K. Rau, Director of Audit, F.RS.CS. & M., New
Delhi.

SECRETARIAT

Shri V Subramanian-—Deputy Secretary.
Shri Y. P. Passi—Under Secretary.

WITNESSES

Present during the examination of the Ministry of Food & Agriculture

(Department of Food)

Shri B. B. Ghosh, Secretary.
Shri L. O. Joshi, Chief Secretary, Delhi Administration.
Shri S. C. Bhattacharya, Chief Pay & Accounts Officer.

115



118
Present during the examination of the Ministry of Rehabilitation

Shri Dharma Vira, Secretary.
Shri M. G. Kaul, Joint Secretary, Ministry of Finance.

MiInISTRY OF FINANCE
(DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS)

Shri A. R. Shirali—Additional Budget Officer.

MINISTRY OF FOOD & AGRICULTURE
(DEPARTMENT OF Foobp)

Audit Report (Civil), 1961—Part I

Suspected misappropriation of Government money, para 21, page 22.

2. Special audit of the accounts of securities of an office in June
and October, 1959 disclosed loss of cash received as security and other
misappropriation aggregating Rs. 40,640.

3. The Committee were informed by the representative of the
Ministry that the misappropriation was not due to ebsence of proper
rules of procedure. Failure of supervision in enforcing the rules
prescribed as regards accountal of security deposits, their conversion
into National Savings Certificates and safe-custody of the latter had
led to the misappropriation. The Chief Secretary, Delhi Adminis-
tration, added that rules were being followed rigidly now and defects
pointed out by special audit had been removed.

4. Asked why the cashier was permitted to keep the Certificates
with him instead of depositing them in the Reserve Bank or District
Treasury as required under Rule 281(2) of the General Financial
Rules, Vol. I, the witness stated that under the rules, the Accounts
Officer had to make arrangements for the proper custody of the
Certificates. He had failed to do so. When in 1959, the irregulari-
ties were detected, he had already retired about a year earlier. At
present, however, the securities were kept in the custody of the
officer incharge of the section under the double lock system.

5. As regards the action taken egainst the delinquent officials, the
Committee were informed that prosecution had been launched in
three cases where there was proof of defalcation. Departmental
action was being taken in respect of other lapses. In reply to a
question, the witness stated that prosecution proceedings had been
launched against the cashier. The Assistant Cashier, who had
helped the Cashier, had also been suspended.



117

6. About the progress made in the departmental enquiry, the
Committee were informed that the witnesses were being examined.
The retired Accounts Officer had been summoned as the cashier
alleged that the money withdrawn had been passed on to him. To a
question why prosecution proceedings had not been launched against
the retired Accounts Officer, the witness stated that there were two
such incumbents drawn from the Defence Accounts Department
during the period 1953—59 and that the Anti-corruption Department

was trying to find out which of the two officers could be held crimi-
nally responsible. |

7. The Committee enquired how the defalcation escaped detec-
tion for so long. The witness stated that the defalcation came to
notice when the security of a claimant for refund could not be traced.
The Audit parties also did not find any defalcation till then. At their
suggestion, a physical verification was done in 1957-58, but it did not
also reveal anything. The Comptroller & Auditor General informed
the Committee that the Audit parties had consistently pointed out
the undesirability of the cashier holding huge cash balances. The
necessity of keeping securities with the Reserve Bank of India was
also brought to the notice of the Department in the inspection report
for 1951-52. But this was not agreed to on the ground that it would
involve considerable labour, The Committee enquired whether the
Defence Accounts Department was apprised of the alleged complicity
of the Accounts Officer so that his pension case could be withheld.
The witness stated that the officer concerned had retired much
earlier than the detection of defalcation in May, 1959. The Com-~
mittee desired to be furnished with information as regards (a) the
date on which the Accounts officer retired, (b) the date on which
‘pension was sanctioned in his favour, and (c) the date on which
his complicity in the defalcation was suspected.

General irregqularities in the accounts of the scheme for the purchase
of foodgrains

Loss on account of long storage, para 22(a), page 23.

8. According to the Audit Report, there was no systematic
arrangement to ensure that the grains received earlier were disposed
of first to avoid loss on account of deterioration in long storage. In
five depots alone, grain weighing 85,815 mds. valued at about Rs. 17
lakhs stocked during October, 1954 to June, 1958 hud not been dis-

posed of (March, 1961). Some of the stocks had been declared sub-
standard.

9. The Committee enquired about the procedure for reviewing the
stock of foodgrains. The Secretary, Department of Food stated



118

that a continuous check of the quality of stocks was kept by compe-
tent technical staff. The disposal of stock was not dependent on its
age but on its condition. Finer varieties of rice can be stocked for
a longer period than coarse rice. The varieties of rice stocked were
of better quality and as the fair price shops did not take them there
was accumulation of stocks.

10. When the attention of the witness was drawn 'to the statement
in the Audit Report that some of the stocks were sub-standard, the
witness stated that certain stocks of 1954, 1955 and 1956 had slightly
deteriorated but had not become unfit for human consumption. All
other varieties of rice excepting Sela Basmati had either been taken
up or were in the process of being taken up by State Governments.
As regards the Sela basmati rice (about 2.000 tons), the West Bengal
Government were not prepared to accept it. Efforts were, however,
being muade to dispose it of.

11. The Committee enquired whether there had been any loss due
to deterioration of rice in storage. They were informed that there
had been no loss in the disposal.

Bafructuous mouvement of foodgrains, para 22 (b), page 23.

12. There were instances of frequent movements of foodgrains
from one depot to another, instead of direct movementis from the
distributing centres, and also of supply of foodgrains to consignees
from depots other than those situated nearest to the consignees., In
16 depots alone, during August. 1958 to February, 1960 an expenditure
of Rs. 367 lakhs had been incurred on railway freight and handling
on movements which, according to Audit. could have been avoided
with proper planning.

13. The Committee were informed that certain cross movements
were inherent in the operations as possible demands in different
areas could only be guessed up to a pouint on the basis of the antici-
pated production of foodgrains. In order to minimise cross move-
ments, the bulk, about 50 per cent. and sometimes more, of the
imported stocks were kept in port towns in view of the difficulty to
presage the consumer demand correctly. But transport difficulties
would not permit unlimited stocking of foodgrains in the port towns.
Therefore, the remaining stocks had to be distributed to certain areas.
Some stocks were also kept in the chronically deficit areas.

14. About the instances of movements of foodgrains referred to
above, the witness stated that a large number of cases related
to the movement of rice from Bihar to Bengal. One case related
to Calcutta where stocks were issued to the State Government from



119

a slightly far-away depot. That was done during the period of
strike by the Central Government employees, when the local officers
thought that extra cost was justified. The Committee pointed out
that the strike was in July, 1960 but the cases under consideration
related to an earlier period and thus the explanation was not rele-
vant. They desired to be furnished with a note indicating (a) the
number of cases where foodgrains had to be rushed to other Depots/
consignees in the jurisdiction of other depots during the period
August, 1958 to February, 1960 justifying expenditure of Rs. 3' 67 lakhs
and (b) the standing rules/orders about the movement of foodgrains.

" The witness informed the Committee that the movement of food-
grains was controlled at a very high level and unnecessary move-
ment were avoided.

Defects in conducting physical verification of stocks ande recording
results thereof, para 22(c), page 23.

15. The physical verification of stocks in storage depots was not
being conducted on a systematic basis. In many of the depots
where only test checks were conducted, the results of such checks
were not being recorded properly in the stock ledger.

16. The Committee were informed by the witness that according
to the instructions, excess of physical balances over ledger balances
mus! immediately be taken into account and recorded in the ledger.
But if there is a shortage. it has to be investigated before it is taken
into the ledger accounts. He assured the Committee that there was
no general failure to conduct physical verification and that the Min-
istry were satisfied with the procedure. There were individual
lapses which were being dealt with. The Committee desired to be
furnished with a note giving (a) the number of cases in which rules
regarding physicul verification of stocks were not observed by officers,
(b) cases in which their explanations were called for, (¢) departmen-
tal action taken against the officers responsible for the lapses, and
(d) the number of cases during the period under report in which
shortages had been detected and the number of such cases in which
investigations had been completed.

17. The Committee enquired about the system of stock verifica-
tion. They were informed that centrally set up teams verified the
stocks once a year. Local officers maintained the stock registers.
Sample checks were carried out in the case of standardised bags but
non-standardised bags were further weighed. In reply to a ques-
tion, it was stated that as the programme was drawn up at the
Centre, it was in the nature of a surprise check. .



120
Defective weighment procedure, para 22(d), pages 23-24.

18. According to the standing orders of the Ministry, the con-
signments of foodgrains were required to be weighed 100 per cent.
if non-standardised, and 10 per cent. if standardised on arrival at
rail-heads and again in the depots. Those instructions were, how-
ever, not being followed in a large number of cases. The weigh-
ment procedure followed on receipt of consignments in the depots
was also not uniform.

19. The Committee enquired about the difficulties in adhering to
the rules. The witness stated that weighment rules could not be
observed at certain places because of physical difficulties, e.g., in
Calcutta port 100 per cent. weighment was physically impossible.
The Port Commissioner would not allow the stocks to be kept in the
port for long. He, however, agreed that orders should be modified
in the light of experience and should take into account the various
possibilities of the situation.

20. The Committee enquired whether it was at present possible
to fix the responsibility of carriers for losses in transit. They were
informed that the railways were the major carries from whom con-
signments were received in sealed wagons. In cases where trans-
port was entrusted to contractors, a convoy was provided to escort
the supplies. But still loopholes remained to plug which 100 per
cent., weighment, if possible, would be very satisfactory.

Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1959-60, Vol. ViI, Grant No. 120—
Purchase of Foodgrains,

Audit Comments.

21, Item No. 12, page 122.—S.S. Valiant Effort, carrying about 10,000
tons of wheat valued at about Rs. 33'53 lakhs sank on 18-1-1959. A
quantity of 624-8 tons was salvaged.

22. Item No. 13, page 123.—S. S. Theodora, carrying 10,102 tons
of wheat ran aground on 25-8-1958. A quantity of 5,733 tons of
wheat was lost. Government claim for losses amounted to Rs. 2055
lakhs but a guarantee limited to £85,000 (Rs. 11-34 lakhs approx.)
only could be obtained from the underwriters. The claim for
recovery was stated to be under erbitration (March, 1861).

23. The Committee enquired whether these ships belonged to the
‘Liberty’ Fleet and if so how they were used on high seas when the
condition attached to the ‘Liberty’ vessels was that they should be
used for coastal areas only. The representative of the Ministry stat-
ed that the vessels had seaworthy certificates. He was, however, not
sure whether these ships were of the ‘Liberty’ fleet. He added that



121

after the Suez crisis, a large number of ‘Liberty’ vessels had been

declared seaworthy and put into service although some of them had
earlier been reserved for coastal trade.

24. The Committee enquired about the reasons for Government
getting only a guarantee for Rs. 11°34 lakhs while their clim for
losses amounted to Rs. 20°55 lakhs. The witness stated that the

value of the ship was of that order and a guarantee more than that
could not be obtained.

25. The Comptroller & Auditor General informed the Committee
that under the agreement there was an obligation that 50 per cent.
of food stocks imported under P.L. 480 should be brought in Ameri-
can vessels. I.S.M. had tried to obtain C-2 and Victory type ships
but not with success. It appeared that incoming ships were bad
and since the publication of the Audit Report, there had been two
more cases of ships running aground.

26. The witness stated that 1.S.M. had been asked to avoid old
vessels but it was also a matter of availability of ships and freight
rate. If a vessel had a seaworthy certificate and the freight quoted
was low it was rather difficult to refuse its use. In reply to a ques-
tion, the Committee were informed that the question of recoveries
was still under arbitration. The Committee desired to be furnished
with a ncte indicating (a) whether the ships involved belonged to
the ‘Liberty’ fleet znd had seaworthy certificates or were meant for

coastal traffic only and (b) steps taken to guard against such losses
in future. : :

27. Item No. 15, page 123.—Registers are required to be maintained
by Pay & Accounts Officer (Food & Agriculture) for linking the
quantities of foodgrains despatched from docks to depots or from one
depot to another with the quantity taken on stock by the receiving
depot. A test review of some of the linking registers had revealed
that a large number of items were outstanding even though the
grains had been transferred more than 2 years ago. The number of
unlinked items together with the quantity involved outstanding in
the books of Pay & Accounts Officer for the grains transferred upto
31-3-1959 was 7,935 involving 226 lakh mds. of wheat and rice.

28. The Committee enquired about the target date by which all
the outstanding items would be completed. The Chief Pay and
Accounts Officer stated that out of about 7,000 items only 900 had
been completed, Each and every item was being pursued and the
work would be completed in another year. In extenuation of the
slow progress, the Committee were informed thgt the transmission of



122

the accounts return was defective. There was no overall discre-
pancy but the linking of each item had to be done. The Secretary
of the Ministry stated that he would get the work expedited.

29. Item No. 2, page 121.—According to Audit, Government deci-
sion about the form of the Proforma Accounts was still awaited.

30. The Secretary of the Ministry informed the Committee that
discrepancies between the financil accounts and proforma accounts
had since been reconciled and the figures had been accepted by

Audit. He proposed to meet the C. & A.G. and finalise the form of
Proforma Accounts.

MINISTRY OF REHABILITATION
Avupit Report (Crvin), 1961—PART 1

Brregularities in the accounts of rural evacuee properties, para 21,
page 27.

31. During the course of lomal audit in the vear 1959-60 of the
various offices under the Custodian of Evacuec Properties of Punjab,
it was noticed that no authentic records of the agricultural lands,
rural evacuee houses and shops had been maintained. There were
also no proper rent demand and collection registers showing the rent
in respect of land, houses and shops recoverable from the occupants.

32. The local Managing officers had furnished to audit certain
statements on the basis of the unsatisfactory records maintained by
themn. According to these, the arrears of rent and lease money as
on 29th February, 1960 recoverable from upauthorised occupants of
land/houses and shops would amount to about Rs. 50 lakhs,

33. The Secretary of the Ministry explained that in 1947 when the
evacuees left, about 50 lakh acres of land and other rural property
came into the possession of the Punjab Government who had been
appointed custodians, The Financial Commissioner of that Govern-
ment was ex-officio Chief Settlement Commissioner for rural areas.
The basic records of the property were maintained at the village level.
At the tehsil level only the demand and collection registers were
kept. Inspection of properties had taken place regularly through
district officers of the State revenue department.

34. The Committee pointed out that under rules 33 and 39 of the
Administration of Evacuees Property Act all immovable property
taken possession of by the Custodian had to be recorded in a Register
in Form No. 10. Similar registers had also to be maintained in res-
pect of properties of the intending evacuees. The Secretary of the



123

Ministry stated that the basic records were there, though not in the-
prescribed form. The Ministry were prepared to maintain the re-
cords in the prescribed form but the Ministry of Finance considered
that it would be wastage of labour as basic records, although not in
the prescribed form, were already available and were quite adequate.
He also stated that details prescribed under the rules were more
relevant to urban properties than to rural properties.

35. About the collection of arrears, the witness informed the Com-
mittee that as against the total demand of Rs. 3 crores only Rs. 45
lakhs were outstanding. Thus abou! 80 per cent of the total demand
had been realised. He also mentioned that the arrears of Rs. 50

lakhs mentioned in the Auit Report was not due from unauthorised
occupants only.

36. The Comptroller & Auditor General informed the Commitiee
that there were cases where records even at the village level were
not available. The witness stated that those cases referred to PEPSU
administration.  Unfortunately in the tehsils where Audit  had
gone records were not available. But now village records were
existing cverywhere. The village level records would now be test
checked by Audit. Steps would be taken to prepare the records in
the prescribed,form if the results of test check indicated its necessily.

37. The Committec enquired whether there was any arrangement
in the Ministrv to check up village level records. The witness
stated that the Financial Commissioner of the Punjab Government
was also the senior officer of the Ministry of Rehabilitation and under
his direction the records had been checked. The Ministry were satis-
fied that the records in the Punjab were well maintained.

Non-maintenance of Block Accounts of the assets. Para 77. Page 76.

38. Some schemes providing relief to, and rehabilitation and em-
puoyment of East Pakistan displaced persons, contained a stipulation
to the cffect that assets created out of the expenditure sanciioned
would be the property of the Government of India. The Ministry
had also issued orders in August, 1957 to the effect that Block accounts
of such assets should be maintained by the State Governments and
that an up-to-date copy of the list together with a certificate about
verification of the physical existence of the assets sent every quarter
to the Ministry through the State Accountants General.

39. Though a period of 3 years had since elapsed no proper periodi-
cal returns of the assets so created had been received by the Minis-
try from most of the State Governments, and it was also not known



124

whether proper Block Accounts of the assets were being maintained
by the State Governments. The total grants for capital works alone
sanctioned by Government of India during the period 1956-57 to
June, 1960 exceeded Rs. 2:25 crores. Most of these works were stated
to be still in progress. The Secretary of the Ministry explained to
the Committee that it was only through Audit that the Ministry had
come to know that accounts were not being rendered by the State
Governments in spite of the stipulation under the schemes and the
instructions issued by the Government of India. He assured the Com-
mittee that during his next visit to Calcutta he would take up the
matter with the State Rehabilitation Secretary and also if neces-
sary, with the State Rehabilitation Minister. Asked about the pro-
gress of the capital works, the witness stated that he would go intc
the whole matter and submit a report to the Committee.

Relief and Rehabilitation of Displaced persons, Para 78(i), Pages

7678

40. The tota] expenditure on actual Relief and Rehabilitation of
Displaced Persons, in and outside Camps, dring the year 1959-60
amounted to Rs. 599,838,661 and Rs. 4.19.14,468 respectively. The ex-
penditure on pay and allowances of officers and establishments at
Headquarters amounted to Rs. 33,53,530 and that in subordinate offices
ete. to Rs. 1,85,03,009 (Total Rs. 2,18,56,539). The percentage of ex-
penditure on the pay and allowances of offifficers and the establish-
ment, to the expenditure on Relief and Rehabilitation (inclusive of
the loans paid to State Governments for establishment among Dis-
placed Persons) was 14'7 in 1959-60 against 11:3 in the previous
year.

41. The Committee enquired about the reasons for the increase in
the percentage of expenditure on pay and allowances of the officers
and the establishment. They were informed that reduction in staff
could not be in proportion to the reduction in the other expenditure.
Further the more difficult cases of payments and adjustments were
to be dealt with now and consequently progress would be slower.

Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1959-60—Vol. XIV

‘Grant No. 73—Expenditure on displaced persons and mminorities,
Page 7.

42. The Committee noticed a saving of Rs. 22'4 lakhs under the
voted portion of this Grant and enquired about the reasons for its
non-surrender.

43. The witness stated that aemand for grant was finanalised on
the basis of information as to requirements received from the State
Accountants General. But not all the amount was required. The
saving, however, was less than one per cent of the Ministry's total
demand. He, however, agreed that the position should improve.



125
Grant No. 128—Capital Outlay of Ministry of Rehabilitation, Page 9.

44. The savings in the Grant had been substantial under the sub-
heads relating to (i) investments in Rehabilitation Industries Cor-
poration (Rs. 75 lakhs), (ii) Dandakarnya Development Scheme

(Rs. 365 crores) and (iii) payments to displaced persons (Rs. 90
lakhs) .

45. Referring to the last item, the Secretary of the Ministry stated
that the amount (Rs. 80 lakhs) related to payment of Compensation
which was not made in cash and therefore it did not represent
monetary funds placed at the Ministry's disposal. About the Danda-
karnya Development Scheme the witness stated that Government had
hoped that people would move to Dandakaranya and money would
be spent. But that hope did not materialise. The slow movement
of people to Dandakarnya was entirely due to their relunctance and
not due to the slow pace of reclamation work there. The pace of
work was better than the rate of inflow of displaced persons to the
area. When asked the reasons for drawing up of schemes which had
no chance of being implemented, the witness stated that those were
mainly house building and reclamation schemes. Progress was kept
slow as Government did not want the houses and land remaining

unutilised. He assured that there would be houses ready when people
came,

46. The Committee enquired about the work of the Rehabilitation
Industries Corporations. The witness stated that the Corporation at
present was under the control of the Ministry of Commerce and In-
dustry. It was setting up a number of Industrial Estates and some
industries in the public sector in Bengal for the rehabilitation of
displaced persohs. Two of the industries would go into operation
in the next month or so. The other industries were expected to be
set up within a year.

47. The Committee then adjourned till 15.00 hours on Saturday,
the 19th August, 1961.



Proceedings of the Fourteenth sitting of the Public Accounts Com-

mittee held on Saturday, the 19th August, 1961

48. The Committee sat from 15.00 to 16.45 hours.

© OO U N

PRESENT
Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman—Chairman

MEMBERS

. Shri Rohan Lal Chaturvedi
. Shri Hem Raj

Dr. N. C. Samantsinhar

. Pandit Dwarka Nath Tiwary
. Shri Ramji Verma
. Shri K. K. Warior

Dr. Shrimati Seeta Parmanand

. Shri V. C. Kesava Rao
10,
. Shri Rajeshwar Prasad Narain Sinha
12.

Shri Mulka Govinda Reddy
Shri Jai Narain Vvas.

Shri A. K. Roy, Comptroller & Auditor General of India.
Shri G. Swaminathan. Addl. Dy. Comptroller and Auditor
General.

Shri P. V. R. Rao. Accountant General, Central Revenues.
Shri P. K. Sen. Director of Commercial Audtt,

SECRETARIAT
Shri V. Subramanian—Deputu Secretary.
Shri ¥. P. Passi—Under Secretary.
WITNESSES

MiNisTRY oF DerFENCE

Shri O. Pulla Reddi, Secretary.
Shri J. S. Lall, Joint Secretary.
Air Vice Marshall D. A. R. Nanda.

126



127
MinisTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

Shri B. N. Jha, Secretary.
Shri Hari Sharma, Addl. Secretary.

Shri P. C. Mathew, Director, Central Statistical Organisation
& Joint Secretary to the Cabinet.

- MINISTRY OF FINANCE

Shri M. G. Kaul, Joint Secretary.
Shri A. G. Krishnan, Under Secretary, Deptt. of E.A.

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Audit Report (Civil), 1961 —Part 1

Use of the V.I.P. Flight of the Indian Air Force. Para 72, Page 73

49. The Indian Air Force maintains seven aircraf{t known as the
V.LLP. Flight. The rules regarding the V.I.LP. Flight contemplate
that except the President, the Vice-President, and the Prime Minis-
ter, personages such as other Ministers, Chiefs of Staff, etc. are en-
titled to use the aircraft if it is essential to do so but should make
use of commercial air services wherever possible. During 1958-59 and
1959-60, however, 163 flights were undertaken by such other per-
sonages between places connected by the ILA.C. scheduled flights.

50. It was epxlained to the Committee that any person authorised
under the rules to make use of the V.IP. flight was competent to
demand an aircraft having satisfied himself that he fulfilled the terms
as laid down in the rules. During the two years in question, a
total of 329 air-journeys were undertaken of which the flights which
took place between the places connected by commercial services
were only 143 and not 163 as indicated in the Audit Report. Broadly,
these flights were undertaken by the authorised persons for purposes
of inspection where in public interest thev were preferred to com-
mercial services. As an instance, it was mentioned that the Defence
Minister (against whom 37 flights were shown) had very great
regard for public time. He undertook flights largely at nights, reach-
ing the other end early in the morning and generally returned the
same day after carrying out his inspection. The three Chiefs of
Staffs required certain other officers to accompany them on inspection.
Sometimes, the wives of the Chiefs of Staff also had to go on ins-
pection to look after the welfare of troops. Special reasons were
applicable to the flights undertaken by the Air-Force officers who had
to put in a certain number of flying hours so as to earn a “flying
bounty”. The senior officers of the Air Force sometimes pilated



128

the aircraft themselves. Even so, not every flight was undertaken
by them in an ILAF. Plane. Often, they had to go from Delhi to a
place like Jamnagar which though connected by a scheduled service
was via Bombay. Direct flights to Jamnagar were, therefore, un-
dertaken to avoid the waste of public time.

51. The Committee desired to be furnished with a break up of
143 flights during 1958-59 and 1959-60 under the following cate-
gories: —

(i) the number of flights (officer-wise) in order to avoid cir-
cuitious route by the commercial planes; and

(ii) the number of flights by different officers in which the
officers were satisfied that it was necessary to go by V.I.P.
flight.

52. The Secretary, Ministry of Defence, agreed to furnish the re-
quisite informatiom but reiterated that almost every flight under-
taken by the officers and other V.I.Ps was in public interest. He
added that the prescribed hours of flying of each aircraft (about 5.00
hours) were not exceeded and no additional expenditure had been
incurred.

53. The Committee drew attention of the Defence Secretary to his
statement before the P.A.C. on the 10th September, 1960 that the
LAF. planes were required to do a certain number of flving hours
in order to be in operational trim and enquired whether the number
of aircraft earmarked for V.I.P. flights was not susceptible of re-
duction, in view of the fact that the prescribed minimum flving
hours had not been exceeded. The Secretary replied that no mini-
mum flying hours had been fixed. Only the authorised flying hours
for each aircraft were laid down and these had nnt normally been
exceeded. It was for the purpose of ensuring timely attention to
maintenance of the aircraft a limi! of flying hours was laid down after
which the plane should be sent for overhaul. The authorised flying
hours had, therefore, no relation to the fitness of the aircraft. The
number of flying hours which an aircraft could put in, depmded on
the maintenance and availability of spare-parts.

54. In reply to a question whether the number of V.I.P. aircraft
was not excessive, it was stated that in 1954 the flight cbnsisted of 4
sircraft. The number was raised to 5 in 1958 and to 7 in 1838, One
or two planes were sick for one reason or another. The planes were
utilised not only by senior Services Officers and other high Indian
dignitaries but also by the visiting foreign dignitaries. It was also



129

used for training the Air Force personnel in various ways. Often,
it was found difficult to provide aircraft from the V.I.P. flight for ali
the visiting dignitaries. When the demands on the V.LP. flight were
much more than could be met by the existing strength of the flight
and the demands were urgent, the I.A.F. diverted some aircraft pro-
visionally from the Transport Fleet. Every effort was, however,
made to regulate and phase the air journeys in such a manner so as
to utilise the Flight most economically. During the lean season, how-
ever, the number of planes might be more than adequate.

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
Non-recovery of a Loan—Para 25, Page 26.

55. Government sanctioned on 23rd November, 1951 an interest-
free loan of Rs. 25,000 to be paid in five equal annual instalments, to
the Criminal Tribes Welfare Board (an un-registered private body)
for starting industries in a reclamation colony at Delhi, with the
object of providing gainful occupation for the members of a back-
ward community. The first instalment of Rs. 5000 was paid on
21st March, 1952. Though an amount of only Rs. 5,000 was payable
in the next vear towards the second instalment, the entire balance of
Rs. 20,000 was disbursed on 31st March, 1953

56. The terms and conditions for repayment of the loan were not
prescribed initially nor even before the pavment of the second instal-
ment. No security was taken nor was any bond executed. The fact
whether the body had any assets was not enquired into. The matter
regarding the execution of an agreement was first taken up in July,
1956, but in December, 1859 it was considered that no useful purpose
would be served by finalising the agreement, as the loanee had
become defunct.

$7. The amount of the loan was advanced by the loanee to a Co-
operative industrial society, which went into liquidation due to mis-
management and embezzlement of funds. Neither of the bodies start-
ed any industries. and the purpose for which the loan was granted
was thus defeated. Effeciive steps were not taken by Government
at any time to ensure proper utilisation of the loan and to effect
recoveries. Government were considering the question of writing
that off.

88. The Commiitec enquired how a non-registered private body
was advanced a large amount of loan and what were the circum-
stances under which Rs. 20,000 was paid as the second instalment
instead of Rs. 5,000. The Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs agreed
hat the correct procedure had not been observed in the matter. He
2080 (Al LG9,



130

then described the background of the case. During 1949-50, the work-
ing of the various Criminal Tribes Acts was examined as a result of
which these Acts were ultimately repealed. A lot of public attention
was then focused on the welfare of the Criminal Tribes. A proposal
was even mooted on behalf of the inmates of a Tribes colony to trans-
fer the administration of the Colony to the Harijan Sewak Sangh
who were active in the field of Criminal Tribes Welfare. The pro-
posal. however, did not find favour with Government who felt that
a more appropriate course would be to afford economic assistance and
means of employment to the Tribes through a body to be set up for
the purpose by the Sangh. Consequently. the Harijan Sewak Sangh
in consultation with the Servants of People Society. a registered
body, set up a Board consisting of very eminent persons. It was on
behalf of this Board that the reauest for economic help was made to
the Chief Commissioner on whose recommendation an interest-free
Joan of Rs. 25000 pavable in annual instalments of Rs. 5000 cach was
sanctioned to the Board. The first instalment of Rs. 5,000 was paid
in 1952 without any agreement as (o bow the loan was to be repaid.
The A.G.C.R. also did not object to that procedure. All that he sug-
gested was that an agreement about repayment of the loan and other
conditions attached thereto should be formulated. The Board on its
part set up a Co-overative Saciety The then Scheduled Castes Com-
misstoner reported that the work of the Society was suffering as the
amount of Rs. 5000 advanced to 11 was insufficient necessitating it to
borrow from other sources at exorbitant rates of interest. Under these
circumstances the entire balance of Rs. 20,000 was paid to the Society.

59. After the first advance was disbursed. Delhi Admuinistration
deputed their Director of Industries to make an enquiry as to the
soundness and competence of the Co-operative Society to carry out
the work. The Director of Industries asked the Assistant Regstrar
of Co-operative Societies to carry out the mspectyion. He also sent
one of his Superiniendents to inspect the workshop set up by the
Society.  According to the Superintendent, the Society was engaged
in the production of handloom fabries snd hosieries  The hosieries
section had an investment of Rs. 6000 and made a monthly profit of
Rs. 150 The weaving sechion with an investinent of Rs. 15,000 yield-
ed a monthly profit of Rs, 250, He also reported that for the produc-
nuon of leather goods an additional investiment of Rs 5,000 was neces-
sary and the basket making unit reguired a further invesiment  of
Rs 3.000. At the same time, the Assistant Registrar reported that the
Society was functioning properly. The trouble started Jater on when
the manager of the Society-disappeared with the funds  Consequent-
Iy, the Society stopped funcfioning after 18954 That manager was
prosecuted and sentenced to three years' imprisonment. The witness



131

observed that even if an agreement had been entered into, it would
not have helped much.

60. In reply to a question, the Committee were informed that
Delhi Administration advanced the amounts to the Board who in turn
passed them to the Society. But it was difficult to name the person
who actually received the amounts. The Committee enquired how
Government proposed to recover ‘i monev. They were informed
that the building and some other immovable property acquired out
of the funds advanced to the Board, by Government and by private
donors had been made over to Government. The properties were
valued at Rs. 1,14000. The Committee enquired whether before ad-
vancing money to the Society, Government had consulted Delhi Ad-
ministration. The witnesy stated that at that time it was thought
that the Board which was working through the Co-operative Society
was a perfectly desirable bodv for advancing monev.

61. The Committee wan'ed to know whether the Secretary of the
Society who was constitutionally responsible for the funds was prose-
cuted and anyv investigatinn conducted against him.  The witness
replied in the negative. Asked about the reasons for not taking anv
action against him, the witness stated that the Co-operative Societv
had ceased to function, and the conviction of the Manager was all that
could he done The Committee enquired whether action had been
taken against the officer concerned in the Ministry for failure to take
proper precautions before disbursing the loan. The witness stated
that the whole matter had been gone into carefully but it was difficult
to fix responsibility on a particular officer.

62. The Commitiee enguired whether in the light of this case rules
had been laid down for keeping a watch on the proper utilisation of
loan and to ensure its recovery. The witness replied that grants for
the uplift of backward classes were made to various bodies and pre-
cautionary measures {or their proper utlisation had been prescribed.

63. The Comnuttee then referred to the grants made during 1955-56
and 1956-57 of R 13 92 lakhs to the Sarva Seva Sangh which had
no proper schemes and personnel to carry out the work for the deve-
lopment of gramdan viliages in Orissa (paras 6669 of the 25'h
Report, Vol 11, Second Lok Sabha), and wanted 0 know the latest
position The witness admitted that the Sarva Seva Sangh was one
of the organisalions which received grants and unfortunately failed.
The outstanding amount was adjusted against the grant for the subse-
quent year. The witness stated that in the case of an organisation
which continued 1o function and received grants year after year, out-
standings relating to previous vear were adjusied fully against the



132

grant for the following year. Asked whether the Ministry satisfled
themselves with the details of the schemes before advancing fresh
grants, the witness replied in the affirmative.

Non-accountal of Civil Court Deposits—Para 26, Pages 26-27

64. A special local audit of the accounts of the Court of the District
Judge, Tripura undertaken in April, 1959, revealed that an amount
of Rs. 28,806 relating to Civil Court Deposits for the period from 1st
July, 1957 to 31st March, 1959 had remained unaccounted for. As
certain records were not available, it was not certain whether that
was the complete figure of the amount unaccounted for. The shortage
had been rendered possible on account of non-observance of rules.

65. Following police investigations into the above shortage, certain
cases were pending in the criminal court (February, 1961). The
results of departmental enquiry. which had also been instituted, were

awaited.

66. The Committee enquired about the present position of the case.
The witness stated that the defects in the procedure pointed out by
Audit had been removed and the correct procedure was now being
followed. The posts of Cashier and Accountant had been separated.
One of the Nazirs concerned in the matter had been convicted and
sentenced in respect of some cases. Orders of his dismissal had also
been passed. Other cases against him were still pending in the court.

67. The Committee understood that the Ministry had reported to
Audit in April, 1961 that the question of instituting departmental
enquiry would be considered as soon as the pending session cases had
been finally decided. They enquired the reasons for not instituting
departmental proceedings concurrently with the process of law, as
required under Government orders. The Secretary of the Ministry
explained that in the case in question the departmental enquiry offi-
cer happened to be the District Judge who had to try the criminal
case also. So, the District Judge suspended the Nazir and tried the
case judicially instead of completing any departmental proceedings
against him. '

Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1959-60 Vol. IX—~Grant No. 52—
Statistics, Page 20.

68. The Committee noticed a saving of Rs. 23 lakhs out of the orgi-
nal grant of Rs. 1'89 crores. The entire savings occurred under Group-
head A4—Grants-in-aid, contributions ete,



133

"--4 that in 1958 it had
89. The representative of the Ministry expiausca .. T
been decided that the project work relating to National Sampies- -
Survey should be entrusted on contract to the Indian Statistical
Institute. Accordingly, on account payment of only 90% of the con-
tract amount of Rs. 52 lakhs was made. - The balance was not paid
for want of a completion certificate before the close of the financial
year. Another sum of Rs. 15 lakhs had been included in the budget
estimate for the year 1959-60 for grant-in-aid towards capital expen-
diture and it was decided that actual payments should be made after
verification of the work on its completion. However, a sum of Rs. 6}
lakhs was sanctioned as on account payment. The balance was not
paid pending verification of the work executed by the Institute.

70. The Committee enquired why provision was made in 1959-60,
if the entire amount was not expected to be paid in that year. The
witness stated that provision was originally made on the basis of esti-
mated expenditure but the procedure of payment was made more
rigorous in 1959-60. He, however, agreed that the provision could
have been made more accurately.

Grant No. 536 —Andaman and Nicobar Islands—Page 211.

71. The actual expenditurc fell short of the final grant (Rs. 3-11
crores) by Rs. 50 lakhs. A large part of the savings occurred under
sub-heads C.1(i)- -Timber and other produce removed from the Forest
by Government Agencv—and C-4—Development Schemes.

72. The Committee enquired whether any schemes had been held
up for want of sanction to estimates. The Additional Secretary of
the Ministry statcd that a saving of Rs. 34 lakhs was due to non-imple-
mentation of forest development schemes because of belated receipt
of and non-procurement of equipment on account of foreign exchange
difficulties. Savings of Rs. 19 lakhs, Rs. 686 lakhs and Rs. 5°11 lakhs
were respectively due to foreign exchange difficulties, non-adjust-
ment of debits and non-receipt or non-purchase of stores. In extenua-
tion he stated that taking the Union Territories as a whole there was
a short fall of only about 2%:. The Committee enquired why schemes
involving foreign exchange should at all have been budgeted for and
wanted to know the stage at which this difficulty was encountered.
The witness stated that provision for the schemes was made on the
assumption that necessary foreign exchange would be available. The
difficulty to get foreign exchange was there from the very beginning,
but the Ministry was hopeful that the position would improve. Every
few months the position was reviewed.

Proforma accounts of Shipping Department, Note 7; Page 212.

73. According to Audit, the Financial Review and Proforma Ac-
counts of Shipping Department, Andamans had not been prepared by



134

‘th'e Department for the three years 1957-58 to 1959-60, on the ground:
that the agreement with the Eastern Shipping Corporation had not
yvet been finalised.

74. The witness explained that there had been delay in the settle-
ment of accounts procedure and terms with the Eastern Shipping Cor-
poration who wanted to examine the receipts and expenditure state-
ment before any settlement. That had been done. Differences had
been sorted out and terms finalised. On the basis of the accounting
procedure as finalised, a draft agreement had been drawn up in con-
sultation with the Ministries of Law and Finance. The same had been
sent to the Eastern Shipping Corporation for acceptance and execu-
tion. The preparation of the proforma accounts would be taken up
immediately after the agreement had been accepted and executed. by
the Corporation.

Grant No. 54—Delhi
Unauthorised continuance of certain posts, Note 11—Page 24

75. The States Reorganisation Act came into force on the Ist
November, 1956 and with effect from that date Delhi State became
a Union Territory. The State Vidhan Sabha became defunct and con-
sequently some posts in the Vidhan Sabha Secretariat became surplus.
The Administration, however, sanctioned the continuance of some of
those posts from time to time beyond lst November, 1956 till the
incumbents were absorbed in other posts. According to Audit, this
was in contravention of the provisions of Sections 130 and 116(1) of
the States Reorganisation Ac: resulting in an expenditure of about
Rs. 47,400 to Government.

76. In his evidence, the representative of the Ministry stated that
the matter should be examined in the background of Government
policy at the time. It was the declared policy of Government that
while giving effect to the States Reorganisation Act, retrenchment
of staff would be avoided as far as possible. Provision was also made
(vide Section 115 of the Act) that the terms of service of the various
employees would not be effected to their disadvantage without the
prior concurrence of the Government of India. Although this provi-
sion did not directly apply to the employees of the Delhi State which
became a part of the Government of India. it was significant as the
intention of Government policy.

77. The witness expressed the view that although the Delhi Vidhan
Sabha ceased to exist under Section 130 of the Act, the continuance
of certain posts of officers of the Vidhan Sabha was no violation of
that Section. He added that according to the provisions of Section
116 of the Act the officers in question could be continued in thefir



135

positions without issuing any orders of reappointment in the new
set-up.

78. The Comptroller and Auditor General intervened to say that
as the Vidhan Sabha ceased to exist on lst November, the question
was what work the officers thereof like Superintendents, Reporters,
Translators, etc. were doing thereafter. As regards the legal posi-
tion, the Law Ministry had upheld the view taken by Audit that con-
sequent on the abolition of the Vidhan Sabha, the various posts of
officers of the erstwhile Vidhan Sabha al.o ceased to exist. The repre-
sentative of the Ministry agreed that strictly speaking, the officers
concerned were not protected by the provisions of the Act. But, in
accordance with Government policy they were treated as holders of
supernumerary posts and were utilised in various capacities, e.g. two
Reporters were utilised in connection with the framing of the Delhi
Municipal Corporation Act. The Secretary of the Ministry told the
Committee that each one of the officers was gainfully employed and
that certificates to this effect were obtained from the Delhi Adminis-
tration. They were subsequently absorbed in different departments.

This process took a little time; but most of them were fixed up during
the year 1956 itself.

79. The Committee then adjourned till 15.00 hours on Monday, the
21st August, 1961,



Proceedings of the Fifteenth Sitting of the Public Accounts Com-
mittee held on Monday, the 21st August, 1961

80. The Committee sat from 15.00 to 16.45 hours.

PRESENT
Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman—Chairman.

MEMBERS

. Shri Rohan Lal Chaturvedi

. Shri Aurobindo Ghosal

Shri G. K. Manay

Dr. G. S. Melkote

Dr. N. C. Samantsinhar

. Dr. Shrimati Seeta Parmanand

. Shrimati Savitry Devi Nigam

Shri A. K. Roy, Comptroller & Auditor General of India.

Shri G. Swaminathan, Addl. Dy. Comptroller & Auditor
General.

Shri P. V. R. Reo, Accountant General, Central Revenues.

Shri P. K. Sen, Director of Commercial Audit.

® NGk

SECRETARIAT

Shri V. Subramanian-—Deputy Secretary.
Shri Y. P. Passi—Under Secretary.

WITNESSES
INpDUSTRIAL FINANCE CORPORATION
Shri K. P. Mathrani—Chairman.

MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(DEPARTMENT OF ECOXOMIC AFFAIRS)

Shri L. K. Jha, Secretary.

Shri Shiv Naubh Singh, Joint Secretary.
Shri N. C. Sen Gupta, Joint Secretary.
Shri Y. T. Shah, Joint Secretary.

Shri K. S. Sundrma Rajan, Joint Secretary.

136



137

(DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE)
Shri V. T. Dehejia, Secretary.

(DEPARTMENT OF EXPENDITURE)

Shri S. Bhoothalingam, Secretary.
Shri S. S. Shiralkar, Joint Secretary.

MinisTRY OF IRRIGATION & Power

Shri P. P. Agarwal, Joint Secretary.

MinisTrRY oF WoRks, HousinGg & SurpLy

Shri B. D. Kumar, Deputy Secretary.

INDUSTRIAL FINANCE CORPORATION
Audit Report (Civil), 1961—Part [
Subvention payable to Government, para 65 (i), pages 64-65

81. According to Audit, the accounts of the Corporation for the
yvears ending 30th June, 1959 and 1960 showed a net profit of Rs. 35-37
lakhs and Rs. §9-51 lakhs respectively. The amount payable to
Government on account of subvention drawn from them in previous

years to meet the deficit of guaranteed dividend had been reduced to
Rs. 28 lakhs as on 30th June, 1960.

82. The Chairman of the Corpomation explained that in order to
make up the deficit in the profits for the payment of Rs. 2} per cent.
dividend guaranteed under Section 5 of the ILF.C. Act, the Corpora-
tion had drawn subvention from Government during the first 7 to 8
vears. Of a sum of Rs. 53.45.490 repayable to Government on 30th
June, 1958, about Rs. 25 lakhs had been repaid out of surpluses in the
subsequent years and the balance was likely to be repaid during the
next 2 to 3 vears. The Committee enquired whether the vearly
amount payable to Government had been fixed. The witness stated
that the Corporation had paid a sum of Rs. 10 lakhs annually and
the same sum was proposed to be paid in the current year.

Avocidable loss of Rs. 40,000, para 65 (ii), page 65.

83. A Company's assets from whom Rs. 283,717 were due had been
taken over by the Corporation in July, 1954. These were sold for
Rs. 1,60,124 in 1955 and 1956. A claim for the recovery of the
balance of Rs. 1,685,730 (Principal Rs. 84,488 and interest and other
charges Rs. 71,242) was lodged on 11th January, 1956 with the
guarantors of the loanee company. The guarantors, howaver, repre-
sented on 24th July, 1956 that out of the above balance a sum of



138 -

Rs. 81,600 pertained to the call money not recovered from the share-
holders of the loanee company on account of the condition imposed
by the Corporation that no steps should be taken during the next
five years for recovery of calls in arrear from the defaulting share-
holders, since the majority of them were refugees and the enforce-
ment of recovery would deprive them of their entire investment in
the company, Accordingly, the Corporation reduced its claim to
Rs. 1.25,730 as the amount which could have been recovered from the
shareholders came to Rs. 40,000 only.

84. The guarantors could not, however, pay even the reduced
claim of Rs. 1,25,730 and the Corporation decided on 8th February,
1957 to compound it and recover a sum of Rs. 50,000 (since recover-
ed) in five instalments as it was fel{ that the guarantors were in a
position to repay the loan only to that extent. The Corporation
had lost Rs. 1,32,442 (Rs. 1,15,730 plus Rs. 16.712 on account of interest
and other charges from 11th January, 1956 to 30th June, 1960) in the
transaction including a sum of Rs. 40,000 on account of its direc-
tions to the Company to postpone recovery of the calls in arrear.

85. The Committee wanted to know whether the condition impos-
ed by the Corporation that calls in arrear should not be recovered
from the defaulting shareholders was correct in principle. The
witness stated that immediately after the Partition, the Company had
to shift its headquarters from Amritsar to Lucknow because of non-
availability of raw materials like oilseeds in East Punjab. More
than 60 per cent. of its shareholders were displaced persons. They
could not pay the entire call money and the company wanted to
forfeit their shares. The Corporation agreed to advance loan to the
company on the condition that calls in arrear should not be recovered
from the defaulting shareholders. He urged that even without that
condition, the position would not have been different as after two
years Government declared forfeiture of shares in such cases illegal.

MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS)

Loss due to non-recovery of service charges from a foreign Govern-
ment, para 18, page 20

86. In terms of a Technical Assistance Agreement, dated 25th
June, 1953 between the Governments of India and U.S.A., the actual
expenditure incurred for a period of approximately one year on the
services of five foreign engineers for the operation of the Bokaro
Thermal Plant built by Damodar Valley Corporation, was to be



139

reimbursed by the foreign Government up to wan amount of
Rs. 4,04,762. :

87. The actual expenditure on the Engineers reimbursable by the-
U.S. Government amounted to Rs. 3,33,557 but reimbursement was
not obtained from that Government for any part of that expenditure
as the India Supply Mission, Washington was not aware of the

arrangement that the expenditure was to be reimbursed by the U.S.
Government,

88. In November, 1958, when an attempt was made by the Gov-
ernment of India to obtain reimbursement from the U.S. Govern-
ment, they were informed that the agreement had lapsed in May, 1958

and the amount of Rs. 4,04,762 had been reallocated for other
purposes.

89. The witness admitted that the Ministry had failed to inform
the 1.S.M., Washington that the expenditure in question was to be
reimbursed by the U.S. Government. He, howeer, urged that there
was no net loss to Government as the amount formed part of the
totality of U.S. funds available to the Government of India which
was not reduced. He assured the Committee that steps had been
taken to avoid such failures in future. Asked how there was no loss.
to Government when the amount had lapsed to the foreign Govern-
ment, the witness stated that what was loss for one purpose was a

gain for another purpose as savings at the end of the year were
re-allocated to other programmes.

Erroneous drawal of commission by authorised agents for the sale of

National Savings/National Plan Certificates, etc.—Para 17, pages-
18-19.

90. A test audit of commission paid to the suthorised agents in.
Madras, Bombay and Calcutta undertaken in 1959 at the request of
Government had revealed various cases of irregular payments to
agents (a) on Certificates purchased directly by the investors, (b) on
investments from Provident Fund money, etc.,, (The scheme did not
envisage payment of Commission in such cases), (¢) on investments
in respect of which there was a failure to present the receipt books
at Post Offices (under the rules such investment should be deemed as
direct investment). There were various other irregularities also.

91. Agents in the city should ensure a minimum business of
Rs. 5,000 a quarter and failure to do so would entail the termination-
of the agency. Audit noticed that in Madras this condition had not

been enforced even in cases where there was fallure in successive.
quarters. :



140

92. The Secretary of the Ministry explained that in the National
Savings Movement, Government hed to rely not only on permanent
officials but also on others working on commission basis. It was not
possible to stipulate stringent conditions without detriment to the
object in view., It was not considered desirable to terminate the
agencies of those who had failed to collect the prescribed quota of
business as Government were anxious to build up business. Since
1st October, 1960 the agency was being given for a period of three
years. When the agencies become due for renewal, the services
of those whose performance was unsatisfactory would be dispensed
with. In reply to a question, the witness stated that cases of fraud
had been handed over to the Police for investigation and criminal
action. These cases were also reported to the P. & T. Board. But
to establish a fraud was difficult as in many cases the investors
refused to reveal whether the investments had been made by them

directly or through some agent.

93. The Committee enquired about the number of cases reported
so far. They were informed that out of 153 cases in Madras, 80
were for an investment of less than Rs. 1,000 each and in these cases
investigation was not considered worthwhile. In 46 cases investors
had admitted that money had been invested through the agents. In
23 cases investors were untraceable. In 4 cases, where the claim
was established to be fraudulent, the matter had been reported to
police for further action. Meanwhile, the agencies concerned had
been terminated. As regards Calcutta, out of 403 cases, 109 were
for an investment of less than Rs. 1,000 each. In 105 cases investors
had either admitted that the investments had been made through
agents or they had disowned the signatures on receipt books. In 40
cases investments through the agents had been completely denied
and the matter had been reported to the Police and to the P. & T.
Board and the agencies terminated.

94. In 53 other cases where the agents had fraudulently given
signatures of the investors, the matter had been reported to the Policn.
In 64 cases, the investors were untraceable. The Committee desired
to be furnished with a note giving (a) the total upto date collections
made from the sale of National Savings/National Plan Certificates,
(b) the emount of loss suffered by way of irregular drawal of com-
mission on their sale, and (c¢) the modifications made in the proce-
dure for the payment of commission with a view to preventing the
recurrence of such irregularities. They enquired whether those
irregularities ‘continued to exist at present. The witness stated that
the system had been completely changed with effect from the 1st
October, 1960. The payments were made not at the treasury as in
the past but at the post office where the investments were also made.



L8|

Separate ledgers were maintained for direct investments and for
iavestments made through the agents. He maintained that it wasg
now not possible for any agent to collude with the postal staff and
convert a direct sale into en agency sale. Asked about the action
taken against the postal staff involved in the frauds, the witness
stated that their cases were under investigation by the P. & T.
Department. ‘

Infructuous expenditure on the Silver Refinery Plant due to failure
of the suppliers in commissioning, para 19, pages 20-21.

95. The Silver Refinery Plant the work on which was completed
in December 1958 had not been taken over from the suppliers even
upto January, 1961 due to the repeated failures of the furnace
crucibles of the plant. As a result, in addition to the extra expen-
diture of Rs. 4,34,827 incurred upto February, 1959 due to delays in
erection and installation of the plant, a further expenditure of
Rs. 1,44,266 on pay, allowances, etc. of the foreign and local personnel
incurred from March, 1959 to January, 1961 had proved nugatory.
In addition, the outlay on the work had gone up by Rs. 9.03,155 due
to additional interest charges from March 1959 to January, 1961.
The question of apportioning the infructuous expenditure between
the Government and the foreign suppliers, responsible for the erec-
tion, testing and putting into service of the plant under the agree-
ment, had been under Government's consideration since February,
1960.

96. The Committee were informed in evidence that ten per cent.
of the payment due to the foreign suppliers had been held back. But
they had denied their responsibility and the case was under the
consideration of the Ministry in consultation with the Ministry of
Law. In reply to a question, the Committee were informed that
the main suppliers of the machinery, a German firm, were respon-
sible for its perforrnance. An Indian contractor linked with them
had played a major part in the erection of the plant and an amount
of Rs. 75,000 due to him also had been held back.

97. The Committee enquired whether the refinery was working
efficiently, The witness stated that production for October and
November, 1960 was 9,500 k.gs. and 13,200 k.gs. of silver respectively.
The General Manager of the refinery stated that it was working to
half of its capacity only. It was difficult to say off-hand when the
full production capacity would be realised. There had, however,
been a progressive improvement and the production in March, 1961
was 14,174 k.gs. of silver.



143

98. To a question, the witness stated that the refinery was being
‘run by Indian technicians. Asked about the proposal to convert it
into a copper refinery, the witness stated that the plant could be
kept going for refining of silver for another five or six years. There-
after it would willy-nilly have to be used for refining copper—a
purpose for which it was not ideally suited. The wadvice of the
Metalurgical Institute, Jamshedpur was that with certain modifica-
tions and changes, it could be made suitable for refining copper.

Investment in International Finance Corporation, Para 73, Page 74.

99. The Government of India is one of the original members of
the International Finance Corporation formed in August, 1956 and
have invested a sum of $4,431,000 (about Rs. 2'11 crores) as share
capital in the Corporation. The purpose of the Corporation is to help
productive private enterprises in under-developed countries by move-
ment of funds from capital-exporting countries so as to further their
economic development. On 30th June, 1960 the subscribed capital of
the Corporation amounted to $96.506.000. Of this, only about 10 per
cent had actually been invested in enterprises in under-developed
countries and no part of that investment had come to India.

100. It was stated in evidence that the Corporation had approved
of one loan but the Indian applicant had himself decided not to pro-
ceed further. At present two projects were under finalisation. An-
other case approved by the Corporation had to be dropped as doubts
had arisen about the bona fides of the party. The witness added that
the Corporation's rate of interest (7 to 8 per cent plus the right of
participation in profits and also in shares in some cases) was rather
unattractive and Government of India were themselves not too keen
to encourage investment on these terms by the Corporation in India.

101. The Committee enquired whether it was obligatory for Gov-
ernment to invest in the Corporation. A decision to join all the three
institutions viz., the International Monetarv Fund, International Bank
for Reconstruction and Development, and International Finance Cor-
poration was taken together at a time when the quantum of foreign
aid that would be available was not known. But in view of econo-
mic and political factors, membership of all the three organisations
was considered desirable. In justification of the investment. it
was added that the Corporation was a part of the set-up from which
taken as a whole, India had greatly benefited.

102. To a question the Committee were informed that invest-
ments in the Corporation did not fetch any interest. In reply to an-
other question the witness stated that at the last annual conference



« 143

a change in the Articles of Association had been proposed so as to
permit the L.F.C. to make straight equity investments. The amend-
ment had been circulated to all the member countries for voting, 54
per cent of the votes were already in favour of it. In reply to a
-question the witness stated that investment terms of the Corporatinn
were not a part of its Articles of Association. The terms thereof
were settled by the Corporation after it came into being. Asked
about the Indian Government stand at the time the terms of loans
were finalised, the witness stated that Government stood for lower
rates of interest.

Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1959-60, Vol. I—Grant No. 23—Union
Excise Duties—Page 13.

103. There was a saving of Rs. 14 lakhs (entirely under sub-Head
D. 4—other charges) out of the grant of about Rs. 8:09 crores.

104. The Secretary, Department of Revenue stated that the pro-
vision under sub-Head D. 4 other charges was reduced by Rs 22
lakhs of which Rs. 12 lakhs were surrendered due to non-purchase of
two sea-going vessels. The purchase could not be effected in the
course of the vear as the experts of the Navy pointed out that the
vessels being of inadequate speed would not be of much use end
their specifications could not be finalised with the Navy during the
vear. Asked as to why the provision was made for ships without
their specifications having been finalised, the witness stated that spe-
cifications had been prepared by the Department but before placing
orders it was considered desirable to consult the Navy in this matter.
One could wish, he added, that this should also have been done earlier.

105. Explaining the reasons for the rest of the savings under the
sub-head the witness stated that a sum of Rs. 446,000 had been pro-
vided for giving rewards for the seizures effected in smuggling cases.
But the rewards could not be finalised as the cases had to be proved
and decided. This resulted in savings. To a question he stated that
the provision for rewards was made on the basis of past results and
trends in smuggling. In cases like this {t was no! possible to make
an accurate forecast of expenditure. '

Grant No. 112--Capital Qutlay on the India Security Press, Page 139.

106. Out of the original provision of Rs. 11 lakhs there was a
saving of Rs. 9-63 lakhs. Practically the entire amount provided for
land and buildings and about 50 per cent of the amount provided for
Plant and Machinery had been surrendered.



144

107. The representative of the Ministry stated that the provision
had been made for construction of a labour colony, a hospital and
some staff quarters. The budget provision had been made much
. ahead of the commencement of the financial year and at the time of
the revised estimates, the amount was surrendered.

Grant No. 114—Capital Outlay on Mints, Page 142

108. Against the original provision of Rs. 4854 lakhs there was a
saving of Rs. 3702 lakhs (76'27 per cent). Large savings had occur-
red under sub-heads A(1) (i)—Land and A. 1(3)—Plan and Machinery.

109. The witness stated that included in the provision of Rs, 37
lakhs [under sub-Head A(1) (i)] was a sum of Rs. 22 lakhs payable
for land to the Bombay Government, which, it was envisaged at the
time of preparation of the Budget towards the end of 1958, would be
payable, after going through the usual procedure, in 1959-60. But the
Bombay Government pressed for earlier payment. Consequently
Rs. 20 lakhs against Rs. 22 lakhs were paid to that Government in
two instalments in 1958-59,

Grant No. 113—Capital Outlay on Currency and Co'nage
Sub-head A-2—Buildings—Page 140.

110. Under this sub-head out of the original provision of Rs. 39 94
lakhs there had been a saving of Rs. 27-68 lakhs. The witness ex-
plained that the progress of the construction was slow. This was not
anticipated when the budget estimates were prepared, The amount
of Rs. 39 lakhs was made up of two items. One of them was for the
new Currency Press, work on which was already in progress. Rs. 31
lakhs had been provided for it. But expenditure was not incurred after
the Labour Officer pointed out that the building lacked arrangement
for cross ventilation.

Grant No. 34—Miscellaneous Adjustments between the Union and
State Governments—Note 3, Page 126.

111. Though the actual expenditure fell si)ort of the final grant hy
Rs. 4,13,521, a supplementary grant of Rs. 171 lakhs was obtained in
February, 1960.

112. The witness stated that the grant related to the administra-
tion of the Petroleum, Explosives and Arms Act and the Carbide
of Calcium and Cinematograph Film Rules which were administered
by the State Governments on behalf of the Government of India.
Under the arrangement, the amounts collected by them were paid to
the State Governments as the cost of administering the Acts and the
Rules. The estimates were framed on the basis of past receipts and



145
Jikely trends in revenue intimated by the Accounts Officers. The
.actual receipts were, however, less than what had been anticipated.

Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1959-60—Vol. XVIII

Grant No, 137—Capital Outlay on Building
Infructuous expenditure, Note 4, Page 56

113. An expenditure of Rs. 2,606 was incurred on the excavation
-of foundations and laying concrete early in 1955 in connection with
the construction of 20 flats for officers of the Income-tax Depart-
ment at Madras. The work was, however, abandoned in March, 1955
-owing to a decision to change the layout plan. As a result, the ex-
penditure on the work proved infructuous and was written off by
-Government in November, 1959.

114. It was explained that originally Government had thought of
-constructing residential quarters only on the acquired land. Later
on they decided to have the i building there. In order to avoid
expenditure on purchase of new land the layout plan for the flats
was changed.

115. The Committee then adjourned to mee! again at 15.00 hours
on Tuesday, the 22nd August, 1961.

——————

2050 (Aii) LS-—10.



Proceedings of the 16th Sitting of the P.A.C. held on Tuesday the
22nd August, 1961

116. The Committee sat from 15.00 to 17.30 hours.

PRESENT

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman—Chairman.
MEMBERS

2. Shri Hem Raj
3. Shri S. A. Matin
4. Dr. G. S. Melkote
5. Dr. N. C. Samantsinhar
6. Dr. Shrimati Seeta Parmanand
7. Shrimati Savitry Devi Nigam
8. Shri Rajeshwar Prasad Narain Sinha
Shri A. K. Roy, Comptroller & Auditor-General of India.

Shri G. Swaminathan, Addl. Dy. Comptroller & Auditor-

General.
Shri P. V. R. Rao, Accountant General, Central Revenues.

Shri P. K. Sen, Director of Commercial Audit.

SECRETARIAT

Shri V. Subramanian, Deputy Secretary.
Shri Y. P. Passi, Under Secretary.

WITNESSES

MiINisTRY oF TRANSPORT & COMMUNICATIONS
(Department of Transport)

Shri G. Venkateswara Ayyar, Secretary.

‘Shri Nagendra Singh; Joint Secretary.
Shri H. P. Sinha, Consulting Engineer (Roads).

Shri S. N. Chib, Director General (Tourism).
Shri S. K. Lahiri, Director General (Lighthouses and

Lightships).
Shri S. S. Shiralkar, Joint Secretary.

148



147
DeEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS & CIVIL AVIATION

Shri M. M. Philip, Secretary.

Shri K. M. Raha, Director General of Civil Aviation.

Air Vice Marshall P. C. Lal, General Manager, Indian Airlines
Corporation.

Shri M. S. Bhatia, Addl. Chief Engineer (II), CPWD.

MINIsTRY OF FINANEE (DEPARTMENT OF E.A)

Shri A. G. Krishnan, Under Secretary.

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATIONS
{DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT)

Irregqularities noticed in the accounts of a Tourist Office—Para 368 of
Audit Report—Pages 36-37

117. Certain irregularities in the accounts of Tourist Office, Paris
were referred to in paras 72—76 of the 25th Report of P.A.C. Vol. II
(1959-60). The Audit para disclosed further irregularities in the ex-
penditure on renovation, decoration, furnishings etc. It has been re-
ported that detailed plans for the works were not prepared and orders
were placed mostly on a single-tender basis. No work orders were
issued to the contractors and there was no evidence to show that the
bills and estimates of the firm were checked either by the Tourist
Office or the architect. In almost every case the cost of the actual
work exceeded the estimates. Expenditure on publicity was incurred
through an advertising agent but there was no evidence that the
advertisement charges paid to him were checked with reference to
the actual insertions or the printed tariffs of the concerned
publications.

118. The Committee of 1959-60 were informed in October, 1959
that the Tourist Officer concerned had becn served with a charge-
sheet and his explanation was under examination of the Government.
The Secretary to the Ministry further informed the Committee that
the irregularities mentioned in the Audit Report under examination
had been taken into account at the time of framing the charges against
the Officer. The case had been referred to the U.P.S.C. in November,
1960, whose recommendations were awaited. The officer had been
transferred to another appointment connected with the training of
subordinate officers in tourism, where he was not required to handle
cash transactions.



148

119. Dealing with the irregularities mentioned in the Audit Report,
the representative of the Ministry informed the Committee that the
irregularities pertained to the period prior to July, 1957 when the day-
to-day control of the tourist officers abroad rested in the Embassies
concerned. The estimates for the work of renovations, decorations
etc. were prepared by the Tourist Office and approved by the Embassy.
Against the estimate of Rs. 1-80 lakhs, however, the Government ac-
corded sanction to an expenditure of Rs. 120 lakhs only. In accord-
ance with the practice followed on the Continent the whole work of
alterations. decorations etc. was treated as a composite scheme. Six
parties (architects) were asked to quote their rates for the scheme.
Only two quotations were received of which the lower offer was ac-
cepted with the approval of the Embassy. Having accepted the com-
posite scheme it was left to the architect to see how best the work
could be carried out. No work orders were therefore issued. His
attention having been drawn to the statement in the Audit Report
that there was no evidence to show that the bills and estimates of the
firm were checked either by the Tourist Office or by the Architect,
the witness stated that these irregularities were covered by the de-
partmental enquiry. It was not the Ministry’s contention that no
blame attached to the Tourist Officer.

120. To a question whether the Ministry had any system of check-
ing such irregularities, the representative of the Ministry stated that
the foreign service inspectors of the Ministry of External Affairs were
asked from time to time to inspect these Tourist offices. The senicr
officers of the Minisiry also inspected the offices whenever they hap-
pened to visit the foreign countries. The witness further explained
that the irregularities of the type mentioned in the Audit Report could
occur only when new premises were acquired and decorated. The
bulk of the expenditure in these offices related to publicity and strin-
gent measures had bcen adopted to keep a watch over such
expenditure.

Inaccurate and fictitious measurements and drawal of funds to avoid
lapse of budget grant—para 38 of Audit Report.

121. The Additional Deputy Commissioner (P.W.D.), Mokokchung
in the Naga Hills drew cheques aggregating Rs. 43,100 on 31st March,
1957 for payment to some contractors for five works. The bills were
prepared on the basis of measurements recorded in March, 1957. In
November, 1957 the works were remeasured and it was found that
in two cases the measurements recorded in March were fictitious as
the works had not at all been executed. It was explained in Septem-
ber, 1958 that the bills were originally prepared in order to avoid
lapse of budget grant.



149

122. In evidence, the representative of the Ministry of Transport
and Communications stated that the works in question were executed
by the Assam Government. Subsequently the administration of the
area was transferred to the Central Government. Three officers (one
junior engineer and two overseers) were held responsible for the
irregularities mentioned above and disciplinary action had been ini-
tiated against them. The delay in initiating disciplinary action in this
case was due to certain legal complications arising from the fact that
the officers were under the employment of the State Government
when the irregularities were committed.

Hindustan Shipyard Ltd.—Loss due to delay in accepting the lowest
offer—Para 68(i).

123. In response to quotations invited by the Company through
their foreign consultants, a firm offered an 31st August, 1956 to supply
a galvanising plant with a pickling plant of simple design at a cost
of £8497. The offer was valid upto the 30th November, 1958 but was
later extended till 31st January, 1957. On 24th January, 1957 the
consultanis reported favourably on the firm's quotation, but the
Board’s approval for the purchase of the plant was not obtiained till
the 15th April, 1957, Meanwhile. the firm revised its quotation and
the Company'had to make an extra payment of £412 (Rs. 5,493).

124. The representative of the Ministry informed the Committee
that after the opinion of the foreign consultants was received the
technical officers of the company further examined the tender docu-
ments which took some time. He added that the purchase being
beyond the financial powers of the Managing Director, the Board’s
approval had to be taken in this case which involved further delay.
The Committee inquired whether the consultants were informed of
the fact that the offer was valid only upto the 31st January, 1957. The
information was not available. To a question why the tender docu-
ments were not examined simultaneously by the foreign consultants
and the technical officers of the Company, it was staied that the docu-
ments, being very bulky, were given to the consultants in original.
The Secretary to the Ministry, however, admitted that the Manage-
ment was not vigilant enough in handling this case. It did not even
request the firm to extend the period of its offer beyond 31st January.
1857. Instructions had since been issued to the Company to be more
vigilant and avoid such lapses in future. The financial powers of the
Managing Director had been increased to Rs. 10 lakhs in respect of
purchases for the purpose of ship construction. His powers in respect
of capital works, however, remained restricted to Rs. 1 lakh.



150

tindustan Shipyard Ltd.—Loss in the purchase of Oregon Pine Tim~
ber—Para 68 (ii).

125. On the basis of an annual estimated requirement of about
1,000 tons of Oregon Pine Timber, quotations were invited by the
Company in March, 1957 for the import and supply of 500 tons on the
condition that tenders should be submitted within one month of the
tender notice and supplies completed by the end of June, 1957. The
tenders were opened on the 10th April, 1957 and the order placed on
7th June, 1957. The timber was received in February, 1958 and mean-
while the Company purchased 90 tons of timber in October and De-
cember 1957 from the stockholders in India at an extra cost of
Rs. 48,000. It was explained to Audit that the requirement had been
planned on the basis of a normal time lag of 64 months, as experienc-
ed by the Company in respect of earlier supplies, but there were
delays in finalising the contract, arranging for the import licence and
getting sanction for the release of foreign exchange

126. No specific reply was given by the representative of the Min-
istry to the question as to why two months’ delay occurred in placing
the purchase order after the opening of the tenders. He stated, how-
ever. that in regard to the delays in this case, he had no reasons to
disagree with the statements made in the Audit Report. The general
impression of the Ministry was that the working of the Shipyards had
progressively improved. The witness further informed the Committee
that prior to the year 1957-58 the Company met its full requirements
of this type of timber (about 1,000 tons) through imports. In 1957-58,
in the context of foreign exchange and other difficulties, efforts were
made to find and utilise indigenous timber of more or less the same
quality. The import during the year was, therefore, restricted to 500
tons only. The Company had now switched over completely to

indigenous timber.

Compensation to officers and crews of ships for War injuries and for
War damages to their effects—Para 80.

127. During the Second World War the Government of U.K. sanc-
tioned schemes of awards to the Indian Seamen working in the British
Merchant Navy Vessels for injuries, loss of personal effects, detention
suffered by them due to enemy action and also to the dependents of
the seamen who died during enemy action. The schemes were admin-
istered by the Government of India on behalf of the Government of
UK. and payments were made against claims approved by the latter.
A financial agreement in this connection was to be reached after the
end of the War. After partition, the procedure for collecting the
amount from the UK. Government became complicated. .In 1958 an



151

agreement was reached according to which the date of capitalisation
of the continuing pension awards was fixed as 1st January, 1959. It
was also agreed that the Government of India would compile the
necessary data for preferring the claim for the period upto the 14th
August, 1947 and for the subsequent periods the Governments of India
and Pakistan would work out their claims separately. It was men-
tioned in the Audit para that out of the estimated claim of Rs. 83,84,527
for the pre-partition period a claim of Rs. 49,34237 was preferred
against the Government of UK. and a sum of Rs. 36,82,104 only had
‘been realised upto November, 1960. Against the estimated claim of
Rs. 72,14,790 for the post-partition period a claim of Rs..32,53,322 was

preferred to end of November, 1960 and a sum of Rs. 4,96,313 had been
realised.

128. In evidence, the Committee were informed that difficulty was
in this connection in July, 1960. The progress made thereafter in
accordance with the 1958 agreement. An agreement was reached
in this connection in July, 1960. The progress made thereafter in
the realisation of the outstanding amounts from the Government of
U.K. was quite satisfactory. Upto the end of June, 1961 claims aggre-
gating Rs. 1,36,57,000 had been preferred and a sum of Rs. 65,48,000
had already been recovered. QOut of a total of 359 cases, claims in
respect of only 2 remained to be worked out.

Savings under Grant No. 133—Capital Outlay on Ports—Page 72,
Appropriation Accounts, Vol. XVII.

129. Against the final grant of Rs. 3,03,50,000. the Ministry spent
only a sum of Rs. 1,85,63,724. The saving of Rs. 1,17,86.276 represent-
ed 38'83% of the total Grant. The Committee inquired the reasons
for such a large saving. In extenuation the Secretary to the Ministry
of Transport stated that expenditure under the Grant related mainly
to the Kandla Port, where the work in connection with the extension
of the fifth berth had to be suspended due to the condition of the soil,
which did not turn out as anticipated on the basis of the earlier expe-
rience in regard to construction of four berths. The entire work of
construction on the project had to be slowed down due to these reasons
which resulted in a shortfall in expenditure.

Purchase of boilers far in advance of requirements—Note 2, Page 73,
Appropriation Accounts, Vol. XVII.

130. Two boilers were imported in June, 1955 at a total cost of
Rs. 2,21,965 to replace old boilers of a Suction Dredger. The replace-
ment had not yet taken place as the dredger was continuously in ope-

ration and could not be spared for a period of about si: months re-
guired for changing the boilers. )



152

131. In evidence, the Secretary to the Ministry stated that the:
boilers were purchased to provide against any breakdown of the exist.
ing boilers which were 25 years old. It was fortunate that with cer-
tain repairs the Port was able to operate the Dredger with the old.
boilers. In the opinion of the witness, it was a wise act on the part
of the administration. There was also no loss as subsequently the
price of the boilers had risen by about 42%. The C. & A.G. pointed.
out that there was a report from the Superintendent of the Port Audit
Office in May, 1957 that the boilers were lying in the open. The Com-
mittee inquired about the arrangements made for the storage of the
two boilers and the extent of deterioration caused to them due to long
storage. The witness promised to furnish a note to the Committee.

Excess payment on purchase of coal—Note 3, Page 73, Appropriation
Accounts, Vol. XVII.

132. A contract entered into with a foreign firm by the I.S.D,
London for the purchase of a sucticn dredger provided inter alia that
any consumable stores remaining on board after delivery of the dred-
ger would be taken over at “ruling prices”™. Accordingly 240 tons of
coal were taken over by the Port Administration; and a claim pre-
ferred on the basis of actual expenses incurred by the foreign firm
towards acquisition and storage of coal was accepted. This exceeded
the ruling price by about Rs. 25.760.

133. In evidence. the representative of the Ministry stated that ac-
cording to the Legal Adviser to the High Commission in UK. the rul-
ing price meant the price prevailing at the place of delivery i.e. Viza-
gapatam Port. As the type of coal was not obtainable at the port it
was found difficult to fix the ruling price in terms of the contract.
He added that the Naval Architects, a private firm, who negotiated
the contract had opined that their intention in including the term
‘ruling price’ was to provide for payment of actual cost.

Infructuous exrpenditure—Note 4, Page 73, Appropriation Accounts,
Vol. XVII.

134. In this case a tide gauge purchased in November, 1953 from
a foreign firm at a cost of Rs. 9.547 was discarded as unsuitable for
use in the Kandla Port. It was stated that the indenting officer failed
to indicate the right type of instrument suitable for operation at the
Port. The matter was reported to Government in 1857 who approved
in 1959 the disposal of the instrument through the D.G.S. & D. No
action could be taken against the officer responsible for the wrong
purchase as he retired and left the country in June, 1855. Steps were
peing taken to fix responsibility for the delay in notifying the disposal
of the equipment to the D.GS. & D.



158

135. The Committee were informed that the Deputy Port Coiz-
missioner responsible for the purchase was an ex-officer of the Bfitish
Navy, and was engaged on a contract basis. The equipment had not
been disposed of by the D.G.S. & D. as yet.

Audit Comments on the Accounts of the Vizagapatam Port for the
year 1959-60—Pages 113—115 of .Appropriation Accounts, Vol.
XVII.

136. (i) Interest on capital advanced before 1-4-1946.—Interest on
capital advanced by Government prior to 1st April, 1946 had accumu-
lated to a sum of Rs. 3,74,93,163. This was not reflected in the Balance
Sheet. The matter was stated to have been under consideration of
Government for three years.

137. The Secretary to the Minisiry informed the Committee that
a decision had been taken that having regard to the overall financial
position of the Por!, the Port should pay the interest on capital
advanced before 1946.

138. (ii) Rules for the provision of Depreciation.—The represen-
tative of the Ministry stated that the rules for the provision of Depre-
ciation Reserve Fund had been prepared and sent to Audit,

139. (iii) Stores Balances.—The muaximum and minimum of diffe-
rent items of stores had not been fixed by the Administration even
though they had agreed to do so in December, 1959. The Secretary
to the Ministry admitted that it was a failure on the part of the Ad-
ministration. He promised to expedite the matter.

Subventions from Central Road Fund Allocations—Pages 52-33, Ap-
propriation Accounts, Vol. XVII.

140. The accounts of the Central Road Fund disclosed that sums
amounting to Rs. 620 crores and Rs. 94 lakhs were lying unutilised
with the Central and S:ate Governmentis out of the allocations made
from the Fund. Besides the above, the balance in the Fund as on 31st
March, 1960 was Rs. 17'33 crores.

141, The Committee inquired the reasons for the allocations re-
maining unspent to such a large extent. The representative of the
Ministry stated that 809 of the annual revenue accruing to the Fund
{about Rs. 4 to 5 crores) was allocated to the State Governments on
the basis of consumption of petrol in their respective areas. The
State Governments sent a list of schemes about three years in advance
and indicated the approximate expenditure to be incurred thereon.
After the schemes were approved by the Central Government funds
were allocated to the State Governments. Thereafter, the prepara-
tion of detailed estimates, conducting of surveys and final execution



154

of works were left to the State Governments concerned. It was be-
cause of delays in the execution of the works that the funds allocated
to the States remained unspent. The witness added that a couple of
years earlier the procedure for allocation of funds was modified to
permit the States to submit schemes three years in advance instead
of two years as in the past. Some improvement was noticeable as a
result. The balance in the Fund which was Rs. 19:7 crores in 1957-58
had come down to Rs. 17'3 crores in 1959-60.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS AND CIVIL AVIATION

Non-revision of aerodrome charges and non-assessment of air naviga-
tion charges—Para 37 of Audit Report

142. Considerable expenditure is incurred for providing “en route”
technical facilities to aircraft flying over the Indian territory e.g., tele-
communications; radio and other aids to navigation; air traffic con-
trols etc. The 1944 Chicago Convention on International Civil Avia-
tion recognised that suitable charges might be imposed by a country
for these services and some countries are levying such charges.
The question of recovering suitable charges by the Government of
India was taken up by Audit in July, 1960 and the matter was stated
to be under their consideration. As regards landing and housing
charges recovered from the aircraft landing at the aerodromes, the
rates were fixed originally in 1937 and revised in 1946. A further revi-
sion of these charges was also stated to be under examination of
Government.

143. In evidence, the Director General of Civil Aviation informed
the Committee that only two countries viz., Canada and Formosa were
levying charges for “en route” facilities from aircraft overflying their
countries. The question of levying such charges had been examined
by the Government of India and it had been decided not to levy them.
If India imposed these charges it was quite possible that other coun-
tries in Asia might follow suit, in which case the income obtained
through this source would be counterbalanced by similar charges paid
by Indian Aircraft to other countries. As regards the landing and
housing charges, the witness stated that at the time of revising the
charges in the year 1946 the development in the foreseeable future e.g.
operation of jet aircraft etc. had been taken into account. The ques-
tion of further revising the charges was, however, under examination
of Government. The ‘landing charges’ collected by India included
the charges for navigation, the services of Airport personnel and the
meteorological and telecommunication services. To a question, the
D.G.C.A. replied that a study of about 23 countries had indicated that
‘the charges levied by India were equal to or more than the charges



158

levied in 14 countries. Audit pointed out that the charges collected
by India in respect of Viscounts and Dakotas were considerably lower
than the charges levied for those aircraft by U.S.A., Burma and others.
The D.G.C.A. explained that these types of aircraft were mainly used
for domestic services. An increase in the charges would adversely
affect the Indian Airlines Corporation.

Delay in disposal of aircraft—para 69

144. The Board of the Indian Airlines Corporation decided in De-
cember, 1955, to sell 12 Viking aircraft. In March, 1957, two of the
Vikings could be offered for immediate sale. Offers were received
from two firms one quoting £25,000 and the other £19,500. Govern-
ment sanctioned the sale in May, 1957, but permission for export of
the aircraft was not accorded till August, 1957. By this time the two
offers had lapsed. The Corporation decided in January. 1960 to dis-
pose of all the Vikings as scrap at about Rs. 20,000 per aircraft as a
package deal.

145. The delay in the issue of sanction for export of the aircraft
by Government had resulted in a loss of about Rs. 6 lakhs on the two
Vikings.

146. The Secretary to the Ministry informed the Committee that
the request for permission to export the Vikings was received in the
Ministry of Communications on 10th April, 1957 and was referred to
the Ministries of Defence and External Affairs for concurrence on
17th April. Despite reminders issued to the Ministries by the
D.G.C.A. the Ministry of Defence accorded its approval on the 29th
July, 1957 and Government sanctioned the export on 3rd August, 1957,
Besides this delay in issuing sanction for the export of the aircraft
the witness added, there was another factor which accounted for the
rejection of the offers in March, 1957. The offers were regarded by
the Indian Airlines Corporation as teo low for acceptance. On being
pointed out that the Board of Directors of the Corporation had autho-
rised the Chairman to dispose of the aircraft at a price not less than
£16,000, the witness stated that the offer of £22,000 was not accepted
by the Corporation as they expected to get a better offer for the air-
craft. The 12 Vikings had ultimately been sold for Rs. 3 lakhs. The
attention of the witness was drawn to the fact that the Corporation
had spent about Rs. 3-27 lakhs upto April, 1960 on account of hangar-
age, maintenance and insurance of these aircraft. The Genernl
Manager, ILA.C. stated that it was only a national loss as the money
was paid by the 1.A.C. to the D.G.CA.

Savings over Voted Grants—page 67, Appropriation Accounts, Vol.
Xxvi



186

147. Under Grant No. 132—Capital Outlay on Civil Aviation,
against a final Grant of Rs. 4,33,27,000 there was a saving of
Rs. 43,72,449. The Committee inquired the reasons for such a large
saving. The representative of the Ministry stated that an important
factor contributing to the shortfall in expenditure was non-receipt of
stores worth about Rs. 9 lakhs. He promised to furnish a note to the
Committee.

Infructuous expenditure—note 4, page 67, Appropriation Accounts

148. A piece of land for the construction of an aerodrome at Jog-
bani was acquired through the Land Acquisition Officer of the Bihar
State. The construction work was objected to during its progress on
the ground that there was a graveyard at the site of the work. It
was, therefore, decided to divert the runway which resulted in an
infructuous expenditure of about Rs. 27,188.

149. In evidence, the Committee were informed that the revenue
records did not show any gravevards on the land nor was any obiec-
tion raised by the local inhabitants at the time the land was notified
for acquisition. Subseguen:ly, the work had to be suspended due to
a local agitation. The attention of the witness was drawn to the fact
that on the 12th November, 1957 a ques'ion on this subject was raised
in the Lok Sabha while the land was handed over to the CP.W.D.
only on the 21st November for starting construction. The Secretary
promised to furnish a note on the subject to the Committee.

Delay in submission of Notes/Mem». indicating action taken on the
earlier reports of P.A.C.

150. The 25th Report of the P.A.C. was presented to Parliament on
the 28th March, 1960. Out of 12 recommendations pertaining to the
Department of Communications and Civil Aviation, the Department
had furnished replies in respect of two paras only and notes on 10
paras were outstanding. The Committee inquired the reasons for
the abnormal delay. The Secretary to the Ministry promised to look
into the matter and expedite the submission of requisite information
to the Committee.

151. The Committee then adjourned to meet again at 15-00 hours
on Wednesday the 23rd August, 1961.



Proceedings of the 17th Sitting of the Public Accounts Committee
held on Wednesday, the 23rd August, 1961

152. The Committee sat from 15°00 to 17-00 hours.
PRESENT
Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman—Chairman

MEMBERS

. Shri Aurobindo Ghosal
Shri S. A. Matin
Dr. G. S. Melkote
Dr. Shrimati Seeta Parmanand
Shrimati Savitry Devi Nigam
Shri Rajeshwar Prasad Narain Sinha
Shri A. K. Roy, Comptroller and Auditor-General of India.

Shri G. Swaminathan, Addl. Dy. Comptroller and Auditor-
General.

Shri P. V. R. Rao, Accountant General, Central Revenues.
Shri P. K. Sen. Director of Commercial Audit.

Ne e W

SECRETARIAT
Shri V. Subremanian-——Deputy Secretary.
Shri Y. P. Passi—Under Secretary.

WITNESSES
Present during the examination of the Ministry of External Affairs
Shri B. F. H. B. Tyabjee, Special Secretary
Shri E. Gonsalves, Deputy Secretary
Shri M. G. Kaul, Financial Adviser=

Present during the examination of the Ministry of Health

Shri B. R. Tandon, Secretary

Lt. Col. V. Srinivasan, Director General, Health Services.

*Shri P. C. Bhattacharva, Financial Admser

Shri R. K. Mukerjee, Under Secretary, Department of Bco-‘c
nomic Affairs.

. *Ministry of Finanve (Deptt. of E.A.)
1



158
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

Audit Report (Civil), 1961—Part I

Fxtra expenditure, para 16, pages 17-18

153. Despite rejection by Government of a proposal for employ-
ment of cleaners at the residence of the Head of a Mission, two
cleaners were employed by the Mission resulting in an extra
expenditure of Rs. 29,604 upto 31st March, 1959. In July, 1958 the
Mission approached Government for sanction to that arrangement
on the ground that the residence was too large for the cost of clea-
ners to be met out of frais. But that reference was mislaid and
reply delayed. Government issued ex post facto sanction for
expenditure incurred upto 30th April, 1961. It was also decided to
abolish the two posts from the regular establishment and to raise
the frais of the Head of the Mission with effect from the 1st May,
1961 so that the cleaners might be paid out of the frais and not from
Government funds.

154. The Committee wanted to know Low the cleaners were
emploved in defiance of Government orders. The Special Secretary
of the Ministry admitted that it was a mistake for which the Ministry
and the Mission were both responsible. Asked whether it was not
desirable to employ India-based men for such posts the witness stated
that the previous experience with India-based servants was not uni-
formly good and it did not show much saving either. Although the
salary of an India-based recruit (about Rs. 200) was less than that
payable in a place like London to a local recruit (about Rs. 350), the
difference was largely neutralised by the passage and other conces-
sions applicable to the former. India-based men were also generally
recluctant to serve abroad in such posts,

Defects in the maintenance of accounts of furniture, etc. in Indian
Missions abroad, para 71, pages 72-73

155. Local inspections conducted between 1955 and 1959 in several
Missions revealed irregularities such as (a) excessive purchase of
costly articles like dinmer and tea sets and special articles of furni-
ture without prior ¢anction of Government (b) purchases without
obtaining competitive quotations (¢) non-maintenance of the stock
accounts in the prescribed forms (d) omission to record particulars
of vouchers of payments, dates of payment, etc. and to indicate pro.
per descriptions of articles to guard against their removal or replace-
ment (e) absence of annual physical verification of stocks (f) faflure
to investigate and fix responsibility for the losses or to record formai
certificates in respect of articles handed over/taken over by the out-
going/incoming officers and (g) excessive supply of furniture at
officers’ residences without rent.



159

156. One or the other irregularity of the types mentioned above,
was indicated against 22 Missions at Colombo, Belgrade, Paris, Bonn,
Brussels, The Hague, Prague, Moscow, Rangoon, Dacca, Jedda, New
York, Sourabaya, Manila, Bangkok, Geneva, Peking, Ottawa, Rio-de-
Janeiro, Vienna, Rome and Santiago. In 17 Missions physical verifica-
tion of stock was not done annually. The Committee asked the Spe-
cial Secretary of the Ministry to name the Missions where stock
checking was being regularly done. The witness did not give a speci-
fic reply but stated that the Stock Reglsters were being kept wher-
ever Audit party had not gone. Audit informed the Committee that
the list of places, where physical verification of stock was not being
done regularly, had become longer. In reply to a question, the Com-
mittee were informed that at Peking where the last audit had taken
place in August, 1960, verification of stock had been taken in hand
In Paris, stock had been verified only from 1956. In Vienna, verifica-
tion was done in May, 1959, but could not be done in 1960. It was
being done now. The witness pleaded that the omissions in stock
verification should be viewed with some indulgence as the Missions
were not provided with separate staff for doing this work which was
onerous in nature. To a question whether in the computation of staff
requirements, the item of work in question was not taken into ac-
count, the witness stated that according to his recollection no staff
had so far been allowed for this purpose. The Ministry were consider-
ing the question whether a Caretaker should not be provided in every
Embassy for looking after the stores.

157. The Committee desired to know the circumstances in which,
in the Missions at Bangkok and Belgrade, furniture was supplied to
some members of the staff at their residences in excess of the scale
prescribed by Government without recovery of rent. They were
informed that the excess represented extra furniture for which no
storage space was available. The furniture had originally been pur-
chased for unfurnished residences and later became surplus when
furnished residences were hired.

Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1959-860—Vol. V1
Grant No. 16—Tribal Areas
Notes 2 and 4—page 1-—

158. In this grant against the total saving of Rs. 54,64,104, a sum
of Rs. 54,78,700 was surrendered. Sub-Heads A.1(1)—Pay of officers
and A.1(2)—Pay of Establishment at page 2 showed large savings
Similarly, sub-head B-l1--Expenditure on Buildings of Militia and
Frontier Constabulary at page 2 and sub-head C. 7—Community
Projects, etc. at page 7 showed savings in provision for works
expenditure.



160

159. It was explained to the Committee that savings under sub-
‘heads A.1(1) and A.1(2) were due to the sanctioned posts remaining
unfilled. The Comptroller and Auditor General pointed out that
-under those sub-heads savings of the same order had occurred during
1958-59 also. Asked about the saving of Rs. 77,325 under sub-head
B-Buildings at page 2, the Committee were informed that it was due
to non-receipt of estimates. As regards surrenders of Rs. 3,34,700
under that sub-head the witness stated in the tribal areas it was diffi-
cult to estimate accurately and maintain progress according to plan
in spite of best efforts. Lack of means of transportation hindered
timely movement of materials. Moreover, the staff there was not
of the same calibre as was found in settled areas, though every year
there was an improvement. As regards surrenders of Rs. 5,70,000
out of a provision of Rs. 12,10,000 under sub-head C. 7 at page 7 the
witness stated that, he believed there had been considerable improve-
ment in the vear 1960-61.

Grant No. 18—External Affairs
Ex-gratia payment, Note 7. page 32—

160. An Officer transferred from Kathmandu to Ottawa was given
home leave before proceeding abroad. He was not medically examin.
ed before proceeding to take up his new appointment. He fell ill on
the way and had to stayv with his family in London for treatment
from Julv to Sepiember. 1957. In view of the heavy expenditure
incurred by the Officer, Government sanctioned an er-gratia payment
of Rs. 1.400 to him.

161. The witness admitted that the officer had not been medically
examined in the regular manner before being sent abroad. While in
Kathmandu, the officer was not well. At Delhi he was admitted to a
hospital and was discharged as fit. Subsequent reports from London
indicated that but for special X-ray, the tumour from which the
officer suffered would not have been detected. In reply to a question
he stated that the officer was X-rayed in the hospital at Delhi but
it was thought to be a case of an Appendix. The Committee enquired
whether the case was brought to the notice of the Foreign Secretary
before orders for his posting abroad were issued as required under
the rules. The witness replied in the negative. He, however, urged
that the maladyv of the officer was not susceptible of detection by the
general medical check-up which was ordinarily given to persons prior
to being sent abroad. Therefore, he thought that the course of
events would not have been any different had the matter been sub-
mitted to the Foreign Secretary.



161
Grant No. 19—State of Pondicherry
Waiver of recovery, Note 3, page 66—

162. The recovery of a sum of Rs. 1,786 representing deputation
allowance erroneously paid to an officer was waived by Government
in November, 1953 on the ground that recovery would cause hard-
ship to him.

163. The Committee were informed that after due examination
in the Ministry and with the concurrence of the Ministry of Finance
the deputation allowance had been sanctioned in favour of the officer
and drawn by him in a bona fide manner. It was not considered fair
to recover the allowance paid under a proper, though erroneous,
sanction.

Grant Neo. 111—Capital Outlay of the Ministry of External
Affairs—Page 69—

164. In this grant, & sum Rs. 826 lakhs was sutrendered. The
actual expenditure exceeded the final grant re-ulting in an excess
of Rs. 332 lakhs.

165, The witness explained that after the surrender. unexpected
debits were raised resuliing in excess expenditure,

166. Tourist Offices ahroad —The Committee enquired about the
control of the Ministry over the tourist centres abroad. They were
informed that teurist centres so far had {unctioned more or less inde-
pendently of the control of the Ambassador in their day to dayv
working although pay and allowances of the staff were under his
administrative charge. There had, however, been a proposal from
the Ministry of Transport that the Tourist Centre in Germanv be
made part of the Consulate General at Frankfurt. Asked about the
financial control, the witness stated that the Embassy’s accountant
looked into the accounts and budget of the Tourist Centre. His
-personal opinion was that tourism was not best promoted by offices
bound by Government procedures. He felt that a Corporation would
be better medium for the purpose. In the particular case of Tourist
Office at Frankfurt, however, the difficulty was that if it Jid not
merge with the Consulate General it would be liable to very heavy
taxation.

Grant No. 20—Miscellaneous Expenditure under the Ministry
of External Affairs

Losses, Write off etc., Note 1, page 68—

167. A total sum of Rs. 2.63.291 representing irrecoyerable advances
graunted to evacuees from Burma, Malaya, etc. under tve scheme of

2050 (Ail) LS—11



162

financial assistance to evacuees from war zones was written off
during the year 1959-60.

168. The witness explained that the write off had been sanctioned

after going through the procedure recommended earlier by the Pub-
lic Accounts Committee.

Ministry of Health Audit Report (Civil), 1961—Part I

Infructuous expenditure, para 24, page 25—

169. Certain plots of land at Calcutta were partly requisitioned
and partly taken on lease on 19th April, 1947 from private parties
and local bodies for starting a Medical College and Hospital. After
the College and Hospital had functioned for about three years in
barracks and temporary structures erected on those plots of land,
Government decided in July, 1950 to close them down in stages and
to derequisition the plots of land. The winding up operation began
in June, 1951 and ended in December, 1952, but Government had not
so far been able to restore the lands to the owners as, during the
winding up period, displaced persons and other unauthorised persons
had occupied the lands and barracks as and when they fell vacant.
Government had so far (February. 1960) paid about Rs. 11 lakhs
on rent alone at Rs. 12,828 per month and Rs. 28.844 on account
of electricity and municipal charges. A further sum of Rs. 27,263
was still to be paid bv them on account of municipal taxes due upto
March, 1960.

170. The Secretary of the Ministrv informed the Committee that
the Government of West Bengal had sent information in their letter
dated 1Ist August, 1961 that particulars of all the occupants had been
collected and were under fina! check by their Land Acquisition
Officer preparatory to the filing of civil suits against them. There
was every hope that in a vear or two the unauthorised occupants
would be evicted. The Committee desired to be furnished with a
detailed note indicating inter alia (a) the number of bona fide
refugees and others in occupation of the barracks (b) efforts made
to get those vacated and to pass on the liabilities for municipal taxes
on the occupants.

171. The Committee enquired how the removal of 91 families had
not resulted in the vacation of any of the barracks or plots and whe-
ther Government had made efforts to reshuffle the occupants with a
view to have at least some barracks'plots fully vacated. The witness
stated that none of the barracks had been completely vacated at any
time. Of the plots some had been vacated by the refugees but haa
been recccupied by refugees or others during the movement of people



163

from East Bengal to West Bengal. The unauthorised occupants were
aunlikely to co-operate with the authorities in any measure for the
vacation of any part of the premises. Asked whether efforts were
made to pass on a portion of the liability for taxes to the Rehabilita-
tion Department of the West Bengal Government the witness
replied in the affirmative but added that there was no prospect of
that Government sharing the liability. The Committee inquired why
the property could not be transferiad to the West Bengal Govern-
ment. The witness stated that it would not be advisable now to do
so when after having borne taxes and other liabilities for years, the
possibility of getting the property back was in sight.

172. The Committee enquired why the supply of electricity to the
barracks was not stopped in accordance with their orders issued in
June, 1954, The witness stated that Government did not do so for
humanitarian reasons. In reply to a question. the witness stated that
to ensure the safety of the barracks urgent repairs might have been
<carried out by the CPWD.

Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1959-60. Vol. VI
Grant No. 44—Public Health—page 38—

173. In this Grant out of the final provision of Rs. 16°53 crores
there was a saving of Rs. 2-14 crores, i.e. 12°97 per cent.

174. The witness explained that under the malaria eradication pro-
gramme, the T.C.M. was to provide aid for the purchase of materials
the cost of which wuas estimated at Rs. 6-43 crores. The actual cost,
however. turned out to be Rs. 567 crores resulting in a saving of
Rs. 76 lakhs. Similarly about Rs. 7 or 8 lakhs were saved on the
purchase of 720 microscopes which were made available at a price
cheaper than estimated. Consequently Rs. 5 lakhs were saved on
customs duty also. Savings of Rs. 32 lakhs occurred as the Indian
Council of Medical Research, during that vear decided to hold up
assistance to a number of schemes, till national priorities for research
programme had been laid down. Nearly Rs. 19 lakhs were saved
under the family planning schemes as requests for assistance were
small; further as against 50 urban and 25 rural clinics only 32 urban
and 12 rural clinics were opened. Contraceptives worth Rs. 133
lakhs were not received during the vear. Finally Rs. 50 lakhs were
saved on the scheme for National Filaria Control Programme as the
quality of BHC to be purchased was found to be sub-standard,
indented material was not available and bills for some materials
were not submitted during the vear.



164
Grant No. 44—Public Health

Central Research Institute, Kasauli, Note 4, page 38—

175. The net cost price per cc. of anti-Venom serum, anti-Diphthe-
ritic serum and anti-rabic serum manufactured in the Institute work-
ed out to 113'71 nP. 214'54 nP. and 109-22 nP. respectively, against
the existing sale prices of 0-70 nP., 82:19 nP. and 0-60 nP. per cc.
respectively.

176. Explaining the reasons for keeping the prices of these pro-
ducts so low, the witness explained that the vear 1959-60 was the first
year during which commercial accounts were maintained by the
Institute and for the first time the fact that sale price was lower than
the cost price was noticed. The price of anti-venom serum had been
refixed at just above the cost price from the 24th September, 1960,
In the case of anti-rabic serum also the price was proposed to be
fixed slightly above the coust price subject to the approval of the
Ministry of Finance. As regards the price of anti-diphtheritic the
Director of the Institute had advised against fixing the price above
the cost price as production was in the initial stages. guantitins pro-
duced were small and overhead charges were hrzher than the normal,
Further as the serum was used for children. the price was to be kept
within the reach of the consumers, The witness explained that the
cost price of the serum came out to be Rs 1550 for a tube of 10,000
units and it was proposed 1n fix the price of a tube at Rs. 9 as against
the current price of Rs. 6. In reply to a cuestion. the witness stated
that some guantitv of that serum was prepared at Bombav and Mad-
ras also. In r1eply to further guestions the Commitiec were informed
that the serum was mostly sold to Government institutions. The
serum was of the highest qunlity according to the accepted interna-
tional standards.

Grant No. 45—Miscellaneous Departments and Expenditure
under the Ministry of Health

Suh-head B. 2(1) (3)—Planning Organisation for the Preparation
of Master Plan for Delhi, page 48—

177. Out of a provision of Rs. 18°50 lakhs about Rs. 1-48 lakhs only
had been spent under the above sub-head in this Grant.

178. The witness explained that the Town Planning Organisation
had come into existence in 1956 and in the budget for 1959-60 Rs. 10
lakhe were provided for the preparation of the Delhi Master Plan,
Later on, that work was transferred to Delhi Development Authority



165

resulting in a saving of Rs. 10 lakhs. A sum of Rs. 6-50 lakhs was
reappropriated to another sub-head out of which there was a saving
of Rs. 1,42,000 raising the total savings to Rs. 11-42 lakhs.

Grant No. 43—Medical Services

Outstanding dues receverable from State Governments and patients,
Note 3, page 14—

179. In February, 1961 a sum of Rs. 91,174 was recoveratle from
different States in respect of the patients sent by them for treatment
in the Hospital for Menta! Discases. Ranchi during 1953-54 to 1959-60.
Another sum of Rs. 4789 was outstanding for recovery from certain
patients some of whom huad already been discharged.

180. The witneus explained that sums of Rs. 26,000 and Rs, 60,000
respeciively were still outstanding against the Madhya Pradesh
Goveoment and Delhi Administration and the matier was under
corre vondence. The cut-tandings from private persons were of the
order of Rs. 4.000 onlv. The Commuitiee enguired whether there
was ot & rule {or advance pavment of the maintenance charges by
patients. The wiwness stated that when a patient was admitted to
the hespital two months maipntenance chorges were paid in advance
and thereafter monthly charges had to be pxid before the first of
each month. In case a patient stopped  paving the  maintenance
charges he could be discharged but that was not done. It had, how-
ever. heen found that in the long run, no dues remained unrecovered.

181. To safeguuard the interest of Government a Bill was being
framed to provide for recovery of these dues from the guardian of a
patient.

Property not handed over to the Institite, para 45, 25th Report, Vol, I—

162, From a note (Appendix) furnished to them, the Committee
understood that out of 836 quarters constructed for the All India
Institute of Medical Sciences 103 were still in possession of the staff
of the Safdarjang Hospital.

183. Explaining the latest position the witness stated that about
80 quarters were vet to be handed over to the Institute. He admitted
that the process of getting the quarters vacated was not quick enough
as these were occupied by the Doctors and Nurses who had to be in
the Safdarjang Hospital day and night. The Committee desired to
be furnished with a note giving (a) the number of quarters within
the premises of the Institute presently occupied by non-Institute
staff and steps taken to get the Institute’s quarters vacated.

184. The Committee then adjourned to meet again at 15-00 hours
on Thursday, the 24th August, 1961.

l:



Proceedings of the 18th Sitting of the Public Accounts Committee-
held on Thursday, the 24th August, 1961

185. The Committee sat from 15.00 to 17.30 hours.

PRESENT .. . ... . ciiv vuns
Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman-—Chairman.

MEMBERS

. Shri Rohan Lal Chaturvedi

. Shri Hem Raj

Shri 8. A. Matin

Dr. G. S. Melkote

Dr. Shrimati Seeta Parmanand

Shrimati Savitry Devi Nigam

. Shri Rajeshwar Prasad Narain Sinha

. Shri Jai Naravan Vyas

Shri A. K. Roy, Comptroller & Auditor General of India.

Shri G. Swaminathan, Addl. Dy. Comptroller & Auditor
General. :

© P NS U W N

Shri P. V. R. Rao, Accountant General, Central Revenues..

SECRETARIAT
Shri V. Subramanian—Deputy Secretary.
Shri Y. P. Passi—Under Secretary.
WITNESSES
MiNisTRY oF WoRKS, Housing axp SuppLy

Shri T. Sivasankar, Secretary.

Shri N. G. Dewan, Chief Engineer, CP.W.D.
Shri L. G. Selvam, Chief Technical Examiner,
Shri K. M. Bhatia, Addl. Chief Engineer,

Mixistry oF FINANCE
(DEPARTMENT OF EXPENDITURE)

Shri P. C. Bhattacharya, Financial Adviser.
MisistRY oF FINANCE (Buncer Division)
Shei A G, Krishnan--Under Secretary.

166



167

186. The Committee took up consideration of the Audit Report
(Civil), 1961 relating to the Ministry of Works, Housing & Supply.

Audit Report (Civil), 1961
Overpayment to a firm—Para 39, pages 38—40.

187. Quotations were invited by the CP.W.D. on the 9th March,
1956 for the supply cf 319 tons impcrted steel of various catege-
ries. The steel of the specifications stipulated in the Tender Notice
was to be supplied ex-stock within a week from the date of supply
order and delivered at the supplier’s godowns at Bombay. It was
also stipulated that the rates payable would be subject to the appro-
val of the Iron & Steel Controller and in case the rates approved
by him were lower than those qucted by the suppliers, they would
have to refund the difference; if the approved rates were, however,
higher, no excess would be paid over the rates quoted. The supp-
liers were entitled to claim 90 per cent payment against delivery
and the balance on verification of rates by the Iron & Steel Controller.

Orders were placed with a firm on the 29th March, 1956 for the
supply of certain categories of steel. An advance payment of
Rs. 2,33,581/- was made to the firm by the C.P.W.D. on the 5th April,

1956 without taking delivery of the steel. The firm despatched
some steel between 18th April, 1956 and 15th July, 1956. Sample
tests carried out in June, 1956 and January, 1957 revealed that the
steel was below the tensile stress specified (i.e. 28 tons per sq. inch)
and was comparable only with untested indigenous steel. On the
basis of the rate fixed by the Iron and Stee]l Controller for such
quality of steel, the firm was entitled to a sum of Rs. 1,85,680/- only.
Thus, an overpavment of Rs. 48,071/- was made. Efforts made to
recover the overpayment were not successful and instead the firm
moved the court for the recovery of a sum of Rs. 32,371/- together
with interest thereon from Government. Government decided to
contest their claim in counter defence. As a disciplinary measure it

was decided in July, 1960 to reduce by 1/5th the pension of the Execu-
tive Engineer concerned with the deal.

188. In evidence, the Chief Engineer stated that of the 6 tenders
received in this case the accepted tender was the most favourable
which offered all the categories of the steel required. The Com-
mittee enquired why the payment of Rs. 233,581 was made to the
supplier without taking delivery of the steel and without obtaining
any security. The Chief Engineer stated that according to the
agreement the firm were required to deliver the steel at their godown
at Bombay but they werce asked by the Executive Engineer con-
cerned to arrange for the despatch of the steel to Nasik where it



168

was required fcr use. The firm demanded 909, advance payment
for their bill before despatch, which the Executive Engineer con-
cerned agreed to pay on grounds of urgency, without obtaining an
indemnity bond or taking any other precaution. If the steel had
been despatched to Nasik by the C.P.W.D. after taking its delivery
at the firm's godown at Bombay, no difficulties would have arisen
in this case. The witness added that disciplinary action had becn
taken against the Executive Engineer concerned. Asked to explain
how the demand in this case was considered urgent, the witness
stated that at that time there was a great shortage of steel and the
accepted tender which was the only one offering all the categeries
of the steel was subject to prioritv. Having accepted this tender,
the C.P.W.D. felt the urgency of obtaining the steel. In rep:v to a
question the witness stated that the entire quantity of the steel was
not used immediatelv; it was procured in bulk to be used as the
work proceeded. Qut of 330 tons of the steel procured only 130 tons
had been used and the balance had been kept in stock pending the
decision of the court in the case. Asked how the low guantity steel
purchased in this case was used far the purposc intended, the witness
stated that the entire auantity of the steel was not of low ouality,;
some of the samples were found to be below the required ternile
strength but even that quality could be used 1o Jesser stresses or by
reinforeing it with additional steel

189. The Committee asked why the steel was not tested bhefore
accepting delivery. The Chief Engineer stated that usually samples
cf steel were sent for testing after receipt and that was why enly 90
per cent of the price was first paid after delivery. Asked why no
penaity clause was included in the agreement in this case. the witness
stated that as the strength of untested stcel (whether imporied or
indigenous) was only about 20 per cent lower than that of tested steel,
withholding of 10 per cent of the payment was a sufficient safeguard.
Asked how the price calculated by the C.TE. on the basis fixed by
the Iron & Steel Controller was so much lower than that quoted by
the contractor, the wilness stated that this was due to the firm
having supplied indigenous untested stcel instead of imported steel
as per the order on them. The witness added that if the delivervy of
the steel had been taken at the firm’s godown at Bcmbay, the supply
of indigenous steel in place of imported material could
have been detected before making pa:ment. The witness agreed
that after the receipt of the first instalment a. Nasik, the steel should
have been immediately tested.



100

£Lxtra-expenditure due to non-finalisation of drawings and designs—
para 40, page 40.

190. For the construction of the Yojana Bhawan in New Delhi
estimated to cost Rs. 22,14,160, the tender of a contractor for
Rs. 21,23,189 (4:1"« below estimates) was accepled. As there was
delay in supply of the designs and drawings etc. to the contractor,
he declined to proceed with the work at the tendered rates after
completing 137, of the work. The balance of the work was awarded
al the risk and expense of the contractor to another partly for
Rs. 21.89,435 (4'7 per cent above the estimated ratesy. The first
contractor sought arbitration and the award of the arbitrator was
against Government.

191. The Committee enquired why there had been delay in pre-
paration of the designs, drawings eic. of the building. The Chief
Engineer stated that before calling for tenders the architectural
drawings and the schedule of specificaiions and guantities had been
prepared. Tenders were c¢al’ 4 for nn the basis of schedule of
specifications and cuantities. Jhe structural drawings were usually
given to contractars as and when these were actuslly required by
them for executing the work., In the present case the structural
drawings {or the foundations of the front and rear wings of the
building had been made over to the contractor on the 4th and 16th
Mav, 19566, respectively. while the work was started on the 1Ist
August, 1956. When the foundations were dug, it was discovered
that there was an old well in the site and a certain part cf the foun-
dation was filled with seil. These unexpected factors necessitated
a complete revision of the plan. The revision of the drawings took
considerable time and when fresh drawings were supplied to the
contractor. he demanded an extra 57 pavment cn account of increas-
ed rates. The Secretary. Ministry of Works. Housing & Supply
stated that another contributory facter for delay was the examina-
tion of a proposal (perhaps after the contract was awarded) fcr
widening the Old Mill Read. which might have affected the lavout
of the building. The Chief Engineer's decision in the matter was
conveyved on 13th Julv. 1956 and the work was commenced on the
1st August, 1956

192. In reply to a questicn the Chief Engineer stated that under
the rules the CP.W.D. was required to complete all the structural
drawings, etc. before calling for tenders but due to pressure of work
it was not always practicable to prepare the drawings much in
advance. Structural designs were not necessary for inviting tend-



170

ers. Tenders could be called for and accepted on the basis of
schedules of quantities and specifications as shown in the achitec=
tural drawings.

Loss due to acceptance of sub-standard work—para 41—pages 40-41.

193. Certain defects found in 344 double storeyed clerks’ quarters
by a Maintenance Division at the time of their handing over in May,
1951, were explained by the Construction Division as defects in
finishing. The Executive Engineer reduced the claim of the con-
tractor for roofing work by Rs. 7,317. During the years 1955-56 and
1956-57 an expenditure of Rs. 41,206 was incurred con special repairs
consisting of removal of terracing and putting mud-phaska with
brick covering. Towards the end of 1959 a detailed technical ins-
pection of the quarters on the first floor brought to light several
structural defects necessitating replacement of roofs of all the first
floor quarters. In June, 1960, Government sanctioned replacement
of roofs at a cost of Rs. 6,13,500.

194. The Secretary, Ministry of Works, Housing & Supply stated
that the quarters had been taken up for construction socon after the
partition, when the C.P.W.D. had been asked by Government to
build the maximum number of quarters within the funds available
by reducing the cost. The engineers, therefore, agreed to reduce
the specifications which resulted in defects in the buildings. The
reduction in the specifications was carried to a point where it proved
uneconomical. The Chief Engineer stated that the reduced specifi-
cations were tried on terracing by using cinders instead of brick or
stone. The use of cinders created defective water-proofing of
terracing which resulted in the corrcsion of the steel and necessitated
re-roofing. The Committee asked the justification for reducing the
contractor’s claim only by Rs. 7,317 by the Executive Engineer while
subsequently Government had to sanction replacement of the roofs
at a cost of Rs. 6,13,500. The Chief Engineer stated that the amount
deducted by the Executive Engineer from the contractor's claim
related only to some minor defects in finishing. The structural
defects in terracing noticed subsequently which necessitated the
replacement of roofing were caused by seepage of water through
cinders used in terracing. To a question whether a balcony being
of non-horizontal shape was a finishing defect, the witness replied
in the affirmative. A structural defect would have brought the
balcony down, he added.

195. The Comptroller & Auditor General pointed out that an en-
quiry had been ordered into this case by the Minister of Works.
Housing and Supply and wanted to know the flindings of the inquiry



171

The Secretary, Ministry of Works, Housing & Supply stated that w
further inquiry was made into the case by the Chief Technical
Examiner after receipt of the report of the Enquiry Committee
appointed at the instance of the Minister. Both the reports were
examined by the Ministry who came to the conclusion that the
construction of buildings on a large .scale shculd be undertaken on
the basis of specifications which had stood the test of time and
experiments should be restricted to a limited number of houses.
The witness added that in this case, brlk cf the loss had been in-
curred because of the acceptance of reduced specifications and not
sub-standard work. Explaining the remedial measures taken, the
Chief Engineer stated that experimental depots had been set up
where new specifications were tried out on a limited scale. When
the construction of the quarters in the present case was taken up
in 1948-49, most of the literature ncw available was not there. The
literature now available indicated the presence of a deleterious ele-
ment in cinders which reacted on cement; but this was not known at
that time. The Secretary, Ministry of Works, Housing & Supply
stated that when the engineers had been asked to reduce the cost of

quarters in 1948, they accepted the reduced specifications more or less
under duress.

196. The Committee desired to be furnished with a note contain-
ing the findings of the Enquiry Committee appointed at the instance
of the Minister of Works, Housing & Supply, to investigate this case,
findings of the C.T.E. whc made a further enquiry, and the final
conclusions reached by the Ministry of Works, Housing & Supply.

Acceptance of sub-standard work and avoidable expenditure due to
defect in a contract—Para 42, pages 41-42.

197. In this case two technical examinations conducted by the
Chief Technical Examiner in August 1958-—and August 1959 of the
construction work of 240 quarters in Rehabilitation Division No. 111,
revealed certain defects. The total overpayment of Rs. 72,326 as
assessed by the C.T.E. had been reccvered from the contractor. The
contract did not include the usual condition that the rate for brick
work was inclusive of fixing frames, etc. when supplied. Due to delay
in supply of frames a payvment of Rs. 11,424 had to be made to the

contractor for the extra work involved in breaking masonry to fix
them.

198 In evidence, the Secretary, Ministry of Works, Housing &
Supply stated that this was a very bad case and charges had been
framed against the Execcutive Engineer concerned for the poor
quality of the work. The Committee enquired why the C.T.E. did



172

not make a ccmplete check of the work during his first inspection
in August, 1958 while the work was in progress. The Chief Techni-
cal Examiner stated that his organisation was not expected to carry
out a cent per cent check of works, nor was it possible for them to do
so because of paucity of time and personnel. The Organisation car-
ried out only a test check of works. Works of large magnitude were
inspected at different stages of their progress. In cases, where
serious defects were detecled during the test check, a more detailed
inspection was carried out. That explained the reasons for carrying
out a second inspection in the present case which discicsed further
defects.

199. The Committee asked why the defects were not noticed by
the C.P.W.D. during the execution of the work. The Chief Engineer
stated that in this case, the officers entrusted with supervision had
not been discharging their duty properlv. The staff ccncerned who
were warned in this case had since been dismissed from service for
failure in other cases. To a question whether acticn against an
Assisiant Engineer alone met the requirements of the case, the Coms-
mittee were informed that action against the Executive Engineer
concerned was also under consideration. Asked whether the
small recovery made from the contractor compensated adeqguately
for the defects in the work. the witness stated that usually contrac-
tors were asked to rectifv defects found in works but when it wuas
not possible to re-do the work, as had happened in this case, the
woerk was assessed at reduced rates,

200. The Committee enquired about the reasons for the omission
of the usual condition from the contract that the rate for brick
work was inclusive cf fixing frames etc., when supplied. The Chief
Engineer stated that supply of frames by the Department bheing
unusual, the need for such a condition in the contract in the present
case escaped attention unfortunately. Such a condition was being
included in further contracts. The witness added that similar diffi-
culties would not arise after the intrcduction of the revised contract
forms (the present forms had to be pasted with a number of cor-
rection slips).

Payment to a contractor in advance of work done-~Para 43—pages
42-43.

201. The cement registers maintained for the construction of a
multi-storeyed building (Krishi Bhawan) showed that upto 20th
March, 1855, the cement consumed was only 89 tons whereas cost of
1980 tons of cement was recovered from the Second Running Bill of
the contractor paid on the 31st March, 1953 for the work measured



173

on 20th March, 1955. Investigations into the reasons for this abnor-
mal variation established that measurements for work included in
the Second Running Bill were fictitious and inflated and were record-
ed before the connected work had actually been executed. The
excess payment for work not actually done resulted in a temporary
financial aid of Rs. 35,600 to the firm not contemplated in the agree-
ment. )

202, The Comnuittee enquired about the action taken against the
officer responsible for recording fictiticus measurements in this case.
The Sccretary, Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply stated that a
junior officer who had put in only cne vear's service was responsible
for the irregularity. The officer had actually no male-fide intention
and in his anxietv to avoid lapse of funds he recorded fictitious
measurements. The office: s work had been found satisfactory during
the subsequeni period of his service and so it was < 'cided to warn
him for the irregularitv and place a copv of the warning in his
character roll.  In reply 1o a guestion the witness stated that the
officer was promoted as an Executive Engineer in the normal course
after completion of three vears’ scervice, while the itrregularity came
to notice in August, 1938 after his promotiun. The Chief Engineer,
stated that now, before, promoting an officer a clearance was obtained
from the Vigilance Branch.

Purchase of stores not required—Para 44, page 43.

203. In connection with the construction of a Dairy Building, cut
cf 10 tons of Acid and Alkali resisting cement and 65 tons of -Acid
resisting cemen® obtained in March, 1959 a‘ a total cost +f Rs. 14780
material costing Rs. 1.28,717 was not utilised and was declared sur-
plus to requirements.  An inquiry was ordered into the circumstances
in which such an unnecessarilv large quantity of special tvpes of
cement was indenfed,

204. Explaining the present position of the case, the Secretary,
Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply stated in evidence that the
Chief Technical Examiner who had been asked to inquire into this
case had submitted his report recently. It took the C.T.E. It months
to complete the inquiry as certain facts had to be collected from
various sources. In reply to a question the witness stated that
according to his information the cement had alrepdy deteriorated
and was awaiting disposal by the D.GS. and D.



174

205. The Committee enquired why the special types of cement
were indented for although in February 1958, a supplying firm had
informed the CPWD that in the opinion of the manufacturers in
UK. this was not required for setting Cast Iron Grids. The Addl.
Chief Engineer stated that this opinion was communicated to the
Dairy Development Officer in the Ministry of Agriculture who had
also an expert from Newzealand to assist him, but he advised that
the contention of the firm was not correct and that the material be
procured. The witness added that when the cement was used it did
not set. The Secretary Ministry of Works. -Housing and Supply pro-
mised to submit a note on this case.

Loss of electrical goods—para 45, page 43.

206. During the period July, 1957 to April. 1958 an Electrical
Division obtained electrical goods valued at Rs. 74.129 on indents
from the Central Electrical Stores Division. A physical check of
the stores in the charge of the Section Officer of the Division revealed
that these materials were neither actually in his stocks nor were thev
utilised on the works for which theyv had been obtained. The matter
had been taken to court by the Police and two officials were under
trial. One of them could not also account for 215 ceiling fans in an-
other case and that matter was also under investigation.

207. The Committee enquired about the present position of this
case. The Chief Engineer stated that the Section Officer had been
dismissed and the Assistant Engineer suspended and both were being
prosecuted in a court of law. The witness added that there was no
defect in the procedure: it was a case of mala fide on the part
of the officers. Audit pointed out that the Electrical Engineer
who indented for the stores was aware that the quantity of the mate-
rials drawn by the Assistant Engineer was excessive and cautioned
the latter to maintain the accounts but the Assistant Engineer did
not comply with the Electrical Engineer's orders. The Committee
asked whether any action was taken against the Electrical Engineer.
The Secretary. Ministry of Works, Housing and Suppiy stated that
the Electrical Engineer concerned was at that time holding charge
of two divisions and was complaining of overwork; shortly thereafter
he was transferred to another Division and later he retired from
service. The question of fixing responsibilitv of the Electrical
Engineer was being pursued. But the difficulty was that the relevant
records were with the court, without which disciplinary proceedings
could not be processed. Asked why photostat coples of the records
were not taken in pursuance of the earlier recommendation of the
Committee. the witness stated that in this case the papers had been
taoken awav by the Special Police Establishment and photostat coples



175

thereof could not be taken. The witness added that copies of the
records could be obtained by the C.P.W.D. from the court by follow-
ing the prescribed procedure.

‘Overpayment to a contractor due to non-observance of rules—para 46—
pages 43-44.

208. The final bill of a contractor drawn in March, 1954 about
seven years after completion of a work revealed an overpayment of
Rs. 51,157. A sum of Rs. 14,708 was set off against the sums due to
the contractor. The balance of Rs. 36,449 was yet to be recovered.
A1 the instance of the contractor the case was referred to Arbitration
in July, 1957 and the award of the arbitrator was still awaited.
Disciplinary proceedings were started in October, 1955 against the
Executive Engineer concerned, but charges against him were dropped
in January, 1960, in consideration of all factors and circumstances of
the case including the record of the service of the officer.

209. The Committee enquired why the final bill of the contractor
was drawn seven vears after the completion of the work and why
approval of the competent authority was not obtained in regard to
the rates for substituted and extra items of work. The Chief
Engineer stated that the case related to the work completed at about
the time of the Partition, which resulted in a lot of changes in
departmental staff. The work did not proceed in the normal manner.
Explaining the reasons for the overpayments the witness stated that
-certain items done by the contractor which were not covered by the
-contract had been paid for by the Executive Engineer at provisional
rates which were lower than the rates recommended by him to the
Chief Engineers, but the rates finally approved by the Chief Engineer
were lower, There was no mala fide on the part of the Executive
Engineer who did not want the work to be stopped.

210. The Secretary, Ministry of Works, Housing arnd Supply
-stated that it was a bad case; besides the delay of seven years in fina-
lising the contractor’s bill a further period of six years had elapsed
and the case had yet to be settled. He admitted that the delay was
indefensible and promised to send a note to the Committee.

211. The Committee then adjourned till 15:00 hours on Friday,
the 25th August. 1961



Proccedings of the 19th sitting of the Public Accounts Committee
held on Friday the 25th August, 1961

212 The Committee sat from 1500 to 17-40 hrs,

PRESENT

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman—Chairman

NEMBERS
2 Shri Rohan Lal Chaturvedi
3. Shri Hem Raj
4. Shri S A Maun
3. Dr. G S. Melknme
6. Shri Rumnii Verma

-1

. Dr. Shrimuti Secte Purmanand
Shri Rajeshwar Prosad Naram Sinha
. Shri Jai Nuarain Vyas

Shri AL K Rov. Covgucdtler and Ywdtor General of India.

Ehri G Swamenathan,  Add! Duo Coonperaller and Auritor
General, .

Shri P. V. R. Ras. Areeourtar General Centrel Rerenues,

Shri P K Rau. Drector of Auda, FRSCS.H

o

SECRETARIAT

Shri V. Sobroman.an--Depaty Secretary
Shr; Y. P. Pa:si~ Under Secrcturu

WirNESSES
Ministry or Works, Housise anp Svrery

Shri T. Sivasankar, Secretary

Shri A. 8. Naik. Joint Secretary

Shri N. (. Dewan, Chief Engineer, C.P.W.D.

Shri 1. (6. Selvam, Chief Technical Exanuner

Shri N E S Raghavachari, Director General of Supplies and
Dizpnsals.

v,

176



177
MiNisTRY OF FINANCE (WORKS DiIvISION)
Shri P. C. Bhattacharya, Financial Adviser

MiNisTRY OF FINANCE (BUDGET DIvisioN)
Shri R. K. Mukherjee, Under Secretary

DELHI ADMINISTRATION
Shri K. L. Rathee, Housing Commissioner

213. The Committee took up further consideration of the Audit
Report (Civil) 1961 relating to the Ministry of Works, Housing &
Supply.

Audit Report (Civil), 1961

Delay in handisrg over of site resulting in extra exrpenditure —para
47—page 44

214. In this case due to delay in handing over the site completely
to the contractors (though it was got vacated by the time stipulated
by the contractors) they did not proceed with the work. Fresh
tenders were invited and the tender of another contractor which
was higher by Rs. 17,705 was accepted.

215. The Committee enquired about the circumstances in which
the entire sites could not be made available to the cgntractors
immediately after their tender was accepted on the 10th September,
1957. The Secretary, Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply stated
that the work related to the construction of a school building for
the Delhi Administration. The Administration had been asked by
the Ministry of Education to give an assurance in writing to the
Delhi Improvement Trust that the rent for the schools would be
paid in due course. The assurance was conveyved to the Improve-
ment Trust only on 16th October, 1957 and in the meantime the
Executive Enginecer had been asked by the Director of Education
not to proceed with the work. The Delhi Administration took some
more time in removing some tents from the site where a school
was functioning. In reply to a question the Chief Engineer stated
that usually tenders were not invited if the site was not ~vailable.
Tn the present case, however, as the school buildings were required
urgently by the Delhi Administration, the tenders were invited. on
the expectation that the sites would be available. While in 21 cases
out of 22, construction of scnools started in time, there was difficulty
in getting the site in this case only. Actuallv a part of the site had
heen got vacated by the Ist Octcber, 1957 and the contractors were
asked by the Executive Engineer on the 31st October, 1957 to start

2050 (Aii) 1.8-—12.



178

the work. But the contractors did not agree to proceed with the
work till the entire site was made available to them. The Chief
Engineer felt that the real reason for the contractors’ refusal to
start the work was that after their this tender had been accepted
they did not consider the deal as attractive.

216. Referring to the undertaking given by the contractors on the
18th November, 1957 that they would start the work if the entire
site was handed over to them within a week, the Committee asked
why the site was not made available although it had been got vacated
by the 25th November, 1957. The Chief Engineer stated that the
undertaking had been given by the contractors’ representative
who was called by the Superintending Engineer on the 18th Novem-
ber, 1957. The contractors visited the site on the 23rd November,
1957 and promised to turn up on the 25th November, 1957 but they
failed to do so. The Committee enquired whether any action was
taken against the contractors. The Chief Engineer stated that as
the work was to be completed within 3 months and for nearly 2}
months the site was not made available to the contractors the
Department did not take any action against the contractors. The
Secretary, Ministry of Works, Housing & Supply stated that on legal
advice it was decided that no action could be taken against the
contractors because of delay in handing over the site to them. The
Comptroller and Auditor General stated that the Standing Counsel
had contended that as no letter had been addressed to the contractors
regarding the availability of the site within a period of one month
from 18th November, 1957, action against them would not be justified.
The Chief Engineer stated that the undertaking given by the
contractor could not be considered a legal commitment as it had
been signed by one partner only. It was pointed out to him that
a document signed by one partner was binding on the partnership.
Asked whether any training in Contract Law was imparted to
Engineers, the Chief Engineer stated that the Executive Engineers
were required to pass a Departmental test in Contract Law the
subject being vast the brief training given was not sufficient to
enable them to deal with complicated cases.

217. The Committee desired to be furnished with a note stating
whether the second contractor had any business connections with
the first firm.

Loss of revenue due to delay in completion of ancillary services—
para 48—pages 44-45

218. The Audit para disclosed two cases of delay in completion
of ancillary services in certain quarters at New Delhi and Calcutta,



179

‘which resulted in avoidable loss of revenue in the form of house
‘rent besides expenditure incurred on watch and ward and payment

-of house rent allowance to the persons who could have been 2allotted
those quarters.

219. In evidence, the Secretary, Ministry of Works, Housing and
‘Supply stated that in New Delhi the installation of the external
-services viz., electric supply, water supply and sewarage, was the
responsibility of the Delhi Municipal Corporation or of the New
Delhi Municipal Committee. It had been suggested last year at a
meeting held at the instance of the then Home Minister that a
single agency like the C.P.W.D. should be entrusted with both
«construction of buildings and provision of ancillary services. The
Municipal Corporation were prepared to agree to the proposal pro-
vided they were given a grant for the work executed by the
- «C.P.W.D. on their behalf. In order to avoid delay in completion of

internal services, a composite contract for construction work and
installation of fittings was being tried out. The Chief Engineer
‘stated that there was an apprehension that such contracts would
be sub-let by contractors at lower rates. It would have to be
examined whether this innovation resulted in increased costs and
‘whether the advantages were commensurate with the extra cost.
In reply to a question the witness stated that a period of two months
‘was no! adequate for completion of internal services as the work
relating to electrical fittings could not be taken up before the walls
dried up. The witness added that since buildings could not be
-considered fit for allotment without the provision of ancillary services
some time-lag should be allowed in calculating loss of revenue to
Government by way of rent. He contended that a period of six
‘months would be reasonable for the completition of internal fittings.
But as regards the external electric connections etc. for which the
C.P.W.D. were dependent on the electrical licensee. even the supply
of estimates for the work took 12 months in some cases. The
‘Committee expressed concern over delays in the completion of
ancillary services which came up before them year after year. The
‘Secretary, Ministry of Works, Housing & Supply assured the Com-
‘mittee that efforts would be made to minimise the interval. The
Committee were also informed by the witness that Audit had
«calculated the loss of revenue on account of rent on the basis of
‘Rs. 15 per quarter while the actual recoveries came to only Rs. 5
per quarter,

Loss due to ‘set’ cement—para 49—page 43

220. In Construction Division IV of the CP.WiD. out of 1,032'5
gtons of cement collected for use on the constriction of grain



30

godowns at Hapur, 119.5 tons valued at Rs. 14,131 were found ‘set’,
and unserviceable when the stores were handed over to another
division.

221. In evidence, the Chief Engineer stated that the procure-
ment of cement was planned on the basis of requirement of 4000
tons for use in the construction of 9 godowns at the station. No
suitable accommodation was, however, available for storing the
cement ordered against the initial indents. With great difficulty two
small godowns were secured for storage of cement. Later, while
the work was in progress the demand for godowns was reduced to
3. Action was thereupon taken not to indent further bags of
cement; but the supply already obtained was very much in excess
of requirements. Because of inadequate storage accommodation,
the cement bags were stacked bevond the height permissible under
the standing instruction. The heavy pressure resulied in deteriora- ’
tion of cement in the bags at the bottom. Due to curtailment of the
construction work, the turn-over of cement was not quick enough ini
relation to the quantity stocked. Taking out the bags at the bottom
for use first was not practicable as it meant taking all the bags out
and restacking them. Asked why no action was taken to prevent
the deterioration of the cement after 25 tons were found set in June,
1959, the Chief Engineer stated that quicker utilisation of the
cement locally not being possible, the only other course was to
transfer the material to some other place where it was required but
that was not an economical proposition because of the cost of
transportation involved. In reply to another question the witness
stated that some percentage of cement always ‘set’ during the rainy
season and a margin of about 1% was considered as reasonable,

222 The Committee enquired about the steps taken to provide
adequate storage accommodation for cement. The Chief Technical
Examiner stated that normally where construction work was to last
two-three vears and cement was to be stored for a long period,
godowns were bhuilt by the CPWD for storage. In the present case
it was not economical to build a godown for cement as there was no
other construction programme at the station. Adequate storage
accomodation was also not available on rent.

Loss of revenue due to incomplete and improper maintenance of
accounts—Para 50—page 46

223. It was noticed during local Audit in April, 1960 of the
accounts of unfiltered water supplied to private parties for
construction of buildings that in most of the cases the final payments
recoverable in accordance with the terms stipulated in the various



181

Aagreements had not been assessed. A detailed examination of 117
‘water connections sanctioned during 1953-58 revealed that the addi-
tional amount due to Government but not assessed or realised would
be substantial in respect of these connections. The accounts of

assessment and realisation of the amounts due were found to be
incomplete.

224. The Committee enquired about the present position regarding
the assessment and realisation of the outstanding dues for supplies
of unfiltered water. The Chief Engineer stated that in 77 out of
the 117 cases referred to in the Audit para, the outstanding amounts
had been assessed. The amount worked out to Rs. 39,768 out of
which a sum of Rs. 24000 had been recovered. The Committee
desired to be furnished with a note stating the total number of
outstinding cases of water connections sanctioned during 1953-58
and the present position regarding finalisation and recovery.

225. It was suggested by the C & A G that the rates for unfiltered
water which were 25 vears old should be revised. The Chief
Engineer stated that the revision of the present system of obtaining
a provisional advance pavment of Rs. 400 at the time of sanctioning
water connections was under examination. But as regards the rates
for water supply there was no case for revision, as the proforma
accounts disclosed profits while the scheme was to work on no-
profit and no loss basis. The C & A G pointed out that the proforma
accounts did not indicate the actual position inasmuch as they
included receipts which were still to be realised. The Secretary,
Ministry of Works, Housing & Supply stated that in order to do
away with the need for final adjustment of the water charges, it was
proposed to assess the payments in advance on the basis of the plinth
area of buildings. As regards the present arrears steps were being
taken to finalise the cases. We agreed that the rates which were
25 years old required revision.

Overpayment it @ C.P.W.D. Division—Para 51, pages 16-47

226. In this case, the work of construction of 1000 quarters and
200 flats awarded to 2 contractors during the year 1948 was abandoned
by them after carrying out a portion of the work. The contracts
were rescinded in August, 1949 and Feb., 1950 respectively and the
balance of the work was got executed through other contactors at
the risk and cost of the original contractors. The extra cost recover-
able from the original contractors worked out to Rs. 1,01.527. Their
accounts were finalised during 1959-60 and it was found that a sum
of Rs. 1,36,760 was also recoverable on account of cost of material,
tire charges and overpayments for substituted items of work



182

Besides a compensation of Rs. 2,37,300 for non-campletition of worke
was levied on the contactors. Efforts made to recover the above-

sums proved futile. The question of recovery from one of the-
contractors was under arbitration.

227. The Committee enquired about the action taken against the:
officers responsible for overpayments to and non-recoveries from the:
contractors. - The Secretary, Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply
stated that it was a bad case which had come to the notice of the-
Ministry recently, and promised to furnish a note. Asked to state
the progress mad: in the arbitration proceedings, the Chief
Engineer replied that the contractor had also asked for arbirtation.
in regard to the rates which was not permissible under the terms:
of the contract. The contractor had taken recourse to law and so»
the arbitration proceedings were pending.

Unnecessary locking up of funds—para 52, pages 47-48

228. Government sanctioned in March, 1956 to the then Delhi
State a short term loan of Rs. 20 lakhs carrying interest at 3}¢¢ per
annum repayable within three years of the date of drawal for the:
purpose of acquiring land for providing house sites to various co-
operative societies under the Low Income Group Housing Scheme.
On 31st March, 1956, the State Government withdrew a sum of
Rs. 19,90,000 and lodged it (outside Government account) in the
current account of a departmental officer with the State Bank of
India. The State Government did not utilise the money for the
purpose for which it was intended. On 1lst November, 1956 the:
Delhi State was integrated with the Government of India. In
spite of objections from Audit, the Delhi Administration did not
refund the amount into the Treasury for a long time. The amount
was refunded in four instalments between October, 1857 and
September, 1960. ‘

229. The Committee enquired why the money was depositea
outside Government account by the Delhi State Government. The
Secretary, Ministry of Works, Housing & Supply stated that in
accordance with the practice obtaining in the erstwhile Delhi State-
Government, the money was deposited in the Personal Ledger
Account of the Land Acquisition Collector for acquiring land. The
approval of the Accountant General, Central Revenues had been
obtained for allowing this arrangement. Audit pointed out,
however, that the A.G.C.R. only carried out the express orders of
Government over-ruling the audit objection against keeping the-
money outside the Government account. The Committee asked why
it took the Delhi Administration about four years to refund the
amount although it was not utilised for the purpose intended. The:



183

Secretary, Ministry of Works, Housing & Supply stated that the
Delhi Administration wanted to utilise the money for certain other
similar schemes: The representative of the Delhi Administration
stated that the ertswhile Delhi State Government had sought the
approval of the Ministry of Works, Housing & Supply to advance
the money to certain Cooperative House Building Societies for
acquisition and development of land but the Ministry did not agree
and advised that land should be acquired and developed by the State
Government themselves and then made over to people in the Low
Income Group. In July, 1957, the Delhi Administration proposed
to utilise Rs, 3 lakhs for acquisition of land in connection with a
scheme of ‘shifting the flood affected villages near Jamuna to
safer sites and Rs. 10 lakhs for acquisition and development of land
in Subzimandi. The Ministry sanctioned a sum of Rs. 2.98 lakhs
for the scheme of shifting the flood affected villages and Rs. 5 lakhs
for acquisition of land in Subzimandi. The Ministry directed that
the balance amount of Rs. 11.9 lakhs should be refunded which
was done. Later, the proposal for acquisition of land in Subzimandi
was dropped, as the Ministry did not approve of the money being
given to the Delhi Employees Co-operaive Society (admission to
which was restricted to the employees of Delhi Administration)
unless its membership was opened to overybody, and a sum of Rs. §
lakhs sanctioned for this purpose was refunded in March, 1958.
Out of Rs. 2.98 lakhs sanctioned for the scheme of shifting of flood
affected villages, a sum of Rs. 0.82 lakhs being surplus to require-
ments was refunded in July, 1958. Subsequently it was decided
in consultation with Audit that the cost of land for shifting of
flood affected villages should be met from the Capital Grant for

the Delhi Administration and the balance amount of loan of Rs. 2.16
lakhs should be refunded.

230. The Comptroller & Auditor General pointed out that after
the original scheme had been abandoned the entire amount should
have been refunded by the Delhi Administration instead of continu-
ing to keep it out-side Government account. Money could have again
been drawn as and when a subsequent scheme was approved by
Government. The representative of the Delhi Administration
stated that the Administration thought that once the money had
been advanced by the Central Government it could be utilised by
them with the approval of the sanctioning authority. The repre-
sentative of the Ministry of Finance stated that where States were
given grants for certain schemes they had virtually got full powers
to spend the money on other schemes also. Asked whether the
Finance Ministry considered the procedure followed by the Delhi
Administration in this case as appropriate, the witness stated that the
Government of India were not happy over the situation.



184
Chief Technical Examiner’s Organisation—para 53, pages 48-61

231. The Audit para disclosed figures of overpayments detected
and provisionally assessed by the Chief Technical Examiner’s
Organisation, overpayments admitted and the amounts actually
recovered since the creation of the Organisation in May 1957. Some
of the more important cases of irregularities noticed during the
half year ending December, 1959, were also mentioned.

232. The Committee enquired about the reasons for the increase
in the number of cases dectected by the Chief Technical Examiner.
The Secretary, Ministry of Works, Housing & Supply stated that
the increase in the number of cases of overpayment was due to
expansion of the activities of the C.T.E’'s organisation. Although
the number of cases of overpayments detected had increased the
percentage of defective works had actually decreased. During the
period June to December, 1957 the number of cases examined was
301 and the number commented upon was 248 or 82 per cent. As
against these figures, during the next half year, out of 416 bills
examined, 316 or 76 were observed upon. The percentage came
down to 73 during Julv-December, 1958. 65 during January-Jure,
1959 and 52 during July-December, 1959. The progress made by
CPWD in the finalisation of the cases was stated to be as under:—

No. of cases of over- Neo. of cases
Period payvment detected closed
June-December, 1957 121 120
January Junc. 195% 91 83
July-December, 1958 r49 132
January-June, 1959 2i4 16%

233. The C & A G referred to the observations made in the
C.T.E's report that there had been considerable delay on the part of
Executive Engineers, Superintending Engincers and in some cascs
even Additional Chief Engineer in getting defects rectified, recovering
overpayments and generally in answering the objections. The Secre-
tary, Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply stated that any
difference of opinion between the C.P.W.D. and the C.T.E. arising
from the latter’s observations was discussed between them at various
levels and if it was unresolved the matter was referred to the
Ministry through the Chief Engineer for a decision. On his attention
being drawn to the recommendation of the Committee that some
time-limt should be fixed for the disposal of the observations of
the CTE, the witness stated that the matter was under examination.

234. The Commitee were informed by the CTE that out of the total
overpayment of Rs. 38 lakhs detected by his Organisation upto
June, 1961, the amount admitted was Rs. 234 lakhs and that actually



185

Tecovered was Rs. 6.34 lakhs. Asked to state the reasons for slow
progress in effecting recoveries, the Chief Engineer stated that ‘in
many cases the contractors went in for arbitration and pending the
arbitration proceedings recoveries could not be made.

235. Giving his impression about the performance of the CPWD,
the Chief Technical Examiner stated that there had been improve-
ment in the quality of work done by the CPWD in that during the
half year July-December, 1960, the percentage of the works observed
upon had gone down to 58. Asked if this percentage indicated a
satisfactory position, the witness stated that any conclusion based
on the percentage of the bills observed upon would not give a correct
picture. The Committee asked about the action taken on the recom-
mendation made in their 34th Report (Second Lok Sabha) that the
results of inspections carried out bv the C.T.E. should be compiled
and presented in a manner which would enable the Committee to
come to some conclusions about the working of the CP.W.D. and
whether the C.T.E. was functioning on right lines. The Secretary,
Ministry of Works, Housing & Supply stated that a proforma woeuld
be evolved to meet the requirements of the Committee.

236. Asked about the position regarding disciplinary action taken
in the case of overpavments detected by the C.T.E. the Secretary
Ministry of Works. Housing & Supply stated that out of 39 cases
which had been referred to the Ministrv 25 had been disposed of.
All cases were not, however, brought to the notice of the Ministry
Explaining the reasons for delay in taking disciplinary action, the
witness stated that, cases involving major penalties had to be
referred to the UPSC who took considerable time in these matters.
The accused officers also put obstacles in the fulfilment of the pro-
cedural requirements in these cases. The Committee desired to be
furnished with information on the following points:

(i) total number of cases of overpavment detected by the
CTE and the amount of overpayvment assessed:
(i) the number of cases and the amount of overpayment
accepted by the CPWD; and
(iii) the number of cases where disciplinary action was initiated.
the number of cases finalised and reasons for delay in the
finalisation of the disciplinary cases.
Overpayment to contrectors—sub-para (a) of para 53—Page 49
Overpayments due te sub-standard execution of works—cuh-para (b)
of para 53—page 49
237. The Committee were informed that the action in the cases had
not been finalised. The Chief Engineer stated that in the case refer-
red to in sub-para (b) (i), the contention of the CTE that the cement



186

mortar was sub-standard had not been accepted. As regards sub--
para (b) (ii), it had been agreed to between the C.T.E. and the-
CPWD that overpayment for poor quality of mortar used amounted
to Rs. 8,963 which had been recovered.

Working of Enquiry Offices—para 53 (d) —pages 50-51

238. The Committee asked the CTE to elucidate the suggestion
made by him that if the existig staff was to continue in the enquiry
offices it should be considered whether the works which were now-
being done under the Annual Repairs contract should not be econo-
mically got done through the work charged labour. The CTE stated
that in a certain electrical division the staff who was required to
attend to complaints only was found excessive. The suggestion had
been made with a view to keeping the existing staff fully engaged.
and minimising the work done by contractors on annual repairs.
Asked whether steps had been taken to improve supervision over
labour, the Chief Engineer stated that it had been prescribed that
statistics should be maintained for the work done by labour in the
course of the day to enable the Section Officers to keep a check cn
the out-turn. The Committee desired to be furnished with a note
containing suggestions of the Chief Technical Examiner for improv-
ing the working of the Enquiry Offices and action taken cr proposed
to be taken by the C.P.W.D. in the matter.

Avoidable payment of Sales Taxr—Para 54—pages 51-52

239. In this case orders for purchase of 1,46,000 pulleys were placed
on two unregistered firms ‘A’ and ‘B’ after inviting tenders. Although
the offers were inclusive of sales-tax, two advance Acceptances of
Tender issued to firms ‘A’ and ‘B’ on 23rd July, 1957 for
a quantity of 37,500 and 18,750 pullevs respectively stipulated sales
tax in addition. The next day, the Director General Supplies and
Disposals received from both the firms, letters demanding sales tax
extra on the plea that the sales tax had not been included in their
original offers through oversight. It was subsequently discovered on
5th October, 1957 that the capacity of firm ‘B’ had been under esti-
mated. A second order for the balance quantity of 89,750 pulleys was
then placed on firm ‘B’ on 5th October, 1957. A sum of Rs. 35,699 was
paid as sales-tax to the firms of which a refund of Rs. 13,351 paid on
the first order was obtained but the refund of sales-tax in respect of
the second order was not enforced on the the plea that the order had
been placed after receipt of the firm's request for sales-tax extra.

240. In evidence, the Director General, Supplies and Disposals
stated that in this case the officer concerned had committed two mis-
takes. Firstly, at the time of placing the orders, the capacity of



187

firm ‘B’ was wrongly assessed. The capacity of the firm at the rate-
of 500 units per day on the basis of 300 working days a year worked
out to 1,50,000 units but it was typed as 15,000 units. The other mis-
take was that in the hurry of placing the orders and because of non-
existence of the sales tax condition in the purchase proposal, the
officers presumed that the orders were to be placed with sales tax
extra. Actually the offers of the four other firms received in this case
were with sales-tax extra but those of firms ‘A’ and ‘B’ were inclusive
of sales-tax. On receipt of letters from the twe firms that there was
a mistake in their original offers which should be treated with sales
tax extra, the position was re-examined in the light of the fact that
the next higher tenderer had declined to supply the balance quantity
at the rates offered by the firms ‘A’ and ‘B’. The mistake made in
assessment of the capacity of firm ‘B’ was detected at this stage and
a second order for the balance quantity was placed on this firm
When the question of refund of sales tax came up, the firms were in-
formed that the provision of sales tax in the first order was a mistake
and that this should be deleted. The firms agreed not to claim sales
tax in respect of the first order. But as the second order had bheen
placed after the receipt of the letter from firm ‘B’ stating that the
sales-tax would be extra, no refund was enforced in respect of this
order. The witness admitted that if the capacity of firm ‘B’ had been
correctly assessed and the entire quantity ordered in the first instance,
no sales tax would have been pavable. In reply to a question, the
witness stated that bona fides of the officer concerned were not sus-

pected. The officer who was a temporary employee had resigned
from service.

241. The Committee then adjcurned till 1500 hours on Saturday,.
the 26th August, 1961,



190

-balance on production of the consignee’s receipt and proof of accep-
tance of stores by him. The following reasons mainly accounted for
the delay in finalising the provisional payments:

(i) Resistence on the part of supplying firms to furnish neces-
sary documents/information to the D.G.S. & D. in those cases where
the final settlement was likely to be unfavourable to the firms.

(ii) Non-receipt of reports from the consignee about the receipt
and acceptance of the material.

(iii) Cases under dispute which were pending before arbitration/
law courts.

247. The D.G.S. & D. added that a separate Wing was functioning
in the Directorate for the last two vears to deal with such cases and
substantial progress had been made in liquidating the arrears. On zn
average, the Finalisation Wing disposed of about 800 cases per month
against the fresh arisings of 400 to 500 cases per month. The cases still
pending numbered about 1500 of which 60 related to period prior to
1953. The Secretary of the Ministrv added that of the 327 acceptances
of tender mentioned in the Audit Report, 246 cases were pending
finalisation of which 209 related to packing charges provisionally paid
to Khadi & Village Industries Commission, The Committee desired
to be furnished with a statement showing the progress made by the
D.G.S. & D. in finalising cases of provisional payments including inter
alia the number of cases finalised and the net financial results, ie.
extra payvments made to or recoveries effected from the firms. The
witness promised to furnish the information.

Delay in the finalisation of provisional payments to oil companies--
Para 57, Pages 53-54.

248. In January 1951 the D.G.S. & D. entered into 5 rate contracts
with Oil Companies for the supply of road dressing material e.g.
Bitumen and Bitumen emulsion etc. The contracts stipulated pay-
ment at provisional rates pending finalisation of the prices on the
basis of cost of production plus an agreed margin of profit. One of
the firms went into liquidation in 1952 and the contracts with the
other firms were extended from time to time. Later in the years
1955, 1957 and 1959 the provisional rates were revised and it was
provided that the provisional payments were subject to final adjust-
ment on the basis of final price formula to be decided upon by
mutual agreement between the firms and Government in due course.
in September 1960 Government concluded an agreement with the
Companies whereby all payments made to them prior to 1st April,
1859 were treated as final on an ad hoc basis. According to Audit
it was not possible to state if the ad hoc settlement had adequately



191

:safeguarded the interest of Government. Provisionally payments
made to a firm which went into liquidation in 1952 were still await-
ing finalisation.

249. Stating the latest position the D.G.S, & D. informed the Com-
mittee that with regard to the supplies made upto 30th September
1955 payments were finalised as per terms of the contracts i.e. on
the basis of cost of production plus an agreed margin of profit. For
the subsequent period upto the end of March 1959 an ad hoc settle-
ment had been reached with the Oil Companies according to which
the provisional payments were treated as final. He added that as
-compared to the final prices paid in respect of supplies made in 1955
the subsequent provisional payments since treated final were lower
and it could be assumed that Government had made an overall saving
of about Rs. 1 crore as a result of the ad hoc settlement. The Secre-
tary of the Ministry, however, clarified that the saving of Rs. 1 crore
was only based on an inference drawn by the D.G.S. & D. after com-
paring the ad hoc payments with the prices paid in 1955. However,
in the absence of information regarding cost of production etc, in
respect of supplies made during the period 1955 to 1959, it was diffi-
cult to make a correct assessment in this regard.

250. The representative of the Ministry of Steel, Mines and Fuel
further explained to the Committee the provisions of the ad hoc
settlement reached between the Government and the Oil Companies.
He stated that, as a result of negotiations, Government was able to
secure @n ad hoc reduction of Rs. 198 crores (in two stages) for all
oil products put together. The possibility of effecting further reduc-
tion in the prices was under examination. The witness added that
the prices of bitumen were fixed on the basis of invoices of the Com-
panies’ consigners. It was difficult to ascertain the actual cost of
production of these byv-products specially when the foreign firms
were reluctant to furnish the requisite information. In reply to a
question, the witness admitted that a very small quantity of bitumen
was being imported. He added, however, that the oil companies had
the protected right to charge for their products refined in India rates
at which they could make imported products available in India. The
Refinery agreements precluded the checking of their costs. No means
were also available for checking the costs of imported products,

251. As regards the firm which went into liquidation in June 1952,
the D.G.S. & D. stated that the liquidator was asked to supply details
regarding the cost of production etc., to fix the prices but he did not
-do so. The prices for the material supplied by the firm were, there-
-fore, finalised on the basis of prices paid in respect of similar products
-to another Company, and an overpayment of about Rs. 1-94 lakhs



192

had been assessed. The question of recovering this overpayment had:
" also been taken up with the liquidator.

Fraudulent payments—Para 58, Page 54

252. During the period May 1947 to June 1951 the Director of
Supplies, Bombay placed 9 contracts on a firm for the supply of
reeling waste cotton unteased. The firm was entitled to receive
advance 90% payment of the value of each consignment on inspection
and proof of despatch and the balance on receipt of the consignee’s
proof of acceptance of stores. The firm accordingly obtained advance-
payments on different occasions through claims supported by inspec-
tion notes and the number and date of the Railway Receipt under
which the material was despatched. Enquiries made from the con-
signees, however, revealed that some of them had not received the
goods while others had received short supplies under Railway Re-
ceipts bearing numbers different from those quoted in the firm’s
advance 90% bills. The firm had thus obtained an extra payment
to the extent of Rs. 152,310. The firm did not refund the extra
payment and the matter was under arbitration since May, 1954.
Criminal proceedings started against the firm in 1957 were also pend-
ing in a court of law.

253. The Committee enquired if responsibility had been fixed on
anv Government servant for the excess payment. The D.GS. & D.
stated that it was a clear case of fraud committed by the firm and
no official was considered at fault. To a question, he further explain-
ed that the inspection notes enclosed with the claims by the firm
indicated only the quantities presented for inspection and accepted/
rejected by the inspector. Thereafter, the material was packed and
despaiched by the firm and the inspector was not present at the
time of loading. While in certain cases the firm had quoted fictitious
numbers and dates of Railway Receipts in others the quantities
mentioned were not despatched.

254. The Secretarv of the Ministry mentioned that a suggestion
had been made to the Railway Board that an extra copy of the Rail-
way Receipt should be issued which the consignor could attach to
his claim for 90% payment. The outcome of the proposal was not,
however, indicated by him.

Undue price preference allowed to Hindustan Cables Ltd.—Para 59,
Pages 54-55.

265. As a result of a decision taken by Government in February,
1954, all requirements of the P. & T. Department for cables are plann-
ed Ly the D.G.S. & D. on the Hindustan Cables Ltd. The decision



193

envisaged that the price to be paid to the Company would be the
cost of production plus a profit margin of 6 per cent, subject to a
ceiling represented by the current landed cost of such cables. The
ceiling was also subject to suitable revision on the basis of awailable
data about production costs. During the period September, 1954 to
June, 1960 orders valued at about Rs. 6 crores were placed on the
Company. Since it failed to furnish its cost figures till March, 1961,
Government decided to finalise the prices of cables produced upto
September, 1957 on the basis of the last lowest Janded cost (including
customs duty). According to Audit the finalisation of prices without
excluding the element of customs duty (about Rs. 75 lakhs) did not
seem reasonable. Further, the profit shown by the Company in the
accounts of the years 1957-58, 1958-59 and 1959-60 could not be
considered as representing the true working results of the Company.

256. In evidence the D.G.S. & D. stated that normally it took about
3 years of production for an industrial concern to arrive at proper
standards of costing. The Hindustan Cables started production in
18955 and it was difficult for the company to make a cost analysis for
some time. On the basis of the cost figures now supplied by the
Company, Government were examining the price to be paid for the
cables produced after September, 1957.

257. Referring to the impressions of their brief visit to the Com-
pany, the Committee enquired whether by omitting to instal even
a wire drawing plant for obtaining the basic raw material for the
cables. the Company had not failed to establish conditions for effi-
cient and economical working, The representative of the Ministry
of Commerce and Industry explained that it was not advisable to
set up a wire drawing plant to achieve the initially laid down target
of only 400 miles of cables per annum. The outturn of the Com-
pany had. however, increased from 112 miles of cables in 1954-55 to
1,100 miles in 1960-61. The target of production for the year 1961-62
was 1500 miles. The drawing plant had been included in the expan-
sion scheme of the Company and it would be installed by the end
of 1962. Referring to the criticism of Government action in having
paid the Company upto September, 1957 a price on the basis of the
landed cost of imported cables inclusive of customs duty, the witness
stated that the raw material used by the Company were imported
goods purchased through established importers who had paid customs
duty thereon. The cost of the raw materials, according to the Minis-
try's Cost Accountants Computation constituted 77 per cent of the
cost of the finished product. Asked whether the price of cables had
not fallen due to increase in the production the witness stated that
the cost of raw material had risen in the meantime. There was very
little capacity in the country for the indigenous prodution of these
2060 (A L8113,



194

raw materials and where it existed, the prices were 50 to 200% higher
than the landed cost of imported materials. The Comptroller and
Auditor General pointed out that whereas Government had paid the
Company the customs duty at 374% (applicable to imported cables),
the imported raw materials were subject to a duty of 10 per cent
only, and enquired whether Government could not fix the price of
these imported materials prior to granting the import licences., The
witness expressed the view that a better course might be the esta-
blishment of production capacity by the Company itself. To another
question he stated that the quality of cables produced at Hindustan
Cables was quite good and that no complaints had been received
from the user Department.

Action taken by Government on para 237 of the Seventh Report of
P.A.C. (1957-58).

258. In para 237 of their Seventh Report the PAC. (1957-58)
dealt with a case of irregularities noticed in the Accounts of repairs
and maintenance works executed departmentally by the CP.W.D.
The Committee observed that the officers responsible for non-mmin-
tenance of accounts and for laxity of financial control should have
been properly dealt with. In a note (Appendix LIV) to the 18th
Report of P.A.C. the Ministry of W.H. & S. stated that a note of
warning for not maintaining the initial accounts and for laxity of
financial control had been recorded in the Character Rolls of the
officers concerned. The Committee (1959-60) were, however, not
satisfied with the reply and desired to be apprised of the particulars
of officers who were responsible for the irregularities. From a fur-
ther note submitted to them the Committee learnt that while the
Superintending Engineer and the Executive Engineer, who held
charge of the division when the works were carried out were not
considered to be at fault, those who succeeded them were punished
for not regularising the expenditure through a completion report.
as ordered by the Additional Chief Engineer in June 1953. It was
also stated in the note that, although the material accounts were not
made available to Audit at the time of divisional inspection and
were also not called for by the Divisional Officer for necessary check,
the control over issue of material was exercised through part III of
the respective muster rolls. It was considered, therefore, that no
lack of control over the issue of materials was involved in this case.
As regards the measurement of the different items of works it was
felt that some items of works which had been shown as not suscep-
tible of measurement could have been measured and the question
of fixing responsibility for this lapse was under examination.

259. The Committee pointed out a discrepancy between the
earlier note of the Ministry stating that a note of warning had been

»



195

recorded in the records of officers responsible for non-maintenance
of accounts and the subsequent statement that the S.E. and E.E. in
charge of the works were not considered to be at fault and sought
clarification. The C. E, C.P.W.D. explained that the Assistant Engi-
neers who were required to maintain the initial accounts had been
punished but the officers who supervised. their work were not consi-
dered responsible in this regard. The witness further explained that
Part IIT of the muster rolls contained necessarv details such as
labour, raw material etc. emploved on the works and the Divisional
Officer was exercising proper contrul through these reports. As
regards non-measurement of items of works which were susceptible
of measurement, the C.E. stated that that the matter had been further
examined but it was not possible to ascertein at that late stage
whether any of the items certified as not susceptible of measurement
could have heen measured. Instructions had, however. been issued
to all concerned stressing that the details in the muster rolls should
be completed meticulously and carefully. The Committee inquired
why the Executive Enginesr who remained in charge »f the works
upto November, 1953 was not considered responsible for not prepar-
ing the completion report ordered by the ACE. in June. 1953, The
Chief Engineer stated that the acenunts of the vear closed in October,
1953 and the compiletion report could be prepared onlv thereafter.
The C. & A G. pointed out that in this case the preparation of a com-
pletion report was only a formality as necessary approval to the
excess expenditure had already been waccorded by the competent
authority—the A.CE.—when he called for the completion report.
The Committee. therefore. inguired why the officers had been punish-
ed for delay in submittiny completion report when those connected
with the executinn of the works and other irregularfties at the initial
stage had been let off. The Secretarv to the Ministry promised to
review the case and furnish a detailed note to the Committee,

Hindustan Housing Factor - -Loss on the purchase of secand hand
furniture—Para 70(1)

260. In July. 19538 the Company acquired surplus unserviceable
furniture at a cost of Rs. 17845 from the C.P.W.D. for sale in the
market after reconditioning. Before acquisition the furniture was
not physically wverified with the Survev Report prepared by the
C.P.W.D. but examined generallv. The Company incurred a further
expenditure of Rs. 43612 on transportation, storage, auctioneer’s
commission and reconditioning of the furniture. It had realised
Rs. 12,459 as hire charges and Rs. 25,582 as sale proceeds of a part of
the furniture upto 31st November, 1960 and the remaining stock was
valued at about Rs. 7,896.



196

261. In evidence the representative of the Ministry of W.H. & S.
stated that the furniture was purchased at the depreciated book
value. He admitted that a proper survey report was not prepared.
Out of s total outlay Rs. 61,789 upto 31st March, 1961 the Company
had recovered Rs. 47.475 which included a sum of Rs, 5,495 being the
cast of furniture in stock. To a question the witness stated that the

articles were sold among others to the emplovees of the Factory at
a discount of 10

Hindus:an Housing Factory—Losses in the Wood Work Department—
Para 70 (it).

262 The Company had been continucusly incurring losses in the
wood work department. The percentage of loss to production had
increased {rom 11-86 in 1955-56 to 21-9! in 1958-59.

263. In evidence. the representative of the Ministry stated that the
prices of articles sold by the HH.F. to the C.P.W.D. were fixed after
negotiation and the schedule of rates. which was being amended
irom time to Uume, formed the basis of the pegotiations. It was
always vpen to the Company not W undertake eny work if the rates
were not favourable . Te o question the witness stated that the ques-
tion of closing the wood work Department had been considered but
it was not found practicable for several considerations. One  main
reason was tho! & number of werkers would have to be retrenched.
He added, however, that the activities of the Department had been
curtailed te. reduce the loss to the minimum. Meanwhile the staff
was being sbsorbed in other Departments of the Factory.

Nem-preparating f Cavitel ond Revenuwe  Accounts of residential
Wnldings—Para 81.

264 In August 1958 Government deaded that the preparation of
Capital and Revenue Accounts of residential buildings which were
dizeentinued during the War should be resumed {or the year 1955-56
and subsequently prepared once in five years, The work, however,
could not be taken up ss the requisite data had not been supplied
to Audit by the CP W.D. and the Directorate of Estates. The overall
revenue position in 1955-56 in  respect of buildings in Delhi|New
Delhi was that against an expenditure of Ras. 210 lakhs on interest
«nd maintenance of the buildings Government received only Re. 87
'akhs by way of rent.

265. In evidence the Secretary to the Ministry stated that the
wurk was of @ complicated nature. Some progress had been made



197 )

and a part of the information had been furnished to the A.G.CR.
The Chief Engineer C.P.W.D. suggested that the rent data statements
which were sanctioned on a five year basis and which contained the
requisite information might be utilised by the A:G.C.R. in the pre-
paration of the accounts and that the completion of the registers of
buildings in respect of each Division need not be insisted upon. The
C. & AG, however, felt that rent data statements did not serve the
purpose in view. The Secretary suggesied that the matter should be
discussed between the Chief Engineer and the AG.C.RB. With regard
to the revenue position of the buildings in Dethi/New  Dethi  the

Secretary stated that the rent recovered from emplovees was st a
subsidised rate.

Non-mamtenance of detailed accounts nf materigis —Para 82

266. The preparation of the material-at-site sccounts fell into
arrears during the War and remained outstanding for long It was
eventually decided in December, 1955 to dispense with these aseounts
for the period prior to 1451 on the condition that a broad comparison
of materials 1ssued to works agamst the estimated quantities would
be undertaken and that steps would be taken to prepare the account,
from 1951-52 onwards. The broad comparison had, however, not
been undertaken or completed in a large gumber of cases nor were
the accoounts from 1951-52 imwards properly maintained.

267. The Secretary to the Ministry apprised the Commitiee of
the latest position. Out of 346 items valued at Rs. | crove 243 items
(Rs. 72 lakhs) had been cleared.

Losses, Wnites Off et Note 111) page 9.
Vol, XVHKI

Approprintion Accownts,

268 The recovery of an excess payment of Rs 22416 made (v 2
Government servant on account of the eclement of personal payv,
which became nadmissible consequent on his confirmmtion  with
retrospective effeet, was watved by Government. The confirmatory
orders were ssued in June, 1958 while the officer retired from :wn"‘.c‘e
in September, 1954

269. The Secretary o the Manistry informed the Committee that
there was some delay in fixing the pay of the officer in the prescribed
scale and the recovery of the payment was considered oppressive.
To a question the Financial Adviser replied tha! the confirmatory
orders were not delmyed deliberately.



198

Savings over Voted Grants

270. The Committee brought to the notice of the Secretary, Minis-
try of W.H. & S. the following cases of over-budgeting pertaing to the
Grants relating to that Ministry as disclosed in the Audit Report.

Grant No. Final Grant
136-Delh
Capital {Charged 6.%6,000
Qutlay Voled; ~22.19.000

137-Cap:ital Qutlay
on Buildings Voted" %,22.46,000

138-Other Capital
Qutlay of the
Ministry of Works,
Housing & Supply. -,14.97.000

Actual Sawning
expenditure
5,666,455 —1,19,545

7,02,39.237 —1,29,79,703

~,01,22,.387 —1.21,23.643

450070108 —2,34.20,010

Percentage
of savings

e e s —

17.43%
17.73%

14.74%

32.76%

271. The Commattee ihen adjouried 1o meet again at 15.00 hours

on Monday the 28:h August, 1961



Proceedings of the Twenty-First Sitting of the Public Aeccounts
Commiittee held on Monday. the 28th August, 1961. ..

272. The Committee sat from 15.00 to 17.30 hours,

PRESENT
Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman—Chairman

MEMBERS

. Shri Aurobindo Ghosal

. Shri Hem Raj

. Shri Purushottamdas R. Patel

. Shri Ramji Verma

Dr. Shrimati Secta Parmanand

. Shri Rajeshwar Prasad Narain Sinha
. Shri Jai Narain Vyas.

Shri A. K. Roy, Comptroller & Auditor General of India.

Shri G. Swaminathan, Addl. Dy. Comptroller & Auditor
General.

Skri P. V. R. Ran, Accountant General, Central Revenues.

Shri P. K. Rau, Director of Audit, FRS.CS & M.

o 1Y W

SECRETARIAT

Shri V. Subramanian—Deputy Secretary.
Shri Y. P. Passi—Under Secretary.

WITNESSES

Ministry or Stern, Mines & Foru
{Department of Iron & Steel)

Shri N. N. Wanchoo, Secretary.
Shri A. N. Banerjee, bron & Steel Controller.

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

{Department of Expenditure)
Shri K. L. Ghei, Joint Secretary.

(Department of Economic Affairs)
Shri R. K. Mukherjee, Under Secretary.

199



AUDIT REPORT (CIVIL), 1961

MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES & FUEL
(Department of Iron & Stecl)
IroN & STEEL CONTROL ORGANISATION
Overpayment of freight—Para 28, pages 27-28.

273. Stores purchased in U.K. and Germany for the Durgapur and
Rourkela Steel Plants were shipped to India by Shipping Agents ap-
pointed by the High Commission, London. Under the terms of the
agreement with the Shipping Agents, claims for freight were to be
checked by them. These were paid as preferred, without further
scrutiny by the High Commission as checks applied by the shipping
agents were considered sufficient. According to the Audit Report this
procedure was continued despite objection by Audit in October, 1857
and even after Audit had drawn attention in 1958 and 1959 to over-
payments that had been made and Government had passed orders for
the institution of a precheck by the High Commission.

274. The Committee enquired why the High Commission was re-
luctant to introduce a Governmental pre-check of the freight claims.
The Secretary, Department of Iron & Steel. stated that the error in
the Shipping Agents calculations disclosed by Audit was of the order
of 0-4%: and 0-39%: in the two cases which indicated that the existing
check was on the whole satisfactory. However, pursuant to the sug-
gestion of Audit, one executive officer and two subordinate officers
were posted to the High Commission in January, 1961 to carry out
a counter-check of freight claims before payment. The delay of about
14 months in posting the staff sanctioned by Government in Decem-
berber, 1959 was due to the fact that the office of the High Commis-
sion was being reorganised then and there were indications that some
of the existing staff in the Commission would become surplus. The
High Commission were, therefore, reluctant to recruit further staft
from outside. As regards the over-payments pointed out by Audit,

it was stated that the whole amount of £5000 had since been recaover-
ed.

Avoudable loss due to increase in frewght—-Para 29, pages 28-29.

275. On 6th January, 1856, the Iron and Steel Controller placed
a contract with a firm for the supply of 1,428 tons (which was increas-
ed subsequently in May, 1956 to 1,095 tons) of imported steel material
at Rs. 770 per ton c.if Indian Ports. The cif. price was based on

2 freight rate of 90 sh. 6d. per ton and any variation in freight rates
was to be on Government account.

200



201

276. On 20th January, 1956, the firm sought certain clarification
regarding payment, demurrage and inspection, etc. prior to com-
mencement of supplies but the clarification on some of the points was
not issued by the Steel Controller till 28th May, 1956 despite repeated
reminders from the firm. As no supplies were made by the stipulated
date, viz. April, 1956 the delivery period was extended on 28th May,
1956 to 30th August 1956. The firm failed to adhere to the extended
delivery period due to alleged shortage of steamer space and delay in
inspection by India Storcs Departraent, London. The Iron and Steel
Controller accepting the firm’s latter plea extended at the request of
the firm the delivery period further upto 3rd May, 1957 piecemeal,
without reserving the rights to levy liquidated damages for belated
shipments. or notifying to the firm that any increase in the ocean
freight occurring during the extended period would not be admissible.
Freight rates having increased considerably after August, 1856, an
avoidable payment of about Rs. 33,000 was made to the firm on account
of the increase in freight rate during the extended period of shipment.

277. Explaining the reasons for the delay in issuing clarification
to the firm, the representative of the Department of Iron & Stee!l
stated that the main point raised by the firm in January. 1956 was
whether independent inspection was required for the materials
to be supplied. As no indication in this behalf had been given by any
of the indentors (there were four indentors in this case), a reference

had to be made to cach vne of them. There was some delav in the
receipt of their replies.

278. As regards the failure of the firm to adhere even io the
extended delivery date (riz. 30th August, 1956), the witness stated
that after initial clarifications had been issued by the Iron and Steel
Control Organisation in May. 1956, further points arose regarding the
manner of inspection tu be carried out and the lengths in which the
material was to be provided. These points were not settled till the
6th November, 1956. Inspection by the India Stores Department
could commence only thereafter Shortage of steamer space at thus
juncture due to the Suez crisis was a well known fact

278 The C and A G. pointed out that in a letter addressed to the
contractar as carly as the 28th May, 1956, his attention had been
invited to the attched Schedule attached to the tender, wherein the
lengths had already been indicated The Committee. accordingly.
enquired whether the contractar was not raising these points to gain
more time for delivery. The witness stated that as the prices were
then rising, no such suspicion arose. Besides. the firm’s query rela:-
ed to the tolerances permissible in respect of specificd lengths. In
reply to another question, the witness stated that the delay in jssuing
the clarifications to the contractor could have beer yeduced.



202

280. Audit pointed out that since the terms of the contract stipu-
lated that the Purchase Organisation had the right to get the whole
inaterial subjected to independent inspection, the purport of the
firm's queries as regards independent inspection was not clear. The
representative of the Department of Iron and Steel and the Iron and
Steel Control Organisation stated that of the material to be supplied
by the firm, 182 togs was of tested quality and 1428 tons of untested
quality. According to the normal practice, only the former was sub-
ject to Government inspection (in case of supplies from Europe, by
the D.G., 1.S.D., London), and not the latter. If so, the Committee
wanted to know the purpose of seeking clarification from the inden-
tors whether independent inspection was required or not. The wit-
ness pleaded that this was cne ¢f the earliest imports by the Iron and
Steel Control Organisation.

281. The Committee then enquired why the delivery period was
further extended te the 3rd May, 1957 without reserving the right
to levy liquidated damages for belated shipments or notifying to the
fom that any increase in the ocean freight occurring during the
extended perivd would be pavable by the firm. The explanation of
the representative  of the Department of Iron and Steel was that
according to the original contract, variations in freight were to be
on Government account. As 1t was felt that the delav in delivery
was due to reasons bevond the cantrol of the contractor, the original
arrangement was allowed 1o stand. In reply to a question, he stated
that in the contracts concluded after 1958, variations in freight had
been provided for cn contractors’ account; there was no firm policy
pricr to that

Irregularities in g cuntrect for the procurement of Steel material—
Para 30. page 29.

282 In order to meet a demand from the Railways, the Yron and
Steel Controller placed a contract on 26th October, 1936 with a firm
for the import of 16,348 tons of crossing sleeper bars from the Con-
tinent. The firm could not effect shipment within the stipulated date
viz., June, 1857 and applied on 2nd August, 1957 for extension of
time upto March, 1968. This was not agreed to and the contract
was cancelled on 20th August, 1857 without enforcing the risk pur-
chase clause of the contract. In the meantime, as the Railways
required the steel urgently, they purchased 8,000 tons directly from
ancther source, at a price which was Rs. 98 per ton more than the
price contracted with the defaulting firm and this involved an extra
expenditure of about Rs. 7.60 lakhs 1o the Railways.



» b Lo

283. The cancelled contract was, however, reinstated by the Steel
Controller at the instance of Railways in January, 1958 at the origi-
nal prices with the delivery date of 30th June, 1958 subject to reser-
vation of rights to impose liquidated damages on late shipment.
While reinstating this contract, the Steel Controller failed to take
into account the general fall in the steel prices prevailing in the Con-
tinental market which were about Rs. 150 per ton less than the rate
in the original contract. This failure gave an undue advantage of
asbout Rs. 15 lakhs to the firm. The supplies were actually com-
pleted by March, 1958

284. The Committee enquired why if the requirement of the Rail-
ways were urgent, the first contract was cancelled in August, 1857
without enforcing the risk purchase clause and why the Railways did
net purchase directly in the very first instance. The representative
of the Department of Iron and Steel stated that it was only with
eftect from the 1st April, 1957, the Government policy in regard to
the import of steel for the Railways underwent a chunge and they
were allowed to make direct steel imports, instead of routing their
orders through the Iron and Steel Control Organisation, a: was being
done previnusly, Further due to the serious foreign exchange posi-
trwen at abou! this time, general instructions had been issued by Gov-
ernment that extension to contracts for purchase of imported mate-
rals should not be given as a matter of course and that foreign
exchange liabihties should be limited to the barest minimum. In
August, 1957, when the firm requested for an extension of the period
uf dehivery, the Steel Control Organisation was aware that the Rail-
ways were going in for direct purchase of the material in question.
Kereping m view this and also the general instructions of the Minis-
try regarding conservation of foreign exchange, the Steel Control
Organisation cancelled the order, instead of extending the period of
delivery. In reply to a question, the witness stated that before
cancelling the contract, the Organisation had not consulted the Rail-
ways and that later on when the latter came to know of it, they pro-
tested against the cancellation. The witness admitted that the Orgs-
nmption should not have cancelled the order without first consulting
the Railwaws.

5 In reply to anotber question, it was stated that the risk-
purchase clause wor not enforced in this case as the intention was to
cancel the contract, rather than extend it

288. The Commuttee were informed by Audit that after cancelling
the contract in August, 1957. the Steel Control Organisation ap-
proeched the Raillway Board in November, 1957 for the reinstate-
memt of the contract. The Railway Board were given to understand



204

by the Iron and Stecl Controller that the prices had since consider-
ably fallen. In January, 1858 the Railway Board wrote to the De-
partment of Iron and Steel that by special efforts the local fabrieat-
ing capacity had been increased and that as the prices had in the
meantime gone down, the rate should be re-negotiated, particularly
as the contractor had failed to effect delivery within the stipulated
period. The Committee wanted to know why the Steel Control
Organisation agreed to the reinstatement of the contract without
getting a reduction in rates. The representative of the Department
of Iron and Steel stated that in October, 1956, the price of flats was
$130 per ton; in August—September, 1957, $ 118 and in January,
1858, $101. Ewven though the price of flats in September, 1857 was
less by 312 per ton than that in October, 1956, the Railway Board
purchased the crossing sleeper bars by paying Rs. 85 more per ton.
This indicated that there was no correlation between the prices of
flats in general and the price of sleeper bars. The Steel Control
Organisation, therefore, felt that the original rate which the sup-
pliers were not willing to reduce was quite advantageous and should
be accepted. The Committee inquired why the Control Organisation
did not invite fresh tenders in January. 1958  The Secretary dis-
claimed personal knowledge of the reasons in this regard. In reply
to a further question he stated that the order for 8,000 tons placed
by the Railways in October, 1957 stipulated delivery between 1ist
April, 1958 to December, 1958 As such, their purchase was pot
particularly emergent.

287. The Committee desired w be furmished with a note stating,
inter alia, the prices of crossing sleeper bars in the Continent in
October, 1956, August-September, 1957 and January, 1958

Undue delay in the recovery of rebate--Para 3!, Pages 28-30.

288. In March, 1856, the Iron and Steel Controller entered imto
an agreement with a foreign firm "A’' for the purchase of steel mate-
rial for 3 years from 1856 to 1958. The agreement, inter alia, peo-
vided that if, in any one quarter during the currency of the agree-
ment, the Controller received steel materials from some other firm
of a member country of Brussels Export Convention, at rates lower
than the minimum selling price of the Convention in force at that
time, the difference in price would be refunded by the firm ‘A’ The
claim was, however, (o be preferred duly supported by documentary
evidence within 30 days after end of that quarter. In the third and
fourth quarters of 1958, the Controller procured similar sicel materials
from firm ‘B’ of a Member Country through its Indian Agents s
rates lower than that of firm ‘A", "



205

289. The rebate amounting to Rs. 4,90,978 for the third quarter
could not be claimed from firm ‘A’ because the Indian Agents of firm
‘B” did not furnish the relevant invoices to the Controller in time.
Accordingly, on 11th July, 1959 the Indian Agents were asked to
make good the loss but they refused to do so on the ground that
no stipulation was made in the course of their negotiations for

making available shipping invoices. Due to this omission, Govern-
ment was put to a loss of Rs. 4,90,978.

290. The claim for the fourth quarter of 1958 for a sum of
Re. 9,30,598 was preferred against the foreign firm ‘A’ on 29th Decem-
ber, 1958 but the firm refused to accept the claim on the plea that
the contract with firm ‘B’ on the basis of which this claim had been

preferred was not concluded in that quarter. The amount had not
been realised till December. 1980.

281, The Commutter desired to know why no stipulation was made
in the contract with the Agents of firm ‘B’ for the submission of
invoices and  other data necessary for lodging a claim  with the
foreigm suppliers.  The representative of the Departmen: of Iron &
Steel admitted that it wes an omission which had, however, since
been made good in the contracts subsequently entered into by the
Iron & Steel Controller.  Failure on the part of the Agents ¢o furnish
the invoices would now render them liable for penalty. In reply
to a question, he stated that the rebate assessed for the third quarter
amounted to about Rs. 63,000 and not Rs. 4,90.978 as mentioned in the
Audit Report.  The witness also contested the figure of Rs. 9.30,598
the rebate assessed {or the fourth quarter.  According to him, the
correct figure in this case was Rs. 3-38 lakhs which firm ‘A’ had
unce agreed to pay.  In reply to a question, he stated that the abave
figures were subject to acceptance by Audit.  Asked whether the
cgntracts in the present case had. before conclusion, been referred
to the Governmen! Solicitor in Calcutta/Ministry of Law. the witness
promised to furnish the requisite information later.

292 The withess stated in reply to a further question that the
disciplinary aspect of the case relating to the claim for the fourth
quarter was under examination.

Irvegulanties in the recovery of surcharge from one of the main
producers-—Para 32-A. pages 30--32.

293. The Audit paru disclosed that the downward revisions of
«welling prices and Increase in retention prices retrospectively of a



206

special grade of pig iron produced by one of the main producers of
steel for use in the manufacture of spun pipes in one of its own
foundries effected on the 28th March and 20th August, 1960 resulted
in reduction of the surcharge recoverable from the Company to the
extent of about Rs. 74 lakhs as compared to surcharge recoverable
on the basis of Government orders dated 18th May, 1959. The revi-
sions were made by Government on the representations of the Com-
pany, but without either the cost examination of the books of the
Company or by reference to Tariff Commission. In the absence of
such an examination and in view of the inability of the Company to
state the different grades of pig iron used in the manufacture of
spun pipes, it was not clear on what basis the prices, which gave s
definite advantage to the Company were fixed.

294. In evidence, the representative of the Department of Iron &
Steel stated that selling and retention prices of base qualities of pig
iron were fixed by Government on the recommendations of the
Tariff Commission. The prices of special qualities were fixed on the
basis of these prices, giving duc allowance for the ‘extras’ in their
ingredients over those of base qualities. The allowance for these
‘extras’ was worked out by the Extras Committee of which the Iron
& Steel Controller was a member. In the present case, as the chemi-
cal composition of. the grade in question had not been initially indi-
cated by the producer concerned, prices were fixed provisionally on
the basis of the average of the various grades of pig iron.  Subse-
quently, when the chemical composition of the said grade was indi-
cated by the producer, ‘extras’ and ‘differentials’ of this grade as
compared to those of base grades were waorked out, and appropriate
prices fixed. The prices so fixed were enforced with retrospective
effect. In reply to a question, the witness stated that revisions in
prices of hase qualities as also of special qualities were almast always
effected with retrospective effect. To a question whether the
chemical composition as given by the producer in this case was vert-
fled from the books of the producer or independently in a Govern-
ment testing centre, the reply was in the negative.

295. It was pointed out by Audit that the provisional surcharge
fixed by the Iron & Steel Controller in 1954 was Rs. 20 per ton. As
unlike steel products, the prices f the end-products in this case were
not controlled, the said amount of surcharge was added on by the
producer to his cost nf production and charged from the consumers.
The subsequent reductions in surcharge with retrospective effect,
therefore, gave additional benefit to the producer. Attention was in
this connection drawn to the practice followed in the Customs and
Central Excise where the benefits of revisions with retrospective
effect were not allowed to the sellers. The representative of the



.207

Department of Iron & Steel stated that such additional benefits—
escalatlons as these were called—were allowed to the producers of

pig iron by the Tariff Commission and, were, in his opinion, quite
justifiable.

Sub-para (B)—Page 32.

296. Rs. 1.13 crores and Rs. 91 lakhs (approximately) were also
recoverable from the Company for the period prior to 1st March,
1860 in respect of adjustment of freight disadvantage and surcharge
on spun pipes out of which Rs. 1.88 crores had been recovered and
the balance of Rs. 16 lakhs was still recoverable (February, 1961).

297. In evidence, the Committee were informed that the balaace
of Rs. 16 lakhs had since been recovered.

Purchasze of defective Rails—Para 33, pages 32-33.

208. In July and August, 1956, the Iron and Steel Controiler
placed two contracts valuing Rs. 6.33,90,198 on an Indian flrm for
the import from Japan of 90,000 tons of rails of quality conforming
to Indian Railway Standards specifications, for supply to the Indian
Railways for track renewal programme. The contracts provided
inspection of the materials by the mmnufacturer’s inspector before
despatch accompanied by a certificate issued by him that they con-
formed to the required specifications. The materials were, in
addition, to be inspected by the Inspectors of the Director Geneeal

of Supplies and Disposals at the place of manufacture prior to
shipment.

299. In July, 1958, the Northern Railway reporied that two of
the rails laid on track on 29th May, 1958 had been detected within
5 days of laying, to have cracked at the rail end.  Further examina-
tion of these fractured rails by the Railway Metallurgist and the
Railway Testing Research Sub-Centre at Chittaranjan in August,
1958 revealed that the failure of the rails  was primarily due to
defective rolling, all the rails manufactured during the period
October, 1857 to January, 1958 being suspect  The investizatio: sl
revealed that the rails could not withstand 10 blows from a 10 pound
hammer, as provided in the indian Railways Standard specifications
and that quite a few of them {a'led after receiving oaly two or three
blows. A preliminary estimn'e was that about 18,000 tons of reils
valued at Rs. 1 25 crores might be defective.

300. In the meanwhile, a sum of Rs. 1057358 was withheld by
the Iron & Steel Controller from the suppliers’ bills against defective
supplies. A civil suit was instituted in 1960 by the Indian firm for



208

the amount withheld. The results of the civil suit were still
awaited (March, 1961).

'301. The Committee were informed in evidence that, before ship-
ment to India, the rails were inspected by the Inspectorate Cell of
the Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply stationed in Japan, The
defects could not, however, be detected as the specified tests were
not adequate enough to reveal the defects. Later on, when the
materials were tested at the Railway Testing Reseapch Sub-Centre,
Chittaranjan, it was found that a part of the quantity received from
the manufacturers had not been rolled properly. While a part of it
was outright reject. a substantial part weas only slightly defective,
and could be used in the Railway sidings, etc. The total quantity
declared defective as a result of these tests was 3,234 long tons. The
matter was then taken up by the Iron & Steel Controller with the
representatives of the suppliers who accepted the results of the
tests @t the Railway Testing and Research sub-Centre, Chittaranjan.
Beth the parties agreed that the quantity of the defective rails might
be taken in round figures at 3.200 tons only and that in full settle-
tnent of this defective supply, a quantity of 1,200 long tons of 90 1bs.
‘R’ Section first class rails would be shipped by the suppliers before

the 31st May. 1961. The quantitv had alreadv been shipped by the
suppliers,

302. As regards the withholding of the amount, it was stated that
the sum of Rs. 10,57,333 had been withheld from the supplier? bills
not for defective supplies, but for high rates. The civil suit filed by
the firm was still pending.

303. Before the Committee took up the next item on the agenda.
they desired to be furnished with a note giving a break-up of defec-
tive rails according to the exten: of defects, the estimated loss in
value due to these defects and the extent to which the quantity
agreed to by the parties (viz., 1,200 long tons of 90 lbs. ‘R' Section
first class rails) would compensate for this loss.

Irregularities in g contract for the import of pig iron under Technical
Co-operation Assistance—Para 34, page 33.

Sub-para A.

304. In June, 1957, the Iron and Steel Controller placed a contract
on an Indian firm for the import of 22,706 tons of pig iron on c. end {.
terms under T.C.A. The contract provided, inter alis, that at Jeast
50 per cent. of the cargo was to be shipped in U.S. Flag Vessels. The
firm. however, shipped the entire contracted quantity on.chartered
veesels of non-US. Flags, the freight for such vessels being on &b
average lower than thet for U.S. Flag vessels. As the contract with



209

the firm was on a c. and {, basis, the firm derived an undue benefit
{of about Rs. 4.24 lakhs) by using the cheaper non-U.S. Flag Vessels,
in deviation of the terms of the contract. The Steel Controller
informed the firm on 11th November, 1957 that it would be liable to
pay the loss ¢onsequential to the breach of the contract. Govern-
ment, however, decided in March, 1960 not to penalise the firm.

305. In evidence, the representative of the Department of Iron &
Steel informed the Committee that the matter was referred to the
Ministry of Law who observed that neither the Agreement nor the
accompanying documents specifically stated that if 50 per cent. of
‘the goods were not shipped in the American Flag Vessels, Govern-
ment were likely to suffer damages and the contractor would be res-
ponsible therefor. As the damages likely to be suffered by Gov-
ernment in this case were in the nature of special damages, not
maturally flowing from the breach, it was essential that the circum-
stances which would result in the special damages should have been
brought to the notice of the contractor, and his assent to bear res-
ponsibility therefor expressly obtained. As this had not been done,
it would not be possible for Government to recover the loss, if any,
from ths contractor. The wi'ness also stated that though the con-
tractor had derived an undue benefit of about Rs. 4.24 lakhs, Gov-
-ernment had not suffered any monetary loss, the contract being on
€. and f. basis. Also, the breach of the contract had been condoned
by the US. Government. To a question why the Steel Control
Organisation had not provided for a penalty for this breach, there
was no satisfactory reply. It was, however, stated that such a pro-
wisio:n had been framed for inclusion in new contracts of this type.

306. The Committee then aedjourned to meet again at 15-00 hours
an Tuesday, the 29th August, 1961

MW (A 1LB--14



Proceedings of the 22nd sitting of the Public Accounts Committee held
on Tuesday, the 28th August, 1961

307. The Committee sat from 15-00 to 17-45 hours.

PRESENT
Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman—Chairman.

MEMBERS

2. Shri Hem Raj

3. Shri Purushottamdas R. Patel

4. Pandit Dwarka Nath Tiwary

5. Dr. Shrimati Seetn Parmanand

6. Shri Rajeshwar Prasad Narain Sinha

7. Shri Jai Narain Vvas
Shri A. K. Rov. Comiprroller & Auditer General of India.
Shri G. Swaminsthan, A4l Dy, Comptraller &  Auditor

General.

Shri P. V. R R, Acccuntant General, Central RKervenues.,
Shri P. K. Rau, Director of Audit, FRSCS. & M.
Shri P. K. Sen. D¥rector of Commercial Audit

SECRETARIAT

Shri V. Subramanan-—Deputy Secretary.
Shri Y. P. Passi--Under Se~retary.

WITNESSES
MINISTRY OF STEEL. MINES & FUEL

(DgPARTMENT OF Iron & Ster1)

Shri N. N. Wanchoo, Secretary,.
Shri A. N. Banerjee, Iron & Steel Controller.

Hwooustan Stem. LiMiTep
Shri J. M. Shrinagesh, Chairman,
Shri N. C. Deb, Director (Finance).
8hri K. N. Subbaraman, Director (Construction).
210



211
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(DEPARTMENT OF EXPENDITURE)
Shri K. L. Ghei, Joint Secretary.

(DEPARTMENT OF EcCONOMIC AFFAIRS)
Shri A. G. Krishnan—Under Secretary.

{Shri N. D. Tiwari, Chairman, Public Accounts Committee, Uttar
Pradesh Vidhan Sabha also attended the sitting with the permission
of the Chairman, P.A.C.]

AUDIT REPORT (CIVIL), 1961
MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES & FUEL
(Department of Iron & Steel)
Trax axn Steer. CoNTROL ORGANITATION
Ad hoc seitiement ol subsidy with Radwaye—Para 79, pages 78-74.

and. Ordinarily, all imperts of steel are operated through the Iron
& Steel Equalisation Fund. As imported steel costs more than indi-
genous stel, the Tund subsidises the consumer to the extent ¢f the
difference.  In view of the hrovy demand of steel required frr the
Railway Expansion Programme, it was decided in December, 1955
that the demund of s:ecl required by the Railways be met onlv partly
from the steel subsidised from the Iron and Steel Equalisation Fund
and that the balance should be imported by the Railways. The tena-
tive share of this subsidised steel was fixed at one-third of the iotal
actual subsidised imports subject to a minimum of 2 lakh tons per
year. It was also agreed that in respect of the subsidised steel, the
normal procedure of routing the imports through the Equalisation
Fund would not be foilowed. Instead. it was arranged that the Rail-
ways would pay fuil landed cost in the first instance and there would
be subsequently an overall adjustment between the Equalisation
Fund and the Railways.

309. In June, 1956, the Railway Board pointed out to the Ministry
of Commerce and Industry tha! a suitable procedure had not been
prescribed by the latier or the Steel Controller for keeping suitable
accounts for making the overall adjustment contemplated above. This
was not done in spite of reminders from the Railways. In the absence
of records either with the Railways or the Steel Controller’s office
about the actual quantities of steel supplied, Government finally
agreed to pay on ad hoc basis a total subsidy of Rs. 3.58,70,000 to the
Railways, representing the subsidy @Rs. 170 per ton on 2,11,000 tons
of steel for the period 195538



212

310. Explaining the difficulties in maintaining proper accounts in
the Iron & Steel Control Organisation, the representative of the De-
partment of Iron & Steel stated that allocations to Railways were the
only dependable record from which the required figures could be
worked out. These were being posted in a register. The register,
however, could not be kept upto-date as the allocations originally
meant for the Railways were, on several occasions, released to non-
Railway quota holders and vice versa, on grcunds of emergency. He
further stated that even if such a record were properly maintained,
it would not have been of much use unless other essential details viz.
the actual quantity received by the Railways, the date of receipt and
the rate of payments were received from the Railways. As a result
of discussion with the Railways in June, 1957, it was agreed that the
Railway Board would direc: each railway consignee concerned to
furnish the requisite details along with supporting documents to the
Iron & Steel Control Organisation. The Iron & Steel Controller
stated that this information was since being received from the Rail-
ways, and, on its basis, proper accounts were being maintained by the
Control Organisation with effect from the 1st April. 1958. To a ques-
tion why, after the Railway Board had requesied the Steel Controller
to devise a suitable procedure for the proper maintenance of accounts
in June, 1956, the latter took about a year in asking for the requisite
details, there was no satisfactory reply. In reply to another question,
it was admitted that the difliculties in the proper maintenance of
accounts were not insuperable.

311. The Committee then wanted to know how the ad hoc subsidy
figure of Rs. 3,58,70,000 for the period 195558 had been arrived at.
The representative of the Department of Iron & Steel stated that for
a certain period. the Iron & Stee] Control Organisation had no figures
at all. The figures given by the Railways for this period were accept-
ed. For certain other periods, the figures of the Steel Control Orga-
nisation which tere lower were accepted by both the parties. Then
arose the question of the rate of subsidy. The average rate of Rs. 170
per ton was accepted for this purpose. In reply to a question, the
witness admitted that the settlement being on an ad hoc basis, there
was possibility of an error one way or the other.

312. The Committee were informed by Audit that some of the
contracts for steel imports entered into by the Railways stipulsted
that the importers would submit subsidy claims direct to the Iron
& Steel Controller; but in the endorsements to the Railway Board,
it was added that the subsidy would be paid by the Railways in the
first instance, and claimed subsequently from the Iron & Steel Equali-
sation Fund. In the absence of detalled accounts, the possibility of
double payment in case of these contracts could not be ruled out.



213

The representative of the Department of Iron & Steel stated that the
number of such contracts was hardly four or five. In these cases too,
there was only a remote possibility of double payment as, according
to the procedure laid down by the Steel Controller in this behalf,
before any payment was made, not only consignee receipts from the
relevant Railway consignee but also statements showing quantities,
prices and total amounts paid were to be produced by them. From
these, it could be verified whether the price paid by the Railways
to the importer included the element of subsidy or not. The witness,
however, promised to check up all such cases and furnish a further
report to the Committee.

313. The Committee then desired to know the present procedure
for the import of steel by the Railways. They were informed by the
Iron & Steel Controller that according to the procedure in force with
effect from 1960-61, before the commencement of each financial year,
the Railwavs informed the Stecl Control Orpanisation of thelr require-
ments for the incoming vear. To the extent, their requirements could
not be met from indigenous sources, cleavance permits were issued to
the Railwayvs to import direct. The contracts for imports - vre enter-
ed into by ithe Railways on their own account, and the subsidy was
also paid by them in the firs: instance. The Steel Contro! Organisa-
tion did not make any purchase on beha!f of the Railways. though at
times, out of sheets and plates purchased in bulk by the Organisation
on its own account, some quantity was allotted to the Railways for
wagon fabrication. The Committee then enquired about the proce-
dure prevailing during the years 1958-59 and 1959-60 and whether it
fully safeguarded against risks of double payment, the witness pro-
mised to furnish the requisite information later.

Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 195%60—Vol. XV1
Ex-gratia Payment—Note 8, page 12—

314. Acquainting the Committee with the background of the case.
the representative of the Department of Iron & Steel stated that a
rate of $120 per long tin c. & {. Indian Ports was agreed tc be paid.
This consisted of two parts—$102.25 per long ton f.o.b. and $17.75 as
basic freight rate, the variations in the latter rate being on buyer’s
sccount. In July, 1956, the firm represented that at the time of mak-
ing its offer, it did not know the correct position regarding freight.
and, therefore, requested for an amendment of the contract to pro-
vide for s basic freight rate of $16.47 per long ton, instead of $17.75
per long taon, as originally provided. The Iron & Steel Control Orga-
nisation did not first agree to this. Later on, however, the firm’s
request was acceded to, but, at the same time, it was provided that
all subsequent variations in the basic freight rate would be on the
suppliers’ account. The result of this was that ageinst the extra



214

payment of about Rs. 24,000 made to the firm due to acceptance of
a lower basic freight rate about Rs. 15,000* representing freight varia-
tion were knocked oft.

315. As regards the disciplinary aspect of the matter, the witness
stated that no action against the officer concerned was taken as it was
felt that he had acted in good faith. Asked whether the said officer,
before agreeing to freight reduction, had referred the matter to the
higher authorities, the witness stated that he had not done so, as he
was under the impression that he was acting within his powers.

316. As to the remedial measures taken io obviate recurrence of
such cases, the witness stated that the instriurctions had been issued
by the Ministry in March. 1960 tha: in future no price variation should
be allowed without the concurrence of the Ministry.

Audit comments on r1he Balance Sheet of the Steel Equalisation Fund
as on 21st March, 1960-—Para 1, Page 20—

317. The balance of Rs. 25.60,63,730 as per cash book shown in the
Balance Sheet could not be certified as correct, as the Tron & #teel
Controller had not vet reconciled the figures in the cash book with
those of Reserve Bank Payment scroll and the schedule of remittance
for the period from 1st April, 1958 to 30th November, 1959,

318. In evidence, the representative of the Department of Iron &
Steel stated that till the 31st March. 1958, the transactions of the Steel
Equalisation Fund were kept cut of the Consolidated Fund of India,
and operated by means of a personal ledger account. Deposits were
accordingly recorded in a pass book. With effect from the Ist April,
1958, the Steel Equalisation Fund became a part of the Consolidated
Fund of India, and the deposits were included in the Reserve Bank
receipt scrolls. During the period Ist April, 1958 to 30th November,
1959, the Reserve Bank gave to the Iron & Steel Control Organisation
the payment scrolls, but not the receipt scrolls with the result that the
balance as per the cash book could not be verified with the Reserve
Bank receipt scrolls. Though this verification could riot be done, the
figures contained in the cash hook fullv tallied with the Cash Accounts
maintained in the Organisation. Indicating the latest position the
witness stated that from the 1st December. 1959, both the pavment
and receipt scrolls were being received from the Reserve Bank and
the figures contained in the cash book verified with these scrolls.

*Accordiding 10 Auldit, the amount represnting right variation which was avoided by
treating the lower freigh® rate as firm was ahout Rs. 13009,



215

319. Earlier, in reply to the question regarding the reasons for the
discontinuance of the pass book system, and the fixation of responsi-
bility therefor, the witness promised to furnish the information later.

Para 2, Page 20—

320. On the recommendations of the Tariff Commission, Govern-
ment decided on 25th November, 1959, that interest on the special
advances of Rs. 20,18,26.480 given to M/s TISCO and IISCO should
be charged as from 1st July, 1958 at the rate of 5 per cent per annum
and the actual recovery of the amount might be postponed till a deci-
sion was taken regarding o common retention price to all the Main
Producers of Iron and Steel both in Priva‘e and Public Sectors after
31st March, 1960. Interest amounting to Rs. 2.10.23.592 had accrued
on these special advances for the perind from 1st July, 14958 to 31st
July, 1960 hut na final deeision fer the recovery was taken by Govern-
ment till November. 1060

321. The Committee were informed that the guestion of recovery
of interest from Mesars, TISCO and 1ISCO had since been referred to
the Tariff Commission who would, inter aliq, examine whether the
said amount of interes' should be reflected in retention prices to be
fixed with effect from the 1st Apeil 1880 The report of the Tariff
Commission was awaited.

Para 3(a), Page 20—

322, A sum of Rs. 14.04 crores was recoverable from sundry debtors
as on 3ist March, 1960 as against Rs 10.50 crores on 31st March, 1959.
In addition, a sum of Rs. 10.85 crores of estimated accrued recoveries
was awaiting billing as on 31st March, 1960 against sundry debtors.

323. The Public Accounts Committee (1939-60) in para 20 of their
26th Report (Second Lok Sabhia) had recommended the desirability
of reducing the time-lag of recovery and also suggested that on ac-
count pavments made monthly bv the Main Preducers should repre-
sent the amounts due in respect of sales of the previous months.
The Committee desired to know the action taken or proposed to be
taken on the above recommendation of the Committee of 1959-60.
The representative of the Department of Iron & Steel stated that from
the Government’s point of view despatches by the producers were
the most appropriate basis for recovery and the matter was accord-
ingly taken up with the main producers. The latter, however. argued
. that they could not reasonably be asked te payv to the Equalisation
Fund in respect of the quan‘ities despatched in advance of their being
paid for by the consignees. The preference of the producers was,
therefare, for payments on the basis of collections. The Commitiee



216

then referred to the suggestion of the C. & A. G. made before the sub-
Committee of the P.A.C. (1959-60) on the working of the Iron & Steel
Controller’s Organisation that the main producers should credit te:
the Fund every month as per calculations to be made by themselves
payments on the pattern of advance payments towards income-tax.
They were informed by the witness that this procedure had beem
suggested to the main producers who accepted it in principle. But
they had not ye! observed it in practice. Asked whether it would
not be desirable for Government to levy penal interest for delay im
payments by the main producers, the witness siated that the reactiom
of one of the main producers to such a proposition was that Govern-
ment could levy interest on over-due payments provided they also

agreed to compensate similarly the main producers for supplies of
stores to Government.

324. The Committee enquired about the lates: position regarding
the outstandings. The witness stated that the amount recoverable
from sundry debtors had been brought down from Rs. 141:04 crores
as on 31st March. 1960 to Rs. 6:5 crores as on st August, 1961. The
amount of Rs. 10.86 crores of estimated accrued recoveries awaiting

billing against various sundryv debtors as on 31st March, 1960 had also
been cleared.

Para 4, page 20—

325. A sum of Rs. 1,03.70.870 was shown under ‘unallocated re-
ceipts’ on the liability side of the balance sheet. This amount lay
unallocated to proper heads for a considerable period.

326. The Commiitee were informed by ihe representative of the
Department of lion & Stecl that the entire amount except aboet
Rs. 18 lakhs had since been aliocated to proper heads. It was pointed
out by Audit that while ailocation appeared to have been done in case
of recent receip:s, it still remained to be done in case of old items the

oldest being of May, 1956. The witness promised to expedite allocs-
tion of the balance.

Budgeting and Control over Expenditure.

Grant No. 84—Miscellaneous Departments and other Expenditwre
under the Ministry of Steel, Mines and Fuel

Note 1, page 11.

327. In the above grant, as against the saving of Rs. 1683414, a
sum of Rs. 37.06,074 was surrendered.

328. In evidence, the representative of the Department of Irom
& Steel stated that this grant was composed of a number of ftems



217

some of which had not been estimated correctly. In reply to a ques-
tion, he admitted that the variation between the actual saving and
surrender should not have been so wide, as in the present case.

Sub-head B-4-transfer to Iron and Steel equalisation fund of net

Proceeds of surcharge and Miscellaneous Receipts under Iron and
Steel Control Order, 1941, Page 9.

329. As against the final grant of Rs. 25,16,16,000, the actual ex-
penditure amounted to Rs. 2573,65,154 under the above sub-head
resulting in an excess of Re. 57.49,154.

330. The representative of the Department of Iron and Steel stated
that the excess of Rs. 57 lakhs, though considerable in amount, con-
stituted only a small prreentage (about 2.25 per cent) of the final
grant. The excess was duv to increased receipts of surcharges from
the meain producers. Tre witness stated in this connection that
accurale forecast in cases of the present tvpe was somewhat difficult,
as the main producers usually delaved payment to the Fund.

AUDIT REPORT (CIVIL), 1961
HINDUSTAN STEEL LIMITED
Delay in getting Equipment— Para 67(:), Pages 66-67.

331. The Rourkela Project had 187 vehicles of various types (ex-
cluding tractors) on 31st March, 1959. The maintenance and repair
of these vehicles was to be done in a central garage of the Project.
Although the project was started in 1955-56 action to provide neces-
sary equipment in the garage was not taken till October, 1857. The
Board sanctioned the purchase of equipment amounting to Rs. 1,57,900
in October, 1857, but purchase orders were placed only between
August, 1958, anu May, 1959 for some items. Equipment worth
Rs. 94,000 was received upto May, 1960. For want of complete equip-
ment and delays in its procurement the central garage could not
undertake repairs promptly (e.g., 6 vehicles were found to have been
lying in the garage unrepaired from 1957 or earlier) and repairs had
to be got done at private workshops.

332. As regards the 6 vehicles awaiting repairs, it was stated by
the Minstry in May, 1960 that action was being taken to assess whe-
ther it would be economica! to repair these vehicles. Proposals to
write off 5 of the vehicles were initiated as late as April, 1960 while
the sixth vehicle was still to be overhauled.

333, As the garage did not have sufficient accommodation, vehicles

ware being parked at the residences of heads of departments, their
personal assistanta and other staff.



218

334. The Committee were informed by the representative of the
Hindustan Steel Ltd., that all the equipment worth Rs. 1,57,900
sanctioned by the Board of Directors was not purchased as it was
felt later on that instead of carrying out all types of repairs at the
central garage, it would be more economical if some of the specialised
repairs were got carried out at private workshops. As to the present
capacity of the garage, he stated that it could undertake all types
of repairs except some specialised ones and was sufficiently well-
equipped to keep the entire fleet of about 240 vehicles in running
order. Asked about the extent of expenditure on repairs carried out
at the central garage vis-a-vis that in private workshops, he stated
that during the three vears ending Julv, 1961, repairs valued at
Rs. 27 lakhs had been carried out at the Central garage. As against
this, only Rs. 2:95 lakhs had becn spent on rcpairs at private work-
shops. To a further question whether the said figures included the
cost of consumables, such as, tyres. tubes and batteries, the reply
was in the affirmative. The witness, however, promised to check
up again and submit a further repor:.

335. The Committee then enquired about the number of officers
at whose residences official cars were parked and the justifications
therefor. Thev were informed that the number of such officers wgs
about 20—15 heads of departments and five other officers. As to the
justification for this arrangement. it wag stated that dead mileage
between the garage and officers residences was avoided. Further,
as the heads of departments were frequently required to go on duty
at night, it was in the interest of work also that cars were parked at
their residences. It was, however. added that as keeping of official
cars in officer’s private garage was considered to be “morally re-
prehensible” by the public, it was decided to withdraw gradually all
these vehicles and park them in temporary sheds to be constructed in
. the central garage. The work had been awarded to a contractor in
July, 1960 and was about to be completed soon. In reply to a ques-
tion it was stated that if a car was used by a single officer for coming
to office from the township and going back-—a distance of about six
miles either way—he was required to pay Rs. 36 per mensem. If
used by two officers each was to pay Rs. 24 per mensem. Besides,
the rent of the private garage of the officers was to his account.

336. The Committee were informed by Audit that one official jeep
was stolen in December, 1960 from the residence of an officer where it
was parked at night unguarded. The case was reported to be under
investigation. The Committee enquired about the present position.
The representatnve of the Hindustan Steel stated that the question
at present before the Project authorities was whether the loss should



be written off, or recovered from the officer concerned in case it was
found to be due to his negligence.

337. In reply to a question regarding the five vehicles whose write-
off was initiated by the Project authorities in April, 1960, it was

stated that none of them was serviceable; they had been cannibalised
to keep the others in working order.

Unsatisfactory state of records and accounts of vehicles—Para 67 (ii),
Page 67—

338. The log books of vehicles did not indicate the purpose of -
journeys, nor recorded the milometer readings before and at the end
of a journey. Mileages per gallon had been worked out only in a
few case and even in thase co<es there had been nno attempt to
analvse abnormal variaticrns, The histery shee's of the vehicles had
not heen properly kept and details f veprivs  rarrvied out on each
vehicles, and the issue of important accessories like iy es, batteries,
etc. were rot alwavs available.  According io Audit in the absence
of svstematic records, it was difficult for the management to have a
proper contrnl nver exnenditure incurred on repairs and maintenance
.and also over the performance of the vehicles.

339. The Committee were informed in evidence that the above-
mentioned records were now being properly maintained.

Extra consumption of raw material and production of low grade pig
Iron—Para 67 (iii), Page 67

340. Tests conducted in January-April, 1960 at the plant site of
Durgapur Steel Project revealed that the iron ore purchased during
that period for the Blast Furnance was, in most cases, below speci-
fication. The relevant despatch reports, however, indicated that the
materials had been certified, before despatch by the approved analysts
as conferming to specification, and payments for these consignments
‘were also made on that basis.

341. According to Audit, the poor quality of ore necessitated in-
‘creased consumption of iron ore and limestone per ton of pig iron.
For the first four months of production alone the value of such extra
consumption was about Rs. 672 lakhs.

342. Tn evidence, the representative of the Department of Iron and
Steel stated that the poor quality of iron ore in the present case had
necessitated increased consumption of limestone per ton of pig iron,
but not that of ore. The consumption of ore per ton of pig iron was

%



in fact less than the norm laid down in the Project Report. Support-
i‘ng this statement by figures, he stated that normally 1'72 tons of
iron ore and 0-40 tong of limestone were required to produce one ton
of pig iron. In the present case, 1,66 tons of iron ore ang 0-47 tons of
limestone were used to produce one ton of pig iron. According to
him, the figure of Rs. 6:72 lakhs as the value of extra consumption.
necessitated by poor quality of ore during the period January-April,
1960 was not correct. It was, however, admitted that the Audit
computation was intimated to the Durgapur Project guthorities on
the 7th July, 1960 and had not till date been contested by them.
Audit also pointed out that the Project authorities themselves had
found that of the ten analysis made in May, 1960, nine were liable
to rejection. The representative of the Company elucidated that the
test analysis conducted at the destination had indicated a higher
percentage of fines and a higher silicalumine ratio. Although the
ore was not entirely to the specifications, it had to be fed into the
blast furnaces to keep them going.

343. The Committee then enquired whether the Hindustan Steel
had examined the question of making recoveries from the suppliers
for the poor quality of ore. The represeﬁtative of the Hindustan
Steel stated that the contract did not make any such stipulation; in
its terms, the certificate of the public gnalyst was to be final. In
reply to another question whether any action was proposed to be
taken against the public analysts for wrong certification, the re-
presentative of the Department of Iron and Steel stated that no ques-
tion of taking any such action would arise unless it could be proved
that they had deliberately made wrong certification.

344. The Committee then wanted to know the remedial measures
taken in the matter. It was stated that the project authorities had
posted their representatives at the loading station to be present at the
time of drawing samples. It was. however, added that as the analysis
by the public analyst was to be based on sample drawings, it was
not necessary that the qualitv certified by him as standard would
actually be found as such by the project authorities in all cases. This
would, however, minimise the chances of variation. The represen-
tative of the Company could not inform the Committee about the
date since when the above practice had been introduced.’

Avoidable payment of demurrage—Para 67 (iv), Pages 67-68—

345, The officials of the Company in London had been sending

shipping documents through the Diplomatic Bag of the High Com-
mission instead of by Air Mail. These docutnex{ts had to pass through



21

Jour different offices before they were received in the shipping office
and delivered to the Clearing Agents of the Company at Calcutta.
-Consequently, on several occasions these documents had been re-
ceived by the clearing agents manv days after the arrival of the
-ships, causing cpnsiderable delay in the clearance of the consignments,
‘The system of clearing the consignments on indemnity bonds was
also not resorted to and a sum of Rs. 543 lakhs had to be paid as

demurrage charges during the period February, 1958 to January,
'1960.

346. In evidence, the representative of the Hindustan Steel stated
that shipping documents were sent through the Diplomatic Bag of
the High Commission only from the middle of February, 1958
to the middle of October, 1958. In ‘October, 1958, a new
procedure was introduced according to  which shipping
documents are sent direct to the Calcutta shipping office.
He further stated that the demurrage solely due to delay in transmis-
sion of documents was only Rs. 30,000 and the remaining amount
(over Rs. 5 lakhs) was due to other factors, the most important being
heavy port congestion occasioned by Port Employees’ strike, railway
restrictions, etc. He added that as a remedial measure certain lands in
the dock area had been taken by the Company for holding goods till
they could be transhipped to other areas.

347. The Committee then enquired whether there had been any
cases since January, 1960 in which the clearance of consignments had
‘been delayed due to late receipt of shipping documents and if so, how
‘many and the amount of demurrage attributable thereto. = The re-

presentative of the Hindustan Steel promised to furnish the requisite
information later.

Extra Expenditure due to improper destgn of Turbo Blower—Para
67 (v), Page 68—

348. The Turbo Blower at Durgapur was designed to deliver air to
the Blast Furnace at a rate of about one and a half times more than
the requirement. It was not possible to reduce the rate of blasting
and the excess air had to be let out through the snort of the furnace
into the atmosphere. An expert. who was specially brought from the
United Kingdom in October, 1959 to advise on Blast Furnace oper-
“ation, stated in March, 1960 (after the blast furnace had been in
operation for about 3 months) that quality control and coke consum-
ption were very much tied up with wind volume and due to the

high rate of air blowing the cost of air delivered would be almost
doubled. According to Audit, the recurring extra cost on blowing
out of the air, was about Rs. 8 lakhs per year.



349. In evidence, the representative of the Hindustan Steel stated
that there was no defect in the design. The Blower had functioned
unsatisfactorily only in the initial stages when the blast furnace
worked to about one-third or one-half of its rated capacity. The
quantity of air delivered then was more than requjred. Later on,
when the blast furnace worked to full capacity, the Blower function-
ed quite satisfactorily. In fact the witness added, but for the higher
rate of blasting, the higher production of the blast furnace would not
have been possible. In reply to a question, the witness stated that
no extra expenditure was incurred by the Company due to high rate
of blowing. Asked whether the above facts were brought to the
notice of Audit when the draft para was sent to the Company for
comments, the reply was in the negative.

Unnecessary purchase of“ spares—Para 67 (vi), Page 68—

350. Spare parts valuing Rs. 34,000 were purchased in October,
1857 for earth moving machinery on grounds of emergency. Thece
were in excess of the requirements and d~spite the efforts of the Pro-
ject authorities, could not be disposed of so far.

351. The Committee were informed by the representative of the
Hindustan Stecl that the Executive Engineer who had been sent to
Bombay for making emergency purchases in this case had exceeded
his authority, and placed orders in excess of actual regpirements. No
action against this officer could be taken as he had already (Septem-
ber, 1958), left the service of the Corporation. Asked about the daie
on which the irregularity came to the notice of the Project authori-
ties, the witness promised to furnish the requisite information later.

352. Enumerating the steps taken by the Project authorities to
obviate the recurrence of such cases, the withess stated that a Pur-
chase Organisation had since been set up for making all purchases for
the Project. A copy of every purchase order was also endorsed to the
Accounts Department. Further, no afficer other than a Purchase
Officer was now sent to other places for making purchases.

353. As regards the utilisation of surplus spares, the witness stated
that they were being utilised from time to time.

Infructuous expenditure on the designing of a Hotel—Par;z 67 (vit),
Pages 68-69—

354. The Company had incurred an infructuous expenditure .of
Rs. 1'54 lakhs as architects fees paid for designing of a 300 roomed air-
conditioned hotel at Durgapur. The Project initiated by the Mnustry
in July, 1956 was proceeded with against the advice of the Project.



. 223

authorities in October, 1956 that such a luxurious hotel was not neces-
sary. In September, 1957, however, the Ministry decided to postpone
the construction of the Hotel. The proposal to construct the Hotel

was given up consequent on the construction of Guet Houses and
Hostels.

355. The Committee enquired why the Ministry over-rode the
views of the Project authorities in the matter. The representative of
the Ministry stated that the original idea was to house the Consultants,
foreign technicians and a number of officers of the Project in the
Hotel rather than in quarters to be built. He, however, admitted
that the initial decision of the Ministry was wrong. He added that
the Architects of this Hotel who were also appointed Architects at
Bhilai had charged for the designs done for Bhilai a fee of only two
per cent, instead of the usual four per cent, in consideraticn of the
fact that the Durgapur Hotel Project had been abandoned. This
had resulted in a saving of about Rs. 69,000 on the Bhilai Design.
Taking this figure into account, the infructuous expenditure in the
present case could be placed at Rs. 85,000.

Disciplinary action against a delinquent official—Para 29 of 36th Re-
port of P.A.C. (Second Lok Sabha).

356, In paras 28—30 of their 36th Report (Second Lok Sabha), the
P.A.C. (1960-61) had considered a case in which three quarters con-
structed by the D.V.C. departmentally developed cracks in the walls
and roofs even before their completion in August, 1955. An officer
. who inspected the buildings in April, 1956 attributed the damage to
bad soil while another ascribed it in July, 1957, to poor work on
foundations. The construction of another quarter was abandoned
at plinth level.

357%. During the course of evidence, the Committee of 1960-61 were
informed that the explanation called from the Executive Engineer
concerned had been examined by the Corporation but it was not
considered acceptable. The Executive Engineer who had in the
meantime left the service of the Corporation and joined the Hindu-
stan Steel Ltd. was informed accordingly. The Hindustan Steel Ltd.
had also been informed of the facts of the case. The Committee en-
quired about the action taken by the Company in this case. The re-
presentative of the Hindustan Steel stated that the said officer was
no longer in the service of the Hindustan Steel. He promised to
furnish the requisite information later. !

358. The Committee then adjourned to meet again at 15:00 hours on.
Wednesday, the 30th August, 1961.



Proceedings of the 23rd Sitting of the Public Accounts Committee

held on Wednesday, the 30th August, 1961

359. The Committee sat from 15.00 to 17.30 hours.

oW N

——

o to o

o ©w o3

PRESENT
Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman—Chairman

MEMBERS

. Shri Aurobindo Ghosal

Shri Hem Raj .

. Shri R. S. Kiledar
. Pandit Dwarka Nath Tiwary
. Shri Ramji Verma

Dr. Shrimati Seeta Parmanand

. Shrimati Savitry Devi Nigam
. Shri Rajeshwar Prasad Narain Sinha
. Shri Jai Narain Vyas

Shri A. K. Roy, Comptroller & Auditor General of India.
Shri G. Swaminathan, Addl. Dy. C. & A.G.

Shri P. K. Rau, Director of Audit, FRSCS & M.

Shri P. K. Sen, Director of Commercial Audit.

SECRETARIAT

Shri V. Subramanian—Deputy Secretary.
Shri Y. P. Passi—Under Secretary.

WITNESSES
Ministry of Steel, Mines & Fuel
(Deptt. of Mines & Fuel)

. Shri S. S. Khera, Secretary.
. Shri Chhedi Lal, Joint Secretary.

Shri N. N. Kashyap, Joint Secretary.
Shri R. C. Dutt, Managaing Director, NCDC.
Shri B. C. Roy, Director, Geological Survey of India.

24



>

e d

Ministry of Finance (Deptt. of Exp.)
Shri A. V. Venkateswaran, Joint Secretary.

Ministry of Finance (Deptt. of VE.A.)
Shri R. K. Mukherjee, Under Secretary.

MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES & FUEL
(Department of Mines & Fuel)

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF INDIA
Audit Report (Civil), 1961
Avvidable expenditure on drilling operations—Para 35 (A) —Page 34—

366. o explore the mineral resources in India, deep drilling ope-
ratidns were started on major scale by the Department during 1955-
56. In the year 185968, there were several cases of stoppage of dril-
ling' gperations for long periods ranging from 31 to 274 days at a
stréteh. The total drjlling days for 18 machines thus lost were 774,

involving an expenditure of about Rs. 1'5 lakhis (Rs. 200 per drilling
day).

361. During the second half of 1959, the Department acquired 5
new machines which were allotted to new drilling parties instead of
to the existing ones where the work was at a standstill. Moreover,

two other machines were lying idle for want of repairs since March/
December, 1958.

362. Explaining the reasons for stoppage of drilling work for long
durations, the representatives of the Department of Mines and Fuel
stated that most of the drills working during the year under review
had been in operation for some years. Further, the drills generally

ate in remote mountainous regions where no repair facilities were
available‘ Break-downs were inherent in drilling operations and
rithm@tical calculation of losses on the basis of drilling days lost
wmxld bé uprealistic. Further the calculation.had not made due
allowame ior the fact that for two to three months in the year no

dtqu were possible either due to climatic conditions or need for
‘overhaiiling.

363. 'The Committee were informed by Audit that of the drills
.deployed during the year under review, one remained idle for about
eight months, two for 7} months, another for seven months and yet

nother for six months. As the corresponding fleld staft could not
he fylly utilised during this peried, the Committee desired to know
whether it would not be mere economical to keep one or two machines
‘2060 (At) LS—15.




228

in reserve to be used as stand-by to meet such contingencies. The
explanation of the representatives of the Departments of Mines &
Fuel and Geological Survey was that in 1959-60, the Department had
23 drills which were of nine different types. If one machine were
kept in reserve for each type, nine drills would have been required
to be kept for this purpose. As the equipment available with the
Department was extremely limited in relation to the mineral explora-
tion programme, it was felt desirable to deploy all the machines,
rather than keep nine in reserve. Admittedly, the present arrange-
ment did at times result in some of the operating staff remaining idla.
But the avoidable cost of idle manhours was more than counter-
balanced by the extra exploration work done by the machines which
might have been kept in reserve. It was stated in this connection
that during the past few years, about 270,000 ft. of drilling had been
done by the Department. If, on the basis of two months' idle time
in a year one-sixth of the equipment were kept in reserve, the loss
in exploration work would have been 45,000 ft. valued at Rs. 18
lakhs @ Rs. 40 per foot. It was also stated that though some idle
man-power was inevitable in the existing arrangements, every effort
was made by the Department to reduce its extent by transferring
a part of the idle man-power to other work-sites. Also, in cases
where major break-downs occurred after the work had progressed
beyond A certain stage, efforts were made to provide drills from
other places as soon as possible.

364 As regards other measures proposed to be taken to rationalise
the use of equipment and to minimise the time involved in repairs,
it was stated that the set-up of the Geological Survey was proposed to
be decentralised on a Zonal basis, with headquarters at Calcutta.
Lucknow and Hyderabad. Each Zone would have its own drills with
a major repairs workshop at the headquarters. Besides, there would
be a minor repairs workshop at the circle headquarters in each State.
Indigenous production of drills and spares was being encouraged and
in the menatime drills and spares were béing imported. It was stated
in this connection that of the five machines purchased in the latter
half of 1959, two were indigenously manufactured. Although these
were not up to the requisite technical standards, the - Department
was keen to give them a trial so as to promote indigenous production
of such machines.

Infructuous expenditure incurred on a dnllmg party—Pcrra 35(B)—
Pages 34-35—

365. In June, 1960, drilling operations were started at. Dhanota
(Rajasthan) for the inv&tigatxon of copper, covering a belt of 8 miles:
where geologically it was necessary to go down to a depth of 420 feet.



227

Immediately after the operations had started, the Regional Engineer
reported that the machine deployed was too small for the type of work
required to be done there and stressed the need for allotment of a
heavier machine. No decision for replacement of the machine was,
however, taken by the Department. On the advice of the Regional
Engineer the operations were eventually stopped on 23rd Septem-
ber, 1960 on reaching a depth af 344 feet only. According to Audit,
the entire expenditure of about Rs, 27,000 incurred on the operations

during the period from June to September, 1960, proved to be in-
fructuous,

366. In evidence, the representative of the Department of Mines
& Fuel stated that the machine used at Dhanota was a Joy 7B Drill,
with a capacity of 500 ft. Although the Regional Engineer had re-
ported that the machine deployed was too small for the type of work
required to be done, he was overruled by his superior officer who felt
that the machine was capable of drilling uptlo the intended depth,
viz., 420 ft. The reason why the drill could not go beyond 344 (t.
was that its split pin snapped at that point. resulting in its break-
down. The witness, however, added that at this depth such a break-
down could have occurred even if the drill were a heavier one. H-
also contended that the expenditure incurred on the operation could
not be considered infructuous inasmuch as the geological anomaly
indicated by the geophysical survey had been resolved before this
point was reached. It was found that the anomaly in this case was
caused by graphite mineralisation, instead of sulphide mineralisation,
as originally thought. Asked whether the drilling operations would
have been stopped at 344 ft. had the breakdown not occurred at this
point, the witness stated that normally drilling was stopped after an
anomaly was resolved.

367. The Committee were informed by Audit that after the drill
had broken down in September, 1960, it was repaired and put into
operation at another point in the area on the 3th November, 1960.
The work had, however, again to be suspended as the machine could
not drill beyond 290 ft. From a letter dated the 14th December,
1960, the C. & A. G. read out the following opinion of the Deputy
Drilling Engineer concerned regardmg the working of this machine
on the second hole:

“The drill hole has now reached a depth of 290 feet Bx Size
using ‘A’ rods and the engine of the drill is unable to
take the load...... In my opinion, this drill is most un-
suitable to be deployed for works in this area. I consi-
der any further attempt to force the drill to drill deeper
risky and totally inadvisable.”



228

The Committee desired to know the views of the representative of
the Department of Mines and Fuel in the matter. The witness stated
that the first break-down was caused by the snapping of the split
pin which would not have weakned the engine and so, the machine
should have been capable of drilling to the depth already reach in the
case of the first hole. Asked why it could not drill beyond 290 ft in
this case the witness could not give a categorical reply.

Imfructuous expenditure after suspension of a drilling operation—
Para 35(C), Pages 35—

368. In January, 1958, a Circle Office of the Department recom-
mended that the drilling operations at Warkalai (Madras) should be
discontinued as the results obtained were not encouraging. The
machine also went out of order on 17th March, 1958 and as a result
the drilling operations came to a stand-still. By this date an ex-
penditure of Rs. 38,500 approximately had been incurred. Further,
the crew attached tu the machine was retained at site upto 3rd week
of July, 1958. This resulted in an infructuous expenditure of about
Rs, 6,500 by way of pay and allowances of the crew.

369. Explaining the reasons for delay in taking a decision on the
recommendation of the Circle Office made in January, 1958, the rep-
resentatives of the Departments of Mines and Fuel and Geological
Survey stated that the decision had to be taken in the light of the
sedimentalogical study of the washes from the drill at the laboratory
in Calcutta. The drilling had originally been undertaken in search
of lignite in the region where fuel was scarce. As the acceptance of
the circle office recommendation would have resulted in abendon-
ment of prospecting in the region for all time to come, the available
data had to be minutely studied before taking a final decision. As
such the decision could not be taken quickly.

~ 370. As regards delay in redevelopment of the field staff after
cessation of drilling at the site, it was stated that three of the nine
crew working the drill were transferred to the headquarters on the
1st April, 1958. A part of the staff was also sent to Madras for get-
ting the machine repaired. The remaining men were put on the
work of oiling cleaning and preparing an inventory of a large
number of small parts at the work-site.

Disposal of c;bsolete aﬁd unserviceable stores—Para 35(D) —Page 35—

371. Obsolete and unserviceable stores estimated to cost several
lakhs of rupees were lying in stock for a long time resulting in
aveidable expenditure on storage and maintenance and loss by way
of deterioration of stores. ‘



372. There was no procedure in the Department to survey, segre-

gate and consider disposal of unserviceable, surplus and obsolete
stores from year to year.

373. In evidence, the Committee were informed that excepting
stores valued at about Rs. 1500 which would be repaired/re-
conditioned for use, the whole unserviceable stock had since been
disposed of. Two of the major unserviceable items were cameras
(numbering 69) and tents (numbering 559), which had been disposed
of for Rs. 5250 and Rs. 6,365 as against the book value of Rs. 18,100
and Rs. 1,24,000 respectively. Asked whether the disposal value in
these cases was not too low. it was stated that the stores in question
had badly deteriorated by long use.

374. As regards the steps since taken to draw up a suitable pro-
cedure for survey, segregation and disposal of unserviceable stores,
it was stated that a detailed manual was at present under prepara-
tion. Pending its finalisation, instructions had been issued by the
Department that obsolete and unserviceable stores should be segre-
gated and disposed of, whenever stock-verification took place.

Uneconomic purchase of a property—Para. 35 (E)—Pages 35-36

J75. On 20th March 1957, the Department purchased with the
approval of the Government certain property at Calcutta for Rs. 1
lakh to be used as store godowns and garages. No survey about
the condition and suitability of the building for the purposes was
got conducted by the CPWD before its purchase. On 27th March,
1957, the CPWD reported that the general condition of the building
was not at all satisfactory and that it could be used only as servants’
quarters and garages. An expenditure of Rs. 15,000 had been in-
curred on general repairs to the building. The building has so far
been used :as residential quarters for Class IV staff and for garaging
a small number of cars. A portion of it, however, remained un-
utilised (February, 1861) for want of proper repairs.

376. In evidence, the representative of the Department of Mines
and Fuel stated that on the 20th March, 1957, only the purchase
value was deposited by the CPWD on behalf of the Geological Survey
with the Land Acquisition Collector, as required by the prescribed
procedure. As, however, the Government could at any time with-
draw from the transaction till the possession -of the property had
been taken over (which had not been done .in the-present case), the
purchase could not be deemed to have taken place on the said date.

- The award regarding the property was given by the Land Acquisi-
tion Collector later, after the CPWD’s assessment report had begn
received and considered by the Department of Geological Survey.



Although the CPWD's report stated that the general condition of
the building was not satisfactory, and that a considerable amotunt
would have to be spent on repairs, etc., to make it usable, the De-
partment felt that the property was worth purchasing at that price.
The price paid was Rs. 1 lakh against Rs. 1,35,700 assessed by the
CPWD as value of the property. As per formal valuation by the
Land Acquisition Collector, the property was worth Rs. 1,33,481.

377. As regards repairs, etc. the witness stated that in all Rs. 13,413
has so far been spent by the Department in making the building
usable.  Of this Rs. 3,453 had been spent on replacement of sanitary
mstallations, Rs. 4,928 on clectrical installations and only about

Rs. 5,000 on repairs proper. Some further repairs to the building
were proposed to be carried out.

373, As fur the question whether the purchase could be consider-
¢d an economic one, he stated that the building had 56 quarters and
17 garages.  Of these, 46 quarters and nine garages were already
in use. The annual return of the capital invested in the building
(including repairs. ete.) by way of saving in rent and house rent
allowance camr to abouw! 8 per cent. There would be a further in-
crease in the caving, after the remarning quarters and garages were
also utilised. In reply to a question, it was stated that the building
had been purchased to be used not only for godowns and garages,
but also for quarters for class 1V staff.

NATIONAL COAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Extra expenditure on account of delay in acceptance of tenders—
Para 66—Pages 65-66—

379. In February, 1957, tenders were opened for the constructxon
of an office and 52 residential quarters required for a colliery under
development in Madhya Pradesh. The estimate for the work was
Rs. 3,51,180 while the lowest tenderer quoted Rs. 5, 19.950 for the
work. The rates offered by the lowest tenderer were under negoti-
ation with him for about 4 months by which time he mcreased his
rates by 12 per cent. on account of general rise in the prices of

material and wages of labour. The contract was given to him on
28th August, 1857 at the increased rates without calling for fresh

tenders. The delay in the acceptance of the tender resu]ted in an

extra payment of Rs. 63,054 by the Corporatlon

. 380. The representative of the Corporatlon admitted that due to

delay in taking a decision in awarding the work to the lowest tender- -

er, increased rates had to be paid, but stated in extenuation that as .
the rates ‘quoted in the lowest tender were higher than the Corpora-
tion’s estimates and the Corporation did not have sufficient;
knowledge of the local rates for labour and material, references



231

were made to the State PWD and the State Electricity Board. The
reply received from the State PWD showed that the rates offered
by the lowest tenderer were favourable. To ensure further that the
rates quoted were not excessive, an attempt was made to ascertain
rates paid for a similar construction work at Karagalli in Bihar.
All this took about four months. In the meantime, the Labour
Appellate Tribunal gave their award which raised the wage payable
to the colliery labour. Although the award did not apply to build-
ng labour, the contractor pleaded that this had effected the wage
of building labour also and raised his quotation by 12 per cent. The
Corpuration felt that it was not advisable to invite fresh tenders for
two consideictions. Firstly on account of the expected rise in the
wage level, there did not appear to be any prospect of lower quota-
ions being received in response to fresh tenders. Secondly a further
delay of two to three months in the conclusion of the contract would
have resulted in one working season being lost, thus adversely
affecting the production targets of the colliery in the Second Plan.
It was therefore decided to accept the lowest tender at enhanced
rates. Asked as tv what was the percentage of increase in the
average wage of the building labour during the period February—
August, 1957, the witness promised to furnish the requisite informa-
tion later.

BUDGETING AND CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE
Appropriation Accounts (Civil) 1959-60 Vol. XVI
Grant No. 82—Geological Survey, Pages 3-4—

381. During the year under review, as against the final grant of
Rs. 2,21,05,000 under the above head, the actual expenditure amount-
ed to Rs, 1,25,21,293, resulting in a saving of Rs. 95,83,707. The entire
saving was under Group-head A-Directorate—Establishment
charges, pav and allowances of officers, etc. There was a similar
saving under this Group-head during the preceding year also.

382. In evidence, the Joint Secretary, Department of Mines and
‘Fuel stated that the original provision was made on the basis of the
number of posts of geologists, etc. expected to be filled up during
the course of the financial year. As, however, the expectation did
not"materialise, the funds provided therefor remained unutilised.
Asked whether the Department could not have prepared their esti-
mates more accurately in the light of their experience during the
preceding years, the witness stated that under the existing procedure,
accurate budgeting in cases of the present type was somewhat diffi-
cult. He stated in this connection that no action to,fill any post
could be initiated unless prior sanction thereto has been obtained,
and provision therefore made in the budget. As it was not always



22

possible to BI1 the sanctioned posts as envisaged, savings were a
natural consequence. The Secrefary of the Department was of the
opinion that the existing procedure in the matter of selgction of
posts vis-a-vis provision thereof in the budget needed examination.

383. The Committee then adjourned till 14.00 hours on Friday,
the 1st September, 1981,



Proceedings of the 24th Sitting of the Public Accounts Committee
held on Friday, the 1st September, 1961

384. The Committee sat from 14.00 to 17.45 hours
PRESENT
Shri C. R. Pattabhi Rainan—Chairman.

MEMBERS

Shri Rohan Lal Chaturvedi.

Shri Hem Raj.

Dr. Pashupati Mandal.

. Dr. G. S. Melkote.

Shri Ramji Verma.

Dr. Shrimati Seeta Parmanand.

. Shrimati Savitry Devi Nigam.

Shri Rajeshwar Prasad Narain Sinha.
Shri Jai Narain Vyas. |

Shri A. K. Roy, Comptroller & Auditor General of India.

Shri G. Swaminathan, Addl. Dy. Comptroller & Auditor
General.

Shri P. V. R. Rao, Accountant General, Ceniral Revenues
Shri P. K. Rau, Director of Audit, F.R.S.C.S. & M.
Shri P. K. Sen, Director of Commercial Audit.

Ne e W

p—
S ©®

SECRETARIAT

Shri V. Subramanian—Deputy Secretary.
Shri Y. P. Passi—Under Secretary.

WITNESSES

[Present during the examination of the Ministry of Fosd
and Agriculture (Department of Agriculture)]

Shri K. R. Damle, Secretary.

Shri Krishan Chand, Joint Secretary.

Shri S. Mullick, Joint Secretary.

Shri A. C. Bose, Financial Adviser.

Shri H. C. Daga, Joint Secretary and Legal Adviser, Min-
istry of Law)

233



234

{Present during the eramination of the Ministry of Commerce
& Industry]

Shri S. Ranganathan, Secretary.

Shri K. T. Satarwala, Joint Secretary.

Shri A. S. Bam, Chairman, Tea Board.

Shri Valkunth L. Mehta, Chairman, Khadi & Village Indus-
tries Commission.

Dr. P. C. Alexander, Development Commissioner, Small
Scale Industries.

Shri P. K. Panikkar, Director of Exhibition.

Shri K. B. Mathur, Chairman, Heavy Electricals Ltd.

Shri K. L. Ghei, Financial Adviser.

Ministry of Finance (Department of Economic Affairs)

Shri A. R. Shirali, Additional Budget Officer.

MINISTRY OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE

(Department of Agriculture)
Audit Report (Civil), 1961—Part 1

Non-enforcement of the terms of an agreement—Para 20, pp. 21-22.

385. The North Andaman Agreement of Licence entered into
with a firm in August, 1951 for extracting timber in the forests of
Andamans and Nicobar provided inter alia the setting up of certain
factories by the licensee firm for which Government were to render
all reasonable assistance. The firm failed to erect the requisite fac-
tories within the stipulated period of 48 months which expired on
31st August, 1955. A notice was served on the firm on the 5th May,
1956 to show cause why the penalty provisions in the agreement
should not be enforced. On a representation of the firm, the Min-
istry of Law advised on 20th November, 1956 that Government should
formally allot the land and excute a lease deed, otherwise the time
for erection of the factories should be extended. Extension was
accordingly given for 16 months from the date on which the firm was
given formal possession of the land. The firm did not, however,
take any effective steps for the erection of the factories and were
-again served on 8th May, 1959 with a notice of cancellation of
agreement. The firm again took the plea that the absence of a
sound title to the land was the cause of delay. The Ministry of Law



235

.also ruled that as Government had failed to make the allotment of
-the land under a letter of allotment formally executed on behalf of

-the President, the period of extension of 16 months had not begun
10 run

386. The Secretary of the Ministry admitted that from 1951 to
1955, Government neither took any steps to execute the lease deed
for handing over the land to the firm nor did they ascertain the
progress in the erection of factoriess. When the firm asked for
licence to import building materials, machinery, plant, etc. it was
realised that there had been a failure on Government’s side to get a
formal lease deed executed. He explained that the Deputy Com-
missioner of Andamans had allowed the firm to take physical pos-
session of the land and had also issued a letter of allotment there-
for. The firm was paying rent for the land. The local administra-
tion had, therefore, taken the view that the provisions of the agree-
ment had been complied with by Government. This view was re-
jected by the Ministry of Law who advised in November, 1956 that
Government should formally allot the land to the firm and execute
a lease deed. A lease deed was accordingly drafted and the draft
was sent to the firm in 1957. But the firm raised some objections
and produced a counter-draft after a year. Audit pointed out that
according to the Law Ministry the draft deed sent on behalf of
Government was also defective as it was not in the name of the

- President. Nothing further happened till 18th May, 1959, when the
firm were again served with a notice of cancellation of agreement.
Asked whether the lease deed had since been executed, the witness
replied in the negative. He added that the firm had since sought
arbitration as they disputed the basis for the calculation of royalty.

. Asked whether there were heavy dues outstanding against the firm,
the witness stated that royalty on timber extracted by the firm was
being collected -in advance at the rate of Rs. 50 per ton. However,.
as the firm had been unable to extract the guaranteed quantity of
75,000 tons of timber annually, 2 sum of Rs. 2.4 crores was due from
the firm on the shortfalls as per the terms of the contract.

387. Recalling the earlier statements of the Ministry that there
had been a number of breaches of agreement by the firm and that
. the question of terminating the agreement was under the consider-
ation of Government [cf. Para 92 of the 34th Report of PAC (2nd

Lok Sabha)], the Committee enquired about the latest position.
. The witness stated that as the arbitration proceedings were going
on, it was not possible to terminate the agreement. The Legal
Adviser explained that as the provisions of the agreement in regard
+ to the calculation of royalty were complicated and the licensee was



contesting the basis of Government’s calculations, it was consider-
ed advisable to await the arbitrators’ award before taking a deci-
sion in the matter. Asked whether the opinion of the Attorney
General had been taken before deciding on this line of action, the
witness replied in the negative.

Unproductive expenditure on timber seasoning plant, para 23,

page 24

388. A timber seasoning plant with a capacity of 850 tons per
annum was installed in the Andamans at a cost of about Rs. 2.09
lakhs. The plant commenced working in January, 1857 but was
closed down in September, 1957 due to accumulation of stock of
seasoned timber. It was, however, restarted in May, 1959. Out of
the total quantity of 522 tons 40.75 cft. of the timber processed till
the end of March, 1960, 344 tons 44.21 cft. valued at Rs. 1, 12000 were

awaiting disposal (March, 1960) .

389. The representative of the Ministry explained that the plant
was installed at the instance of the local P.W.D. who placed their
monthly requirements of seasoned timber at 200 tons. Govern-
ment agreed to instal a plant of the capacity of only 850 tons an-
nually. The plant was working regularly, but the off-take by the
P. W. D. was not as much as the quantity processed at the plarit.
The production from 1st April, 1960 to 30th June, 1960 was 259 tons
and only 45 tons of timber remained undisposed of till date. Due to
transport difficulty, the timber could not be brought to the main-
land. A firm had, however, been provided with foreign exchmge
to buy a ship for transporting the timber from Andamans to ‘the

mainland. ;

Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1959-60, Vel VII

Grant No. 121—Other Capital outlay of the Ministry of Food and
Agriculture
Central Tractor Organisation, Note 28, page 138

390. The proforma accounts of the C.T.O. for the year 1959-60
had not been included in the Appropriation Accounts. The support-
ing records and documents  had not been produced to Audit

by the Department.

381. The representative of the Ministry stated that the local
staff had some difficulty in explaining the accounis to audit. 'l‘he
accounts had since been audited ahd finally closed. In reply to
queshm,theCommitteewereinformedthatas&gamstﬂxen«mL



287

life of 10,000 working hours for a tractor, most of the tractors had
pat in over 12,000 hours each. In reply to another question, they
were informed that as against an investment of about Rs. 16 crores
om. tractors about Rs. 15 crores had been realised out of their work-
ing, and machinery worth about a crore had been sent for disposal.

Grant No. 38—Agriculture
Losses, writes off, etc., Note 9, Page 28

392. In the Central Mechanised Farm, Nandpur out of 1613 tons
of wheat bhoosa collected during March-July, 1958 a quantity of
1318 tons valued at Rs. 14,706 was damaged by rains.

-393. The representative of the Ministry explained that normally
bhoosa was ploughed back as manure to the Government farm in
the area. In the year under reference the farm was transferred to
J. & K. Government who, however, did not require the bhoosa, The
Army authorities also could not lift the same because of heavy rains

Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1959-60, Vol. I
- Grant No. 118—Loans and Advances by the Central Govt.

‘Grant of loans at concessional rates of interest, Note 3, pages 168-
169 .

3%4. During 1959-60, 21 loans amounting to Rs. 12,25,69,950 were
granted by the Ministry of Food and Agriculture to various State
‘Governments. The interest thereon was chargeable for 15 months
while the amount was retainable for 18 months. This, according to
Audit was in contravention of Government orders and amounted to
grant of interest free loans for a period of 3 months involving inter-
est charges of Rs. 9,57,578 for that period, ‘

395. The Committee enquired about the reasons for the grant of
‘this concession in contravention of Government’s decision. The
‘witness stated that the loans were granted for the purchase of fer-
‘titisers and grow more food schemes with the approval of the Min-
istry of Finance. When it was pointed out that such a concession
-amounted to a grant of subsidy, it had been withdrawn. Henceforth
interest would be charged for the entire period of loan.

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDﬁSTRY
Audit Report (Civil), 1961—Part I
Infructuous expenditure, para 14, pages 16-17

396 In this case the decision to change the location of a Tea
Centre on 2nd April, 1959 from Melbourne, where accommodation



had been hired with effect from 1st September, 1957, to Sydney re-
sulted in an infructuous expenditure of Rs. 16,340 on rent for the
ofice building at Melbourne which was never used. In May, 1957
Government had approved the appointment of an Australian na-
tional to hold charge of the Centre. But he declined to accept the
offer on 26th May, 1958. On 5th September, 1958 it was decided to-
appoint an Indian National to the post.

397. The Secretary of the Ministry stated in extenuation that
Government started looking for accommodation only after the
negotiation had been undertaken with the foreigner for appoint-
ment. Consequently there was no lack of planning at that stage.
But unfortunately the foreigner declined the appointment at the
last minute and thus the hired accommodation at Melbourne re-
mained unused. As regards change in the location of the Centre he
observed that at the instance of a visiting Minister to Australia,
who had contacted the local traders, the Centre was shifted to
Sydney. - The Committee desired to be furnished with a note stat-
ing (a) whether the Indian Trade Commissioner in Australia had
been consulted about the location of the Tea Centre first at Mei-
bourne and subsequently at Sydney and if so, what was his advice
in the matter, (b) the date of his joining the post in Australia, and
(¢) the advantage gained as a result of change in the locatxon of
the Centre.

KHADI AND VILLAGE INDUSTRIES COMMISSION

Irregularities in disbursement of grants/loans to a private institutioﬁ,.
Para 10, Pages 13-14.

398. Without ascertaining the capacity of a new institution to im-
plement the approved schemes, the erstwhile Khadi Board disbursed
during December, 1954 to April, 1955 grants and loans aggregating-
Rs. 52,162 and Rs. 55,063 respectively subject to certain conditions.
The institution which had no funds of its own expressed its inability
in May, 1955 to implement some of the approved schemes. At the
instance of the Board, the institution paid grants and loans to the
extent of Rs. 21,475 and Rs. 23,465 respectively to another institution.
In July, 1955 the auditors of the institution pointed out its unsatis-
factory financial position. In October, 1955 the Board also received
an adverse report from a responsible person against the state of"
affairs in the institution. But the Board disbursed further grants and
loans amounting to Rs. 6,000 (Rs. 3,000 each) to the instxtution im
March, 1956, y



239

398. Due to heavy losses, the institution was closed down on 5th
September 1957, when the entire amount of loan viz. Rs, 34,598 and a
grant of Rs. 2460 (spent on unauthorised objects out of the balance
grant of Rs. 33,687) was still recoverable from the institution. At the
instance of the Khadi and Village Industries Commission (which had
succeeded the Board from 1st April, 1957) another institution took
over the assets of the defunct institution (including buildings and
other capital assets created by it at a cost of Rs. 28,852 out of grants
received from the Board) at & pric> of Rs. 18,438 to be treated as loan
repayable by the institution. The Commlssxon had thus suffered a
loss of Rs. 45,012.

400. The Committee enquired about the basis for giving grants and
loans totalling Rs. 1'07 lakhs to the institution within a period of 5
months. The Chairman of the Khadi Commission admitted that the
new institution had only nominal resources of its own. Financial
assistance was given to it as it had offered to undertake a part of the
programme of the Khadi Board. The regional organisers of the
Board had made preliminary enquiries about the institution. Asked
why further grants and loans of Rs, 6,000 were given to the institu-
tion despite adverse comments on its working, the witnéss explained
that the institution had planned the setting up of flying centrés for
which various preliminaries had been completed. The amount was
released at the instance of the Member Secretary of the Commission
who after visiting the place had recommended that a part of the work
having been completed by the institution, it was desirable to reledase
the funds in order that the grants/loans earlier given might not prove-
infructuous due to the work remaining incomplete. The witness also
informed the Committee that according to the latest reports of the
Commission’s representative and the Director of Industries. U.P., the
flying centres were functioning well. It was also stated that several
small scale cottage and village industries were started with a small
capital by groups of artisans forming themselves intoc Co-operative
Societies. In the initial stages it was difficult to see whether the
persons who approached the Commission were really creditworthy.
It had, therefore, been decided that such work in future should be
entrusted to the State Boards who could ensure local contacts.

401. The Committee enquired whether the recommendations _of
the Village Industries Evaluation Committee that release of funds to
various institutions should be spread out in accordance with their
actual requirements, were being followed by the Commission. The
witness replied in the affirmative. Asked how the Commission en-
sured proper utilisation of -grants the witness stated that the audit
staff attached to each zonal office of the Commission now kept a.
watch in this regard. The staff for the inspection of the institution.



240

had also been strengthened. But the bulk of Commission’s work in
the field of village industries was done through the State Boards.
Measures were being devised in consultation with the Financial
Adviser for prompt audit of these institutions periodically.

Purchase of Khadi for Govemmenz requirements, para 11(A), pp
14-15 :

402. Pursuant to arrangements approved by Government in
October, 1953 orders covering all Government requirements of Khadi
were placed by the D.G.S. & D. on the Khadi and Village Industries
Commission at prices quoted by the latter (without independent veri-
fication as to their reasonableness or resorting to the normal system
of purchase by open tenders). The Commission in turn allocated the
demand amongst the certified Khadi Institutions and paid them at
rates fixed by it. The Commission had agreed that the scheme would
run on ‘no profit, no loss’ basis and that any profit accruing there-
under would be passed on to Government consignees through the
D.GS. & D. In respect of supplies made during 1954—59, the Com-
mission made a profit of about Rs. 21 lakhs (after meeting their over-
head charges). Out of this, an amount of Rs. 2'78 lakhs only had been
passed on to the D.G.S. & D.

403. The witness explained that purchase of Khadi by the D.G.S. &
D. for Government requirements was part of the programme for en-
couragement of Khadi industry and it was a transaction between two
departments of the Central Government unlike any other commer-
cia) purchase made by the D.G.S, & D. Therefore, certain special
arrangements had bécn made with the Commission who alone could
supply genuine Khadi. Khadi was sold by the certified institutions
and: its entire production and price were regulated by the Com-
miseion. A

404. The Committee were informed by Audit that in January,
1961 the Ministry of Commerce and Industry had stated that the Cost
Accounts Branch of the Ministry of Finance had already examined
the question of fixation of prices by the Certification Committee of
the Khadi Commission and of the apportionment of trade discount
Between the Commission/D.G.S. & D./Government and that the Cost
Accounts Officer’s report and the Commission’s comments thereon,
were under discussion between the Ministries of Commerce and In-
dustry, Finance and WH. & S. The Committee enquired whether
‘Government had come to a decision about the apportionment of the
trade discount. The Secretary of the Ministry replied in the negative.
‘He stated that it could be argued that the profit on the sales to



241

’D.G.S. & D. need not be isoleted from the Commission’s other trading
-activities and tha: the overall working results over a period of years
-of all the trading schemes should be taken into account. If that was
done, the Commission would be justified in saying that the scheme
was running on ‘no profit, no loss basis’. But if it was the considered
“view of the Finance Ministry that the transaction between the D.G.S.
& D. and the Commission should be isolated and profits thereon
.divided between them it would be accepted provided the Khadi Com-
‘mission was allowed servicing charges and interest on its locked up
~capital. The Chairman of the Khadi Commission added that total
profit of Rs. 21 lakhs indicated by Audit did not take into account
~certain indirect charges. All that had been taken into account was
“the salary of the people engaged in the godowns, rent of godowns,
- tramnsport charges, etc.

-Reduction in the wholesale trade discount received by the Com-
mission, Para 11(B), Page 15

405. In respect of the period prior to-1st October, 1958, the Com-
“mission had obtained a reduced trade disccount of 61 per cent. only
from the selling institutions although under its Certification Rules it
was entitled to receive wholesale trade discount @ 93/8 per cent,
"The additional benefit which had thus been granted to the Institu-
tion was estimated at about Rs, 10 lakhs.

406. The Committee enquired whether formal sanction of the com-
petent authority for recovering the trade discount at reduced rate
‘was obtained. The witness stated that such discounts were fixed by
“the Certification Committee which was independent of the Commis-
:sion. The Certification Committee examined the position from the
point of view of the cost structure, the rejections, substandard varie-
ties, the changes in the price of cotton etc. and determined the rate of
-discount accordingly. He added that the institutions had already
been paying the discount at the reduced rate and it was not consider-
ed desirable to ask them to pay at a higher rate. The Committee en-
quired whether Certification Rules of the Commission had been ap-
proved by Government. The witness replied in the negative.

Overpayment of sale-subsidy to the various institutions, Para 11(C),
Pages 15-16 '

407. The Khadi Commission treated Khadi purchases for supply
to Government indentors as ‘wholesale’ for earning wholesale trade
discount and for the purpose of payment of rebate to the consumers.
But the sales were treated as ‘retail’ for the purposes of sale subsidy.
“The institutions were thus paid sale subsidy @ 3 nP. per rupee in

2050 (Aii) LS-—16.



242

3contravention of Government orders and total over-payment upto-
195060 came to about Rs. 14 lakhs.

us - 408, The witness stated that Audit had calculated the over-pay-
*ynent of Rs. 14 lakhs on the basis of goods supplied, but the actual
~over-payment was less. An amount of Rs. 6,227,000 had been re-
‘covered from some of the institutions. The rest of the cases were:
-being reviewed and steps would be taken to recover the overpayment.

' 1%reg‘ularities in the disbursement of grants and loans, para 12, page 16

409. The Khadi Board disbursed in 1956, grants of Rs. 10,500 and
. loans (partly interest-bearing Rs. 7,720 and partly interest-free.
-Rs. 5,500) of Rs. 13,220 to a private institution subject to certain con-
ditions. The institution did not comply with the prescribed condit-
ions. In July, 1958, the internal auditors of the Khadi Commission:
reported adversely on its working. But no effective steps were taken
'by the Commission to ensure the safety of the funds entrusted to the
institution, till October, 1959 when the State Registrar of Co- -
.operative Societies was requested to enquire into the matter. As a
result of investigations the institution was brought into liquidation.
.A claim for the recovery of Rs. 23,720 together with interest thereon,.
had been lodged with the liquidator in August, 1960 and recovery
.wag awaited (March, 1961).

410. The witness explained that the institution concerned was an
industrial workers’ co-operative society which had failed to function
satisfactorily. An agreement was executed by the Society with the
_Commission, but like other such societies, it had poor resources. As
soon as defects in its working came to the notice of the Commission,.
the State Coc-operative Department was asked to enquire into its
aﬁa;rs Action against the institution could not be taken immediately
as an elaborate procedure had to be gone through by the Co-opera-
t1ve Department before it could recommend winding up of the insti-
tution. As regards recovery of dues, the Committee were informed
that‘iRs 4,372 had been recovered and more was expected to be re-
covered. About the steps taken to guard against recurrence of such
Iosses in future, the witness stated that the Commission had arranged
with State Governments for appointment of special Deputy Regis-
trars of Co-operative Societies to keep in touch with the affairs of the-
Co-operative Societies in various districts. He assured the Committee-
that such societies were being inspected regularly.

Irv'egular payment of subsidy, Para 13, Page 16

-#11. The investigations conducted by the Commission revealed”
that-an amount of Rs, 6-21 lakhs had irregularly been paid to various.
institutions: '



243

412. The Committee were informed that a sum of Rs 4-6 lakhs had
already been recovered from the various institutions. Some of them
had also forfeited their certificates.

Appfopriation Accounts (Civil), 1959-60—Vol. II

Grant No. 2—Industries
Loss of a cheque, Note 4, Page 19.

413. A Cheque for Rs. 80,000 drawn on 13th November, 1959 on
the State Bank of India, Bombay by the Khadi Commission was stolen
and encashed by some unauthorised person. Two clerks of the Com-
mission were arrested and Rs. 74,700 recovered. The Clerks had
since been convicted.

414. The Committee were informed by the witness that the accused
had preferred an appeal and the amount of Rs. 74,700 was conse-
quently still with the police authorities.

HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED
Audit Report (Civil), 1961—Part I

Avoidable expenditure in the purchase of Piglead, Para 60 (i), Pages
55-56

415. In September, 1958, the Company invited tenders for the pur-
chase of 65 tons of Piglead to be opened on 1st October, 1958. Four-
teen tenders were received and the lowest and the second lowest
tendegers who quoted Rs. 65 per cwt. and Rs, 67°37 per cwt. kept their
offers open only upto 4th and 3rd October, 1958, respectively on ac-
count of uncertainty of the market due to certain restrictions imposed
on the import of the material. The Company, however, decided to
place the orders on the lowest tenderer only on the 27th October,
1958 who at that stage declined to supply the material at the tendered
rates as the period of validity of their offer had expired. The
other tenderers also showed their inability to supply the materials
“ex-stock. The Company issued orders on 21st May, 1959, for import
of Piglead at Rs. 65 per cwt. Meanwhile, to meet urgent require-
ments, two orders for 22 tons each at Rs. 87 per cwt. ex-stock were
placed on 14th January, 1959 and 11th February, 1959 respectively
on the firm which was the lowest tenderer. The delay in the finalis-
ation of the contract thus resulted in an extra expenditure of
Rs. 19,360.

416. Chairman of the company explained that when tenders were
opened on 1st October, 1958, it came to notice through one of the
tenderers that the use of lead yarn instead of piglead would result in



244

savings of 40 per cent. in costs. ‘A reference was accordingly made
to the Sanitary Organisation of Madhya Pradesh Government to find
out the feasibility of the suggestion. According to them lead yarn
could be used for repair work but not on new set of pipes. It was,
therefore, not possible to place order on the lowest tenderer upto the
4th October, 1958,

Excess expenditure on the construction of Service Tunnel, Para
60 (ii), Pages 56-57

417. A sum of Rs. 11,36,100 was sanctioned by Government on 22nd
August, 1958 for construction of 7,080 rft. of a Service Tunnel out of
which 5,000 rft. was required to be completed in the first phase. The
work was awarded to the lowest tenderer in September, 1958 on ‘item
rate’ basis. Subsequently, it was decided to accelerate the progress
of work and complete the remaining 2,080 rft. also within the first
phase. Fresh tenders were invited on 24th February, 1959 for this
work. Three tenders were received on 9th March, 1959 at 74.4 per
cent., 8142 per cent. and 832 per cent. respectively abhove the Bhopal
Schedule of Rates, 1955. None of these was, however, accepted.
Negotiations were carried on with two other contractors. But this
was done on the basis of the highest rate of 83-2 per cent. above the
Bhopal Schedule of Rates, 1955 instead of the lowest percentage of
744 per cent. Ultimately the work was allotted to the other two
contractors only but at the higher rate. Contracts were accordingly
concluded with them in March, 1959. The total quantity of work
awarded was also increased by withdrawing 3,000 rft. from the exist-
ing contractor in view of his poor progress of work. The extra expen-
diture involved in respect of 5,080 rft. amounted to Rs. 51,000 appro-
ximately. -

418. The witness explained that 7,080 rft. of tunnel had to be con-
structed by the 31st July, 1959. The progress of the contractor who
had already got construction of 5,000 rft. in hand was very slow.
Consequently fresh tenders had to be invited. One of the two lower.
tenderers was the existing contractor. The other had already got
4 or 5 other works of the Company in hand and his progress had also
been unsatisfactory. The third party was also unsuitable as it offered
to complete the work in 8 months only. In the course of negotia-
tions, this firm undertook to complete the work in 4} months provided
the tendered rate was enhanced, and some other party entrusted
with rock-cutting part of the work. - Consequently, the work was
entrusted to a fourth contractor who had been working with the
Company satisfactorily and was also prepared to undertake the work
‘at rates quoted by the highest tenderer.



243

419. The Committee enquired about the reasons for not penalis-
ing the first contractor for slow progress of work. The witness ex-
plained that while that contractor was still engaged in the work and
his completion date, viz., 31st July, 1959 had not expired, a portion
of his work was withdrawn and entrusted to a new contractor. It
was, therefore, doubtful whether any penalty could at all be imposed

on him. If, however, legal opinion favoured such an imposition,
action would be taken accordingly.

Excess payment to consultants, Para 60 (iii), Pages 57-58

420. The agreement with the Consultant firm, Associated Electrical
Industries Limited, entered into by Government in November, 1955
inter alia provided for payment to them by instalments, of a sum of
£ 400,000 es remuneration for their services. This was a fixed and
all inclusive amount, which took into account the remuneration pay-
able to subsidiary firms whose collaboration was, as provided in the
agreement, to be secured by the consultants for the manufacture of
static capacitors and hydraulic turbines.

421. The Consultants entered into an agreement with another
foreign firm on 15th January, 1959 regarding the manufacture of
static capacitors. Under this agreement the Consultants were to pay
or reimburse the Subsidiary Consultants inter alia £6,000 in four
instalments of £1,500 each, the first instalment being payable within
six months of the receipt of the detailed project report. The sub-
sidiary agreement, however, provided that all payments under the
agreement shall be made by the Consultants to the Subsidiary Con-
sultants as and when the corresponding payment shall be received
from the Government or the Company by the Consultants, and the
Consultants shall receive the payment as agent for the Subsidiary
Consultants. The terms of the subsidiary agreement were approved
and accepted by the Company and the Government of India on 15th
January, 1959 although they were not a party to it.

422, In pursuance of the subsidiary agreement, the Consultants
demanded from the Company the payment of the first instalment of
£1,500 to the Subsidiary Consultants and the amount was paid by
the Company. Subsequently, however, the Ministry in a letter dated
the 21st March, 1959 to the Company questioned the claim of the Con-
sultants for the reimbursement of the payment made under the sub-
sidiary agreement and stated that the intention of this clause was to
ensure that no tax liability fell on the Consultants for the pavments
to be made by them to the Subsidiary Consultants. The Ministry
also pointed out that the Consultants had categorically stated in their
letter dated 19th June, 1955 to the Enquiry Committee¢, Heavy Elec-



246

trical Equipment Project that the lump-sum payment of &£ 400,000
would not be increased on account of their having to secure collabor-
ation from the Subsidiary Consultants. The Consultants refused to
accept the contention of the Ministry on the plea that the subsidiary
agreement, which was finalised on 15th January, 1959 with the ap-
proval and acceptance of the Company and the Government supersed-
ed the terms of their letter dated 19th June, 1955.

423. The Secretary of the Ministry stated that the letter dated the
19th June, 1955, pertained to the earlier stage of negotiations with the
A.E.L. whereas the agreement was concluded in November, 1955 which
provided inter-alia that if the Consultants entered with some arrange-
ment with other Specialists in the ficld, Government’s approval should
be obtained thereto. Additional payments consequent on the ar-
rangement referred to, though not specifically provided for in the
agreement, could not be ruled out. The intention of the agreement
was known to the Government negotiators who were also present
when the Subsidiary agreement was being discussed.

424. Audit cited the opinion of the Law Ministry obtained in this
connection in 1956, that any arrangement between the AE.I and
other Specialists was a matter between them only and that “any
royalty or remuneration payable to Messrs B.I.C.C. Ltd. for the per-
mission or authorisation shall be paid by Messrs A.E.I. when Messrs
AEI pass on the designs, drawings, manufacturing methods and
technique to the Government of India, then the payment will be
governed by the agreement already recorded”. The Committee en-
quired how in the face of this opinion, the subsidiary agreement was
approved in 1959. The witness stated that the intention of the ne-
_gotiators could be clearly seen from the following which appeared in
a letter dated 5th April, 1956 addressed by the late Production Min-
istry to Messrs A.E.L: .

“Subject to the approval of your Agreement with Messrs
English Electric Co., the Government of India under-
took to reimburse you for all payments to the English
Electric Co. (UK.) for which you may be liable under
it.”

He added, that the Ministry of Law had also confirmed the view on
the 22nd April, 1960 that additional payment was to be made by
Government.

Purchase of ultrasonoscope, Para 60 (iv), Page 58

425. An ultrasonoscope required for testing the welding work
during the construction of the Training School Workshop was obtain-
ed by air from a foreign firm in May, 1958, at a total cost of Rs. 22,70



247

dnclusive of the air freight of Rs. 733 (out of which a refund ‘of -
Rs. 1681 was awaited from the customs authorities). The instrument
‘was not used till March, 1959. In April, 1959, it was given to _the
Engineers of the Company for testing the completed welding in the
Training School but the Engineers were unable to operate the instru-
ment and it was lying unused. o

426. The witness explained that in 1957 the Company had not got B
civil engineering organisation of their own. Therefore, construction ..
of the Technical Training School was entrusted to the C.P.W.D. Their -
Additional Chief Engineer askeu for the purchase of the mstrument
which was one of the items provided by the consultants in the '
project report. But unfortunately the instrument was received with-"
out some accessories which reached Argentina by mistake and these
were obtained subsequently. Mcanwhile, some time had elapsed and
the instrument remained unused. He, however, assured the Com-
mittee that the instrument would be put to use for testing the work.

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

Audit Report (Civil), 1961—Part I
Loss in the publication of a weekly bulletin, Para 15, Page 17

427. On the recommendations of an Enquiry Committee Govern-
ment decided on 23rd June, 1952, to consolidate weekly lists of im-
port licences in the form of printed booklet for use of businessmen-:
on payment. The first bulletin was issued in September, 1952, Half-"
yearly subscription was fixed at Rs. 75. It was raised te Rs, 115 - in .
January, 1954 and again to Rs. 180 in January, 1957. The supply of .
<complimentary copies was also reduced from 291 to 222. Inspite of .
this there was a loss of Rs. 5:77 lakhs upto 31st March, 1960 on its
working although it was intended to run on ‘no profit, no loss’ basis

428. The Secretary of the Ministry informed the Commlttee that. .
the number of complimentary copies had further been curtalled and
the bulletin had ceased to run on loss. He urged that to assess profit .
or loss on the bulletin it was necessary to take into consideration in-;l_.
come that accrued from licence fees and the expenditure that = was..
incurred on establishment charges in the office of the Chief Controller ,
of Imports and Exports. Besides, the publication was very usefyl to -
various Government Departments especially the Department of In-
-come Tax. Notwithstanding that there had been a profit of Rs. 10,632
and Rs. 17,614 on its publication during the years 1959-60 and, 1960-61. .

respectively.



248

Delay and irregularities in connection with India’s participation in: ’
an International Fair, Para 8, Pages 11-12.

429, India participated in an International Fair held at Djakarta.
from 18th August to 18th September, 1955. The decision to hold the-
Fair had been brought to the notice of the Indian Embassy at.
Djakarta on 1st November, 1954 by the Organisers, but it was only
on 3rd May, 1955 that the Embassy forwarded their recommendations
to the Ministry. The final plan and instructions were issued to the-
Embassy in the beginning of July, 1955. The exhibits reached
Djakarta on 19th August, 1955 and were cleared on 28th August,
1955. The Indian pavilion was completed and opened only on 3rd
September, 1955, 16 days after the commencement of the Fair.

430. During the local audit of the accounts of the Embassy, in
June, 1960 inter alia it was noticed that fcr the work of construction

of the pavilion a higher quotation was accepted without recording.
reasons therefor.

431. The witness explained that the decision to hold the Fair in.
November, 1954 was only tentative. No firm decision was available-
even in April, 1955. Immediately before the date fixed for the ex-
hibition, there was a heavy rain and the exhibition started on the 3rd .
September, 1955 with only three stalls including that of India. This
information, however, could not be furnished to Audit as the Direc-
tor of Exhibitions, who was in charge of the Exhibition, had gone to
Djakarta. The Committee enquired about the reasons for not-
accepting the lower quotation for the construction of the pavilion.
The witness explained that the quotation that was actually accepted
was inclusive* of the cost of making show cases, etc. and was on the
whole a lower one. He added that figures given in the Audit para
were not correct. The correct figures were subsequently furnished
to Audit but by that time the Audit report had been printed.

432. Asked about the disposal of the leftover materials, the wit--
ness stated that as there was no chance of another exhibition being
held in the neighbourhood, goods worth about Rs. 20,000 were sold
out. Goods worth Rs. 15,000 were looted at Djakarta but the loss
had been made good by the Indonesian Government. Asked about
recovery for sales on credit, the Committee were informed that efforts-

were being made to recover the dues with the help of the Indonesian-
Government,

*According to Audit the show cases, etc. were got prepared de--
partmentally and the contractor did not includé the expenditure omr
show cases in his estimates for the work.



249

Extra expenditure in direct hiring of accommodation, Para 9,
Pages 12-13.

433. The Development Commissioner, Small Scale Industries hired
in April, 1956 directly a private accommodation at New Delhi with
effect from 2nd May, 1956 on a rental of Rs. 1,600 per mensem plus
house tax @ 10 per cent and also the difference between the lease
money payable for residential accommodation and office accommoda-
tion. Having agreed to these conditions in a letter issued to the owner
of the building, the Commissioner asked the Estate Office to enter into
a formal agreement with the landlord on these terms. The latter
referred the matter to the Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply
who held that the action of the Deparment in making a direct deal
was not correct under the prescribed procedure and that as the cons-
truction of building had been completed on 11th June, 1956 it attract-
ed the provisions of the Rent Control Act, 1952 requiring fixation of
rent by the Rent Controller. The Law Ministry held that the
Development Commissioner’s letter tc the owner did not create a
legally binding contract as it had not been issued in the name of the
President, as required under Article 299 of the Constitution, and that
it had not been signed by an officer authorised under the Notifica-
tions issued thereunder. As such, the provisions of the Rent Control
Act could not be invoked. It was, therefore, suggested that the pre-
mises should be vacated immediately and a rent per annum equal to
7% per cent of the capital cost of construction (being the reasonable.
rent sustainable in law) might be offered to the landlord for the.
period of occupancy and that in case the owner filed a suit, it should
be defended. This advice was, however, not accepted by the Ministry
of Works, Housing and Supply in consultation with Finance.

434. The building was ultimately vacated on 31st October, 1957.
and a total payment of Rs. 33,286 according to the terms originally
agreed in April, 1956 (comprising rent Rs. 28,749, house tax Rs. 2,587
and additional ground rent Rs. 1,950) was eventually made in Decem-
ber, 1957, July, 1958 and March, 1960 for the period of actual occu-
pancy. Assuming Rs. 813 per month as the reasonable rent (at the
rate of 7% per cent of the capital cost of Rs. 1,30,000) an extra ex-
penditure of about Rs. 18,700 was caused to Government.

435. The Secretary of the Ministry explained that although
accommodation was to be arranged by the Estate Officer yet in view
of scarcity conditions quite often the user offices had to take initiative
in finding out suitable accommodation, On an earlier occasion, the
Development Commissioner had hired two buildings in the same loca- . -
lity. The rent of those buildings was considered reasonable by the.
Estate Officer and he entered into agreement with the landlords. In



250

the present case, the Estate Officer considered the rent as too high
although in proportion to the covered area, it was lower than that
paid for the two houses earlier. The Development Commissioner had
therefore no reason to believe that the rent of the building was high.
He assured the Committee that there was no mala fide in this case
and the accommodation was needed urgently for the staff.

436. The Committee were informed by Audit that while agreeing
to the regularisation of the case, the Ministry of Finance suggested
that a repitition of ‘this kind of thing’ shculd be avoided since that
was the second case brought to their notice. The Secretary of the
Ministry stated that present case was the first of its kind in his Mi-
nistry. He agreed that the prescribed procedure should be complied
with. But at times it involved delay due to excessive centralisation
in the Estate Office. He was of the view that the Ministries should
themselves arrange for their accommodation within the prescribed
scale of rent, but he considered that the ceiling of 73 per cent return
that had been fixed for the rent of a building to be hired was not

workable,

437. The Committee then adjourned to meet again at 15.00 hours
on Monday the 4th September, 1961.

—



Proceedings of the 25th Sitting of the Public Accounts Committee

held on Monday, the 4th September, 1961

438. The Committee sat from 15.00 to 17.50 hours.

il ol
gamu-lo

© &Nk W

; PRESENT
Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman—Chairman.

MEMBERS

. Shri Rohan Lal Chaturvedi
. Shri R. S. Kiledar

Shri G. K. Manay
Dr. Pashupati Mandal

. Shri Purshottamdas R. Patel

Dr. N, C. Samantsinhar

. Shri Ramji Verma

. Shri K. K. Warior,

. Dr, Shrimati Seeta Parmanand

. Shri Mulka Govinda Reddy

. Shri Rajeshwar Prasad Narain Sinha

Shri Jai Narain Vyas
Shri A. K. Roy, Comptroller & Auditor General of India.
Shri G. Swaminathan, Addl. Dy. C. & C.A.G.
Shri P. K. Sen, Director of Commercial Audit.
SECRETARIAT

Shri V., Subramanian, Deputy Secretary.
Shri Y. P. Passi, Under Secretary.

WITNESSES
(Ministry of Commerce & Industry)
Shri S. Ranganathan, Secretary.

Shri K. B. Lall, Spl. Secretary (Ministry of Finance).

Shri C. M. Poonacha, Chairman, State Trading Corporation
of India Ltd. |

- 251.



252

Shrimati M. Chandrasekhar, Chairman, National Small In-
dustries Corporation.

Shri K, Ramachandaran, Resident Director, Fertilizer Cor--
poration of India Ltd., Sindri Unit.

Shri D. Sandilya, Chairman, Nahan Foundry Ltd.

Shri C. S. Shukla, General Mamager, Nahan Foundry Ltd.
Ministry of Finance

(Department of Economic Affairs)
Shri A. G. Krishnan, Under Secretary.

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
NAHAN FOUNDRY LTD.

Loss in the manufacture of Sarover Pumps—Para 61, Pages 58-59.

439. The Company undertake the manufacture of Sarovar Pumps
a new venture—in 1953-54. Out of 15 such Pumps sold in 1954-55
for Rs. 12,400, 13 Pumps valuing Rs. 8300 were returned by the
purchasers on account of certain inherent defects in the manufacture.
The production of Pumps was stopped in July, 1955 when a stock
of 78 Pumps had accumulated. This together with spare parts was
clagsified as scrap as per the decision of the Board of Directors taken
on the 19th February, 1957. The net resultant loss on this manu-
facture amounted to Rs. 1,22,998.

440. In evidence, the Committee were informed that the manu-
facture of the Pumps was undertaken to diversify the production of
the Foundry when it had lost its market in West Punjab after Par-
tition. The Pump was designed by the then General Manager of the
Foundry. Manufacture of the Pumps was undertaken after a unit
tested by the Agriculture Engineers at the Government Farm,
Karnal had shown satisfactory results. Investigation of the com-
plaints received in respect of the Pumps sold in 1954-55, however,
disclosed certain inherent defects in the manufacture, the design itself
being defective. It was also felt that the Foundry was not in a posi-
tion compete with other manufacturers for this product. Further
production was, therefore, stopped. But the Pumps for which the
cost had already been made were assembled.

441, Tt was pointed out by the C. & A.G. that a Committee appoint-
ed by Government in 1955 to enquire into various issues connected
with the working of the Foundry had observed as follows in this
regard:

“The hit and miss process adopted by the General Manager-
at every stake of manufacture of Sarovar Pumps was un-



questionally expensive and outdated. @ The pumps
were at no stage properly tested. More objectionable
still are the sales of those Sarovar Pumps which were at
regular interval discarded in favour of the next design.”

442. The Committee wanted to know the action taken against the
‘General Manager of the Foundry. Theywere informed that as
intimated to the P.A.C. (1956-57), after investigating into the matter,
the Government had taken the view that there were no mala fides
in this case. The experiments were launched with the best of inten-
" tions even though the results vroved unsuccessful. It should, there-
fore, be taken as an error of judgment on the part of the officer.
The Government considered that due to the peculiar position in
which the Foundry was placed the General Manager was justified
in taking initiative to diversify the production of the Foundry with
a view to making it an economical unit. It was, however, admitted
'by the Secretary of the Ministry that the Foundry should not have
‘taken up the manufacture of the pumps on a large scale without
-establishing their utility.

443. The Committee also desired to be furnished with the follow-
.ing information:

(i) What were the qualifications and experience of the General
‘Manager of the Nahan Foundry Limited who was responsible for
the preparation of the defective design for the Sarovar Pumps?

(ii) Where is the offiical concerned working now and in what
capacity?

(iii) Whether in the light of the experience gained in this case
the Government propose to adopt some measures to ensure that
persons with requisite qualifications and experience are appointed to
responsible posts in Public Undertakings ete.

(iv) Before taking up the manufacture of the pumps, had the

prototype prepared by the Foundry been tested and if so, what was
the test report?

National Small Industries Corporation, Limited
Loss in Supply of Shoes to foreign countries—Para 62—Pages 59-60

444. In October 1956, the Corporation received through the State
‘Trading Corporation an order for supply of 3 lakh pairs of shoes to
Russia, to be completed by February, 1957. There were heavy re-
jections by the Russian Inspectors in the shoes supplied, and due to
«consequent delay in supply, the order,was twice reduced and finally
stood in May, 1957 at 2'5 lakh pairs. The date of completion of the



254

order was also extended to 31st August, 1957. Because of the heavy
rejections, the fabricators through whom the Corporation was getting
the shoes produced, were reluctant to continue the production. The
Corporation, therefore, assured the fabricators that if the shoes were
accepted by their own inspectors, full payment would be made to
them even though the Russians did not accept them. Production
continued on this understanding. Continuity in production was re-
commended in the expectation of getting more orders from Russia
or of finding new markets. As these expectations, however, did not
materialise the National Small Industries Corporation had, in Sep-
tember, 1957, a surplus of 54.594 pairs of shoes. The consignees had
deducted a sum of Rs. 27,060 on account of the sub-standard shoes
accepted by them. This reduction could not be passed on to the
fabiicators in terms of their contract with the N.SII.C. as the S.T.C.
were unable to obtain from the consignees the particulars of sub-
standard acceptances. (b) In July, 1957 the Corporation received
another order through the S.T.C. for the supply of 54,000 shoes to
Poland. The order was placed by that country on the basis of
samples sent by the Corporation subjett to certain modifications
which required clarification. However, on the advice from the-
S.T.C. requested the Corporation to proceed with the manufacture
of shoes without waiting for the clarification from the buyers, so that
the shoes could be put up for inspection of the buyer’s expert who
was to arrive in India in November, 1957. The Corporation had by
then accepted after inspection by their own inspectors, 13,132 pairs
from the fabricators. These shoes were however rejected by the
buyers expert.

445. The total value of the shoes rejected by Russia and Poland
in the above two contracts and lying in stock with the Corpcration
since September/November, 1957, was Rs. 10,20,360.

(a) The Committee wanted to know the reasons for allowing the
fabricators to go on with the production of shoes in spite of heavy
rejections by the Russians and’ without taking steps to avoid such
defects as had led to rejection. The representative of the Corporation
stated that although in the initial stages there were about 40 per
cent. rejections by the Russian inspectors, the rejected shoes had
been returned to the fabricators. Therefore, the main reason for the
loss in this case was not the heavy rejection of the shoes but their
manufacture in excess of the requirements. Explaining the reasons
for the manufacture of surplus shoes, the witness stated that the
export of shoes to foreign countries at that stage was a promotional
activity and not a commercial transaction. The fabrication was
done manually by a large number of small fabricators. There were-
also difficulties in asessing precisely the actual number of shoes
which would come up to the standard specifications. Therefore, in:



25%

order to cover up any shortfall in the manufacture of shoes of re-
quisite specifications within the time schedule the Corporation had
to keep a cushion over and above the final order placed by Russia.

446. Asked why the Corporation continued to placed orders.for
fabricatior. of shoes upto September, 1957 although in accordance
with the terms of the contract with Russia, the last date for delivery
was February, 1957. It was stated by the Secretary of the Minisiry
that it was a business risk undertaken by the Corpcration in the ex-
pectation of getting further orders from Russia.

447. The Committee enquired whether heavy rejections by
Russian inspectors did not reflect failure on the part of the N.S.I.C.
to ensure a high standard of internal inspection. The witness replied
that rejections were due to slight variations which were inevitable
in manual fabrication of shoes. The percentage of rejection in the
shons fabricated by the same party sometimes varied from 40 per
cent. by one inspector to less than 1 per cent., by another. The
buyer was not however agreeable to the imposition of any restric-
tions due to the human element of error in fabrication on the dis-
cretion of his inspectors to reject material not strictly up to specifi-
cations. 1t was, however, added that with the increase in the bhusi-
ness with Russia the percentage of rejections had come down.

448. It was also explained to the Committee that the surplus.
shoes worth about Rs. 10 lakhs, had been sold by the Corporation
for about Rs. 5 lakhs. The Corporation had since been able to put
this trade on commercial lines and there had been a profit of Rs. 6°16
lakhse during the years 1956-57 to 1960-61 on this account as against
a loss of about Rs. 4'9 lakhs on this transaction. The sale of shoes:
to Russia had also gone up from 1:2 lakhs in 1956 to 2'24 lakhs in
1960-61 and an order for 5 lakhs pairs of shoes had been promised
by that country for 1962.

449. The Committee wanted to know why the Corporation did’
not recover the loss on the sub-standard shoes from fabricators by
giving them the particulars of those shoes accepted by Russia at the
reduced price. The representative of the Corporation stated that
in the initial stages the Russians were not aware that they had to
keep a record of the code numbers of the fabricators. Therefore,
they could not furnish the full details in all cases. In. cases where
the Russians had furnished the requisite details the amount had .
been recovered from the fabricators.



256

450, Explaining the reasons for the loss on the sale of the sur-
plus shoes the representative of the Corporation stated that con-
sumer demand for such shoes in India was limited to a certain
season and meanwhile the stock were deteriorating, Therefore this
sale had to be negotiated with some firms only who evinced interest
in them and the terms of the sale were the best that could be obtain-
«ed.

(b) The Committee enquired about the reasons for manufactur-
ing the shoes without obtaining the requisite clarifications from
Poland in the other case. The representative of the N.S.I.C. stated
‘that the Corporation had ordered for the fabrication of shoes on
specific directions from the S.T.C. and according to the specifications
sent by them in writing. However, later on, the buyer’s expert pro-
posed basic changes both in the material and construction although
he had no right to suggest such drastic changes. The Corporation
however agreed to the request in the interest of securing further
torders from that country. Asked whether it was difficult to secure
-orders for shoes from abroad it was stated that the foreign coun-
-tries were more willing to purchase leather from India than shoes.

Sindri Fertilizers and Chemicals Ltd.

.Loss in the catering section of the South Hostel—Para 63 (i) —Pages
60-61.

451. In September, 1951, the Government of India sanctioned the
continuation of the sysfem of departmental management of the hostel
on the condition that the entire cost of catering is recovered from
the boarders and that no expenditure, direct or indirect, falls on

- Government. The management was also authorised to revise the
‘rates of hostel charges as and when required. During the period
from 1953-54 to 1958-59 the direct expenditure in the Boarding sec-
tion of the Hostel exceeded its income by Rs. 1,16,657 in addition to
.an estimated indirect expenditure of Rs. 36,765 (approximately)
‘which has not been accounted for in the Proforma Accounts of the
‘hostel. The receipts during these years (except in 1954-55, 1956-57
and 1958-59) did not cover even the cost of provisions consumed.

452, Explaining the reasons for the loss in the Boarding section
of the Hostel the representative of the Ministry stated that it was
mainly due to three factors. Firstly as the number of visitors who
stayed in the hostel was generally not large, the percentage of es-
tablishment charges incurred on Khansamas, etc. was high. It was,
however, necessary to maintain a certain minimum staff as on some
days the occupancy of the Hostel was heavy. Secondly, in some
cases visitors changed their programme at the last minute resulting
in wastage of food prepared for them. The visitors did not like to



257

be charged for the food not taken by them. Thirdly, minimum stock
of provisions had to be kept in reserve and sometimes it had gone
waste due to low occupancy during certain periods. He, however,
admitted that these reasons did not fully justify the heavy loss
suffered in this case and the Corporation proposed to take steps to
bring down the expenditure and also to revise the rates for board-
ing. The proposal to have the boarding argangements on a contract
‘basis was also under the consideration of the management.

453. In reply to a questior the Committee were informed that the
Committee appointed in March, 1959 to suggest ways and means of
remedying the position in this regard had stressed the need for
closer supervision.

Payment of incentive bonus to the workers of the Bagging Plant—
para 63 (ii), page 61—

454. In 1952 an incentive bonus was sanctioned by the Managing
Director to the workers of the Bagging Plant. It was, however,
found that the standard of performance fixed at 400 bags per team
in 1952 was very low, and the actual performance was now about
6 to 9 times the standard fixed in 1952, resulting in payment of bonus
ranging from Rs. 51,000 in 1952-53 to Rs. 1.48 lakhs in 1956-57.

455. Audit had pointed out the need for the revision of minimum
leve! of performance in their Reports for 1952-53, and 1953-54 but
no action was taken. The Committee wanted to know the reasons
for the non-revision of the basic standard of performance of loading
of bags. The representative of the Corporation stated that the
workers of the Bagging Plant worked under certain special circum-
stances. There was heavy idle time involved at his plant as the
pressure of loading depended on the availability of wagons. The
‘basic wage for the loading staff was kept very low. The bonus in
this case should be considered a piece rate, the basic wage being
‘merely the retention price fcr labour. Further, the labour at this
plant worked in an acidic atmosphere and the work, particularly of
loading was of a strenuous nature. There were also little chances of
promotion to these workers. The witness added that as there was
no change in the mechanism of loading since the standard of per-
formance was fixed in 1952 there was little justification for the change
in the system of bonus and there was a risk of labour trouble and the
resultant interference with despatches, if any such change was
contemplated.

456. It was pointed out by Audit that in spite of idle hours, the
average monthly wages (including bonus) of the Bagging Plant
labour was much more than that of similar labour (having the same
2050 (Aii) LS—17,



basic wage) at other plants and the Factory’s own officers had point~
ed out within four months of the introduction of the bonus scheme
that proper time and work study should have been carried out be-
fore fixing the rate of bonus. The Secretary of the Ministry promis-
ed to ask the Board of Management to consider the possible varia-
tions which could be effected in this regard.

Loss on account of poor utilisation of available Coke Oven ‘Gas—
para 63 (iii), page 62—

457. The total rated capacity of the Coke Oven Plant is approxi-
mately 10 to 11 million cft. of gas per day. During the period from
February, 1956 to March, 1958 the average gas available for use was
about 9 million cft. per day. Of this about 5 million cft. was avail-
able daily for use in the boilers. But only about 1 million cft. of
gas was utilised daily in the boilers between February, 1956 to Sep-
tember, 1956 and about 3 million cft. between October, 1956 to Max‘ch
1958. The rest of the gas (2066 million cft. approx1mately) was ignit-
ed as torch, during this period.

458. The Committee wanted to know the reasons for the non-
utilisation of all the available gas. The representatives of the Fac-
tory stated that the total capacity of the coke oven plant of 10 to il
million cft. of gas was originally calculated on the assumption that
only high volatile coal would be used. It was however found that
the coke produced from this coal was not suitable for use in the gas
plant. Therefore, the percentage of high volatile coal was reduced
with the result that the maximum quantity of gas that could be
obtained was approximately betwen 8-9 million cft. per day. Out of
this, about 5 million cft. of gas was required for heating the ovens,
the dryers and other units in the factory. Therefore, the average
quantity of gas available for use in the burners of the boilers of the
power plant was only in the region of 3-5 to 4'5 milion cft. How-
ever, due to fluctuations in the pressure of gas in the coke oven plant
a uniform supply of gas to the power plant could not be maintained.
As the utilisation of gas in the power plant was not envisaged as
a permanent feature, a gas holder of adequate capacity for evening
out the fluctuations in the pressure of gas was not installed. Only
a small gas holder had been installed. Thus certain quantity of gas
could not be utilised for some period. The Com:nittee were, how-
ever informed that the entire gas was now being utilised for making
fertilizers and there was no loss.

State Trading Corporation of India Ltd.

Excess payment to Importer-Distributor—para 64 (i) pages 62-63-—

459. A firm appointed in 1956 as importers and distributors for
cement quoted the rates of Rs. 4/4 and Rs. 9/4 per ton as distribution



charges for deliveries ex-port warehouses and ex-city godowns res-
pectively. However, as the Government anticipated that the major
portion of the stock would be cleared ex-city godowns the rates were
negotiated with the firm and changed ad hoc to Rs. 6/8 and Rs. 7}4
per ton for deliveries ex-port warehouses and ex-city godowns res-
pectively, on the assurance from the firm that in the event of the
actual expenditure being less than the revised rates, the difference
would be refunded to Government. Out of a total quantity of 75,200
tons of cement imported from May, 1956 to October, 1957, 74,432
tons were delivered ex-port warehouses and only 416 tons were
delivered ex-city godowns. The payment of distribution charges to
the firm at the revised rates resulted in net extra payment of
Rs. 96,640 after deducting Rs. 70,000 subsequently refunded by the
firm on an ad hoc basis.

460. The Committee wanted to know the reasons for awarding
the contract to the firm by negotiation and the basis for raising the
rate for deliveries of cement ex-port warehouses. The representa-
tive of the Ministry stated that cement not having been imported
during the preceding five to six years there were very few firms
which had the experience of handling import and distribution of
cement. Only two firms were considered to be, experienced in the
line and they were askd to send their quotations. The firm whose
quotations were lower was also considered to be more experienced
and was appointed as importers and distributors. As regards the
ad hoc revision of the rates, the witness stated that this contract was
awarded in May, 1956 when the S.T.C. had not been established. It
was considered that owing to the onset of monsoon it would be neces-
sary to provide storage over a period of time and thus a greater part
of the imports would have to be distributed ex-city godowns. There-
fore, it was considered desirable to get the ex-city godown rate re-
duced and the revised negotiated rates were accepted after the
matter had been examined in detail. However, the policy of Gov-
ernment was later on revised and the distribution of cement was
taken over by the S.T.C. who instead of sending the imported
cement into the godowns sent it straightaway to destinations ex-port
warehouses.

461. In reply to a question the Committee were informed that the
assurance from the firm regarding the refund of the difference bet-
ween the actual expenditure and the revised rates agreed to by them
was not taken in writing as in that case in the event of any loss to
the firm the Government would also have been liable to make good
the loss as shown in the books of accounts of the firm.



260
Loss on export of Tobacco to Russia—para 64 (ii) —Pages 63-64—

462. In July, 1956 the Government of U.S.S.R. requested the Cor-
poration to supply 44,80,000 lbs. of Flue--Cured Virginia Tobacco of
1956 crop. However, a contract with M/s Razno-Export, Moscow
could be finalised only by 31st January, 1957. In the meantime,
contrary to expectations, the Russians also entered the Tobacco
market independently and executed contracts with three private.
parties for 2,000 tons of tobacco of similar grade. The full require-
ments of Russian contract could not, therefore, be secured out of the
residual quantities of 1956 crop. On the ground that this was the
first order from Russians, the Corporation did not consider it expe-
dient to request them to cancel the balance quantity and procured
the required quantities of tobacco from 1957 crop resulting in & loss
of Rs. 1,38,958. |

It was explained that the S.T.C. had entered upon this deal con-
sequent on a directive issued by Government in October, 1956, in the
context of glut in the market for this grade of tobacco, that the Cor-
poration should promote its export and stabilise the price. The Com-
mittee desired to know the reasons for delay in finalising the contract
with Russia. The witness stated that the Russians were reluctant
to make heavy purchases through the S.T.C. and wanted to enter
the open market themselves. It was only after long negotiations
that they agreed to buy 2,000 tons of tobacco through the S.T.C. but
at the same time they purchased about 2000 tons of tobacco from
the open market also.

463. Asked why the Russians were allowed to operate in the
market directly, the witness stated that in the absence of export
control it was not possible to impose any discriminatory restrictions
in this regard.

464, The Committee enquired what particular advantage was
gained in S.T.C.’s participation in the export if the object was to
stabilise the market and the Russians were already prepared to buy
tobacco of the grade in question, in the open market. The repre-
sentative of the Ministry stated that as a matter of policy Govern-
ment wanted to canalise the trade with the state-regulated countries
through the ST.C. It was felt that if the Russians got accustomed
to deel with the S.T.C. it would be helpful for the latter to secure
further orders from that country in future. It was also added that
although there was a loss on this transaction no loss had been incur-
red on further orders for tobacco from that country.



261

Trading Account—Chilean Nitrate—Comments of C. & A.G. on the
Accounts of the Company for 1958-59—

465. The Corporation suo moto revised the value of ® lost con-
signment of Chilean Nitrate which had been insured with the Insur-
ance Pool from Rs. 27,58,320 (C. & F. plus 10 per cent.) to Rs. 26,55,000
(C. & F. plus 5 per cent.) resulting in less recovery of Rs. 1,02,610
from the Insurance Pool after taking into account the refund-of the
premium of Rs. 710, - I

466. The Committee were informed that the official concerned
had been charge-sheeted and his explanation was under consideration
of the Corporation.

467. The Committee then adjourned till 16-00 hours on Tuesday
the 5th September, 1961.



Extracts Irom the Proceedings of the 29th sitting of the Public
Accounts Committee held on Friday, the 3rd Ndvember, 1961 in so
far as they relate to Civil Accounts’

468. The Committee sat from 9-30 to 13-00 hours.
. PRESENT
- Shri Rohan Lal Chaturvedi—Chairman®
MeMbERS
Shri Aurobindo Ghosal
. Shri Hem Raj
. Shri R. S. Kiledar
Shri G. K. Manay
Dr. Pashupati Mandal
. Shri S. A. Matin
. Dr. G. S. Melkote
. Shri Purushottamdas R. Patel
. Dr. N, C. Samantsinhar
. Kumari Mothey Vedakumari
. Shri Ramji Verma
. Shri K. K. Warior
. Dr. Shrimati Seeta Parmanand
. Shri Lalji Pendse
. Shri V. C. Kesava Rao
. Shri Mulka Govinda Reddy
. Shrimati Savitry Devi Nigam
. Shri Rajeshwar Prasad Narain Sinha
. Shri Jai Narain Vyas
. Pandit Dwarka Nath Tiwary.

Shri G. Swaminathan—Additional Deputy Comptroller &
Auditor-General.

Shri P. V. R. Rao, Accountant General, Central Revenues.
Shri P. K. Sen, Director of Commercial Audit.
Shri P. K. Rau, Director of Audit, F.R.S.C.S. & M.

© @ N ek

DY N b et s e M pd ek ek e e
O O 00 I A B WN = O

During the absence abroad of Shri C.R. Pattabhi Raman, Chairman, Public Accounts
Commictee, the Speaker directed Shri Rohan Lal Chaturvedi to look after the duties of
the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee.

262



263
SECRETARIAT

Shri V. Subramanian—Deputy Secretary.
Shri Y. P. Passi—Under Secretary.

Statement of outstanding recommendations relating to the Depart-
ment of Atomic Energy—Indian Rare Earths (P) Limited.

469. The Committee took up consideration of the above-mentioned
statement and epproved the following draft comments:

Excessive expenditure on construction of officers’ quarters—Para
165 of 18th Report (Second Lok Sabha).

470. No comments.

Supply of defective plant and machinery by a firm—Para 166 of 18th
Report (Second Lok Sabha).

471. The Committee decided to await the final settlement of the
case, |

Large accumulation of stock—Para 167 of 18th Report (Second Lok
Sabha).

472. No comments.

Losses written off—Mnport of drums—Para 168 of 18th Ieport
(Second Lok Sabha).

473. No comments. i

Loss of Rs. 6,500 in the purchase of Hydrochloric acid—Para 169 of
18th Report (Second Lok Sabha).

474. No comments.

Loss due to faulty estimate of actual requirements of certain chemi-
cals—Para 170 of 18th Report (Second Lok Sabha).

475. The Committee desired to know the precise provision made in
the agreement subsequently entered.

Statement of outs-tandmg recommendations relating to. the Ministry
of Irrigation & Power



476, The Committee then took up consideration of the above state-
ment and offered the following comments:

Disciplinary action against delinquent officials—Para 10 of 1lth
Report (1st Lok Sabha)

477. Pt. 1.—~The Committee desired to be apprised of the action
taken against the second officer.

Pt. 2—The Committee felt that the Central Government should,
in consultation with the State Governments, consider the desirability
of establishing a convention that in cases of this type where a State:
Government Officer on deputation to the Central Government or
vice versa was adjudged guilty of committing an irregularity during
the period of his deputation by an impartial enquiring officer/Com-
mittee, the Government lending the services of the officer, should
not ordinarily reduce the punishment suggested by the said
enquiring officer|committee.

Part 3.—~No comments.

Proposal to construct the Mahanadi Bridge in ome season—Action
against persons having commited errors of judgement—Para 11
of 11th Report (First Lok Sabha)

478. No comments.

Apportionment of the cost of the Mahanadi Bridge—Para 12 of 11th
Report (First Lok Sabha).

479. No comments.

Laying of Champhekar Committee Report' on the Table of Parlia+
ment—Para 13 of the 11th Report (1st Lok Sabha).

480. No comments.

Serious omissions in cash accounts of an office—Para 122 of 18th:
Report (Second Lok Sabha).

481. (i)—Disciplinary action against the supervisory officers
concerned.—The Committee decided to await the final decision in the
matter. |

(ii) Insruction.s regarding conducting of checks prescribed fin.
the Central Treasury Rules and the C.P.W.A. Code.—-No comments.

Low utilisation of the earth moving machinery on the Hirakud Dam:
Project—Para 123 of 18th Report (Second Lok Sabha).

482, No comments.



263

Non-arrival of equipment under the Colombo Plan—Pura 12% of the
18th Report (Second Lok Sabha).

483. No comments.

Infructuous expenditure due to change in design—Para 56 of 25th
Report (2nd Lok Sabha)—Vol. I.

484. No comments.

Statement of outstanding recommendations relating to the Mzmst'ryv
of Rehabilitation

485. The Committee then took up consideration of the above--
mentioned Statement and approved the following comments: —

EIGHTEENTH REPORT (SECOND LOK SABHA), VOL. II,.
APPENDIX 1

S. No. 114, para 20 of Tth Report (1st Lok Sabha)-—Free issue of
Ration in the Camp of displaced persons

486. The Committee regret to note that in most of these cases the-
responsibility could not be fixed on the delinquent officials as the:
Ministry failed to take timely action soon after the irregularities.
were noticed, The Committee would like to emphasise that the
action in such cases should be prompt if it is to serve the desired!
purpose. | |

The Commitee decided to comment on this case in their next
Report on Civil Accounts. They also desired that this case be cited
in the general paragraph (to be incorporated in the Report) regard-
ing cases of delay in taking action against delinquent officials.

S. No. 43 para 101 of Tth Report (Second Lok Sabha)—Recovery of’
rehabilitation loans—

487. The Committee desired that all the outstanding loans should’
be reviewed and a firm decision taken on the merits of each case:
either to realise the loans from the displaced persons or to write
them off. They decided that this case should be commented upon:
in the next report of the Committee on Civil Accounts.

S. No. 115, para 205 of 7th Report—Extra expenditure due to delay-
in payment. ‘

488. Note awaited. | |
S~No. 116, para 206 of Tth Report-—Rehef and Rehabzlztatwn of dis—
placed persons. |
- 489. No comments.



266

8. No. 118, para 208 of 7th Report—Review of the Conduct of various
Camp Commandants. |
490. The Committee were not satisfled with the way in which this

case has been dealt with. |

The Committee desired to be informed of the decision of the court
in respect of Sabarmati camp. | ,

&S. No. 119, para 209 of Tth Report—Officers employed in the various
camps against whom disciplinary action was taken for frauds,
embezzlements, etc.

491, The Committee desired to be informed of the progress made
regarding the recovery of Rs. 12,655/12|9 from the delinquent officials
and the decision taken by the State Governments concemed for
writing off the irrecoverable amounts.

8. No. 120, para 210 of Tth Report—Relief and Rehabilitation of dis-
placed persons. ,

402. No comments.

EIGHTEENTH REPORT (SECOND LOK SABHA), VOL. 1,
APPENDIX 1

S. No. 94, para 130—Irregular maintenance of cash and other accounts

493. The Committee find that their observations on the failure of

the Officer-in-Charge to keep proper supervision over cash transac-
tions and connected records have not received due consideration.
They, therefore, desire that this matter should be reviewed
and the action taken against the Officer-in-Charge intimated to them.

S. No. 95, para 131—Irregular advance for purchase of Motor Car.

494. The Committee were informed by Audit that not only did
the Ministry fail to take any further action against the delinquent
officer but his services were also extended for a further period of
three years. They felt that action was called for against the officer
‘who recommended extension of service to the officer concerned,

Twenty-fifth Report (Second Lok Sabha), Vol. I, Appendiz I

.S. No. 45, para 57, Irregular withdrawal of funds te avoid lapse of:
grm‘ : S

495. No comments. :



267

S. No. 48, para 60—Faridabad Development Board—Loss in the
working of the Institute.

496. (i) The matter has been considered in detail in the 37th
Report of the P.A.C. (1960-61). ,

(ii) No comments, f

S. No. 47, para 63, outstanding arrears of rent in respect of evacuee
properties.

497. The Committee desired to know the present position of the
outstanding recoveries.

S. No. 48, para 65, overpayment of compensation to a Hisplaced
family.

498. The Committee decided that a para may be included in the
uext Report of the Committee on Civil Accounts in this case.

499. The Committee then adjourned. |



Proceedings of the Thirtieth Sitting of the Public Accounts
Committee held on Tuesday, the 28th November, 1961,

500. The Committee sat from 1500 hours to 1700 hours.
PRESENT

Shri Rohan Lal Chaturvedi—Chairman

. Shri Aurobindo Ghosal |

Shri Hem Raj ,

Shri R. S. Kiledar |

Dr. G. S. Melkote

Dr., N. C. Samantsinhar-

. Pandit Dwarka Nath Tiwary

. Shri Ramji Verma

Shri V. C. Kesava Rao.

Shri G. Swaminathan, Addl. Dy. Comptroller and Auditor
General (Report).

Shri P. V. R. Rao, Accountant General, Central Revenues.

Shri P. K. Rau, Director of Audit, F.R.S.C.S. & M.

Shri P. K. Sen, Director of Commercial Audit.

© © N D ;e W

SECRETARIAT

Shri V. Subramanian—Deputy Secretary.
Shri Y. P. Passi-——Under Secretary.

Statement showing action taken or proposed to be taken on the out-
standing recommendations of the P.A.C. relating to the Ministry
of Education.

501. The Committee took up consideration of the above-mention-
ed Statement and offered the following comments:

Entrusting of work connected with the production of books for child-
ren and neo-literates to a single agency—Para 47 of Tth Report
(Second Lok Sabha). |

502. The Committee desired that the matter should be ﬁnahsed
without further delay. |
During the absence abroad of Shri C.R. Pattabhi Raman, Chairman, Public accounts

Committee, the Speaker directed Shri Rohan Lal Chaturvedi to Look after the duties
of the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee.




269

Coordination in respect of literature for the use of neo-literates,
children and adults—Para 48 of Tth Report (Second Lok Sabha).

503. The Committee desired that the matter should be expedited.

Payment of grants-in-aid in excess of requirements—Para 36 of 18th
Report (Second Lok Sabha).

504. With a view to obviate the accumulation of heavy unspent
balances with the Universities, the Committee desired that the Uni-
‘versity Grants Commission shculd examine the feasibility of regu-
lating payment of building and other grants by instalments, on the

basis of the progress of expenditure as shown in the periodical
reports to be submitted by the Universities.

Presentation of Audit Reports on the Accounts of Central Universi-
ties to Parliament—Para 39 of 18th Report (Second Lok Sabha).

505. The Committee decided to reiterate their earlier recommenda-
tion that Audit Reports on the Accounts of the four Central Universi-
ties should be presented to Parliament and that early steps should be

taken by the Ministry of Education to introduce necessary legislation
‘therefor.

‘Control over releases of grants to Welfare Projects and State Advisory
Boards—Para 41 of 18th Report (Second Lok Sabha).

506. (a) Exemption of small institutions from the requirements of
-submitting accounts audited by Chartered Accountants: No comments.

(b) Simplification of procedure regarding grants-in-aid.—The
‘Committee noted that the matter had since been commented upon
in para 58 of the 34th Report of the P.A.C. (1960-61) —Part I.

Deficiency in public contributions—Para 43 of 18th Report (Second
Lok Sabha).

507. The matter was considered by the P.A.C. (1960-61) who in
para 322 of their 34th Report—Part II desired to be furnished with
a note setting forth the latest position in regard to voluntary publie
contributions. The Committee decided to await the information
-called for by their predecessor Committee,

Defective control over release of grants-in-aid to Voluntary Welfare
‘institutions and their utilisation—Para 44 of 18th Report (Second
Lok Sabha) | ‘

508. No comments. -



270

Irregularities connected with publications issued by the Central
Social Welfare Board—Para 46 of 18th Report (Second Lok
Sabha) _ i

509. The Committee noted that the matter had since been com-
mented upon in para 66 of the 34th Report of P.A.C. (1960-61)—
Part 1. - .

Drawal of funds against letters of credit—Paras 3—5 of 25th Report
(Second Lok Sabha)—Vol. IF

510, The Committee desired to be apprised of the revised proce-
dure regarding payment of funds to N.C.C. Directorate in respect
of A.C.C. Camps, as soon as it is finalised.

Para 6 of 25th Report (Second Lok Sabha)—Vol. II
511, The Committee desired to have a further report regarding

the clearance of arrears in accounting.

Drawal of advances—Paras 9-10 of 25th Report (Second Lok Sabha)
—Vol. I

512. No comments.
Para 11 of 25th Report (Second Lok Sdbha)—Vol. II

513. The Committee desired that before the Civil Accounts of the
next year were taken up for consideration, they should be informed
how far the various measures adopted by the Ministry of Education
have achieved the ends in view. In particular, they wanted to be
informed of the improvement effected in the Directorate of Exten-
sion Programme for Secondary Education,

Statement showing action taken or proposed to be taken on the out-
standing recommendations of the Committee relating to the
Ministry of Scientific Research & Cultural Affairs

514. The Committee then fook up consideration of the above-men-
tioned Statement, and approved the following comments:

Non-surrender of saving—Para 13(h) of 18th Report (Second Lok
Sabha) | |

515. No comments. ' [

Fixation of ceiling limits for stocking stores in the Photolitho Sec-
tion—Para 132 of 18th Report (Second Lok Sabha)

516. No comments. !



2n

Continuance of National Research Development Corporation as &
separate corporation—Para 133 of 18th Report (Second Lok
Sabha)

517. The Committee desired that Government should take a deciv
sion regarding the future of the National Research Development Cor-
poration before further funds are advanced to it.

Placing of Council of Scientific and Industrial Research on a statutory:
footing—Para 134 of 18th Repo~t (Second Lok Sabha).

518. No comments. i
Overbudgeting—Para 11(h) of 25th Report (Second Lok Sabha)—
Vol. . | o
519. No comments.
Statement showing action taken or proposed to be taken on the out-

standing recommendations of the Committee relating to the:
Ministry of Labour & Employment.

520. The Committee then took up consideration of the above-
mentioned Statement and offered the following comments.

Drawal of ‘a forged bill—Para 200 of T7th Report (Second Lok Sdabha)

521. The Committee regretted the delay in taking a decision re-
garding amendment of T.R. 430 and other connected Rules, and de~
sired that the matter should be finalised without further delay. They
also desired that a para on this case should be included in the next
Report of the Committee on Civil Accounts.

Savings on account of non-receipt of debits—Para 12(g) of 18th
Report (Second Lok Sabha) |

522. No comments. - i
Heavy expenditure on rental—Para 125 of 18th Report (Second Lok
Sabha)

523. The Committee desired to be apprised in due course of the
opinion of the Ministry of Law on the question whether there was
any negligence on the part of the Government Solicitor in rendering:
his advice,

Para 126 (i)-(iii) of the 18th Report (Second Lok Sabha)

524. No comments. '



272

Working of the Coal Mines Labour Housing & General Welfare Fund
—~Para 3 (Introd.) of 20th Report (Second Lok Sabha)

525. No comments. - i

Constitution of the Coal Mines Labour Welfare Organisation—Para
9 of 20th Report (Second Lok Sabha)

526. No comments. - |

Savings on sanctioned allotments—Paras 13-14 of 20th Report
(Second Lok Sabha)

527. No comments. - i

Laying of Annual Report before Parliament—Para 15 of the 20th
Report (Second Lok Sabha)

528. No comments.

Receipts and expenditure of the Coal Mines Ldabour Housing &
General Welfare Fund—Para 17 of 20th Report (Second Lok
Sabha) - |

529. No comments. X

Bhuli & Bijoynagar Townships—Para 22 of 20th Report (Second Lok
Sabha) |

530. (i) No comments.

(ii) Transport arrangements.—The Committee desired to be
apprised of the final decision on the question of providing Fund’s own
transport for workers residing at Bhuli (with a contribution from the
Colliery Owners’ Association).

(iii) Water Supply arrangements.—The Committee desired to be
apprised of Government’s decision on the Advisory Committee’s re-
commendations regarding grant of financial assistance to the Jharia
Water Board for its scheme to re-organise and improve the existing
water distribution system.

(iv) Drainage.—No comments. i

Subsidized Housing Schemes—Para 24 of 20th Report (Second Lok
Sabha). ‘,

531. No comments. |

Present housing conditions in the coal mining areas—Para 27 of 20th
Report (Second Lok Sabha).

532. No comments. '

-————



278
Para 28 of 20th Report (Second Lok Sabha)

533. The Committee desired to be apprised of Government’s deci-
sion on the CMLWO's scheme of constructing one lakh cheap houses.

Medical facilities in the coal mining areas—Dispensaries maintained
by collieries—Para 32 of 20th Report (Second Lok Sabha).

534. No. comments, |

T.B. relief to colliery workers—Dara 34 of 20th Report (Second Lok
Sabha). |

535. The Committee desired to be apprised of the outcome of the
review of the matter by the CMLWO.

Education facilities in the coal mining areas—Para 36 (i)-(ii) of
20th Report (Second Lok Sabha).

536. The Committee desired to know: (a) the considerations which
weighed with the CM.L.W.O. in taking the decision that the present
practice of teaching upto Class II standard in the school§ at the
miners’ institutes would continue;

(b) the outcome of the negotiations between the CM.L.W.O. and
the State Governments concerned for providing larger primary edu-
cation facilities in the coal mining areas.

Grant of scholarships for jurther studies—Para 36 (iit) of 20th Report
(Second Lok Sabha).

537. No comments. |

Adult education—Para 37 of 20th Report (Second Lok Sabha).

538. No comments. |

Water supply schemes—Para 39 of 20th Report (Second Lok Sabha).
539. The Committee desired to be apprised of:

(a) the latest position regarding the proposal to amend the
National Water Supply and Sanitation Scheme of the
Ministry of Health so as to include major coalfields;

(b) the outcome of the efforts made by the Ministry of Labour
& Employment/CM.L.W.O, to persuade State Govern-
ments to set up Water Boards and colliery owners to

draw up small schemes for financial assistance from the
Fund.

2050 (Aii) LS—18.



274

Popularisation of pithead baths—Para 41 of 20th Report (Second
Lok Sabha).

540. No comments. .

Enforcement of Coal Mines Pithead Bath Rules and Mines Creche
Rules—Paras 43 & 45 of 20th Report (Second Lok Sabha)

541. No comments.

Social problems in the coal mining areas—Paras 47 & 4 (Introd.) of
20th Report (Second Lok Sabha).

542. No comments.

Maternity and Child Welfare Centres—Para 49 of 20th Report
(Second Lok Sabha). .

543. No comments.

Overbudgeting—Para 11(g) of 25th Report (Second Lok Sabha)—
Vol. I. -

544. No comments.

MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING & SUPPLY

545, The Committee observed that in a number of cases the Minis-
try had not submitted notes/memos indicating action taken on their
earlier recommendations. They desired that attention should be
drawn to this unsatisfactory position in the Introduction to their
next report on Civil Accounts. The Committee approved the follow-
ing comments on the items included in the Statement:

Extra expenditure on U.S. Stores—Para 118 of 23rd Report (1956-57)

546. Special steps should be taken to finalise the case without
further delay.

Departmental execution of Works—-Paras 237—239 of 7th Report
(1957-58) .

547. The Chairman informed the Committee that he had asked
the Secretary, Ministry of Works, Housing & Supply to furnish the
requisite note on the subject by the 4th December, 1961. The Com-
mittee deferred further consideration of the case pending receipt of
the requisite note.

Outstanding dues—Para 241 of Tth' Report (1957-58)

548. No comments. ‘ i



275

Faulty placement of contract for printing and binding of forms—
Paras 244-45 of Tth Report (1957-58).

549. No comments. ‘

Unsatisfactory state of Accounts—Para 249 of 7th Report (1957-58).
550. (i) See comments against pare 151 of 18th Report. (1958-59).

(ii) Further progress in the recovery of rent may be reported.

Irregularities in stores transaction—shortage in stock—Para 257 of
7th Report (1957-58).

551. No comments,

Misappropriation of Government money by an auctzoneermg firm—
Para 266 of 7th Report (1957-58).

352. Note from the Ministry may be awaited.

Fraudulent drawal of material from Government Stores—Para 312
of Tth Report (1957-58).

553. No comments.

554. Loss of Government dues owing to failure to pursue claims—
para 98 of 18th Report (1958-59).

555. Loss of Rs. 86,762 owing to failure to pursue cleims—Para 99 of
18th Report (1958-59).

556. Failure to pursue a claim for Rs. 23,809:50—Para 100 of 18th
Report (1958-59).

The Committee deprecate the inordinate delay on the part
of the Ministry in furnishing notes on these cases.

Safeguarding clauses in contracts—Para 128 of 18th Report (1958-59).
557. No comments.

Black-listing of Contractors—Para 129 of 18th Report (1958-59).
558. (1) No comment§.
(ii) The final outcome of the decision to adopt the black-listing

orders issued both by the Central Government and State Govern-
ments on a reciprocal basis may be reported to the Committee.



276
Arrears of rent—Para 151 of 18th Report (1958-59).

559. The Committee deprecated the delay in introducing the new
procedure for recovery of rent and regretted that in the meantime
adequate administrative arrangements were not made by the Minis-
try of Works, Housing & Supply to liquidate the arrears in the re-
covery of rent. They would like to be apprised of the recommenda-
tion of the SR.U. of the Ministry of Finance and the action taken
thereon by the Ministry of Works, Housing & Supply.

Professional inspection of stores—Para 152 of 18th Report (1958-59).

560. The Committee were not satisfied with the explanation for
the delay on the part of 1.S.D. in arriving at a final decision not to
set up a departmental laboratory. Even granting that it was not
advisable to change the Consultants pending final decision on the
question of setting up a departmental laboratory the Committee saw
no justification for continuance of the old firm of Consultants at
higher rates from July, 1954 (when the final decision was taken) till
February, 1956. The Committee regretted that the D.G., 1.8.D., con-
tinued in his own way till 1956, despite objections from Audit.

Hindustan Housing Factory—Meagre Production in the Foam Con-
crete Department—Para 154 of 18th Report (1958-59).

561. No comments.

Hindustan Housing Factory—Heavy establishment charges during
company management—Para 155 of 18th Report (1958-59).

562. No comments.

Hindustan Housing Factory—Loss in a sub-contract given to a petty
employee—Para 157 of 18th Report (1958-59).

563. No comments.

Ashoka Hotels Ltd.—Payment at a high rate for work of refilling of
plinth basement etc.—Para 159 of 18th Report,

564. Further developments may be awaited.

Ashoka Hotels—Uneconomic expenditure of Rs. 3,14,192 on account
of payment of uniform lead of half a mile for the excavated
material—Para 160 of 18th Report. i

565. Further action proposed to be taken in the-matter may be
reported.



271

General working of Ashoka Hotels Ltd.—Para 181 of 18th Report
(1958-59). . ;

568. No comments. :

Statements of cases in which the lowest tenders were not accepted
by the I.S.M. Washington—Para 162 of 18th Report.

567. No comments. \

Loss on a contract—Para 163 of 18th Report.

568. No comments. -

Road Roller Bulk Procurement scheme—Para 164 of 18th Report.

569. The Committee desired that a decision fixing the final price
of @ road roller should be taken without {urther delay.

Unauthorised alteration in specification—Para 80 of 25th Report
(1959-60) —Vol. 1.

570. Note from the Ministry may be awaited.

Delay in adjustment of a contractor’s accounts——Para 81 of 25th
Report—Vol. I. ;

571. Note from the Ministry may be awaited.

C.T.E’s. Organisation—Paras 82 to 84 of 25th Report—Vol. I.
572. No comments.

Unproductive expenditure—Para 85 of 25th Report—Vol. I.
573. No comments. 1

Infructuous expenditure——Para 86 of 25th ‘Report Vol. I.
574. Note from the Ministry may be awaited.

Avoidable expenditure on the disposal of furniture—Para 87 of 25th
Report—Vol. L. ]

575. Note from the Ministry may be awaited.

Loss due to belated release of requisitioned land—Para 88 of 25th
Report—Vol, 1

576. Sub-para (i): No comments.

Sub-para (ii): The Committee regretted to note that the efforts
to collect the information desired by them had proved infructuous.



278
Paras 89—96 of 25th Report—Vol. I
577. The note irom the Ministry may be awaited.

Loss due to discrepancy between the terms of the tender enquiry
and the contract—Para 97 of 25th Report—Vol. 1

578. No comments.
Paras 98—100 of the 25th Report—Vol, 1
579. The note from the Ministry may be awaited.

Avoidable loss due to belated release of requisitioned lands—Paras
13 and 14 of 25th Report—Vol. 11

580. No comments.

581. The Committee then adjourned till 15: 00 hours on Wednesday,
the 29th November, 1961,



Proceedings of the 31st sitting of the Public Accounts Committee
held on Wednesday, the 29th November, 1962

582. The Committee sat from 15-00 to 16-30 hours.

PRESENT

Shri Rohan Lal Chaturvedi—Chairman.
2. Shri Hem Raj
3. Shri R. S. Kiledar
4. Dr. G. S. Melkote
5. Dr. N. C. Samantsinhar
6. Pandit Dwarka Nath Tiwary
7. Shri Ramji Verma
8. Shri V. C. Kesava Rao
9. Shri Rajeshwar Prasad Narain Sinha.

Shri G. Swaminathan, Addl. Dy. Comptroller & Auditor
General.

Shri P. V. R. Rao, Accountant General, Central Revenues.

Shri P. K. Rau, Director of Audit, F.R.S.C.S, & M.

Shri P. K. Sen, Director of Commercial Audit.

SECRETARIAT

Shri V. Subramanian—Deputy Secretary.
Shri Y. P. Passi—Under Secretary.

583. The Committee took up consideration of the statements
showing action taken or proposed to be taken on the outstanding
recommendations by the Ministries of Home Affairs (including
Himachal Pradesh and Delhi Administrations), External Affairs,
Law and Information & Broadcasting and made the following
observations against the various items.

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

EIGHTEENTH REPORT (SECOND LOK SABHA), Vol. I—
APPENDIX 1

S. No. 74, para 110—Marine Department, Andamans—Stock verifica-
tion and disposal of surplus stores

584, No comments.

279



280
S. No. 78, para 112—Government Dairy Farm, Andamans

585. The Committee note the steps taken by Governmeént to make
the Dairy Farm, Andamans self-supporting. They recommend that
Government should review the working of Dairy Farm in the light
of the steps taken and furnish the results thereof to the Committee.
S. No. 77, para 113—Shipping Department, Andamans

586. No comments.

S. No. 78, para 114—Scheme for the supply of consumer and other
stores in Andamans

587. No comments.

EIGHTEENTH REPORT (SECOND LOK SABHA), VOL. II—
APPENDIX 1
S. No. 93, para 173 of the Seventh Report—Fertiliser Deal case
588. No comments. '

S. No. 94, para 185 of the Seventh Report—Infructuous expenditure

589. No comments.

S. No. 96, para 187 of Seventh Report—Marine Department, Stores

590. The latest position about the disposal of the remaining stores
may be reported to the Committee.

S. No. 97, para 188 of the Seventh Report—Marine Department,
Andamans

591. No comments.

S. No. 99—para 191 of the Seventh Reort—Heavy shortage of food-
grains

592, The Committee desire to be informed of the reasons for
non-disposal of a number of cases even after 12 months. They
would urge that steps should be taken to ensure that no cases are
outstanding for more than 12 months as the delay lessens the deterrent
effect of punishment on guilty officials whereas it results in unjust
harassment to those who are found innocent.

S. No. 100, para 258 of the Seventh Report—Payment of Railway
freight

593. No comments.



281
TWENTY-FIFTH REPORT, VOL. I—-APPENDIX I

S. No. 8, para 11 (f)—Budgeting and Control over expenditure
594. No comments.

TWENTY-FIFTH REPORT—VOL. II—APPENDIX I

S. No. 29, para 57—OQOverpayment to stevedoring labour
585. No comments.

S. No. 31, para 60—Infructuous expenditure

596. The Committee desire that the requisite information may be
furnished without further delay.

S. No. 32, para 61, Bilaspur Commercial Corporation
597. No comments.

S. No. 33, para 62—Rosin and Turpentine Factory, Nahan
598. No comments,

S. No. 34, para 63, Sundry debtors

599. The Committee note that on the 30th June, 1960 total out-
standings were Rs. 3,98,501, of which Rs. 3,33,963 had been shown
against doubtful debts and Rs. 64,538 was the net balance to be

recovered. The Committee desire that action should be taken to
clear these outstandings.

S. No. 35, para 64, Shortage of foodgrains

600. The Committee desire that the requisite information may be
furnished without delay.

S. Nos. 36 and 37, paras 67-68—Grant-in-aid to Sarva Seva Sangh

601. The Committee desire that the submission of the note may
be expedited.
S. No. 38, para 69—Grant-in-ajd to Sarva Seva Sangh
602. No comments.
TWENTY-FOURTH REPORT
(1959-60)
DELHI ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX I AND APPENDIX XI
MINISTRY OF REHABILITATION

S. No. 11 (iii) of Appendix [—Position regarding recovery of rent
etc. from displaced persons
603. In the opinion of the Committee, the progress of recovery



282

has not been satisfactory. They desire that the Ministry should
take effective steps to recover the outstanding balance expeditiously.

S. No. 1 of Appendix XI—Incomplete and Improper maintenance of
accounts—firing responsibility for larity in supervision (para 4

of the 24th Report)

604. Photo-stat copies of the original documents should have been
obtained to ensure prompt and adequate disciplinary action.

The Committee would like to await a further report in the
matter.

S. No. 2 of Appendix XI—Unsatisfactory state of affairs in the organi-
sation in charge of the houses, tenements, shops, etc. constructed

for displaced persons in Delhi (paras 6 and 7 of the 24th
Report).

605. The Committee do not appreciate the statement of the Minis-
try that “the matter has been reconsidered. No further action can be
taken in the matter”. They would like the Ministry to elucidate
why no further action could be taken against the delinquent officials
who were guilty of serious lapses amounting to culpable negligence.

S. No. 3 of Appendix XI—Measures to ensure proper upkeep of the
accounts and property registers, etc. (para 8 of the 24th Report)

606. The Committee feel that this important work was not being
attended to pending decision of the issue between the two Ministries.
They would urge that the matter should be expedited and a report
regarding the completion of the registers of immovable Government

property submitted to them.

S. No. 4 of Appendix XI—Recovery of loans from the displaced

persons— (para 11 of the 24th Report)

607. The Committee are surprised that finalisation of the note was
held up due to concerned official- having gone on leave. They
deprecate the delay in the submission of the requisite progress report
to them, and feel that the notes received were most unsatisfactory and
are indicative of indifferent attention to the recommendation of the
P.A.C. They view with concern the delay in this case which amounts
to negligence on the part of the officials concerned and the compla-
cence with which the matter was being reviewed by the Ministry.
The Committee would like to bring this to the notice of Parliament.

The Committee would like to be apprised of the progress made
in finalising the remaining 2,000 accounts.



S. No. 8 of Appendix XI—Delay in reconstructing the accounts in
the office of the Housing and Rent Officer (para 19 of the 24th
Report)

608. The Committee would await a further report in the matter.

MINISTRY OF FOOD & AGRICULTURE (DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE)

S. No. 7 of Appendix XI—working of the Delhi Milk Supply Scheme
. (Para 17 of 24th Report)

609. The Committee now understand that Financial Review and the
accounts of the Scheme for five months of its functioning during
1959-60 will be prepared along with the accounts for 1960-61.

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
S. No. 20 of Appendix I—Loss of official papers

610. No comments.

S. No. 21 of Appendix [—Overdrawal of large sums of money by
altering the amounts in the cheques in the Rationing and Civil
Supplies Department,

611. The Committee would await the final outcome of this case.

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

S. No. 10—Appendix I--Opening of current accounts by the Director
Women’s Section (Social Welfare and Rehabilitation Directorate)

612. Further report awaited.

S. No. 5 of Appendix XI-—Recovery and remission of Educational
Loans advanced to displaced students from West Pakistan—

. completion of personal ledger accounts, etc. (Para 12 of 24th
Report).

613. Further report awaitéd.

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT & COMMUNICATIONS
(DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT)

S. No. 16(i) of Appendix I—Rules for the accounting of Motor
Vehicles and taxation receipts, etc.

614. The promised report on the working of the new system of
accounting of motor vehicles and taxation receipts, etc. would be
awaited.



284

S. No, 6 of Appendix XI—Departmental proceedings ag«mut thc
delinquent officials responsible for the irregularities in the
accounts of Motor Vehicle Licences, etc. (para 16 of 24th Report).

615. The Ministry’s repbrt in the matter would be awaited.

TWELFTH REPORT
1958-59
(HIMACHAL PRADESH ADMINISTRATION)
VOL. I—APPENDIX
Ministry of Home Affairs
S. No. 1( para 3 of the Report)—Regularisation of excesses.
616. No comments.
S. No. 2(i), para 5 of the Report—Obtaining Supplementary Grants.
617. No comments.
S. No. 2(ii)—para 5 of the Report—Regularisation of excesses.

618. No comments.
S. No. 3, para 9 of the Report—Budgeting & Control over expenditure.

619. No comments.

S. No. &4—Para 10(i) of the Report—Voting unnecessary supplies.
620. No comments,

S. No. 5—Para 10(ii) of the Report—Provision of funds for schemes
prematurely.
621. No comments.

S. No. 6, para 10(iii) of the Report—Need for planning in advance.

622. No comments.
S. No. T—para 10(iv) of the Report—Lack of proper coordination
between the Departments.

623. No comments.
S. No. 8(i)—para 12 of the Report—Delay in sanctioning of funds.

624. No comments.

S. No. 8(ii)—para 13 of the Report—Continued appointment of an
officer for 4 years without referring the matter to UPSC.

625. No comments.



285

S. No. 8(iii)—para 14 of the Report—Withdrawal of funds from the
treasury in advance of actual requirements.

626. No comments.

S. No. 9—Para 15 of the Report—Overpayment of Grants-in-aid.

627. No comments.

S. No. 10—Para 17 of the Report—Capital outlay on improvement
of Public Health—National Water Supply and Sanitation
Schemes.

628. Further report awaited.

S. No. 11—Para 18 of the Report—Withdrawal of money to avoid
lapse of grant.

629. No comments.

S. No. 12—Para 19 of the Report—Remission of Audit fees—Amalga-
mation of Co-operative Societies not economically sound.

630. No comments.

S. No. 13(i)—Para 23 of the Report—Cooperative credit—Recovery
of outstanding dues—Rs. 8,68,466.

631. The Committee desire that all out efforts should be made to
recover the outstanding dues. They would await a further report in
the matter.

S. No. 13 (it)—Para 24 of the Report—Co-operative credit—Providing
cheap credit to the Agriculturists.

632. The Committee would reiterate the need to provide the agri-
culturist with cheap credit. They would await a further report in
this regard.

S. No. 14—Para 26 of the Report—Co-operative Enquiry Committee.

633. No comments.

S. No. 15(i)—Para 28 of the Report 1 .
S. No. 15(i)—Para 28 of the Report (1% ift disposal of wheat.

834. No comments.

S. No. 18—Para 30 of the Report—Land Revenue
635. No comments.



286

S. Nos. 17(i) to (iii)—Paras 31 to 33 of the Report—Store Account

S.

S.

State Stamps.

636. No comments.

. No. 18—Para 34 of the Report—Execution of work without sanc-

tioned estimates.

637. No comments.

. No. 19—Para 35 of the Report—Stores Accounts and Stock veri-

fication.

638. Further report awaited.

No. 20—Para 36 of the Report—Store Accounting in PWD.

639. Further report awaited.

No. 21—Para 37 of the Report—Excess over reserve limit of stocks.
640. No®tomments.

No. 22—Para 38 of the Report—Losses in Transport Department.

641. No comments.

. No. 23—Para 39 of the Report—Remedial measures to prevent

" losses of cash by theft in the Transport Department (Regional
& Booking offices).

642. No comments.

. No. 24—Para 41 of the Report—Unrealised Forest Revenue.

643. No comments.

. No. 25—Para 42 of the Report—Losses in the Forest Department—

Disciplinary aspect of the case.
644. No comments.
No. 26 (a) —Para 43 of the Report—Recovery of Rs. 5.10,676/- from
the Punjab Government.
645. Further report awaited.
No. 26 (b)—Para 43 of the Report—Recovery from Raja Saheb
of Bushahar.

646. No comments.



287

S. No. 26 (c)—Para 43 of the Report—Recovery of Rs. 4,73,876.36 P,
from M/s. Mangat Ram Roshan Lal Kuthiala.

647. Further report awaited.

. No. 26 (d)—Para 43 of the Report—Recovery of Rs. 2,45,638.31 nP.
from M/s. Spedding Dinga Singh & Co.

648. Further report awaited.

. No. 26 (e)—Para 43 of the Report—Rccovery of Rs. 3,38,023.27 nP.
from purchasers of forest produce and contractors on account of
advance given to them for working of forests during premerger
period.

649. Further report awaited.

. No. 27—Para 44 of the Report—Exploiting the forest departmen-
tally.

650. No comments.

. Nos. 28(i) and (ii)—Paras 45-46 of the Report—Grants-in-Aid.

651. No comments.

. Nos. 30 to 32—Paras 50 to 52 of the Report—Bilaspur Commercial
Corporation.

652. No comments.

. No. 33—Para 54 of the Report—Himachal Pradesh Transport Ser-
vice—Review of working.

653. No comments.

. No. 3¢&—Para 55(ii) of the Report—Himachal Pradesh Transport
Service—Depreciation reserve Fund.

654. Further report awaited.

. Nos. 35(i) to (iii)—Para 56 of the Report—Himachal Pradesh
Transport Service.

655. No comments.

. No. 36—Para 57 of the Report—Himachal Pradesh Transport Ser-
vice.

656. No comments.

. No. 37—Para 58 of the Report—Kulu Valley Transport (P) Ltd.,
Mandi.

657. No comments.



288

S. No. 38(i)—Para 59 of the Report—Rosin and Turpentine Factory,
Nahan—Final outcome of the Arbitration proceedings.

658. Further report awaited.

S. No. 38(ii)—Para 59 of the Report and S. Nos. 39-40—Paras 60-61 of
the Report—Rosin and Turpentine Factory, Nahan.

659. No comments.

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

S. No. 38—Para 48 of the Report—Debt. position—Terms and condi-
tions of repayment of loans and rate of interest.

6860. No comments.

VOL. II—APPENDIX I

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

S. No. 12——Para 17 of the Second Report of H. P. PAC (1955-56)—
Deplay in refunding the amount into the treasury.

661. N comments.

S. No. 15—Para 20 of the Second Report H.P. PAC (1955-56) Progress
in the Recovery of old outstandings—Industries Department.
662. Further report awaited.

MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

EIGHTEENTH REPORT (SECOND LOK SABHA) VOL.I AP-
PENDIX 1

S. No. 26, para 47—Statement showing grants and expenditure relat-
ing to each Embassy, High Commission and other Legations,
Consultates, etc. for the year 1955-56.

663. No comments.

EIGHTEENTH REPORT (SECOND LOK SABHA),VOL. II

S. No. 25, para 69 of the Seventh Report—administration of the
scheme of Assistance.

664. The Committee desire that a target date for finalisation of the
work should be fixed and progress of recovery reported periodically
to Audit.



289

TWENTY-FIFTH REPORT (SECOND LOK SABHA) VOL. I
APPENDIX I

.S. No. 5, para 11(b)—Budgering and Control over expenditure.

665. The Committee desire that a suitable procedure to ensure
that the debits in respect of supplies and services are adjusted in the
.accounts expeditiously, should be devised at an early date.

TWENTY-FIFTH REPORT (SECOND LOK SABHA), VOL. II
APPENDIX I

S. Nos. 10-11, paras 17-18—Avoidable expenditure.

+666. No comments.

.S. No. 12—para 21—Infructuous expenditure.

667. No comments.

.S. No. 13—para 23—Waiver of recovery.

668. The Committee regret to note that responsibility for over-
payment of the Foreign Allowance could not be fixed due to belated
-consideration of the question.

.S. No. 14—para 26—Premature expenditure on the proposed con-
struction of a residence for the Head of a Mission.

669. The Committee may be informed of further developments in
‘the utilisation of the land in due course.
.S. No. 41, para 75-Purchase of property and lease hold lands in
foreign countries.

670. The Committee desire that final action taken in the matter
'may be communicated to them at an early date.
MINISTRY OF LAW

EIGHTEENTH REPORT (SECOND LOK SABHA), VOL. I
APPENDIX 1

.S. No. 91, para 127-Safeguarding clauses in contracts.
671. Consideration deferred.

S. No. 92, para 128-Safeguarding in contracts.

6872. No comments.
2050 (Aii) LS—-19.



290
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING

EIGHTEENTH REPORT (SECOND LOK SABHA) VOL. I

S. Nos. 83-84—paras 119-120—All India Radio-Financial Review by
the Director General.

673. (i) The Committee desire that the proforma accounts should
be so drawn up in future as to present a realistic statement of the
services for which the A.LR. gets a return. They find that the deficit
as worked out is still considerable. This should be progressively
reduced.

(ii) See para 71 of the Twenty-fifth Report (Second Lok Sabha)
Vol. II. -

(iii) No comments.
(iv) The Committee would watch the effect of the steps taken for-
reducing the loss on radio publications.
TWENTY-FIFTH REPORT (SECOND LOK SABHA) VOL. II
APPENDIX I
S. No. 79, Para 115—-Contract without formal agreement,

674. Consideration deferred.

S. No. 80, para 116—Contract without formal agreement.
675. No comments.

S. No. 81, para 117—Losses, writes off.

876. No comments.

S. N. 82, para 118—Physical verification of consumable stores at A.LR..
stations, Hyderabad and Aurangabad.

677. No comments.
S. No. 85, para 121—Anti-piracy campaigm.

678. No comments.

EIGHTHEENTH REPORT (SECOND LOK SABHA) VOL. Ir
APPENDIX I

S. No. 103—para 194 of the Seventh Report—Radio Publications
679. See remarks against Item No. 1(iv) above.



201

° TWENTY-FIFTH REPORT (SECOND LOK SABHA) VOL. II
APPENDIX 1

S. No. 104,—para 195 of the Seventh Report—Commercialisation of
the acoounts of ALR.

680. The Committee feel that review of the AIR by the S.R.U. is
taking a long time. They would urge the need for cxpedition
in introducing economy measures to bring down the deficit in the
working of the A.L.R. Services.

S. No. 39, para 71—A.L.R.—Financial Review by the Director General.

681. No comments.

Para 334—Constitution of the radio programme Advisory Committees
for various stations.

682. No commaents.

Suggestion for the discontinuance of the inclusion of the financial
stock-taking report of the Calcutta Telephone Automatisation
Project in the D.G’s. Financial Review—Memorandum No. IX—
para 62 of 10th Report (1st Lok Sabha.)

683. The Committee considered the above Memorandum and agre-
ed to the request of the D.G,, P & T. that as the work on the Calcutta
Telephone Autcmatisation Project had almost been completed, the
inclusion of the financial stock-taking Report of the Project in the
D.G’s Annual Financial Review of the P. & T. Department, publish-
ed with the Appropriation Accounts of the Department, may be
discontinued.

. The Committee also directed that their decision may be commu-
nicated to the D.GP. & T.

684. The Committee then adjournment till 14.30 hours on Monday
the 4th December, 1961.



Proceedings of the Thirty-third sitting of the Public Accounts
Committee held on Tuesday, the 12th December, 1961.

885. The Committee sat from 15.00 to 16.45 hours.

PRESENT
Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman—Chairman.

MeMBERS

2. Shri Rohan Lal Chautrvedi

3.

Shri Aurobindo Ghosal.

4. Shri Hem Raj

@ -3

. Shri R. S. Kiledar

. Shri G. K. Manay

. Dr. Pashupati Mandal

. Dr. N. C. Samantsinhar
. Dr. G. S. Melkote

10.
11.
12.
13.

Pandit Dwarka Nath Tiwary
Shri Ramji Verma

Dr. Shrimati Seeta Parmanand
Shri Mulka Govinda Reddy.

Shri G. Swaminathan, Addl. Dy. Comptroller & Auditor
General.

Shri P. V. R. Rao, Accountant General, Central Revenues.

Shri P. K. Rau, Director of Audit, FRS.C.S. & M.

Shri P. K. Sen, Director of Commercial Audit.

SECRETARIAT

Shri V. Subbaramanian—Deputy Secretary.
Shri Y. P. Passi—Under Secretary.

686. The Committee took up consideration of the statements
showing action taken or proposed to be taken on the outstanding
recommendations by the Ministries of Information & Broadcasting,
Finance, Food & Agriculture and Transpor{ & Communications. They
~ made the following observations against the various items.



MINISTRY OF INFORMATION & BROADCASTING

EIGHTEENTH REPORT, VOL. I
APPENDIX I
S. No. 18, para 115—Contract without agreement

687. The Committee were not satisfied with the findings of the
Enquiry Committee. They were surprised to note the observation
that it is nothing unusual where a tender has been accepted to allow
the contract to become operative, even before a formal agreement
is executed. The Committee noted that the notice inviting tenders
did not stipulate any absolute date by which the cash security had
to be tendered, and even the text of the agreement as approved and
sent for execution did not stipulate that the deposit should have
been made at the time of execution. This, the Committee felt, was
an omission on the part of the Ministry. They also felt that finali-
sation of the text of the agreement was unduly delayed. In view
of the fact that the firm in question was not in existence till 1950
and nothing was known about its standing or financial resources,
the Committee desired to reiterate their observation that the Min-
istry had not proceeded with caution in the matter.

MINISTRY OF FOOD & AGRICULTURE
(DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE)
EIGHTEENTH REPORT, VOLUME II

APPENDIX 1

S. No. 95, para 186 of Seventh Report—Profit and Loss Account of
Forest Department, Andaman and Nicobar Islands

688. No comments.

EIGHTEENTH REPORT, VOLUME 1

APPENDIX 1
S. No. 5, para 12(b)—Budgetary control

689. No comments,

S. No. 55, para 80—Payment of grants-in-aid in excess of require-
ments. '

690. No comments.

S. No. 56, para 90—Payment of grants-in-aid in excess of requirements

691. The €ommittee would watch the working of the alternative
procedure. '



204

S. No. 57—para 91—Payment of grants-in-aid in excess of require-
ments

692. The same as against item No. 4 above.
S. No. 58, para 92—C.T.O.-—Government Capital Accounts

693. The Committee desired that the remaining work of reconci-
liation should be completed at an early date.

S. No. 59, para 93—Transfer to the Fund for the benefit of Cotton
Growers

694. No comments.

§. No. 61, para 95—Unnecessary purchase of machinery

695. No comments.

S. No. 62, para 96—Disposal of non-tractor parts not required for
uge in the C.T.O.

696. No comments.
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD
S. No. 66, para 102—Trading loss on sale of rice

697. No comments,

S. No. 67, para 103—Outstanding Advances

698. The Committee regretted to note that even after a lapse of
more than two years since the matter was reported on by the P.A.C.
(1958-59) the accounts rendered are still not complete.

S. No. 68, para 104—Loss on the purchase of condensed Milk

699. The Committee felt that the submission of the note had
been inordinately delayed. They desired that it should be furnished
to them without further delay.

S. No. 75, para 111—Forest Department, Andamans

700. See paras 89-80 of the report.
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
TWENTY-FIFTH REPORT, VOLUME 1
APPENDIX I
S. No. 6, para 11(c)—Budgetary control
701. No comments.



295
TWENTY-FIFTH REPORT—VOLUME I1
APPENDIX I

S. Nos. 15—17, paras 28, 29, 31—Delay in execution of g scheme.

702. The Committee would like to watch further progress and the
results achieved.

S. Nos. 18-19, paras 34-35—Non-recovery of dues
703. See paras 89-90 of the Report.

S. No. 20, para 38—Avoidable extra expenditure due to diversion of
a vessel from Vishakhapatnam to Kakinada.

704. The Committee desired that the submission of the note
should be expedited by the Ministry of W. H. & S.

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD

S. No. 21, para 40—Loss due to non-delivery of foodgrains by a trans-
port contractor.

705. The Committee may be informed of (i) action taken against
the officials concerned and (ii) whether the decretal amount has
been recovered. See also para 8 (Introd.) of the report.

S. No. 22, para 43—Avoidable extra expenditure on the chartering
of vessels

706. No comments.

rd
S. No. 23, para 45—Unprofitable outlay on Buhler Grain Discharg-
ing Plant

707. The Committee understood from Audit that the plant had
been shifted to Kandla. They would like to know whether it was
working satisfactorily.

8. No. 24, para 48—Loss due to belated diversion of food shipment.
708. No comments.

S. Nos. 26-27, paras 52-53—Non-recovery in full of contractual dues
from four firms.

709, No comments.
S. No. 28, para 55—Proforma Accounts of imported foodgrains

710. No comments.

——



S. No. 31, para 60—Infructuous expenditure

711. The Committee desired that the action taken in the matter
should be communicated to them at an early date.

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

EIGHTEENTH REPORT, VOL. II
APPENDIX 1

S. No. 39, para 88 of Tth Report—Taxes on Income including Corpo-
ration Tax

712. The Committee would watch the progress made in the reali-
sation of outstanding demands cf income tax through future Audit
Reports.

S. No. 40, para 92 of 7th Report—Consumable stores at Alipur Mint.
713. No comments.

S. No. 41, para 95 of Tth Report—Physical verification of the Balance-
of stores

714. No comments.

EIGHTEENTH REPORT, VOL. 1
APPENDIX 1
S. No. 1, para 4, (Introd.)—Budgetary Control.

715. No comments.

S. N. 2, para 5 (Introd.)—Budgetary Control.

716. No comments.

S. No. 3, para 11—Budgetary Control -

717. No comments. '

S. No, 4—para 12—Matching Grants to States

718. No comments.

S. Nos. 27—30, paras 49—53—Loss in the working of the Bank

719. The Committee desired that the submission of the requisite:
aote should be expedited.



27

S. No. 31—para 54(i)—Grant of interest free loans by Government.
‘ to TISCO and IISCO,

720. No comments. See para 171 of the Report, Part 1.

Para 54 (ii)—Practice of allowing a period of moratorium to new
units.

The submission of the note should be expedited.

S. No. 32, para 56—Sundry Debtors
721. The submission of the note should be expedited.

S. No. 33, para 57—Review of Stores and capital outlay position at
Alipore Mint.

722. The submission of the note should be expedited.

. No. 34, para 59—Erroneous drawal of commission by authorised

agents for the sale of National Savings, National Plan Certifi-
cates.

723. The Committee would like to know the results of efforts
being made to recover the amount from the sureties.

S. No. 35, para 60—Audit of Income-tax receipts
724. No comments,

S. No. 36, para 61—Measures taken to check the evasion of income--
tax

725. No comments.

S. No, 37, para 62—Income-tax cases
726. No comments.

S. No. 38, para 63—Clearance of outstanding Audit objections.
727. No comments,

S. No. 39, para 64—Purchase of chancery building
728. No comments.

S. No. 40, para 65—Control over grant-gided bodies

729. The Committee felt that when Government placed large:
amount at the disposal of Ad Hoc bodies, whether registered or not,.
they should see that the bodies were equipped with proper machi-
nery for implementation of the schemes and for proper accounting
for the expenditure. If they were unable to procure the: services of



qualified personnel from the open market, Government should lend -
the services of such personnel to them.

-S. No. 60, para 94—Wasteful erpenditure on air freight
730. No comments.
Para 388—Opium Factory, Gazipur—Store Account
731. No comments,
TWENTY-FIFTH REPORT, VOLUME I
APPENDIX I
8. No. 1, para 6(Introd.)—Budgetary Control
732. No comments,
S. No. 2, para 2—Budgetary Control
733. No comments.
S. No. 3, paras 6 & 7—Budgetary Control

734. No comments,

.S. No. 4, para 9—Budgetary Control
735. No comments,

S. Nos. 29-30, paras 35-36—Extra expenditure incurred due to delay
in the erection and installation of a silver refinery plant

736. The Committee viewed the delay in the submission of the
information with concern. They desire that the submissicn of notes

.should be expedited.
.S. No. 31, Para 37—Loss due to shortage of metal in a Mint

737. The requisite information should be furnished without delay.
.S. No. 32, Para 38—Gurantees given by the Central Government
- 738. No comments.
.S. No. 33, Para 39—Outstanding demands of income-taxr revenue

739. See remarks against item No. 1 under 18th Report, Vol. 1,
" above.

;S. No. 34, Para 40—Clearance of outstanding objections.

740. No comments.



8. No. 35, Para 41—Payment of advances by Government to Private
Prms, Public Undertakings, etc

741. No comments.

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT & COMMUNICATIONS
(DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT)
15th REPORT (1954-55)

Scheme for the purchase and construction of Lighters (Group Head
EE)—Para 66

742. Further developments should be reported to the Committee.

TTH REPORT (1957-58)

Infructuous expenditure on account of demurrage payable in respect
of Bhilai Steel Plant Imports—Para 213

743. No comments.

Submission to Parliament of the Audit Report relating to various
Port Trusts—Para 230

744. The Committee desired that being important instrument of
Parliamentary Control, the Audit Reports on Port Trusts should be
laid before Parliament.

Hindustan Shipyard Ltd.—Defective Construction of certain ships—
Para 233 of Tth Report (1957-58), Para 150 of 18th Report (1958-
59) and Paras 83 and 84 of 25th Report Vol. II (1959-60).

745. No comments.

Overdraft with the State Bank-—Para 235 of Tth Report

746. No comments.

18TH REPORT (1958-59)
Delay in the execution of the contracts for new vessels—Para 146

747. No comments.

Hindustan Shipyard Ltd.—Losses in the Shipyard—Para 147
748._ No comments.

Unsatisfactory Method of fixing prices—Para 148

749. No comments.



Surplus Stores—Para 149
750. No comments.

25th Report—Vol. 11 (1959-50) —Loss due to belated diversion of
food shipment—Para 49

751. No comments.

Irregularities noticed in the Accounts of a Tourist Office—Paras 74—
76

752. Para 74 (i). Funher developments should be reported to the
Committee.

(ii) & (iii). No comments.
Para 75
753. No comments.
Para 76
754. Further report might be awaited.
Construction of avlz oil jetty—Para 79
755. No comments.
Excess payment to a contractor—Para 81
756. Further developments might be reported to the Committee.
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS AND CIVIL AVIATION

Recoveries from the Chinese (KMT)—Government—Para 227 of
Tth Report (1957-58).

757. A note from the Ministry might be awaited.
EIGHTEENTH REPORT (19,58-59)

Non-recovery of insurance value of aircraft loaned to a flying club—
Para 142

758. A note from the Ministry might be awaited.

Air India International Corparatwn—Bad and dcrubtful debts—
Para 143

759. No comments.

Regulation for officers and employees of the Corporation not pres-
cribed—Para 144

760. No comments.



301
Avoidable loss of Rs. 4 lakhs—Para 145

761. No comments.

TWENTY-FIFTH REPORT (1959-60)
Losses, writes off, etc.—Para 86 '

762. The Committee felt that in the light of the information
given by the Ministry of Transport & Communications the earlier
stand taken by the Ministry of W, H. & S. that “the loss was not due
to defective or unsatisfactory storage condition” was not justified.

Infructuous expenditure on Watch and Ward and non-recovery of
ground rent—Para 89

763. The Committee were not satisfied with this explanation. They
considered it obvious that there was no urgency for the purchase
of the buildings which remained unutilised for over six years and
then demolished. They would like to be informed of the reasons for
delay in preparation of the survey report.

Paras 91--108 of 25th Report, Vol. 11

764. The Committee deprecated the delay on the part of the
Department in furnishing notes on the above-mentioned paras. They
desired that this should be commented upon in the introduction to

their report.
765. The Committee then adjourned.



Proceedings of the 34th Sitting of the Public Accounts Committee

held on Wednesday, the 13th December, 1961.

766. The Committee sat from 15.00 to 16.00 hours.

b et
N - O

© © NS YW

PRESENT
Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman—Chairman.

MEMBERS

Shri Rohan Lal Chaturvedi
Shri Aurobindo Ghosal
Shri Hem Raj

Shri S. A. Matin

. Dr. G. S. Melkote
. Dr. N. C. Samantsinhar
. Shri Ramji Verma

Dr. Shrimati Seeta Parmanand

. Shri Mulka Govinda Reddy
. Shri Rajeshwar Prasad Narain Sinha
. Shri Jai Narain Vyas

Shri G. Swaminathan, Addl. Dy. Comptroller & Auditor
General.

Shri P. V. R. Rao, Accountant General, Central Revenues.
Shri P. K. Sen, Director of Commercial Audit.

SECRETARIAT

Shri V. Subramanian—Deputy Secretary.
Shri Y. P. Passi—Under Secretary.

767. The Committee took up for consideration statements of out-
standing recommendations relating to the Industrial Finance
Corporation, Rehabilitation Finance Administration and Ministry of
Finance (item relating to New Service).

302



303
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS)

EIGHTEENTH REPORT, VOL. II
(APPENDIX 1)

-S. No. 46, Paras 110-111 of the Tth Report—Regularization of expen-:
diture incurred without approval of Parliament or State Legis-
lature on an item adjudged as ‘New Service’ after the close of
the year.

768. The Committee considered the Memorandum prepared by
this Secretariat on the subject and agreed that the only way to re-
gularise the default in question was to move a resolution in the
House explaining the circumstances of the case and getting its re-
trospective approval to the money spent on such item. The Com-
mittee desired that a separate paragraph on the lines indicated in:
the Memo. should be incorporated in the Report proper.

Industrial Finance Corporation

S. No. 59—Para 137, 7th Report—Grant of excessive pay to the Cor-
poration’s employees posted to the loanee companies.

769. The Committee regret to note that there had been undue
delay in finalising the staff regulations of the LF.C. which are under
consideration of the Corporation for the last four years. They would
like to be informed of the action taken by the Ministry of Finance:
to ensure expeditious compliance with the recommendation of the
Committee. Further, the fact that the staff regulations as a whole
are pending finalisation should not hold up unduly a decision on
the recommendations made by the P.A.C. on a specific issue namely
fixation of ceiling in respect of pay granted to Corporation’s em-
ployees posted to loanee companies.

S. No. 62—Para 142, Percentage of establishment charges of the
ILF.C

770. (i). No comments. .

Eighteenth Report (Second Lok Sabha)—Vol. I, App. I, S. Nos..
4954, Paras 79—87

770(ii). No comments.

Rehabilitation Finance Administration

Eighteenth Report (Second Lok Sabha)—Vol. I, App. I, S. Nos.
41—43—Paras 66—T71

770. (iii) No comments.



304

‘S. No. 44, Para 73—Loans advanced in spite of adverse reports by
the local authorities/State Government or Field Staff

771. The Committee are not satisfled with the explanations fur-
nigshed by the Ministry in this case. In their opinion, by sanctioning
loans in disregard of the advice given by local authorities/their
-own field staff, the Administration had failed to safeguard the in-
terests of the Exchequer.

.8. No. 45, Para 75, Omission to incorporate important terms and con-
ditions in the letters of sanction of loans

772. No comments.

:S. No, 46—Para 76—Irregularities in the administration of loans and
recovery proceedings

773. (i) No comments.

(ii)) The Committee approved a draft para prepared in this case
for incorporation in the main body of the Report.

'S. No. 47—Para 77—Under-charge of rent from officers of R.F.A.

774. The Committee note that the Ministry of Works, Housing and
‘Supply have issued standing instructions in the matter and have also
asked the other Ministries concerned to implement them in regard
to accommodation under their administrative control. It is left to
that Ministry to ensure that the instructions of Government are duly
followed by all concerned.

S. No. 48—Para 78—Provision for bad and doubtful debts
775. No comments.
Paras 42-43 of 25th Report (Second Lok Sabha)

776. No comments.

777. The Committee then adjourned till 16.00 hours on Thursday.
the 14th December, 1961.



Proceedings of the 39th Sitting of the Public Accounts Committee
held on Friday, the 9th March, 1962.

778. The Committee sat from 10.30 to 11.30 hours.

. PRESENT
Dr. Shrimati Seeta Parmanand—Chairman

MEMBERS

Shri Rohan Lal Chaturvedi

Shri Aurobindo Ghosal

Shri G. K. Manay

Shri S. A. Matin

Shri Purushottamdas R. Patel

. Pandit Dwarka Nath Tiwary

. Shri Ramji Verma

Shri Lalji Pendse

Shri Rajeshwar Prasad Narain Sinha
Shri Jai Narain Vyas.

~ OO,k W

Shri G. Swaminathan, Addl. Dy. Comptroller and Auditor
Genreral (R).

Shri P. V. R. Rao, Accountant General, Central Revenues.

Shri P. K. Sen, Director of Commercial Audit.

Shri P. K. Rau. Director of Audit, FRSCS & M.

SECRETARIAT

Shri V. Subramanian—Deputy Secretary.

779. In the absence of Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman, Chairman,
Public Accounts Committee, the members of the Committee present
chose Dr. Shrimati Seeta Parmanand to act as Chairman for the sit-
ting of the Committee in accordance with Rule 258 (3) of the Rules
of Procedure and Conduct of Business in Lok Sabha.

MINISTRY OF HEALTH

Statement of Outstanding Recommendations relating to the Ministry,
of Health

780. The Committee took up consideration of the above-mentioned
statement and offered the following comments,

305
2050 (Aii) LS—20.



306
EIGTHEENTH REPORT (SECOND LOK SABHA)
Overbudgeting—Para 13 (d)
781. (i) Grants for medical purposes—No comments.

(if) All India Medical Institute—No comments.

(iii) Family Planning—The Committee decided to watch the
working of the revised procedure for giving of grants to State Gov-
ernments.

National Water Supply and Sanitation Programme—Para 105

782. No comments.

Financial results of the manufacture of vaccines and sera at the

Central Research Institute, Kasauli—Para 106

783. No comments.

Commercialisation of the Accounts of the Central Research Institute,

Kasauli—Para 107 of 18th Report and Para 681 of the 34th Report
(Second Lok Sabha)—Part 11

784. The Committee regretted the delay in the commercialisation
of the Accounts of the Institute and desired that the matter should
be finalised without further delay. .

Financial review of the working of the Medical Store Depots and
Factories—Para 108
785. The Committee decided to await the Report of the Mudaliar
Committee and the action taken thereon by Government.

Eviction of a tenant from the premises of the Medical Stores Depot,
Bombay—Para 109

786. The Committee desired ;co be apprised of further develop-
ments in the matter.

Twenty-fifth Report (Second Lok Sabha)—Vol. I-——Overbudgeting
—Para 11 (e)

787. The requisite information is still awaited.

Absence of coordination in the Building Project of the All India
Institute of Medical Sciences—Para 44

788. No comments.
Para 45—
789. The requisite information is still awaited.



307
Property not handed over to the Institute—Para 46

790. The Committee were concerned to note that as many as 93
quarters of the Institute were still in occupation of the non-Institute
employees. They desired that effective steps should be taken by
Government to get these quarters vacated and handed over to the
Institute.

Infructuous expenditure on hire of trucks—Para 50

791. The requisite information is still awaited.

Avoidable payment of interest charges—Para 52
792. The Committee offered the following comments:

“The Committee are not happy over the manner the Delhi Ad-
ministration and the Deputy Commissioner’s Office had
acted in this case. After requesting the Central Ministry
of Health for expenditure sanction in July, 1954, the Ad-
ministration did not bother to know the outcome of their
request for about three years till the matter was pressed
by the landowner. Nor did the Deputy Commissioner’s
Office with whom the matter was continuously, pursued
by the claimant keep any track of its request made in
April 1954. The plea of over-work in the Deputy Com-
missioner’s Office advanced by the Ministry for the above
lapse is hardly tenable.”

Para 53 v ! {

793. The Committee desired to be informed of the decision of the
Ministry of Food and Agriculture in due course regarding the addi-
tion of a proviso to section 34 of the Land Acquisition Act to the
effect that interest will not be payable where the person claiming
interest had been guilty of any default or negligence.

794. The Committee then adjourned to meet again at 15.00 hours
on Monday, the 12th March, 1962.




Proceedings of the 40th Sitting of the Public Accounts Committee
held on Monday, the 12th March, 1962.

795. The Committee sat from 15.00 to 16.25 hours.

—

DWW TIMU W

PRESENT
Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman—Chairman.

MEMBERS
Shri Hem Raj

. Dr. Pashupati Mandal

Dr. G. S. Mclkote

. Shri Purushottamdas R. Patel

. Pandit Dwarka Nath Tiwary

. Shri K. K. Warior

. Dr. Shrimati Seeta Parmanand

. Shri Rajeshwar Prasad Narain Sinha

. Shri Jai Narain Vyas ‘

‘Shri G. Swaminathan, Additional Deputy Comptroller and

Auditor General.
Shri P, V. R. Rao, Accountant General, Central Revenues.
Shri P. K. Rao, Director of Audit, Food, Rehabilitation, Sup-
ply, Commerce, Steel and Mines.
Shri P. K. Sen, Director of Commercial* Audit,

SECRETARIAT

Shri V. Subramanian—Deputy Secretary.
Shri Y. P. Passi—Under Secretary.

796. The Ccmmittee took up consideration of the Statement show-
ing action taken or proposed to be taken on the outstanding recom-
mendations by the Ministry of Commerce and Industry. They made
the following observations against the various items.

SIXTEENTH REPORT (FIRST LOK SABHA)

1. Para 111—Price of indigenous penicillin as compared with the
imported penicillin.

797. No ‘comments.



309
TWENTY-THIRD REPORT (FIRST LOK SABHA)

2, Para 31—Purchase and Sale of Japanese Cloth Amount Recover-
able from M!s. Banwarilal and Co.

798. No comments.

EIGHTEENTH REPORT. VOL. 1I (SECOND LOK SABHA)
3. Item 5, App. I—Co-ordination Committee for Small Industries.

799. The Committee would like to know the latest position in this
regard.

4. Item 9, App. [—Printing of the pamphlet entitled ‘The New India,
Your Market’.

800. The Committee would like the Ministry to come to an inde-
pendent judgment and fix responsibility on the Officer (s) concerned.

5. Item 11, App. I—Adjustment »f the balance of Rs. 30,490.11 due
from the mills.

801. The Committee feel that the accounts should be closed. Cre-
dits, if any received later, may be adjusted separately.

6. Itom 13, App. I—Settlement of the claims of undivided Govern-
ment of Bengal and the old Delhi Administration.

802. The Committee would !ike the Ministry to take steps to ex-
pedite settlement of this matter.
7. Items 15 & 16, App. I--Working of the National Instruments Ltd.

803. The Committ~e would like to watch the prcgress through
future Audit Reports.

8. Item 17, App. I—Departmental Enquiry.

804. No comments.

EIGHTEENTH REPORT, VOL. I (SECOND LOK SABHA)

8. Paras 17 and 18 (i)—Working of the Silk Board

805. The new Committee might appoint a sub-Committee to go
into the working of the Silk Beard;

10. Para 18 (ii)—Annual Reports on the working of the autonomous
Beards.

806. The Committee reiterate that Annual Reports on the work-
ing of every autonomous Board receiving non-lapsing grants from

Government should be laid on the Tables of both the Houses of Par-
liament.



310

11. Para 18 (iii) —Small/revolving credits to the States for financing
various Schemes.

807. No comments,

12. Para 20—Finalisation of matters connected with accounts of sub--
sidy on production and Sale of Khadi.

808. The Committee are unable to accept the explanation ef the
Ministry that the Irregularities were mainly consequential on cer-
tain decision taken by the former Board...... as it could not be
verified by Audit. They reiterate their earlier recommendation that
suitable disciplinary action should be taken against the officials res-
ponsible for the irregularities. They would alsc like the agreement
form to be finalised at an early date.

13. Para 22(i)—Participation by the trade in various fairs and exhi-
bitions.

809. The Committee are not satisfied with the reply of the Minis-
try that their recommendtaion has been noted. They would like to
know whether the procedure has since been reviewed and action
taken as a result thereof.

14. Para 22 (ii)—Expenditure of Rs. 125 crores incurred by Govern-
ment.

810. The Committee are dissatisfied about the manner in which
this case has been handled. They feel that there must be a time
limit with regard to the closing of the accounts failing which Govern-
ment should institute an Enquiry,

15. Para 28—Defective Clauses of the old agreement with the Swiss
firm.
811. No comments.

16. Parg 31—Guaranteed purchase of American Cotton
812. No comments.

17. Para 32—Economic utilisation of perennial spring of brine at
Maigal.

813. The Committee would like to know further progress made in
this regard.

18. Para 34—Installation of the Washery plant at Sambhar.

814. The Committee would like to know the latest position in this
regard. 4



311
TWENTY-FIFTH REPORT, VOL. I (SECOND LOK SABHA}
19. Paras 14—16—Show-room at Geneva.
815. See paras 18—20 of the Report:

20. Paras 17-18—Running of various emporia.

816. (i) See para 40 cf the 34th Report (Second Lok Sabha).
(ii) To be considered by the Committee.
(iii)) No comments.

21. Para 19—Financial procedure followed by the Commission.

817. The Committee would like to know whether financial regula-
tions have been finalised by the Commission.

22. Para 20—Operation of grants-in-aid by the Commission.

818. The Committee would like to watch the progress through
future Audit.

23. Para 21—Working of Coir Board
819. No comments.

24. Para 22—Loss and infructuous expenditure due to delay in the
disposal of exhibits.

820. No comments.

25. Para 23—Amalgamation of the Trade Marks Registry and the
Patent Office.

821. The Committee would like to know the latest position in the
matter.

822. The Committee then adjourned to meet again at 14.30 hours
on Tuesday, the 13th March, 1962.



Proceedings of the 41st Sitting of the Public Accounts Committee
held on Tuesday, the 13th March, 1962

823. The Committee sat from 14.30 to 16.00 hrs.

PRrESENT
Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman—Chairman.

MEMBERS

2. Shri Hem Raj.
3. Dr. Pashupati Mandal
4. Dr. G. S. Melkote
5. Shri Purushottamdas R. Patel.
6. Dr. N. C, Samantsinhar
7. Pandit Dwarka Nath Tiwary
8. Shri K. K. Warior
9. Dr. Shrimati Secta Parmanand
10. Shri Lalji Pendse
11. Shri Rajeshwar Prasad Narain Sinha
Shri G. Swaminathan, Addl. Deputy Comptroller & Auditor
General (R).
Shri P. K. Rau, Director of Audit, FRS.CS. & M.
Shri P. K. Sen, Director of Commercial Audit.
Shri P. V. R. Rao, Accountant General, Central Revenues.

SECRETARIAT
Shri V. Subramanian-—Deputy Secretary.

Draft Forty-first Report on Excesses over Voted Grants and Charged
Appropriations disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil),
1959-60.

824. The Committee considered and approved the abcve-mention-
ed Report subject to certain modifications here and there,

The Committee authorised the Chairman to present the Report to
Lok Sabha. They also authorised Shri R. P. N. Sinha to lay a copy of
the Report on the Table of Rajya Sabha.

Statement of Outstanding Recommendations relating to the Ministry
of Steel, Mines and Fuel.

825. The Committee then took up consideration of the above-
mentioned Statement, and offered the following comments.

312



318

DEPARTMENT OF MINES & FUEL
SEVENTH REPORT (SECOND LOK SABHA)

Non-realisation of stounig excise duty on coal and coke transported
by means other than rail-—para 224

826. No comments.

Delay in d:sposal of Government building—para—226

827. The Committee desired that the matter should be finalised at
an earlv date and a repor! submitted to them.

EIGHTEENTH REPORT (SECOND LOK SABHA)
Losses in the working of State Collieries—para 140

828. The Committee desired to be furnished with the following in-
formation:

(i) to what extent, the efforts made by Government have re-
sulted in the reduction of losses;

{11) What decision has been taken regarding the advisability cr
otherwise of continuing the working of the collieries
showing perpetual losses,

Briqueiting of Coal Dust—--para 141

829. The Commitiece desired to be apprised of the outcome of the
experiments propcsed to be carried out at the Central Fuel Research
[nstitute 1or preparing binderless briqueties under controlled oxida-
tion at a high pressure briquetling press.

19th Report (Second Lok Sabha) on the working of the Coal Mines
Safety and Conservation Fund

Working of the Coal Board—Para 4 (Introd.).

830. No comments.

Collection of excise duty on coal and coke by ineuns other than rail—
Para 13. '

!

831. The Committee desired that Government should re-examinc
the desirability of appointing some special staff to carry out surprise
inspections with a view to ensuring that there was no movement of
coal by means other than rail except under proper authority and
consequently no evasion of the Central cesses.



34

Budgeting and control over expenditure—Paras 15, 16 and 17.

832. No comments.
Central Government’s control over the operations of the Fund—

Paras 18 and 19.

833. No comments.

Stowing for safety and conservation—Paras 5 (Introd.), 22, 23, 25,
28 and 31.
834. No comments.

Washing of coal—Para 33.

835. No comments.

Blending—Paras 6 (Introduction) and 36.

836. The Committee desired to have a further report regarding the
Coal Board's Scheme for introducing blending as a regular pro-

gramme.
Pegging policy—Para 39.
837. No comments.
Consumuption of superior qualities of coal by the Railways—Paras 7
(Introduction) and 42.
838. No comments.

Research Activities—Para 44.

839. The delay in transfer of the research work of the Board to
the Central Mining Research Station, Dhanbad was too long. The
Committee felt that had this been done earlier, a part of the infrue-
tuous expenditure incurred on the junior investigating staff could

have been avoided.
Grading of coal—Paras 6 (Introduction) and 46.

840. The Committee desired to be furnished with a further report
regarding the simplification of procedure for drawing of samples.

Extraction of coal under Railway lines and sidings and under Jharia
and Barakar Towns—Para 50.
841. No comments.
Functions and responsibilities of the Coal Board vis-a-vis those of the
Chief Bnspector of Mines—Para 52.

842. No comments. ]



316

Coal Board vis-a-vis Coal Controller’s Organisation—Para 53.

=
843. No comments.

-,
.

DEPARTMENT OF IRON & STEEL
EIGHTEENTH REPORT (SECOND LOK SABHA)

Loss due to delay in preferring claims with the Railways—Para 29.

844. The Committee offered the following comments: —

“The Committee are pained that the Iron & Steel Control Orga-
nisation did not investigate the matter fully for years
after the non-receipt of wagons ai the destination came
to its notice. In their opinion, the present case is illus-
trative of the fact that with the efflux of time, it becomes
increasingly difficult to spot delinquent officials and to
take action against them. The Committee trust that
care will henceforth be taken by the Organisation to
ensure that investigations are initiated soon after irregu-
larities came to its notice.”

Payment to the Resident Engineer—Para 135.

845. The Committee desired to be apprised of the progress in the
recovery of Rs. 28,011 from the consultancy fees to the Combine.

Loss through premature borrowings—Para 136.

846. (i) The Committee hoped that the Hindustan Steel Ltd.
would henceforth prepare the estimates more realistically.

(ii) No comments.

Measures against pilferage of stores at the Steel Projects—Para 137.
847. (i) Construction of perimeter walls:
No comments.
(ii) Stock verification:

The Committee desired to be furnished with a further report re:
the position of stock verification at the three Steel Projects. They
also wanted to be informed whether the shortage of 6 items valued
at Rs. 16-16 lakhs under Group ‘B’—Other Deptts. in Rourkela during
1959-60 had been investigated and if so, with what results.

(ifi) Improvements effected in the storage of materials:

No comments.



318
Training of Indwuin Eng.neers—Para 138.

848. No comments.

TWENTY-FIFTH REPORT (SECOND LOK SABHA)—-VOL. 1

Tosses arising from delay in laying of railway tracks —Para 67.

849. The requisite information is still awaited.

kxtra expenditure on the purchase of electric showels—Paras 69-70.

850. The requisite information is still awaited.

/1 lay wn the completion oy Blast Furnace-—Para 73.
851. The Committee offered the {ollowing comments: —-

“While the Committee note the Hindustan Steel's anxiety to
have the blast furnaces commissioned according to
schedule, they are unable to understand why the Com-
pany should have itself borne the liability for the extra
expenditure of about Rs. 30 lakhs instead of passing it
on to the defaulting contractor whose failure to employ
extra plant and machinery, as per the terms of the Con-
tract, was principally responsible for the work falling
into serious arrears’’.

852. Paras 74-75.—~The requisite information is still awaited.

Contract for the foundations and civil engineering work for the
Rolling Mills.

853. (i) Para 77.—The Committee approved the following
comments: —

“The Committee are not satisfied with the explanation of the
Ministry of Steel, Mines & Fuel (Deptt. of Iron & Steel).
In this connection, they would invite attention to the
views of the Estimates Committee expressed in para 107
of their 33rd Report (1958-59) that the difficulty regard-
ing the timely procurement of the equipment arose
because of inadequate planning. The Committee trust
that the Hindustan Steel will benefit by its experience
in the present case.” .

(ii) Para 78.—No comments.

(iii) Para 79.—No comments.



317
TWENTY-SIXTH REPORT (SECOND LOK SABHA)

Outstanding dues from two main producers of Steel—Paras 8. 9 and
10.

854. The Committee offered the fellowing comments:—

“Although nearly two years have elapsed since the Committex
of 1959-60 had urged upon the Iron & Steel Control Orga-
nisation to proceed with the work of recovering the out-
standings from the main producers with utmost expedi-
tion, much headway has not vet been made in the matter.
The Committee desire that the matter should be finalised
without further delay.”

Non-finalisation of ‘advance’ and ‘on account’ payments ol s..-idy to
importers of Iron & Steel—Paras 14, 15. 16 & 17.

.~

855. The requisite information is still awaited.

Amounts due from sundry debtors of the Steel Equalisation Fund—
Para 20.

856. The Committee noted that a draft para on the subject had
been included in ensuing Dmft Report on Civil Accounts.

Irregularities connected with import of steel on subsidy basis—
Para 24.

857. The requisite note is still awaited.

Delay in effecting recoveries—Paras 28 and 29.

858. The requisite information is still awaited.

Undue financial concession to a Steel Company—-Para 31.

859. The Committee desired to be informed of further progress in

the adjustment of the remaining amount due from the Company
(about Rs. 30 lakhs).

NAHAN FOUNDRY LTD.

Implementation of the recommendations of the expert ad hoc Com-
mittee—Para 38 of Tth Revort and Mem No. 14 of 18th Report—
Vol. I} (Appendix II).

860. No comments.

Reconstruction of the capital structure of Nahan Foundry Ltd.—Para
33 of 18th Report and para 24 of 25th Report—Vol. M.

861. No comments.



318
Goods on consignment lying unsold for a long time—Para 28 of 25¢h
Report—-Vol. L.
862. No comments.

Large outstandings finder loans and advances—Para 26 of 25th
Report—Vol. 1.

863. The Committee decided to watch the position through future
Audit Reports.

SINDRI FERTILIZERS AND CHEMICALS LTD.
Twenty-Fifth Report (Second Lok Sabha)—Vol. I

Rated capacity not achieved according to the original estimates—
Para 28.

864. The Committee noted that this matter has been dealt with
in detail in the 120th Report of the Estimates Committee (Second
Lok Sabha).

Extra expenditure incurred in the construction of electric repair and
instrument shop building—Para 29.

865. No comments.

Extra expenditure on the purchase of coal for the Coke Ovens—
Para 31.

866. The Committee felt that this matter should be pursued fur-
ther with the suppliers and the Coal Controller to persuade the sup-
pliers to agree to the payment by the company (for the supplies of
coal) on the results of quality analysis carried out by the company
and such a provision should be reinserted in the purchase orders to
avoid the recurrence of the losses as mentioned in this case.

Shortage of coke—Para 32.

867. The Committee decided to watch the position through future
Audit Reports.

Payment of heavy demurrage charges-—Para 33.

868. No comments.

Methano! Plant at Sindri—Para 34.

869. The Committee desired to be informed of the disposal of the
Methanol Plant.

870. The Committee then adjourned till 15-00 hrs. on Friday, the
16th March, 1962,



Preceedings of the Forty-Second Sitting of the Public Accounts
Committee held on Friday, the 16th March, 1962.

871. The Committee sat from 15-00 to 17-30 hours.
PRESENT

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman—Chairman.
MeEMBERS

Shri G. K. Manay

Dr. N. C. Samantsinhar

Shri Ramji Verma

. Shri K. K. Warior

Shri Rajeshwar Prasad Narain Sinha

Shri Jai Narain Vyas

Shri G. Swaminathan—Addl. Dy. Comptroller & Auditor
General.

Shri P. K. Rau, Director of Audit, F.R.S.C.S. & M.

Shri P. V. R. Rao, Accountant General, Central Revenues.

Shri P. K. Sen, Director of Commercial Audit.

N oW

SECRETARIAT

Shri V. Subramanian-—Deputy Secretary.
Shri Y. P. Passi-—Under Secretary.

872. The Committee took up consideration of their draft Forty-
second Report on the Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1959-60 and
Audit Report (Civil), 1961 and approved, subject to certain modifica-
tions here and there:

(i) Chapter I—Financial Results of the Government of India
(Civil Grants), 1959-80;

(ii) Chapter II—-Budgeting and Control over Expenditure; and

(iii) Draft paras relating to the Ministries of Commerce and
Industry (Heavy Electricals Ltd., Nahan Foundry,
National Small Industries Corporation and State Trading
Corporation of India, Sindri Fertilizers & Chemicals
Ltd.), Education, External Affairs, Finance, Food and
Agriculture and Home Affairs.

873. The Committee then adjourned till 10-30 hours on Saturday,
the 17th March, 1962 to take up further consideration of the draft
peras relating to other Ministries. '

318



Proceedings of the Forty-third Sitting of the Public Aceounts Com-
mittee held on Saturday, the 17th March, 1962

874. The Committee sat from 10-30 to 13-00 hours.
PRESENT

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman. —~Chairman.
MEMBERS

Shri Purushuttamdas R. Patei

Dr. N. C. Samantsinhar

Shri K. K. Warior

Dr. Shrimati Seeta Parmanand

Shri Lalji Pendse

Shri Rajeshwar Prasad Narain Sinha

Shri Jai Narain Vvas

Do W

o N>

Shri G. Swaminathan, Addl. Deputy Comptroller and Auditor
General.
Shri P. K. Rau, Director of Audit. FR.S.C.S. & M.
Shri P. V. R. Rao, Accountant General, Central Revenues.
« Shri P. K, Sen. Director of Commercial Audit.

SECRETARIAT

Shri V. Subramanian—Deputy Secretary.
Shri Y. P. Passi—Under Secretary.

875. The Committee resumed consideration of their draft Forty-
second Report on the Appropriation Accounts (Civil). 1959-80 and
Audit Report (Civil), 1961 and approved. subject te certain modifica-
tions, draft paras relating to the Ministries of Commerce and Indus-
try (main Ministry and Khadi and Village Industries Commission),
Health, Information & Broadcasting, Irrigation & Power. Labour &
Employment, Rehabilitation, Scientific Research & Cultural Affairs.
Steel, Mines & Fuel (Deptt. of Iron & Steel including Hindustan
Steel Ltd.), Deptt. of Mines & Fuel (including National Coal Deve- -
lopment Corporation). Transport & Communications and Works,
Housing & Supply. '

876. The Committee authorised the Chairman to present the
report to Lok Sabha. The Committee also authorised Shri Rajeshwar
Prasad Narain Sinha to lay the Report on the Table of Rajya Sabha

877. The Committee then adjourned.

320



APPENDIX 1
Summary of Main Conclusions| Recommendations

Sl.  Para No. Ministries/Departments Conclusions/recommendations

No.

concerned

I’ 2

3

4

I 6 (Intro) All Ministries .

°

2 7 (Intro)

Do.

The need for expeditious sub-
mission of information called
for by the Committee in the
course of evidence has not
yet been appreciated by the
Ministries. For instance, the
Committee had called for in-
formation on a number of
points from the Ministries
when they examined the re-
presentatives of those Minis~
tries in August, 1961. The
requisite  information  has
not been furnished yet (March
1962), although more than
seven months have elapsed.
The Committee strongly dis-
approve of such delays. The
delays hamper the work of
the Committee and prevent
them from recording their
final conclusions in time on
the merits of cases. An im-
mediate consequence is that
the number of outstanding
items increases unnecessarily.
This  dislocates the pro-
gramme of business of the
Committee resulting in avoid-
able work allround.

(s) The position in regard to

progress of action to be taken
pursuant to the recommenda-
tions of the Committee is also
not satisfactory. Successive
Public Accounts Committees
in the past have emphasised

2050 (Aii) LS—21

321



of the Ministries. By such de-
lays in taking action, the criti-
cisms and suggestions made
by the Committee in respect
of some of the important
procedural and  financial
matters lose much of the

(1) In para s of the Inttoduction
to their Twenty-third Report
(First Lok Sabha), the Com-
mittec of 1956-57 had suggested
that a senior officer in each
Ministry should be nominated
to be responsible for furnish-
ing information called for
by the Commirtee, taking
appropriate action on other
requests and for dealing with
their recommendations. Des-
pite the assurance that the
Ministries have noted and im-
plemented the recommenda-
tion, the Committee regret
to point out that the posmon
remains the same In quite
a number of cases, the delay
exceeded two years. The Com-
mittee desire that the Minis-
try of Finance should take
a serious view of this state of
affairs.

3 8 (Intro) All Ministries . . The Committee are also con-
cerned to observe that despitc
their  repeated cm‘;;Cl is en
prompt action in phnary
cases, the position is still far
from satisfactory. Inordinate
delays in initigting discipli-

action not only impair
thc standards of efficiency o !




4 3  Finance

All Ministries

public services but also un-
“dermine the financial interests
of the State. The Com-
mittee would, therefore, again
urge that disciplinary S‘roceed-
ings should be initiated as
soon as an irregularity comes
to notice and adequate punish-
ment should be inflicted on
guilty officials.

It is observed that in the cases
referred to in para 2, the Sup~
plementary Grants were mostly
taken in the last month of the
year i.e., March, 1960 and
that the savings were also
surrendered in the same month,
This indicates that Supple-
mentary Grants wete obtained
without taking into account
the savings available within
the Grant. In the Com-
mittee’s opinion more effective
measures for control over the
progress of expenditure and
assessment of requirements are
called for.

The comparative figures of
savings for the years 1957-58
to 1959-60 indicate that over-
budgeting has been a regular
feature for the last few years.

Large savings referred to in
garas 8 and 9 indicate defective
udgeting. The Committee
would like to impress upon the
Ministries the necessity for
estimating their requirements
correctly and working up to
these estimates with the closest
degree of approximation, mak-
ing a periodical review of the
progress of expenditure during

the year.




| 2 3 4

7 12 Finance The instances of surrenders made
in excess of total savings
All Ministries would indicate lack of a proper

review of expenditure.
8 13(a) External Affairs () It was explained to the Com-
mittee that savings under sub-~
Finance heeds A. 1(1) and A. 1(2)

of Grant No. 16—Tribal
Areas—were due to the non-
filling of sanctioned posis.
The Committee, however, no-
ticed that under thesc sub-
heads savings of the same
order had occurred during
1958-59 also. They, there-
fore fecl that provision under
these heads is not being
made on any realistic require-
ments or data.

(5) It was explained to the Com~

mirttee that in the tribal areas.
it was difficult to estimate
accurately and maintain pro-
gress according to plan in
spite of best efforts. Lack of
means of transportation hin-
dered timely movement of
materials. Moreover, the staff
there was not of the same
calibre as was found in
settled areas. The Com-
mittee note these difficulties.
But they feel that such an
explanation could not be valid
year after year. They could
not also geta satisfactory ex-
planation for the surrender of”
Rs. §,70,000 out of a provision
of Rs. 12,10,000 under sub-
head C. 7.~-Community Pro-
jects etc. The Committee
desire that while framing the
estimates, practical difficul-
ties in the execution of
schemes in tribal areas should
be duly taken into account
s0 as to avoid over-budgeting.




9

pi o)

i2

13()

13(c)

13(d)

13(e)

13(f)

Finance ., .

WH&S

Home Affairs

Finance

Home Affairs

Finance

All other Ministries

SM&F(1&S)

Finance

The Committee are surprised at
the explanation given for
over-budgeting in this case,
Provision of a large sum for
a scheme without ascertaining
whether it could be implement-
ed during the budget year
was prima facie wrong. In
such cases, the proper course
for the Ministry was to make
a ‘token’ provision in the
budget and approach Parlia-
ment later for funds when the
schemes had been worked out
in detail.

The Committee are surprised to

note that an obvious defect
(lack of arrangements for cross
ventilation) in the plan of the
building for the new currency
press went unnoticed at the
earlier stages of scrutiny
and technical sanction.

The Committee regret to observe

that the case referred to in this
para is another instance of loose
budgeting and trust that in
future the budget estimates in
regard to Grants-in-aid would
be more realistic and accurate.

The Committee are of opinion
that funds for schemes invol-
ving 2 substantial amount of
foreign exchange as in the pre-
sent case, should not have
been provided for in the
absence of & reasonable pros-
pect of the foreign exchange
being made available.

The Committee cannot help
remarking that the case re-
ferred to in this para is a
clear case of defective budget-
ing and lack of control over
the progress of expenditure,




14 13(p) SM&F

M&PF)

Finance

15 13(h) T&C . .

Communications
Civil Aviation

16 17 C&lI

WH&S

17 20 C&l . .

will be more careful in future.

The Committee desire that the-

question of revising the exist-
ing procedure for filling of
posts and making provision
therefor in the budget should
be examined in all 1ts aspects
and a suitable procedure evolv-
ed in oconsultation with the
Ministry of Finance and Audit.

A detailed note regarding saving

under Grant No. 132—Capital
Outlay on Civil Aviation-—was
promised to the Committee,.
which is still awaited.

While the Committee recognise

that, when accommodation.
i8 scarce, the user departments
have to take initiative in
locating suitable  premises,
they question the action taken.
by the Development Commis-
sioner in the present case in.
having committed Govern-
ment to certain terms and
conditions of lease which was.
not within his authority to do.
The correct procedure would
have been to negotiate the
lease in consultation with the
Director of Estates.

In the Committee’s opinion the

facts disclosed in the case of
the establishment of a show
room-cum-trade centre clearly
establish that the agreement
with the firm did not serve
the purpose in view and did
not also safeguard adequately
the interests of Government.
The transfer of the lease to the
firm after a period of 3 years
entailed a loss not only of the
goodwill money amounting to.
Rs. 2-18 lakhs but also heavy




18

19

2 3
23 C&l
Khadi Commission
25 C&l
Khadi Commission
27 Do.

depreciation of the capital ex-
penditure on installation and
equipment  amounting to
R-. 1,25 lakhs. The foreign
firm had been benefited unduly
at the expense of the Govern-
ment of India.

() The Committee hope that

measures being devised for
prompt audit of the institu-
tions periodically will prove
adequate. They would also
urge the Commission to be
more vigilant in future.

(i) The Committee are unable

to accept the plea for dis-
bursement of further grants
and loans to the institution,
despite adverse comments on
its working. They agree
with Audit that the loss of
Rs. 45,012 suffered by the
Commission on this transaction
was due to injudicious dis-
bursement of funds from
time to time.

The Committee desire that Gov-

vernment should take on early
decision regarding the appor-
tionment of the trade
discount,

(#) The Committee feel that

any reduction in the prescrib-
ed rate of discount should have
the prior approval of the
Certification Committee.

(##) The Committee feel that as

the trading activities of the
Commission  involve large
sums of money, it should be
examined whether the Certi-
fication Rules of the Commis-
sion do not require Govern-
ment approval.




4

al

23

24

31

34

C&l

Tthommittzee.treconoemed

Khadi Commission

C&l

Heavy Electricals Ltd.

to find over-payments of large
magnitude. They urge that
the review of ining cases
of over-payment of sub-
sidy should be completed
and the balance of over-pay-
ments recovered early.

The Committce are unhappy
to note thar lack of correct
technical  knowledge on the

rt of the Heavy Electricals

td. delayed the placing of
the order which resulted in
an extra expenditure of
Rs. 19,360.

The Committee suggest that
legal opinion with regard to
imposition of penalty on the
first contractor  should be
obtained early.

In the face of the opinion of the
Ministry of Law, it passes the
comprehension of the Com-
mittee as to how the subsidiary
agreement contemplating ad-
ditional  payment was ap-
proved and accepted by the
Company and the Govern-
ment on 15th January, 1959.
It is also inexplicable how the
letter dated sth April, 1956
came to be issued from the late
Production Ministry to M/S
AEIL In the absence of an
evidence to prove the abro-
gation of the Consultant’s
letter dated 19th June, 1955,
the Committee feel that the
matter needs further investi-
gation. It is significant in this
connection that the Consultants
had claimed that g:h sub-
sidiary agreement which was
finalised on 15th  January,
1959 with the approval and
acceptance of the Company




b3 Al C&I .

Nahan Foundry Ltd.

26 42) CT&I

S.T.C.

and the Government had
superseded the terms of their
letter dated 19th June, 1955
The Committee understand
that the relevant file of the
Ministry leading to the con-
clusion of the main agreement
in November, 1955 with
the technical consultants is
missing for a long time. The
matter, therefore, calls for a
thorough investigation.

While the (o ~mmittee do ‘not

want to make an, comment
which will discourage %"
perimental zeal and initiative
on the part of officers, they
feel that technical officers
in charge of Public enterprises
should see that design™ or
processes evolved have suffi-
ciently passed the experimental
stage to justify expenditure on
a large scale, Observations of
the Enquiry Committee re-
ferred to in -para 40 indicate
that the Gencral Manager in
his enthusiasm did not ex-
ercise ordinary care and pru-
dence in processing the de-
velopment of the pump. Ap-
parently the tests conducted
at the Government Farm,
Karnal were not quite ade-
uate. The Committee, there-
ore desire that the matter
should be reviewed and res-
ponsibility fixed for the lapses.

‘The Committee feel that the

action of the State Trading
Corporation  in undertaking
the manufacture of  shoes
before the necessary  clari-
fication was received, lacked
justification,




27

28

29

44 C&I
NSIC
STC
47 C&l
STC
50

The Committee are not fully
satisfied with the hnmon
for the manufacture o
shoes and for failure to om
to the time-schedule. Even
granting that difficulties, some-
times unforeseen, crop up when
a new venture is undertaken,
they feel that the manner i
which the National Small In-
dustries Corporation had execu-
ted this deal, indicated lack
of planning and forethought.
The Committee are of the
view that in any new venture
of this kind creation of con-
fidence in the foreign buyer
regarding our capacity to fulfil
the contract according to the
time schedule is of the utmost
importance. The Committee
trust that this will be kept in
view by the State Trading
Corporation and the National
Small Industries Corpora-
ti:xls in their future ecommercial.
deals.

The Committee understand from:-

Audit that the policy re-
garding distribution of cement
was under consideration of the
Ministry before March, 1956,
whereas the revision of rates
was confirmed by the Ministry
to the firm on sth March,.
19s6. If  so, the revised
rates were agreed to without
careful  examination of the
proposals under consideration
at the time, which was highly
objectionable.

The Committee are not happy

at the way in which the Cor-
poration has set about the
work in this deal. Apparently
the Corporation had not kept




331

1 2
30 52
31 55
32 57

C&l

S.T.C.

C&l

Sindri Fertilisers &
Chemicals Ltd.

do. . .

a watch on the market
trends. The plea that thee
Corporation made good the
contracted supplies out of the
1957 crop (at & loss to the
Corporation) as it was the
first order from the Russians
is also not convincing as the
Corporation had a strong case
to seek cancellation of the
quantity which could not be
procured from the 1956 crop.

The Committee would like to
be informed of the outcome

- of disciplinary proceedings in
the present case.

The Committee find no justifica-

tion for the heavy loss suffered
by the company in running the
Boarding Section of the hostel.
It is regrettable that although
the income from the Boarding
section was not sufficient in
some years to cover even the
cost of provisions consumed,
no cffective steps have been -
taken so far by the company
to improve its financial work-
ing.  The Committee desire
that Government should look
into this matter and esnsure
that the loss in running the .
Boarding Section is mini mised.

The Committee note that despite

idle hours the average monthly
wages (including bonus) of the
bagging plant labour  was
much more than that = of
similar labour (having the
same basic wage) at other
plants. They are not, there-
fore, fully convinced by the
explanations advanced for the
non-revision of the standard of
performance of the workers of




2 3 4

the Bagging plant. In their
opinion, no proper time and
work studies had apparently
been conducted before fixing
the standard of performance.
It was pointed out to them
that within four months of
the introduction of the scheme,
the Controller of Acoounts
of the Company observed that
either the bonus rates were
high or the initial basic rate
of output was unduly low and
suggested that the matter be
examined by an expert so as
to ensure that the payments were
not exorbitant, Had the
matter been examined even
at that stage, much of the
excess payment could have
been avoided by introducing
remedial measures in time.
As the basic output fixed by
the company is unduly low
compared to the actual per-
formance, the Committee
consider that the matter re-
quires review.

60 Education . . While the Committee are in no
way less anxious than the
Ministry to preserve the finan-
cial autonomy of the Central
Universities, they are unable
to share the Ministry’s appre-
hension that presentation of
Audit Reports on the accounts
of these universities to Par-
liament might infringe their
financial autonomy or result
in making their financial affairs
a subject of public contro-
versy. They would, in this
connection, draw attention
to para 85 of the 7th Report
of PA.C. (1952-53).

Tt;e Committee wt%\:d, .the;:
ore again urge , in :
ference to the long-standing



4

34 62 External Affairs

Finance

EL 63 External Affairs

36 65 External Affairs

desire of the P.A.C. and the
repeated assurances given by
Government pursuant thereto,
early steps should be taken
by Government to present
Audit Reports on the Ac-
counts of these Universities
to Parliament and to incor-
porate the necessary provision
in the relevant statutes.

The Committee are surprised

that the Finance Ministry
should have acquiesced in
creation of two posts of clea-
ners ex post facto to work at
the residence of the Head of the
Missipn and 1o raise the frais of
that Head of the Mission resul-
ting in an expenditure of Rs.
29,604 0n their pay and
allowances,

Another aspect which causes

concern to the Committee is
the delay on 1he part of the
Ministry in sending a reply
to the Mission. The plea
that the reference made by the
Mission in July, 1958 had been:
mislaid is unconvincing. The
Committee  desire that the:
Ministry might look into this
matter and deal appropriately
with the officials concerned,.
as loss of records in such an
important Ministry will have
serious repercussions.

The Committee were informed.

by Audit that there had been:
additions to the list of places:
where physical verification of”
stock was not being done:
regularly. The Committee
are concerned to note the
extent of default in conducting
stock  verifications and the
prevalence of defects in the
maintenance of stock accounts
in the Missions abroad. They




4

37 67

nomic Affairs)

were surprised to learn that in
the Embassy at Peking where
the last audit had taken place
in August, 1960, verification
of stock had been taken in
hand only in August, 1961.
They are unable to accept the
plea that omissions in the
annual stock verification were
due to absence of special staff
for doing this work and that
work was onerous in nature.
In their view, the lapses dis-
closed by Audit indicate
lack of proper supervision
and control. They feel that in
the interest of efficiency and
economy such lapses should
not be condoned as & matter of
course, but should be dealt
with firmly,

Ministry of Finance In evidence, it was stated that
(Department of Eco-

although there had beena
failure on the part of the
Ministry, to inform  the
1.S.M. Washington that the
expenditure was reimbursible
by the U.S. Government,
there was no net loss to
Government as the amount
formed part of *he totality of
U.S. funds available to the
Government of India which
was not reduced. The Com-
mittee  were also  assured
that steps had been taken to
avoid lapses of this kind in
future. They hope that such
failures which leave an un-
favourable impression abroad
will not recur.

The Committee feel thata gencies
are likely to become slack if
they are continued as a
matter of course for the full
initial ierm of three years.
In their opinion it is essential



Do

39 71 . .
D.G.P&T

40 72 Do.

41 74
(Department of Eco-
nomic Affairs)

The Committee

Ministry of Finance While

to keep the work of the agencies
under review from year to
year and such of the agencies
as are found indifferent or
inefficient in getting business
should be weeded out as and
when considered necessary.

The irregularities = mentioned
in the Audit Report confirm
the apprehension of the
Committee that the incidence
of irregularities was wide-
spread. While the Com-
mittee appreciate the diffi-
culties in establishing frauds
in a conclusive manner for
prosecution purposes in such
cases, they feel that unscrupu-
lous agencies which cannot be
prosecuted can and should be
dealt with otherwise. The
Committee also desire that
departmental action against
the Postal officials concerned
should be completed early.

were assured
that with the introduction of
certain changes in the scheme
with effect from the 1st Octo-
ber, 1960, it was not now
possible for any agent to
collude with the postal staff
and convert a direct sale into
an agency sale. The, Committee
however, feel that there is no
room for complacency in this
regard and that mere procedural
changes cannot be a substitute
for administrative vigilance.

the Committee would
watch the attainment of full
production  capacity of .the
Silver Refinery Plant, they
would like to invite the atten-
tion of the Ministry of Finance




42

43

44

75 Ministry of Finance The

(Department of Eco-
nomic Affairs)

to their ecarlier recommenda-
tions contained in para 36
of their 25th Report (1959-60
Vol. I and para “%suma
46th Report of the tes
Committee (1958-59). They
regret that no decision on the
alternative uses of the silver
refinery plant has so far been
taken, although considerable
time has elapsed since.

Committce of 1959-60 .
were informed that the stocks of
Quarternary Alloy Coins would
keep the refinery busy for a
period of five years only. It
1s all the more necessary, there-
fore, that a decision on this
question is taken before the
available stocks of silver are
exhausted so that the plant
erected at a cost of over a
crore of rupees does not re-
main idle thereafter.

(!) The Committee desire that

Government should continue
their  efforts so that the
International Finance  Cor-
poration could live upto its
avowed purpose of helping
productive  private  enter-
prises in underveloped coun-
tries. (1t1) The Committee
understand that a change in the
Article of  Association had
been proposed so as to
enable the Corporation to
make equity investments.
They would like to be in-
formed of further developments
in this behalf.

The  Committee are of the
opinion that as in the pre-
Constitution days, cases of
expenditure incurred without
approval of Parliament on an




337

45 85 Finance

Rehabilitation
Finance
Administration

item  adjudged as ‘New Ser-
vice’  after the close of the
year can be brought before
Parliament  for  approval,
without violating any of the
provisions of the Constitu- .
tion, by moving a resolution
in  appropriate terms and
getng its approval. ex post
Jfacte to the money spent on
such items. However, in cases
where by incurring such ex-
penditure, the amount autho-
rised by Parliament for a
particular demand (Service)
for that year has been exceeded,
the provisions of  Article
115(x)(d) of the Constitution
will be attracted, and the
excess will have 1o be regularis-
ed under those provisions.

The Committee find 1t difficult

to accept the reply of the
Ministry regarding the neces-
sity of issuing instructions te
the representatives of Gove
ernment on the Boards of
Directers  of Public Under-
takings /Corporations, They
do not see Row the Ministry
feel that is Meither necessary
not desirable 1o issue formal
instructions to the represen-
tatives of the Government on
the Board of Directors of
Public  Undcrtakings/Corpo-
rations when the principle
underlying the recommenda-
tion has been acccepted by the
Ministry. In  the Commit-
tee’s opinion it is desirable
in the interest of both the
Government and the Govern-
ment Directors that formal
instructions should be issued
enjoining upon the Govern-
ment  Directors that they
should apprise = Government
of marters over which they

2050 (Aii) LS—22.



4

47

88 Food & Agriculture
(Deptt. of Agriculture)

do not agree with the viewslor
decisions of the Board ot
Directors

It is clear that the firm™Y had
cleverly evaded their ocon-
tractual obligation to set up
factories by taking advantage
of the technical flaw in the

implementation  of Govern-
ment’s obligations under the
contract. The firm could

successfully do so because of
the woeful lack of supervision
on the execution of this coq-
tract worth crores of rupees.
Despite the advice given by
the Law Ministry in Novem-
ber, 1956 regarding the legal
implications of the matter, it

is a pity the draft lease deed
sent to the firm in 1957 was
patently defective (vrz., that

it was not in the name of
the President). The superficial
manner in which this case
has' been dealt with by the
local Administration and the
Ministry all these years had
led to the present impasse.
The Committee strongly urge
that responsibility for these
lapses should be fixed.

The Committee feel that before
the firm went in for arbitra-
tion, there was ample time
for Government to consider
whether or not the agree-
ment could be terminated.
In view of the high stakes
involved and the irregular
practices and defaults on the
part of the firm, it is a matter
on which the opinion of the
Attorney  General should be
sought regarding the further
course of action. The Com-
mittee hope that the arbitra-
tion proceedings will . be




438 93 Food & Agriculture
(Dept:. of Agriculture)

49 g5 Food & Agriculture
(Department of
Foaod}
50 98 D

expedited. They  also desire
to be apprised of further de-
velopments in this case.

The Committee are amazed that
the estimate of consumption
of  seusoned timber  given
by  the P.W.D. of Anduman
Adminnstration should  have
proved so awrv. It s also
surprising why  before  instal-
ling the plant. a proper sur-
vey of actual requirements of
timber and possibility” of their
beingy  marketed outside  the
Territory was not made.  The
Committee would like to be
informed of’ the outcome of the
efforts 10 procure a ship for
transportation of timber from
the mainlund.

The Commitiee destire  that

departmental  action  against
those  responsible for fraud
and  against the supervisory
officers, for failure to discharge
their duty should be finalised
quickly.

In the opinton of the Commuttee.

continued  retention for more
than 7 vears of some varicties
of foodgrains acquired in 1954
indicates  how ineffective the
review of stocks has been. If
the fair price shops were
reluctant to iuke the stocks,
there was no justification for
retaining them in the godowns,
The Committee feel that it
will be in the interest of both
the Government and the
consumer if stocks of food-
grains are controlled on the
basis of age with duec regard
to their condition, older stocks
being disposed of before they
deteriorate,




340

51 100 Food and Agriculture 77) The Committee desired to
’ (Deprt. of Food) be furnished with a  note
indicating (a) the number of
cases where foodgrain had to
be  rushed to other Depots/
consignees in the jurisdiction
of other depots during the
period  August. 1958 to Feb-
ruary. 1960 justifying expendi-
ture of Rs. 3-67 lakhs and
{b) the standing rulesforders
about the movement of food-
grains. This is still awaited.

(1) The Committee suggest that
cross  movements of food-
grains  from one Depot to
another should be periodically
reviewed and the stocks  re-
planned tn the light thereof,

<2 102 Do, . . The Committee desired to be
furnished with a note giving
{a) the number of cases in
which rules regarding physical
verification of stocks were not
observed by officers. (b) cases
im  which their  explanations
were  called for. (¢)  depart-
mental  action taken against
the officers  responsible for
the lapses, and (d) the number
of  cases during the period
under report in which shortages
had been  detected and the
number of such cases in which
mvestigations had been com-
pleted. But  they regret to
observe that the note is still
awaited.

s3 104 Do. . . The Commirtee were informed
that the rules could not be
observed at certain places be-
cause of physical difficulties,
¢.g. in Calcutta port 100 per
cent weighment was physically
impossible as the Port Com-
mussioner would not allow the
stocks to be kept in the port




341

Food and Agriculture
(Deptt. of Food)

54 105

<5 106

56 109 Healch .

for long. The Committce are
hardly convinced by  this
explanation. They sec little
purpose i such paper orders
which,  according to the
Ministry's own admission, are
not  practicable. It is time
the Ministry modity the rules
suttably and lay down a work-
able procedure which can be
enforced, keeping in view the
interests ol Government.

The  Committee were informed
that out of 7,938  unlinked
items of foodgrains despatched
from docks to depots or from
onc depot to another, only
900 had been completed. Liach
and cvery item was  being
pursucd and the work would
be completed in - another year,
The Committce are not satis-
fied with  the progress of
work which they would watch
through future Audit Reports.

The Commuttee desire that  the
finglisation of the form of
Proforma Accounts should not
be  delayed further.

. The Committee are concerned to

note that the unauthorised occu-
pation of the property, conti-
nuing for over nine years, has
cost Government an infruc-
tuous expenditure of neacly
14 lakhs in rent and municipal
taxes. While the Committee
do not underrate the difficulties
faced in getting the property
vacated, they cannot overlook
the fact that the initial process
of unauthorisecd occupation
had contimued for full four
yvears during which time
there had been a failure to
initiate adequate preventive
measures. Nor was the matter




pursued with  duc vigour
and resourcefulness thereafter.
The Committee 'desire that
determined efforrs should now
be made by the Ministry
to get the property vacated
carly. In view of the large
infructuous  expenditure in-
curred in this case the Com-
mittee  would also  suggest
that the Ministry  should
cxamine whether disciplinary
action was not called for against
the officers who were  charged
with the responsibility  of
getiing the propertv vacated.

112 Home Aflairs The Committee fecl that apart
from the procedural lapses
pointed  out by Audit, there
had been failure to provide
special  siafeguards which
were necessary 1o ensure
that the ioantadvanced was
properly utilised. They were
assured  that precautionary
measures have uow been
taken and checks devised to
ensure  proper  utilisation of
funds  advanced to various
bodies for the uplift of back-
ward classes. They hope that
these will be stricilv enferced
in future. The Committee
are of the view that, precau-
tions apart, it is necessary
to ensure that private bodies
W whom loans are advanced
have  competent personnel
for the proper administration
of the funds. 1If they lack
such personnel, the feasibility
of lending the services of
qualified men should be exa-
mined by Government

113 Do. The Committee have learnt that
the Government of Indi.

-



59

4

Home Affairs

have sanctioned in February,
1961 a grant of Rs. 3-76 lakhs
for a new scheme, vis., Bio-
pariguda Pilot development
project in the Koraput district
which the Government of .
Orissa are implementing th-
rough the Akhil Bharat
Serva Seva Sangh. A sum
of Rs 1-22 lakhs approxi-
mately out of the cxpenditure
approved is to be met from
out of the unspent balance
of the Sarva Seva Sangh
originally earmarked for the
development of Sarvaswadan
scheme. The Committee hope
that this experiment will not
meet the fate of the earlier
experiment of managing the
gramdan villages though the
Sarva Scva Sangh. In the
light of past experience with
this Sangh, the Committee
would like to know whether
a special watch is being kept
on the progress of the present
project  being implemented
through the agency of the
Akhil Bharat Sarva Seva
Sangh.

The Committee regret to observe

that the evidence earlier given
before them did not present
the correct picture. In the
light of the observation now
made before them, it is clear
that every journey undertaken
in the VIP Flight entails extra
cost to the exchequer.

From the statement detailing

143 journeys performed during
the two years between places
connected by commercial ser-
vices ( 15 of them were under-
taken in order to avoid cir-
cuitous journeys by the co-
mmercial routes ) it appears




‘ficate from each V

thatbcthc VIP Flight bas
not been us aringly used
as is mtendcd’p Considering
the cost 3{ the \;_IP Flight
mis-a-vis the cost of a passage
in a commercial  aircraft,
the Committee feel that the
implementation of the exist-
ing orders on the use of the
VIP Flight could better be
cnsured by obtaimnf a certi-

P (pther
than the President, the Vice-
President and the Prime Minis-
ter) that it was necessary to
undertake the journcy by the
VIP Flight in the public in-
terest and it was not possible
to utilise a commercial
service,

60 120 Information and Broad- The Committee are amazed at

casting

the opinion expressed by the
Committee of Enquiry that
there was nothing unusual
where a tender had been accep-
ted to allow the contract to
become operative, even before
a formal agreement was exe-
cuted. The notice inviting
tenders  in this case did not
also stipulate any absolute
date by which the cash se-
curity had to be tendered ;
even the text of the agreement
as approved did not stipulate
that the deposit should have
been made at the time of exe-
cution of the agreement. The
finalisation of the text of the
agreement had also been unduly
delayed. Considering the fact
that the firm in question came
into existence only after 1950
and nothing was known about
their standing or financial
resources, the Committee
would reiterate their earfier
observation that the concerned




61 122 Irrigation and Power,
Home Affairs and
other Ministries.

62 125 Labour and Employ-
ment

Finance

63 130 Rehabilitation

officers were not alive to the
risks involved and acted in
an irresponsible manner.

The Committee desire that  in
in the interest of cfficiency
of public services, the Central
Government should, in con-
sultation with Statc  Govern-
ments, consider the desirability
of establishing a convention
that in cases of this type where
during the period of his
deputation a State Government
officer  serving the Central
Government or wvice versa is
adjudged  guilty of having
committed an irrcgularity by
an independent judicial officer/
committee, the Government
lending the services of the
said officer will not ordinarily
interfere with the recommenda-
tions or reduce the punishment
suggested by the enquiring
officer/committec.

The Committee regret to observe

that though more than two
years have elapsed since the
Committee were first informed
regarding the proposal to amend
Treasury Rules 430 and
other connected Rules, a
decision is yet to be
taken by the Ministry of Fin-
nance. The Committee desire
that the matter should be
finalised without further delay.

The Committee regret to note
that despite specific provision
in the rules made under the
Administration of Evacuee
Properties Act, the acoounts
of the rural evacuec properties
had not ab initio been main-
tained in the prescribed form
and it is only now, after the




lapse of such a long period,
that the Ministry had decided
to have the village level records
test-checked by Audit to
ascertain whether  these
records would serve the re-
quired purpose. The Commit-
wee would observe thar the
Ministry was not as vigilant
as it should have been in this
marter. They desire that the
1est-check by Audit should be
expedited. They will reserve
their  further comments in
the matter till they are infor-
med of the ontcome of the test-
check.

133 Rehabilitation/Finan- The Committee were surprised
cef/All other Ministries that the  Government did
not watch the implementation
of the orders issued by them.
They view with concern the
non-submission of periodical
returns of asscts by the State
Governments even after the
lapse of more than 3 years
since the issue of orders. They
would urge that effective steps
should be taken by the Minis-
try to ensure prompt sub-
mission of these returns by
the State Governments and
a report submitted to them
by the time they next
take up the examination of
these accounts. Government
might consider the feasibility
of insisting on receipt of the
returns - before releasing fur-
ther instalments of loans/
grants to State Govern-

ments.
136 Rehabilitation/All It is obvious that in most of the
other Ministries cases, relating to free issue

of ration in the camps of dis-
placed persons, responsibility




347

could not be fixed on the de-
linquent officials as the Minis-
try failed to take prompt action
after the irregulariiies were
noticed. The Committee would
like to reiterate the recom-
mendations  contained in
para 27 of their First Report
(First Lok Sabha) and em-
phasise that action in such cases
should be prompt if it is to
serve the desired purpose.

139 Rehabilitation The Committec view with con-
cern the heavy arrears in the
rcpayment  of rchabilitation
loans granted to the dis-
placed  persons cspecially
in the eastern region. It has
been urged that “a majority
of the displaced persons have
not yet been able to rehabi-
litate ' themselves to  such an
extent as to be able 1o repay
theloans.” Ifso, a better course
would be 1o grant a mora-
torium for a reasonable period
and then start recoveries. In
the matter of recovery of these
loans, the initiative of the State
Governments  will count for
much. The decision of the
Central Government to accept
whatever has been realised by
the State Governments, will,
in the Committee’s opinion,
slacken the recovery appre-
ciably. They desire that all
such cases should be reviewed
periodically. To the extent the
loans are considered to be
recoverable effective  steps
should be taken to ensure
their expeditious recovery from
the displaced persons in accor-
dance with the terms of the
loans or to adjust them against

their verified compensation
claims.




67

68

69

141

144

147

Rehabilitation

SR&CA .

The Committee understand that

the services of the officer res-
ponsible for irregular reten-
tion of advance for purchase
of motor car had been exten-
ded for threc years after his
supcrannuation. It is surpris-
ing why the officer should have
been granted cxtension of
service when the Secretary
of the Ministry himslef had
informed the Committee
carlier in cvidence that as
the officer was to retire
shortly, a lenient view had
been taken of the irregularity
committed by him. They feel
that the action of the officer
who recommended the grant
of extension of service to the
delinquent officer  in  dis-
regard of the observations of
the Committee was most ob-~
jectionable. The Committee,
therefore,  desire that this
matter should be pursued.

The Committee are inclined to

agree with the views of Audit
in para 143 of this Report
regarding application of rule
19 of the Displaced Persons
(Compensation and Reha-
bilitation) Rules, 1955. They,
therefore.  desire that the
Ministry should reconsider
the matter and intimate to
them the final decision of
Government  without  aay
further delay.

. . The Committee regret to note

that a decision has not beea
reached by Government evea
though more than four years
have eclapsed since this matter
was raised by them. They are
not convinced by the argu-
ments advanced for the conti-




20 151 SM&F(I&S)

Iron & Steel Controller’s

Organisation

71 185 Do.

nuance of the Corporation.
They are concernd to note
from the comments of the
C. & A.G. on the Accounts
of the Corporation -for the
year 1960-61 that the Cor-
poration, which has a paid-
up capital of Rs. 10 lakhs has
tll the end of 1960-61 in-
currcd a cumulative loss of
Rs. 10,35,391, which cxceeds
the paid-up capital. The Com-
mittee understand that
Government have already been
approached for either a subsidy
to make good the deficit in-
curred by the Corporation
10 date or to subscribe to further
share capital. The Committee,
therefore,  consider that the
necessity for an  early decision
regarding  the future of the
Corporation is impcrative.

The Committee deprecate  the

manner in which the due date
had been extended in this
case for no valid reasons. In
their opinion. it is very ne-
cessary to bc on guard against
such tendency as otherwise
Government will be faced with
a situation where their planned
programme of work will be
dislocated and the cost thereof
will also mount up. They,
therefore, would like to im-
press upon  Government
that all essential details should
be settled before a contract is
actually concluded.

The explanation for the rein-

statement of the original con-
tract is as unconvincing as for
its  cancellation. It is not
clear why the Iron and Steel
Controller should on his own
have approached the Railways




72 158  SM&TFU&S) M

Iron and Steel Control-
ler’s Organisation

in November, 1957 for the re-
mstatement of the contract
which was cancelled about
3 months before. Even grant-
ing there was nced for the
supplies, the fact that the
contractor was readily agreeable
to rcinstatement of the original
contract  (although he was
under no obligation v do so)
was indicative of the falling
market trends.  which  the
Iron and Steel  Controller
did not appreciate.  In reply
to 4 question why the market
was not tested afresh, there
was no satisfactory reply.
The Committee fecl that the
transaction has not been dealt
with in the best interests of
Government. They, thercfore.
desire, that the matter should
be investigated further with a
view to fixing responsibility for
the above lapses and the Com-
mittec informed.

The Committee find it difficult

to appreciate how an obvious
provision such as the sub-
mission of invoices and other
data necessary for lodging a
claim could have been omitted
from the contract by the Iron
& Steel Control Organisation
which deprived Government
of the rebatc for the third
quarter. They are also not
happy  about the way the
rebates were being calculated
by the Iron and Steel Control
Organisation. This is a reflec-
tion on the working of the
Coatroller’s Organisation.
The Committee were informed
in August, 1961 that the dis-
ciplinary aspect of the case
is under examination of the
Organisation. No report has.




351

4

1
73 16

161
74 164

SM&F (1&8)

Iron & Steel
Controller’s Organisation

SM&F (LI&S)

Finance

All other Ministries

SM&F(I&S)

been received by them yet
(March, 1962). They would
like to have a report in the
matter without any further
delay. They would also like
to know the progress regarding
the recovery of rebate from
suppliers.

(i) The Committee fail to under-

stand how, in the absence of
a verification of the chemical
composition of the grade in
question from the books of the
producer, the Ministry had
satisfied themselves as to the
correctness of the composition
of the material, as given by the
producer.

(it) The Comthittee understand

that according to the practice
followed in the Department of
Customs and Centrai Excisc,
benefits of price revisions with
retrospective effect were not
allowed to the sellers. They feel
that this practice should be
observed by other Depart-
ments of Government in
similar circumstances (inclu-
ding the Department of Iron
and Steel in the present case).
The Committee would like to
have this suggestion examined
by Government.

The Commitee feel that the Iron

and Steel Control Organisa-
tion . had erred in not having
provided for a penalty for the
breach of the terms of the
contract as regards shi;ment.
They are informed that a
suitable  provision has been
inserted in new contracts of
this type since entered into
by the Steel Control Orga-
nisation.




352

S M&F (1&S)

Iron and Steel Control-
ler’s Organisation

168

SM&F (1&S)

I & S Controller’s Or-
ganisation {

Ralway Board

169

(iii)

(i) The Committee are not at all
satisfied with the explanation
for non-maintenance of proper
Accounts in the Iron and Steel
Control Organisation. They
regret to find that even after
the Railway Board had re-
quested the Steel Controller
to devise a suitable procedure
for the proper maintenance of
accounts in June, 1956,
the latter took about a year
thereafter to discuss  the
matter with the Railway Board.

(i1) ‘The Committee do not appre-
ciatc the belated effort to
reconstitute/recompile accounts
as this involves larger man-
power and effort. They regret
to point out that instances of
this nature are multiplying in
the Iron & Steel Control Orga-
nisation which need scrutiny,

The Committee consider
that the Railways also are
not blameless in the present
case. Having known that sub-
sidy was due from the Steel
Equalisation Iund, the Rail-
ways should have taken steps
to maintain proper records
fo substantiating their claims,
if need be. The Committee
desire that effective  steps
should be taken by the Railway
Board to ensure that the re-
quisite information is furnished
by the Railways (other than
those mentioned in this pars)
to the Iron and Steel Control-

"“"ler without further delay.

(iv) In evidence, the representa”

tive of the Department of
Iron and Steel promised to
check up all cases of the
referred to in this para




76 171 SM&F (1&8S)

1 & S Coniroller’s
Organisation

Railway Beard

77 172 SM&F(1&S)

1 & S Controller’s Or-
ganisation

78 176  SM&F(I&S))

Hindustan Steel L.td.

which there might be a pos-
sibility of double payment)
and %mish a further report
to the Committee. The Com-
mittee would defer their com-
ments till this report is
received  from the Depart-
ment of Iron and Steel.

The Committee were informed

in evidence that the report
of the Tariff Commission
regarding the retention prices
to be fixed with effect from
1st April, 1960 was awaited.
The Committee would like to
be furnished with a further
report in the matter on receipt
of the Tariff Commission’s
recommendations.

The Committee would like to

emphasise again that a suitable
procedurc to reduce the
time-lag in effecting  reco-
veries from the sundry debtors
of the Steel | qualisation Fund
to the barest minimum should
be evolved and enforced at an
carly date.

(1) Inthe opinion of the Committee

it is misleading to consider only
the quantity of ircn ore con-
sumed per ton of pig iron.
The rates of out-turn and the
quality of pig iron are equally
important, if not more. It
cannot, therefore, be denied
that there has been financial
loss by the acceptance of poor
quality of ore and treating it
as up to specifications on the
certificates of the public
analyst.

2050 (Aif) LS—23.



SM&F(1&S)
Hindustan Steel Ltd.
79 178 Do.
8oy 181 Deo.

(ii) The Committee regret to note

that as late as February, 1961,
the sub-standard iron  ore
accepted by the Durgapur Pro-
ject authorities was over 309%,.
They desire that the Project
authorities should examine
the adequacy of the existing
checka to avoid acceptance of
uality ore. They would
hke to be apprised of the steps
taken in thxs regard before they
take up for examination the
Aoooums for the next year.

(i) The Committee wanted to

know the amount of demur-
rage claimed by the Port
authoritics  since  January,
1960 including the amount
solely attributable to late re-
ceipt of shipping documents.
The  representative of the
Hindustan Steel promised to
furnish the requisite inform-
ation later. This is still
awaited. @~ The Committee
would defer their comments till
the information is received
from the Department of Iron
and Steel,

The Committee regret that the

Project authorities did not
initiate any action against the
deliquent official for more than
five months after the irregu-
larity came to their notice, by
which time he had left their
service, The  Committee
would once again draw atten-
tion to their of-gepeated re-
commendation that as soon as
an irregularity came to notice,
disciplinary proceedings shouid
be initiated and  adequate
punishment inflicted on guilty
persons.




4

1 2 3
B 184 SF&R(I&S)
Hindustan Steel Limited
82 186& 9 Do.
{Intro) —

All other Ministries

83 189

NCDC

84 192

SM&F (Deptt of M&F) The

Geological Survey of
India.

The Committee do not feel
happy over the action of the
Department of Iron and Steel
in instructing the Project au-
thorities t¢ proceed with
the construction of the Hotel in
November, 1956. They would
advise greater caution and
mature consideration in
matters involving large outlay
as in this case.

The Committee would like to

draw attention to their oft-
repeated recommendation
that the Ministries and De-~
partments to whom  draft
Audit paragraphs are sent for
factual verification should make
every cffort to adhere to the
prescnbed time limit of
six weeks  so that the Audit
Report is based on incontro-
vertible facts.  If, in except-
ional cases, it is not possible
to do so, the correct position
should be brought to the notice
of the Committee through
Audit as soon as possible, at
any rate before they consider
the Audit Report, so as to
enable them to arrive at proper
conclusions without any waste
of time.

SM & F (Deptt of M&F) From the facts of the case it is

obvious that much of the co-
rrespondence could have been
obv.ated had the National coal
Development Co.yoration pre-
pared its injtial estimates with
greater. The Committee
trust that the Corporation will
profit by this experience and
ensure preparation of realistic
estimates for works.

Committee  note  the
measures contemplated by the
Geological Survey of India to
cut the idle time. They are not




however, fully convinced that
the present pattern of dep-
loyment of the drills is the
best in the  circumstances.
If break-downs are inherem
in the operations as observed
by Government, it automati-
cally follows that there should
be provision for stand-by.
While it may be feasible to
to have as many as nine
reserves, it will be too sanguine
to overlook this need. The
Committtee  have also their
doubts as to whether the pro-
gramme of expioration is not
over ambitious for the avail-
able equipment. The Comm-
ittee. therefore, feel that
this question needs examina-
tion  dispassionately.,

85 194 Transport &  Co- (i) The Committee are concerned
mmunications that the finalisation of the

disciplinary action in the case

(Deptt. of Tpt.) of irregularities noticed in

the accounts of a Tourist
office is taking too long a time.
They would like to be apprised
of the action finally taken in
this case.

Do, (ii) Steps should be taken by
the Ministryv to keep there pro-
gress of expenditure in their
offices  abroad under close
review, so that (Government’s
directives as regards austerity
are not flouted.

Eg 156 Do. The Committee regret to ob-
serve that the Managemen:
of Hindustan Shipyard did
not handled the case of pur-
chase of galvanising plant with
due care. It is surprising that
the Management went on in
a leisurely way without real-




357

87

88

9o

198 Transport and Com-
munications

(Deptt. of Tpt.)

200 Do.

202 Do,

204 Do.

Deptt. of Comm. and
Civil Aviation).

The Committee  are

ising that the firm’s offer was
open for a short period only,
Such lapses in a commercial
undertaking are  deplorable.
The Committee hope that such
cases will not recur.

The Committec regret to observe

that the purchase of QOregon
Pine  Timber is  another
cas¢ in which the Shipyard
had to incur extra expenditure
due to lack of vigilance and
administrative  delays  for
which there was no satisfactory
explanation

In the opinion of the Committee

the Port Administration did
not assess the requirements
of boilers properly in the first
instance, which (1) resulted in
unnecessary purchase of costly
equipment much in advance of
requirements and (it) created
storage preblems.

gravely
concerned  to note the irre-
gularities disclosed in para 38
of Audit Report vig. inaccurate
and fictitious measurements
and drawal of funds to avoid
lapses of budget grant. They
would like to be informed of
the final outcome of this
case.

(i) The Committee would urge

upon Government to take an
early decision in the matter of
revising landing and housing

charges for aircraft. In the
context of the large capital
outlay in providing  these

facilities and the rising main-

- tenance costs there was no

justification for continuing the
old rates fixed 15 years
ago.




91

92

93

94

95

206

207

209

213

216

4

Transport and Com-
munications.

(Deptt. of Comm. and
Civil Aviation).

Do.

Do.

Do.

WH & S

(ii) As regards charges for
“en route” facilities to aircraft
flying over Indian territory,
the Committee trust that
keeping in view the expendi-
ture involved, the Ministry
of Transport and Commu-
nications would keep the po-
sition under review.

Prima facie the loss in the dis-
posal of Vikings is due to
inaction both on the part of
Government and the Corpora-
tion. The Committee desire
that the matter should be tho-
roughly investigated and res-
ponsibility fixed.

The Committee are surprised at
the casual explanation

from the Corporation,
a commercial  undertaking
that the expenditure on account

of hangarage, maintenance
and insurance etc. was only a
national loss.

The Committee regret to observe
that the information in con- |
nection with infrictuous ex-
penditure on construction of
an aerodrome is still awaited.

In the Committee’s opinion,
presentation of the reports of
the C & A G on Port Trusts
o0 Parliament should not
interfere with the autonomy
statutorily vested in the Port
Trusts. The  Committee
will doubtless keep this in view
while examining the Audit
Reports in question.

In the opinion of the Committee
the Executive Engineer’s di-
rection to the firm to despatch
the steel to Nasik amounted to
an alteration of the terms of




97

98

217 W.H. &5S.
220 Do.
224 Do,
226 Do. |
227 Do.

the agreement. Having paid
for the steel before its receipt,
he did not bother himself about
the quality thereof. The
Committee feel thai the officer -
had been let off lightly in this
case.

[

The Committee would like to

know' why instructions issued
by the Ministry of Finance that
in all cases warranty Clause
should invariably be provided
in the agreement had not been
followed in the case referred
to in the Report. They would
also like to know the result
of the court case.

The Committee trust that the

Ministry of Works, Hosuing
and Supply would ensure
strict observance of Codal
rules regarding preparation of
drawings and designs.

The Committee consider it un-

fortunate that in the name of
economy,  experiments  of
doubtful nature have been
tried on such a large scale.
The Committee desired to be
furnished with the copies of
the reports of enquiry in the
case of loss due to acceptance
of sub-standard work and the
final action taken by Govern-
ment which are still awaited.
It should be expedited.

The Committee would like to

be apprised of the final action
taken in the case relating to
acceptance of sub-standard
work and avoidable expen-
diture due to defect in a
contract.

TheCommittee are of the opinion

that having discovered certain




4

104

102

103

104

228

230

232

235

W, Hs & S.

defects in the plaster work
during test check, the CTE
should have proceeded with
a detailed examination of the
work. Had this been done it
would have been possible to
get the defects rectified by the
contractor.

The cases mentioned in para-

graphs  221-228 of Report
indicate how lack of supervision
and technical examination
of works executedby contractors
had led to acceptance of sub-
standard works. The Co-
mmittee would urge upon the
Ministry to take suitable
steps to tighten the machinery
for supervision of the work of
contracts and take deterrent
steps against those responsible
for sub-standard work.

In the opinion of the Committee

tamperi with original re-
cords and preparation of a
fictitious bill were  serious
offences which deserved de-
terrent punishment.

The Committee defer their co-

mments in the case of purchase
of special cement for a Dairy
Building pending receipt of a
detailed note promised to them
by the Secretary, Ministry of
Works, Housing and Supply
in August, 1961. Meanwhile
they would urge upon the
Mnust?' to expedite the dis-

the surplus cement as
it is reported to be deteriora-
ting.

The Committee desire that the

reasons for inordinate delays in
handling the case of overpay-
ment tO a contractor due to
non-observance of rules should
be investigatedjandy responsi-
bility fixed.




361

10§ 238 W.H. &S.

106 239
107 241
1c8 244

Do.

.

The Committee are concerned
to see such cases recurring
year after year. Even granting
that a time lag between the con-
struction of & building &
the provision of other services
is unavoidable the Committee
fee! that by carefully planning
and properly phasing the wor
of  contractors the time-l
could be effectively minimxseﬁ' .
They desire that the Ministry
of W.H, & S. should take
suitable steps to avoid
the recurrence of such cases in
future.

The Committee regret to observe

that a decision on the sugges-
tion that a single agency should
be entrusted with work of
construction of buildings and
provision of ancillary services
is yet to be reached even though
two years have passed.

(1) Non-maintenance of proper

accounts and failure to revise
the rates and recover the dues
from private parties are in the
opinion of the Commitiee
serious lapses for which res-
ponsibility should be fixed.

(5) The Committee would like

to know when a decision is
likely to be taken in the matter

of revision of rates of unfiltered
water.

The Committee are gravely con-

cerned to see the inordinate
delay in bhandling the case
mentioned in para 242 of
Report. They  would like
to be informed of the final
outcome. The Committee
deplore that no action has been
taken by the Ministry to fix
responsibility in the matter.

2050 (Aii) LS--24,



i

They would like to be informed
as to how much time it will
take to finalise this action.

W. H. &S. . . (i) The Committee fully agree
109 47 (‘)with the Comptroller and
Auditor  General that after
the original scheme for which
the loan was sanctioned was
abandoned, the entire amount
should have been refunded by
the ‘Delhi  Administration in-
stead of continuing to keep
it outside Government account.
Sums could be drawn on other
schemes as and when they
were finalised,

(51) The Committee  feel that
there should be no scope for
doubt in such financial mat-
ters. In future the Minis-
tries  concerned with sanc-
tioning of grants and loans
to  States should take proper
steps to ensure that the funds
are properly utilised by the
latter or refunded promptly
when not required.

110 250 Do. . . The Committee desire that
their suggestion made in para
211 of the 34th Report should
be implemented without fur-
ther  delay.

11T 281 Do. . . In order to”get a correct picture
. of the position, viz.,, over-
payments etc. the Committee
desired to be furnished with a
detailed note on the subject
= which is still awaited.

112 254 Do. . . (1) The Committee are alarmed
at this state of affairs—cases
of provisional payments await-
ing settlement even after 10
years had elapsed. They feel

¢ m———



that Government had not been
firm in dealing with the firms
which defaulted in furnishing
the requisite information. A
® time limit should be given to
such firms within which they
should furnish the requisite
information to enable Govern-
ment to settle their cases.
Government might  also
consider the feasibility of
suspending  dealing with the
firms which are recalcitrant.
The Committee would like
to be apprised of the progress
made by the D.G.S. & D. In
the settlement of old cases
and the financial effects thereof.

() The inflow of new cases in
the Committee’s view, indi-
cates procedural defects which
require immediate attention
of Government,

3 257 W H.&S . . The Committee do not know
what  prompted the Supply
Organisation  to enter into
cost-plus' contracts with the oil
companies especially  when
(as admitted by the D.G.S.&D.
in the course of evidence) the
firms were not prompt in
furnishing the requisite in-
formation in respect of cost
of production etc. and the
material being a by-product it
was difficult to fix its cost.

114 258 Do. . . The Committee would like to be
apprised of the progress made
in the recovery of the over-
payment made to the firm
which went into liquidation.

115 261 Do. . . The Committee attach great
importance to proper main-
tenance of accounts of mate-~
rials as their absence is fraught
with all kinds of frauds, misap-
propriations etc. They would
like to watch the progress made
in the finalisation of old cases
through  subsequent Audit
Reports.




4

W.H. &S.

The Committee trust that the
Ministry will take care to
sec that such  situations
(Punishing  officers without
proper enquiry) do not.recur
as they will impair the con-
fidence of the services in the
impartiality of the Adminis-
tration.

The Committee feel that the
Executive Engineer, who failed
to keep proper watch over
maintenance of  material-at-
site  accounts has not been
blamed for lack of supervision.
They do not see why Govern-
ment are needlessly mild in
this particular case. In their
opinion the case calls for a
review. They would like to
be apprised of the results of
the review,

The Committee deprecate the
delay in enforcing the reco-
very of rent and regret to ob-
serve that adequate adminis-
trative arrangements have not
been made by the Directorate
to liquidate the arrears in the
recovery of rent. They would
like to be appriced of the
recommendation of the S.R.U
of the Ministry of Finance and
the action taken thereon by
the Ministry of Works, Housing
and Supply.

Even granting that it was not
advisable to chang;a}hc Con-
sultants, pending decision
on the question of setting up a
departmental laboratory, the
Committee see no justification
for continuing the old firm of
Consultants at higher rates for
two years. The Committee
regret that the D.G., LS.D.
continued in his own way till
1956, despite objections from
Audit in_1953 and 1954.




Book Baa- 61. Miual & Compeny, 78.Hind Book 83,
m % ount-loy’ Rosd, T New Mandi,  Janpsth, New D
& Son 19.”'1":& Company, Pll;
ORISSA sa. Shnu.&u:nn " Bazar, Duslbﬂi; Delbi
44. The  Cutiack Law  Gete, Aligarh, 6.
Times omoe Cuttack-3. g3, unm...l Book Com- ao.w- Book Depu.

‘g:nem ‘l‘om Room No.3, .N{hi Morg, mud- Bagh, New Delht
, . ! in Book Agen
Bhuvaneshwar-3, Orissa. T BENGAL 81. Ja m‘h‘ Nc.y'.
e ¢ A L s e
. The  BEnglish Book  padhyay, {14, - 2. aing
e, D" jhoke  chhwrm Akrur Lane, }Idori c’m. Dante
Roed, Ferozepore Cantt,  Calcutte-13. 3. Lakshsni  Book _Store,
46. The  Krishna Book .M. C. Sarkar & Sonl g M. M, Janpath, New
Depot, Péxbl'iishen d (Printe)cmlt.timh e 14,
tationery an Bankim erjee Street,
Nm Agents, Main Calcurta-12. 8. xm, b?:D lS:-G ’
Bazar, Pathankot. 66. Thacker Spink & Com™ 8, M. Gulsb Singh & Sons
47. Minerva Book  Shop,  pany 93L‘Prmte Ltd., Privnxe Limited, ese
The Mall, Simise1, o East, ﬁ'a dh&"h“" 0.4,
The New Book De- ew Delhi.
- 76, The Mall, “"p:," Newman & Com- 45, The New Book Depot, P.O
go'mh-x. y ’ Box No. 96, Connsught
Court  Houge treet,  piace, New Delhi.
49. (Vacant). Calcutts.
RAJASTHAN 87. Oxford Book & Sta-
JAMMU & KASHMIR tionerd Company, Scin-
50 ¢ Bookland”’, 663, ouse, Connaught
Gate, Ajmﬂ- 63, The Kashmir Book  Place, New Delhi-x,
Ry i T, B Pl
S aliway  Vhook . Stalls 69. Students _ Stores, Ra B New Delhi-1,
Udaipur. g‘.“:‘f‘h Bazr, Jammu- 89. Rama Krishna & Sonss
sis.Information Centre,Govt, 16-B, Connlught Places
of Rajasthan, Tripolis, DELH]I New Deihi,
Jaipur City, Rajasthan. 0. Sikh  Publishin

UTTAR PRADESH  70- Auna Ram & Sons, > Privace " Limit ;;C»
Kashm Ga dhl- Connaught Phce
53 A. H. Wheeler & Com- & et Gme, D Gonpaugh ?

‘,’;’,"m:m"“,if,.d Limited, .. Bubel  Brothers, 188, 91 The UnlesdBock Agmecy

Raj erkel 48, Kaur
.E}.s ket, Pahar N
53. Bnush Book Depot Delhi, Laks o

84, Hazraganj, Lack, 73. Bookw 4 _ Sant Mshal
now. i‘tut:;‘k:}n’f CO:‘;‘!» 9"'95::2 Ltd, 28 (WF?iz
s4. B. S, Jain & prm’. Deliig. P» Bazar, Delhi.
Gar. Cy, 23/90, -
. Friends Book H s
55 MO Al Howe *g;ﬁt Circus, New ., - Shri N. Chaoba :ln'h
56. Goel Traders, 100-C, 94 City Book  Sell R:;'hp‘p” ﬁm
New‘ Mandi, Mumflar- ' Sohanganj Street, D m Annm. lmph-"‘f.
nagar o 75. Dbanwanta  Medical e
s7. Kiubinaa, o.:d & Law Book House, AGENTS IN FOREIGN
Kmh! Tahebad, ;mDLuiplt Rai  Mar- UNTRIES
58. Law Boo:tdComPlny, 76. s'rhe Banghh Book UK.
ek Marg, ™ Shop, Shop. Lila S Connaught o, The Sectetary Establish-
59. 1 l N men epartment,
arain 77. Preehnd Publiat High Commi!sio
Amd Private Limited, II-A/ of Indis, India House

60. The Book ts
' Depo 16, L-hm Negar, New Al.dav-y:.h. LONDON



@ 1962 BY LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT

Posrsaep unper Rure 382 or THe Rures or Proczpumre axp Cowmpucr or
Businzsgs N Lox SasHA (FIrTH EDITION) AND PRINTED AT THE PARLIA-
MENTARY WING OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INpDIA PreEss, Nrw Derar







